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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
 
 
 
In Re:  Discipline of    ) 
        ) 
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR, ESQ.  ) Case No. ________ 
       ) 

 Nevada Bar No.  1713  ) 

PETITION FOR RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE PURSUANT TO SCR 114 

The State Bar of Nevada (“SBN"), under Supreme Court Rule ("SCR") 

114(3), hereby petitions this Honorable Court for an order imposing reciprocal 

discipline upon SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR (“Cantor”), Nevada Bar No. 

1713, arising out of discipline imposed by the State Bar of California (“Calbar”).  

I. SUMMARY OF THE MATTER. 

SBN recently discovered a disciplinary proceeding in California1 that 

resulted in a disbarment order entered by the California Supreme Court on March 

1, 2021.2  SBN investigated the matter pursuant to SCR114(2).  It obtained a 

certified copy Calbar pleadings, attached at Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2.3

 
1 In the Matter of Scott Michael Cantor, State Bar Court of California, Case No. 
SBC-20-N-30251; SBC-20-30252 (Consolidated.).  
2 In Re Scott Michael Cantor, Supreme Court of California, Case No. S266635 
(State Bar Court Nos. SBC20-N-30251; SBC-20-O-30252 (Consolidated)). 
3 Exhibit 1-4 are true and correct copies of the certified documents electronically 
obtained from the State Bar Court of California.  

Electronically Filed
Nov 08 2021 11:30 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 83736   Document 2021-32035
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Cantor failed to notify the State Bar of the disbarment in California as 

required by SCR 114(1).  

II. BACKGROUND  

1. Jurisdiction: 

Cantor was admitted to practice law in Nevada in September 1978.  Cantor 

is subject to the jurisdiction of this Court.  Cantor was also admitted to practice 

law in California in June 1978.  His CA Bar Number is 79851. 

2. Disciplinary History Leading up to Disbarment: 

a. Reciprocal Discipline, California Case No. 16-J-10765-CV 

On September 29, 2015, the Nevada Supreme Court entered an Order 

Approving Conditional Guilty Plea imposing a six month and one day 

suspension, stayed, with one year probation for violations of ten Rules of 

Professional Conduct (RPC).4 

Shortly thereafter, Cantor’s Nevada mentor reported to SBN that he had 

concerns with Cantor’s handling of trust funds. Cantor admitted to a shortfall in 

the trust account of $37,000.  A probation breach hearing was held before the 

Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board on April 15, 2016.  The panel recommended 

 
4 In the Matter of Discipline of Scott M. Cantor, Bar No. 1713, Nevada Supreme 
Court Case No. 68044. 
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extension of the underlying suspension from 6 months to three years; an audit of 

the trust account with repayment of deficiency within 90 days; a new mentor; and 

implementation and use of accounting and case management system; and submit 

quarterly reports. 

On November 23, 2016, the Nevada Supreme Court entered an order 

approving the panel recommendation.5  

 As a result of Nevada’s first stayed suspension and probation, Calbar filed 

Notice of Disciplinary Charges on December 5, 2016.6  Attached to the 

Disciplinary Charges were copies of the Nevada Supreme Court order filed 

March 19, 2015, and the Conditional Guilty Plea filed on March 19, 2015 and the 

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation filed April 14, 2015. 

See Exhibit 3.  

On January 18, 2017, Cantor through his attorney, David S, Kestenbaum 

filed an Answer to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges. Ex. 3.  

On May 2, 2017, Stipulation regarding Facts, Conclusions of Law and 

Disposition and Order Approving Actual Suspension was entered.  Cantor was 

 

5 In the Matter of Scott M. Cantor, Supreme Court of Nevada, Case No. 70937. 
6 In the Matter of Scott Michael Cantor, State Bar Court of California, Case No. 
16-J-10765-CV (California Supreme Court Case No. S242702). 
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ordered to comply with the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct 

during the probation period.  Cantor was to contact the Office of Probation and 

schedule a meeting with the probation deputy to discuss the terms and conditions, 

which included submitting quarterly reports; taking and passing the Multistate 

Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE); attending Ethics School and 

pass the test or complete six (6) hours of live in person or live online continuing 

legal education (CLE) courses.  Ex. 3.  

The California Supreme Court entered an order on September 5, 2017, 

suspending Cantor for one year stayed suspension with 60 days actual suspension 

and one year probation.  Ex. 3.  

b. Violation of California Order and Probation Conditions, State 
Bar Court Case No. SBC-19-O-30065 (Calbar Case No. 18-O-
17275) 
 

Cantor failed to contact the probation department.  A letter was sent to him 

asking him to schedule a meeting.  Cantor did so but failed to attend the meeting 

he scheduled for November 13, 2017, stating his computers crashed. The meeting 

was rescheduled.  However, Cantor failed to file two quarterly and one final 

report.   

As such, on February 20, 2019, Calbar filed a Notice of Disciplinary 

Charges charging Cantor with violating of Business and Professions Code (BPC) 

Section 6068(k) by failing to: contact Office of Probation to schedule a meeting 
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with Probation officer to discuss terms and conditions of probation; submit two 

written quarterly reports; submit final quarterly report; provide proof of passage 

of MPRE; and either attend Ethics School or take six CLE credits.7 See Exhibit 

4.  

On March 19, 2019, Cantor filed an Answer to the Disciplinary Charges. 

Ex. 4.  

 On July 3, 2019, Stipulation of Facts, Conclusions of Law and Disposition 

and Order Approving Actual Suspension were entered. The recommended 

discipline was two years suspension stayed with one year suspension actual and 

two years’ probation. Cantor was ordered to read and review the California RPC 

and BPC and provide a declaration that he did so; comply with the State Bar Act 

and Rules of Professional Conduct during the probation period; and maintain a 

current address with Calbar.  Cantor was to contact the Office of Probation and 

schedule a meeting with the probation deputy to discuss the terms and conditions, 

which included submitting quarterly and final reports. The State Bar Court 

retained jurisdiction during the probationary period.   The requirements of Ethics 

 
7 In the Matter of Scott M. Cantor, State Bar Court of California, Case No. 19-
O-30065.  
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School and the MRPE were not included in this order as Cantor did not reside in 

California. Ex. 4. 

As a result, Cantor was suspended for two years, stayed, with an additional 

two years’ probation.  

On October 10, 2019, California Supreme Court suspended Cantor for two 

years, stayed, subject to the condition that Cantor be suspended for the first year 

of his two-year probation. Cantor was warned that failure to comply with 

California Rules of the Court, Rule 9.20 may result in disbarment or suspension.8  

Ex. 4.  

Cantor failed to report this suspension to SBN as required by SCR 114. 

c. Violation of California Order and Probation Conditions, State 
Bar Court Case Nos. SBC-20-N-30251 and SBC-20-O-30252 
(consol.) 
 

Once again, Cantor failed to comply. 

On April 20, 2020, Calbar filed amended charges in Case No. SBC-20-N-

30251 due to Cantor’s failure to file a declaration consistent with Rule 9.20.  Ex. 

2.  

/// 

 
8 In re Scott Michael Cantor, Supreme Court of California, Case No. S257331 
(State Bar Court No. SBC-19-O-30065).  
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Also on April 20, 2020, Calbar filed amended charges in case no. SBC-20-

N-30252 for failure to meet with a probation specialist to discuss the terms and 

conditions and failed to submit a quarterly report, a violation of BPC section 

6068(k). Calbar filed amended disciplinary charges on April 20, 2020, in Case 

No. SBC-20-N-30252.  Ex. 1. 

Cantor, in proper person, filed responsive pleadings in both matters on 

June 8, 2020.   

These two cases were consolidated on June 9, 2020.  A Zoom trial was 

held on August 21, 2020.  Cantor appeared and participated in the trial.    

Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law: 

On October 30, 2020, the State Bar Court entered its Decision and Order 

of Involuntary Inactive Enrollment. The following were detailed in the Decision. 

Ex. 1.   

Count One-Failure to Obey Rules 9.20 (SBC-20-N-30251). 

Rule 9.20(c) states that disbarred, resigned, or suspended attorney is to 

notify clients, opposing counsel or adverse parties of pending litigation of the 

change of status.  A copy of the notice is to be filed with the court, agency, or 

tribunal of the pending litigation.  Proof of compliance with Rule 9.20 and the 

disciplinary order is to be filed with the State Bar Court.  

Cantor was to file the proof of compliance by December 19, 2019 and 
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failed to do so.  

Count One-Failure to Comply with Probation (SBC-20-O-30252).  

BPC 6068(k) states that an attorney has the duty to comply with all 

conditions of a disciplinary probation.  

Cantor willfully failed to comply with the conditions imposed by Supreme 

Court order No. S257331 (State Bar Case SBC-19-O-30065) as follows: 

1. Failure to contact the probation office within 15 days to schedule a 

meeting with his probation specialist. 

2. Failed to meet with probation deputy. 

3. Failed to submit the January 10, 2020 quarterly report. 

4. Failed to submit a declaration that he read the California RPCs and 

sections of the Business and Professions Code.  

Violations.     

Respondent was found to have violated: 

Count One – BPC9 36068(k)  (Duty to comply with all conditions 

attached to disciplinary probation).  Nevada’s comparable rule is 

RPC 3.4(c) (Fairness to opposing party and counsel:  knowingly 

 

9 A copy of the relevant California Rule and BPC are attached at Exhibit 5. 
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disobey an obligation under rules of tribunal) and RPC 8.4 

(Misconduct). 

Count Two –Rule 9.20 (c) (Duties of Disbarred, resigned, or 

suspended attorneys).  Nevada’s comparable rules are SCR 115 

(Notice of change in license status; winding down of practice) 

and RPC 3.4(c) (Fairness to opposing party and counsel:  

knowingly disobey an obligation under rules of tribunal).  

Aggravating/Mitigating Circumstances.   

The following aggravating factors were found: 

1. Prior discipline. 

2. Multiple acts of misconduct. 

3. Uncharged Misconduct. 

The following mitigating factors were found.    

1. Extreme Emotional Distress. 

2. Candor and Cooperation. 

Discipline.     

The State Bar Court ordered Cantor be disbarred from the practice of law 

and involuntarily enrolled as an inactive member.  The Supreme Court upheld 

the recommendation in its order entered March 1, 2021.   Ex. 1.  

/// 
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d. Failure to report the CA Disbarment to Nevada.  

Cantor failed to notify the State Bar of the California disbarment.  It came 

to the State Bar’s attention during the investigation of another matter.  Once the 

State Bar received notice of Cantor’s discipline in California, it notified Cantor, 

who did not respond.  See email to Cantor attached hereto as Exhibit 6. 

III. STATEMENT OF THE LAW 

SCR 114(4) provides for the imposition of the identical discipline imposed 

by another jurisdiction provided it has been demonstrated the proceedings were 

not lacking in due process, lacking of proof, the misconduct warrants 

substantially different discipline under the standards of Nevada or the misconduct 

does not violate any of the Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct.  Upon such a 

showing, the discipline shall conclusively establish the misconduct and warrants 

imposition of discipline in the State.  See SCR114(5). 

In the prior discipline matter, Cantor stipulated to the facts. He 

acknowledged that conditions were imposed and failed to comply with the terms 

which subjected him to further disciplinary action.   

Cantor responded to the notice of disciplinary charges.  Cantor participated 

in disciplinary process by stipulating to facts.  A hearing was held before the State 

Bar Court with Cantor present. Calbar duly gave Cantor notice, the opportunity 

to respond and dispute the charges.  Calbar presented evidence and met its burden 
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of proof.  The Calbar process was fair. 

IV. ABA STANDARDS ANALYSIS 

The American Bar Association Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 

suggest an analysis of four factors to be considered in determining an appropriate 

disciplinary sanction: (1) the duty violated (to a client, the public, the legal 

system, and/or the legal profession); (2) the lawyer’s mental state (negligent, 

knowing, or intentional; (3) the actual or potential injury or serious injury caused 

by the lawyer’s misconduct; and (4) the existence of aggravating or mitigating 

factors.  See ABA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS, Standard 3.0 

(2014); see also, In re Lerner, 124 Nev. 1232, 197 P.3d 1067 (Nev. 2008).  

Duties and Violation:  Cantor violated his duties to the profession by 

failing to comply with disciplinary orders and by failing to participate in his 

California probation.    

Mental State: The California State Bar Court found Cantor acted 

‘willfully’ in failing to comply with Rule 9.20.  Nevada does not use a willful 

standard.  Cantor’s failure to follow the rule and Supreme Court orders show an 

intentional mental state. 

Cantor acted with an intentional mental state by disregarding the terms of 

his probation and the disciplinary process.  Cantor knew the terms of his 
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probation when he signed the stipulation of original discipline.  He chose not to 

act, not once but twice.   

Injury: Cantor caused potential harm to the public or legal system if he 

had California clients or cases, which he did not.  

There is also actual injury caused when an attorney fails to participate in 

the disciplinary process, in this case probation condition, or fails to obey a 

disciplinary order. As a self-regulating profession it is imperative that each 

attorney take the process seriously or the primary purpose of attorney discipline, 

to protect the public, cannot be carried out. 

As such, ABA discipline standard 8.1 applies.  “Disbarment is generally 

appropriate when a lawyer (a) intentionally or knowingly violates the terms of a 

prior disciplinary order and such violation causes injury or potential injury to a 

client, the public, the legal system, or the profession.”   

V. CONCLUSION 

 A review of the record demonstrates the disciplinary proceedings held in 

California were not lacking in notice or opportunity to be heard or due process, 

nor lacking in establishment of proof, nor would the misconduct warrant 

substantially different discipline under the standards of Nevada. 

 Additionally, the conduct that is the subject of the discipline in Nevada 

clearly violates provisions of the Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct. 
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Finally, after applying the appropriate baseline and aggravating factors, 

disbarment is appropriate in this matter and is consistent with the discipline 

sanction imposed in California.  

WHEREFORE, Bar Counsel respectfully brings this matter to the Court’s 

attention in accordance with SCR 114.

DATED this           day of November 2021.

STATE BAR OF NEVADA
DANIEL M. HOOGE, BAR COUNSEL

Bruce C. Hahn, Asst. Bar Counsel
Nevada Bar No. 5011
3100 W. Charleston Boulevard, #100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
Attorney for Petitioner
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies a true and correct copy of the attached 

PETITION FOR RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE PURSUANT TO SCR 114, 

was sent via email and deposited in the United States Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, 

postage fully pre-paid thereon for first class mail addressed to:

Scott Michael Cantor, Esq.
c/o Thomas Francis Pitaro, Esq.
601 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Email:  pitaro@gmail.com  

Dated this 5th day of November 2021. 

_________________________________
An Employee of the State Bar of Nevada





Supreme Court ofCalifornia
Jorge E. Navarrete,Clerk and Executive Ofcer of the Court Electronically

FILED on 03/01/2021 byAnita Elmer, Deputy Clerk

(State Bar CourtNos. SBc-zo-N-30251; SEC-20030252 (Consondated))

$266635

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
En Banc

In re SCOTTMICHAEL CANTOR on Discipline

The court orders that Scott Michael Cantor (Respondent), State Bar
Number 7985 1, is disbarred om the practice of law in California and that
Respondent’s name is stricken om the roll of attorneys.

Respondent must comply with California Rules ofCourt, rule 9.20, and
perform the acts specied in subdivisions (a) and (c) ofthat rule within 30 and 40
calendar days, respectively, aer the effective date of this order.

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and
Professions Code section 6086. 1 0 and are enforceable both as provided in
Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as amoney judgment.

CANTlL-SAKAUYE
ChiefJustice

l Jo: u: a ,
‘

at mg migrant: 6mm
63‘rlxchlaTeabeCFaltllenliEallédo hereby certify that the

preceding is a true copy of an order 0t this Court as

shown by the records ofmy ofce. .

Witness my hand and the seal ofthe Court this
I‘n' ' 20——
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SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 
SBN 79851 
1412 Sun Copper Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 
Tel: 702-525-1223  

 

 
STATE BAR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  

 
HEARING DEPARTMENT- LOS ANGELES 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
 
  
SCOTT M. CANTOR, 
SBN 79851, 
 
A MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR   

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

          OCTC Case No.  20-N-02344  
 
          RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF 
          DISCIPLINARY CHARGES 
 
   
 
 

   
 
 Respondent Scott Michael Cantor responds to the Notice of Disciplinary 

Charges as follows: 

1.  Respondent admits that he was admitted to the practice of law in the 

State of California on June 23, 1978, and was a licensed attorney at all times pertinent 

to the charges and is currently a licensed attorney, of the State Bar of California.  

COUNT 1 

2.  Respondent admits in part and denies in part, the allegations contained 

therein. Respondent admits that a true and correct copy of the California Supreme 

Court Order and Stipulation in re Facts, Conclusions of Law and Disposition and 
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Order Approving Actual Suspension in State Bar Court case number SBC-19-O-

30068, are attached to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges as Exhibit 1 and 

affirmatively alleges that his subsequent conduct constitutes mistake, inadvertence, 

neglect or error that does not rise to the level of willful misconduct. 

FIRST AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The Notice of Disciplinary Charges fails to State facts sufficient to constitute 

basis for discipline. 

SECOND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The Notice of Disciplinary Charges contains inappropriate, unnecessary and 

immaterial, duplicative charges. Bates v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1056, 1060. 

THIRD AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The Fifth Amendment Privilege against Self-Incrimination. 

FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

The facts on which some or all of the Notice of Disciplinary Charges are based 

constitute mistake, inadvertence, neglect or error that do not rise to the level of willful 

misconduct. 

FIFTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

Respondent objects to Notice of Disciplinary Charges on the grounds that the 

allegations therein are intertwined with legal conclusions and are compound. 

WHEREFORE, respondent prays that the court find that respondent did not  

/// 
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commit acts constituting professional misconduct, and that the Notice of Disciplinary 

Charges be dismissed. 

Dated this 8th day of June, 2020. 

 

 BY:    /s/ Scott Michael Cantor 

      SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
  

I certify that on June 8, 2020 I served the foregoing document(s) described as 
RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES the interested parties 
in this action as follows: 
 
 [ X ] by placing [  ] the original [ X ] a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed 
enveloped addressed as follows: 
       
 State Bar of California 
 Office of the Chief Trial Counsel 
 845 South Figueroa Street 

Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 
  

[X ] BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope addressed 
as above, and placing it for collection and mailing following ordinary 
business practices.  I am readily familiar with the firm’s practice of 
collection and processing correspondence, pleadings and other matters for 
mailing with the United States Postal Service on that same day with 
postage thereon fully prepaid at Van Nuys, California in the ordinary 
course of business.  I am aware that on a motion of the party served, 
service is presumed invalid if the postal cancellation date or postage meter 
date is more than one day after the date of this mailing affidavit. 

[  ] BY FAX: I transmitted a copy of the foregoing document(s) this date via 
facsimile to the numbers shown above. 

      
[X] 

BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I personally delivered such envelope by hand 
to the person name on this service list.    

[X] [State] I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 
State of California that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 

 
 Executed June 8, 2020 at Las Vegas, NV. 
 
 
       /s/ Scott Michael Cantor 
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STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
MELANIE J. LAWRENCE, No. 230102 
INTERIM CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
MIA R. ELLIS, No. 228235 
ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
KELLY MCNAMARA, No. 214997 
SUPERVISING ATTORNEY 
JOSEPH A. SILVOSO, III, No. 248502 
DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL 
845 South Figueroa Street 
Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 
Telephone: (213) 765-1247 
 

 
 

THE STATE BAR COURT 
 

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES 
 
 
 

In the Matter of: 
 
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR, 
State Bar No. 79851, 
 
 
An Attorney of the State Bar 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.  SBC-20-N-30251 
 
[FIRST AMENDED] NOTICE OF 
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES 
 
(OCTC Case No. 20-N-02344) 

 
NOTICE - FAILURE TO RESPOND! 

 
IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE 
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT 
THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL: 
 
(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED; 
(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU 

WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW; 
(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN 

THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION 
AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND; 

(4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE.  
SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE 
OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN 
ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT 
FURTHER HEARING OR PROCEEDING.  SEE RULE 5.80 ET SEQ., 
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA. 

 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
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The State Bar of California alleges: 

JURISDICTION 

1. Scott Michael Cantor ("respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State 

of California on June 23, 1978.  Respondent was a licensed attorney at all times pertinent to 

these charges, and is currently a licensed attorney of the State Bar of California. 
COUNT 1 

 
Case No. 20-N-02344 

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20 
[Failure to Obey Rule 9.20] 

 

2. Respondent failed to file a declaration of compliance with California Rules of Court, 

rule 9.20 in conformity with the requirements of Rule 9.20(c) with the clerk of the State Bar 

Court by October 10, 2019, as required by Supreme Court order in Case no. S257331, in willful 

violation of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20. (True and correct copies of the California 

Supreme Court order and Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions of Law and Disposition and Order 

Approving Actual Suspension in State Bar Court Case no. SBC-19-O-30068 are attached hereto 

as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated by reference.)  
 

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT! 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR 
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE 
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL 
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO 
THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN 
INACTIVE ATTORNEY OF THE STATE BAR.  YOUR INACTIVE 
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE 
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT. 
 
 

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT! 
 
IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC 
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS 
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING 
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND 
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10. 
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NOTICE – MONETARY SANCTION! 
 

IN THE EVENT THIS MATTER RESULTS IN ACTUAL 
SUSPENSION, DISBARMENT, OR RESIGNATION WITH 
CHARGES PENDING, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT 
OF A MONETARY SANCTION NOT TO EXCEED $5,000 FOR EACH 
VIOLATION, TO A MAXIMUM OF $50,000 PER DISCIPLINARY 
ORDER, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE 
SECTION 6086.13. SEE RULE 5.137, RULES OF PROCEDURE OF 
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA. 

 
   Respectfully submitted,  
     
   THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA  
   OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
     
     
     
     
DATED:  April 20, 2020 By:  /s/ Joseph A. Silvoso III  
   Joseph A. Silvoso, III  
   Deputy Trial Counsel 

State Bar license number 248502 
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

En Bane

In re SCOTT IVHCHAEL CANTOR 0n Discipline

The court orders that Scott Michael Cantor (Respondent), State Bar

Number 7985 1, is suspended from the practice 0f law in California for two years,

execution of that period 0f suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on

probation for two years subj ect t0 the following conditions:
“

1. Respondent is suspended from the practiée of law for the first one year

ofprobation;

2. Respondent must comply With the other conditiofis ofprobation

recommended by the Hearing Department 0f the State Bar Court in its

Order Approving Stipulation filed on July 3, 2019; agd

3. At the expiration of the period 0f probation, if Respondent has complied

With all conditions ofprobation, the period of stay ad suspension Will be

satisfied and‘tha't suspension Will be terminated. .,

Respondent must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20,

and perform the: acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) 0f that rule within 30 and

40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of this“0rder. Failure f0 d0

so may result in disbarment 0r suspension. Respondent must also maintain the

records of compliance as required by the conditions 0f probation.

Costs are awarded t0 the State Bar in ac‘cordance with Business and

Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable bothga_s provided in

Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

i, mags: Nayacmt: SM: at: the Su r‘
a

,fl _. eme Court
of the btnte oi California, do hereby cgrtify that the
preceding is a true copy of‘an order ofthis Court as

‘

Shawn by the records ot’m ' n"
.

‘

-
- i

Witness my hand and the: 533$; the Court this
CANTIL SAKAU‘ E

day“ OCH 0 2019 20
ChiefJusnce

Dem .
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ORIGINAL

State Bar Court of California
Hearing Department

Los Angeles
ACTUAL SUSPENSION

PUBLIC MATTER
Counsel for the State Bar

Joseph A. Silvoso III

845 S. Figueroa St.

Los Angeles, CA 90017
(21 3) 765-1247

State Bar # 248502

Case Number(s):
SBC-19-0-30065

Counsel For Respondent

David S. Kestenbaum
14401 Sylvan Street. Sulle 100
Van Nuys, CA 91 401

For Court use only

FILED”?
JUL *3 2019

STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOSANGELES

(813) 616-4312

Submitted to: Settlement Judge

State Bar # 35225 STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

In the Matter of:

sco1T M. CANTOR
ACTUAL SUSPENSION

State Bar # 79851

D PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

(Respondent)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided In the
space provided. must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts.”

“Dlsmissals,” “Conclusions of Law," “Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is an attorney of the State Bar of California, admitted June 23, 1978.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or

disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under ‘Dismissals." The
stipulation consists of 16 pages. not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under “Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law. drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law."

(Eff e March 15, 2019)
Actual Suspension
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(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
'Supporting Authority.”

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation. except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
61 40.7. It is recommended that (check one option only):

E Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10,

D
U

and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money
judgment. Unless the time for payment of discipline costs is extended pursuant to subdivision (c) of

section 6086.10, costs assessed against an attorney who is actually suspended or disbarred must be
paid as a condition of reinstatement or return to active status.

Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 61 40.7 and as a money
judgment. SELECT ONE of the costs must be paid with Respondent‘s annual fees for each of the
following years:

If Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified in writing by the

State Bar or the State Bar Court, the remalnlng balance wm be due and payable Immediately.

Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs.”

Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) E Prior record of discipline:

(a) E State Bar Court case # of prior case: State Bar Court case no. 16-J-1 0756-CV. See Exhibit 1, 20
P3908-

(b) >14 Date prior discipline effective: October 5, 2017

(c) E Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Respondent was found culpable of former
Rules of Professional Conduct and State Bar Act violations based on anotherjurisdiction's
record of dlscipllne pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6049.1 (See pages 12-

13 and Exhibit 1, p. 7-14)

(d) E Degree of prior discipline: 60 days of actual suspension, one year stayed suspenslon, and one
year probation.

(e) D If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

(2) D IntentlonaIIBad FaitthIshonest: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) D Misrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation.

(Effective March 15. 201 9)
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(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(1°)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

D

D

DD

DDUEDDD

D

Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or foilowed by. concealment.

Overreaching: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overreaching.

Uncharged Violations: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

property.

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration ofjustioe.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the

consequences of Respondent's misconduct.

CandorILack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of

Respondent’s misconduct. or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See page 13.

Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent’s misconduct waslwere highly vulnerable.

No aggravatlng circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

c. Mitigating Circumstances [Standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

D

EDD

D

D

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public. or the admlnlstration of justice.

CandorlCooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of

Respondent's misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition

of the wrongdoing. which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of Respondent’s
misconduct.

Rostltutlon: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of

disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessiveiy delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the delay prejudiced Respondent.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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(7) D

(8) E]

(9) D

(10) D

(11) D

(12) El

(13) C]

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.

EmotionallPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professiona! misconduct,

Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony

would establish were directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the

product of any illegal conduct by Respondent, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties

or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress

resulting from circumstances which were not reasonably foreseeable or were beyond Respondent’s control

and were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in

Respondent’s personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references

in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of Respondent’s misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acis of professional misconduct occurred

followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Pre-Trial Stipulation. see page 13.

D. Recommended Discipline:

(1) E

(2) U

(3) U

Actual Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for two years, the execution of that suspension is

stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for two years with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for the first one year of the period of

Respondent's probation.

Actual Suspension “And Until” Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for ,
the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

t Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation and until Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s

rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present iearning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of

State Bar. tit. IV. Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Single Payee) and Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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(4)

(5)

(Effective March 15. 2019)

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following

requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent makes restitution to or such other recipient as may be designated by the

Office of Probation or the State Bar Court, in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per

year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent‘s rehabilitation, fitness to

practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar,

tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restltutlon (Multiple Payees) and Rehabllltatlon:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for
,
the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following

requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution. including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per

year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the

following payees or such other recipient as may be designated by the Office of Probation or the

Smte Bar Court (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Amount InterestAccrues From

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to

practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV,

Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1 ).)

Actual Suspension “And Until" Restitution (Single Payee) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1)

Requlrement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of

Respondent's probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are
satisfied:

Actual Suspension
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(6)

(7)

a. Respondent makes restitution to or such other recipient as may be designated by the

Office of Probation or the State Bar Court, in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per

year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and,

b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the

State Bar Court of Respondent‘s rehabilitation. fitness to practice, and present learning and ability

in the general law. (Rules Proc. of Sbte Bar. tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.

Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension "And Until" Restitution (Multiple Payees) with Conditional Std.'1.2(c)(1)

Requirement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for
.
the execution of that suspension is stayed.

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are

satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 1O percent interest per

year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Ofi‘ice of Probation), to each of the

following payees or such other recipient as may be designated by the Office of Probation or the

State Bar Court (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Pa Amount Interest Accrues From

b. lf Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer. Respondent must provide proof to the

State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability

in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.

Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1 ).)

Actual Suspenslon with Credit for Interim Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for the first of probation (with credit given

for the period of interim suspension which commenced on ).

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(Effecfive March 15. 2019)
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Review Rules of Professional Conduct: Within 3O days after the effective date of the Supreme Court

order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must read the California Rules of Professional

Conduct (Rules of Professional Conduct) and Business and Professions Code sections 6067, 6068, and
6103 through 61 26. Respondent must provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury. attesting to

Respondent's compliance with this requirement, to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles

(Office of Probation) with Respondent’s first quarterly report.

Comply with State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and Probation Conditions: Respondent
must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions

of Respondent’s probation.

Malntaln Valld Official State Bar Record Address and Other Required Contact Information: Within

30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent
must make certain that the State Bar Attorney Regulation and Consumer Resources Office (ARCR) has
Respondent's current office address, email address, and telephone number. If Respondent does not

maintain an office, Respondent must provide the mailing address, email address, and telephone number to

be used for State Bar purposes. Respondent must report, in writing, any change in the above information

to ARCR. within ten (10) days after such change, in the manner required by that office.

Meet and Cooperate with Office of Probatlon: Within 15 days after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Respondent must schedule a meeting with Respondent’s
assigned probation case specialist to discuss the terms and conditions of Respondent's discipline and,
within 30 days after the effective date of the court’s order, must participate in such meeting. Unless
otherwise instructed by the Office of Probation, Respondent may meet with the probation case specialist in

person or by telephone. During the probation period, Respondent must promptly meet with representatives

of the Office of Probation as requested by it and, subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, must quy,
promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by it and provide to it any other information requested by it.

State Bar Court Retalns JurisdictionlAppear Before and Cooperate with State Bar Court: During
Respondent's probation period, the State Bar Court retains jurisdiction over Respondent to address issues

concerning compliance with probation conditions. During this period, Respondent must appear before the
State Bar Court as required by the court or by the Office of Probation after written notice mailed to

Respondent's official State Bar record address, as provided above. Subject to the assertion of applicable

privileges, Respondent must fully, promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by the court and must
provide any other information the court requests.

Quarterly and Final Reports:

a. Deadlines for Reports. Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation no
later than each January 10 (covering October 1 through December 31 of the prior year), April 10
(covering January 1 through March 31), July 10 (covering April 1 through June 30), and October 10
(covering July 1 through September 30) within the period of probation. If the first report would cover
less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next quarter date and cover the extended
deadline. In addition to all quarterly reports, Respondent must submit a final report no earfier than ten

(10) days before the last day of the probation period and no later than the last day of the probation

period.

b. Contents of Reports. Respondent must answer, under penalty of perjury, all inquiries contained in the

quarterly report form provided by the Office of Probation, including stating whether Respondent has
complied with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professionai Conduct during the applicable quarter or
period. All reports must be: (1 ) submitted on the form provided by the Office of Probation; (2) signed

and dated after the completion of the period for which the report is being submitted (except for the final

report); (3) filled out completely and signed under penalty of perjury; and (4) submitted to the Office of

Probation on or before each report's due date.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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c. Submission of Reports. A|| reports must be submitted by: (1) fax or email to the Office of Probation;

(2) personal delivery to the Office of Probation; (3) certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Office

of Probation (postmarked on or before the due date); or (4) other tracked-service provider, such as

Federal Express or United Parcel Service, etc. (physically delivered to such provider on or before the

due date).

d. Proof of Compliance. Respondent is directed to maintain proof of Respondent’s compliance with the

above requirements for each such report for a minimum of one year after either the period of probation

or the period of Respondent's actual suspension has ended, whichever is longer. Respondent is

required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the Office of Probation, or the Slate Bar
Court.

(7) D State Bar Ethics School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing

discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of

completion of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This

requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and
Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If Respondent provides satisfactory

evidence of completion of the Ethics School after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of

the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence

toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.

(8) E State Bar Ethics School Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to

attend the State Bar Ethics School because respondent agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School or

participate in six hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses in Ileu of State

Bar Ethics School (because he resides outside of California) as part of his prior disciplinary

proceeding (Exhibit 1). See In the Matter of Seltzer (Review Dept. 201 3) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.

263, 272 fn. 7 .

(9) D Stale Bar Client Trust Accounting School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court

order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory

evidence of completion of the State Bar Client Trust Accounting School and passage of the test given at

the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education

(MCLE) requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Client Trust Accounting School after the

date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter, Respondent
will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition.

(1 O) D Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses - California Legal Ethics [Altemativa to

State Bar Ethics School for Out-of—State Residents]: Because Respondent resides outside of

Callfomia. within after the effective date of the Supreme Court order Imposing discipline In thls

matter, Respondent must either submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the

State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session or, in the alternative,

complete hours of California Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in

California legal ethics and provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is

separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of com ptetion of the Ethics School or the hours of legal

education described above, completed after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the

Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward

Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition.

(1 1) D Criminal Probation: Respondent must comply with all probation conditions imposed in the underlying

criminal matter and must report such compliance under penalty of perjury in all quarterly and final reports

submitted to the Office of Probation covering any portion of the period of the criminal probation. In each

quarterly and final report, if Respondent has an assigned criminal probation officer, Respondent must
provide the name and current contact information for that criminal probation officer. If the criminal

probation was successfully completed during the period covered by a quarterly or final report, that fact

(Effective March 15, 2019)
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(12) U

(13) D
(14) D

(15) U

must be reported by Respondent in such repon and satisfactory evidence of such fact must be provided

with it. If, at any time before or during the period of probation, Respondent’s criminal probation is revoked,

Respondent is sanctioned by the criminal court, or Respondent’s status is othewvise changed due to any
alleged violation of the criminal probation conditions by Respondent, Respondent must submit the criminal

court records regarding any such action with Respondent’s next quarterly or final report

Minimum Contlnuing Lega! Education (MOLE): Within after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must complete hour(s) of California

Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in SELECT ONE and must
provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is separate from any MCLE
requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for thls activity. If Respondent provides

satisfactory evidence of com pletion of the hours of legal education described above, completed after the

date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter,

Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with

this condition.

Other: Respondent must also comply with the following additional conditions of probation:

Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations: Respondent is directed to maintain, for a minimum of

one year after commencement of probation, proof of compliance with the Supreme Court‘s order that

Respondent comply with the requirements of Catifomia Rules of Court, ruIe 9.20, subdivisions (a) and (c).

Such proof must include: the names and addresses of all individuals and entities to whom Respondent
sent notification pursuant to rule 9.20; a copy of each notification letter sent to each recipient; the original

receipt or postal authority tracking document for each notification sent; the originals of all returned receipts

and notifications of non-delivery; and a copy of the completed compliance affidavit filed by Respondent
with the State Bar Court. Respondent is required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the

Office of Probation, or the State Bar Court.

The following conditions are attached hereto and Incorporated:

D Financial Conditions D Medical Conditions

D Substance Abuse Conditions

The period of probation will commence on the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this

matter. At the expiration of the probation period, if Respondent has complied with all conditions of probation, the

period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

F. Other Requirements Negotiated by the Parties (Not Probation Conditions):

(1)

(2)

D

v2

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Within One Year or During Period of Actual

Suspension: Respondent must take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination

administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners within one year after the effective date of the

Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter or dun‘ng the period of Respondent's actual

suspension, whichever is longer, and provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bat’s Office
of Probation within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court,

rule 9.10(b).) If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of the taking and passage of the above
examination after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in

this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to

comply with this requirement.

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Requirement Not Recommended: It is not

recommended that Respondent be ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility

Examination because respondent agreed to attend, take. and pass the Multistate Professional

(Effective March 15. 2019)
Amual Suspension



(m not wn'te above this llne.)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

ReSpondslbmty Examlnatlon as part of hls prlor dlsclpllnary proceedlng (Exhlblt 1). In the Matter

of Seltzer (Review Dept. 2013) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 263, 272 fn. 7 .

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20: Respondent must comply with the requirements of California

Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this

matter. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

For purposes of com pliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being

represented in pending matters" and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,

not any later “effective" date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,

Respondent is required to file a rule 920(0) affidavit even ‘rf Respondent has no clients to notify on the

date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1 988) 44 Cal.3d 337,

341 .) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney’s failure to comply with rule 9.20

is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court. rule 9.20(d).)

Callfomla Rules of Court, Rule 9.20 — Conditional Requirement: If Respondent remains suspended
for 90 days or longer, Respondent must comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court,

rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 days,

respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Failure

to do so may result in disbarment or suspension. In addition, Respondent must also comply with the

probation condition at paragraph E.(14) entitled Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations.

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being

represented in pending matters“ and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,

not any later “effective" date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1 982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,

Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the

date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337.

341 .) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney‘s failure to comply with rule 9.20

is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension. revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).)

Callfomla Rules of Court. Rule 9.20. Requirement Not Recommended: It is not recommended that

Respondent be ordered to comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court. rule 9.20. because

Other Requirements: It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the following

additional requirements:

(Effecfivs March 15. 201 9)
Actual Suspension
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ATTACHMENT T0

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

m THE MATTER OF: SCOTT M. CANTOR

CASE NUMBER: SBC-19-30065

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations ofthc specified

statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 18-0-17275 (State Bar Invmtigation)

FACTS:

1. On May 2, 2017, the State Bar Court Hearing Department filed and served upon rmpondent a

Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions ofLaw and Disposition and Order Approving Actual Suspension; in

State Bar Court Case No. 16-1-10756 (Order Approving Stipulation).

2. On September 5, 2017, the California Supreme Court filed and transmitted Order No.

8242702 (Order) which suspended respondent fiom the practice oflaw for a period of one year (the

Court stade the execution of that suspension), suspended respondent for 60 days of actual suspension,

placed him on probation for a period of one year. The Order also subjected respondent to the conditions

ofprobation as recommended by the Healing Department in its Order Approving Stipulation.

Respondent’s probation became effective on October 5, 2017.

3. The Supreme Coun and the Hearing Department ordered respondent to comply with certain

conditions of probation, but he failed to do so as set forth below.

4. The Supreme Court required respondent, within 30 days fiom the effective date of discipline

(on or before November 4, 201 7), to contact the Office ofProbation (Probation) and schedule a meeting

with his assigned Probation deputy to discuss the terms and conditions ofprobation. The Order also

required respondent to meet with Probation upon the direction of the Probation deputy in-pcrson or by
telephone.

5. On September 27, 201 7, Probation emailed respondent informing him that they uploaded, to

his State Bar Profile, a copy of his probation letter. The letter outlined the terms and conditions of

respondent’s probation.

6. Respondent failed to contact Probation on or before November 4, 2017.

7. On November 6, 201 7, Probation sent a letter to rmpondcnt informing him that he failed to

schedule the required meeting.

8. On November 9, 201 7, respondent called Probation to schedule the meeting.

11



9. Probation provided respondent with a meeting date ofNovember 13, 2017, and insh'ucted

respondent to call a specified number at 1:00 pm.

10. Respondent failed to cal] Probation on November 13, 201 7, at 1:00 pm.

1 1. The next day respondent contacted Probation, stated he missed the meeting because the

computers at his office crashed, and rescheduled the meeting to November 16, 2017 at 4:00 pm. The

meeting took place on November 16, 2017 at 4:00 pm.

12. The Hearing Department ordered respondent to comply with the State Ba: Act and Rules of

Professional Conduct and to report such compliance in writing under penalty ofpeljury to Probation on

January 10, 2018, April 10, 2018, and July 10, 2018, (quarterly reports) and file a final report on or

before October 5, 201 8.

13. Respondent failed to file quarterly reports for April 10, 2018, ~and July 10, 2018 and failed to

provide a final report on or before October 5, 201 8.

CONCLUSION OF LAW:

14. Respondent’s multiple violations ofthe terms and conditions ofhis probation constitute an

intentional violation of Business and Profwsions Code section 6068(k).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline:

Respondent’s most recent record of discipline was in State Bar Case No. 16-1-10756 (Supreme Court

Case No. $242702). The pending case, and subject of this stipulation, resulted fiom probation violations

for that matter.

Respondent’s prior record of discipline stemmed from a Nevada matter involving three consolidated

casas (Nevada State Bar Case numbers SG10-0429 (the Safi Matter), SGl 1-1139 (the Bermudez

Matter), and SGl 1—1330 (the Alfano Matter». The Nevada case concluded in respondent entering into a

conditional plea to facts and admissions to violations ofNevada Rules of Professional Conduct 1.1, 1.2,

1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 3.2, 3.4, 8.1, and 8.4. Respondent’s misconduct in Nevada was the California

equivalent of:

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-1 10(A) [failure to perform].

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-200(A) [receipt ofillegal fees].

Business and Professions Code section 6068(a) [failure to uphold laws].

Business and Professions Code section 6068(m) [failure to inform client of significant

developments]. _

o Business and Professions Code section 6103 [disobedience of a court order].

In the Safi Matter, respondent failed to obey a court order requiring prompt disbursement of settlement

funds.

In the Bennudez Matter, respondent failed to render legal services for his client by failing to file the

client’s parenting certificates in her marital dissolution matter and by waiting a year to file a Joint

12



Petition. Respondent also failed to inform the client of significant developments, including the District

Court’s reasons for returning a Decree ofDivorce and rejecting the Joint Petition.

In the Alfano Matter, respondent acted as the administrator for an estate, without approval fiom the

probate coun, which was a violation of the Nevada Probate Code. Raspondcnt then received illegal fees

for his work as an administrator. Respondent also failed to perform legal services by failing t0 file a

First and Final Accounting.

As aggavation in the prior California case, respondent stipulated to a prior record of discipline

(discussed below), multiple acts of wrongdoing, and failure to make restitution.

The State Bar considered respondent’s stipulation as mitigation.

Respondent’s recent California disciplinary proceeding resulted in one year stayed suspension, one year

probation, and 60 days actual suspension.

Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the prior discipline and the parties have stipulated to the

authenticity ofthe documents.

Respondent’s first record of discipline resulted in a private reprimand fi'om the State Bar ofNevada in

Grievance File #89-1 38-406 on January 25, 1990. Respondent temporarily misplaced two casino chips

entrusted to him by a client in 1983. The letter ofreprimand stated that respondent had violated Nevada
Supreme Court Rule 165 (failure to safe keep property of a client). Under California Business and

Professions Code section 6049. l ,
respondent’s misconduct in Nevada would constitute disciplinable

misconduct in California under rule 4-1 00(B)(2) of the former California Rules of Professional Conduct.

Respondent received no discipline in California for the Nevada private reprimand.

Due to the remoteness in time (the violation occurred in 1983), level of discipline respondent received

fi‘om the State Bar ofNevada (private reprimand), and the fact that the California State Bar did not move
forward with disciplinary proceedings in the 1990 matter, respondent’s 1990 Nevada disciplinary

proceeding provides minimal weight 1'11 aggravation.

Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent failed to timely schedule his meeting with

Probation and he failed to attend the first scheduled meeting with Probation. He failed to file his April

10, 2018, and July 10, 201 8, quarterly reports and his final report on or before October 5, 2018. Multiple

acts ofmisconduct can be considered serious aggravation. (See, e.g., In the Matter of Valinoti (Review

Dcpt.2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 498, 555; In the Matter ofTieman (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal.

State Bar Ct. Rptr. 523 [when attorney commits multiple violations of same condition, gravity ofeach

successive violation increases].)

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pretrial stipulation: By entering into a pretrial stipulation, thereby saving the State Bar and the State

Bar Court time and resources, respondent is entitled to mitigation. (See Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989)

49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and

culpability].)
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING'DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining

the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across casm dealing

with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for

Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. A11 further references to standards are to this source.)

The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the

courts and the legal profession; maintcnancc of the highmt professional standards; and preservation of

public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1 995) 11 Ca1.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weigh ” and should be followed “whenever

possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re

Brown (1995) 12 Ca1.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fil. 11.) Adherence t0 the

standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating dispan'ty and assun'ng

consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney

misconduct. (1n re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low end

of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)

“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates fiom the Standards must include clear reasons for the

departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fil. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a gven standard, in

addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary

purposw of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of

misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the

member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(C)-)

Standard 2.14 provides, “[a]ctual suspension is the presumed sanction for failing to comply with a

condition of discipline. The degree 0f sanction depends on the nature ofthc condition violatcd and the

lawyer’s unwillingness or inability to comply with disciplinary orders.”

Here, respondent outright and repeatedly failed to comply with a number of conditions ofhis probation.

He untimely scheduled his meeting with Probation and missed his initial meeting with Probation

following the effective date of his discipline. He failed to submit two quarterly reports and failed to

provide his final report.

Furthermore, Stande 1.8(a) requires that, “[i]f a lawyer has a single prior record of discipline, the

sanction must be greater than the previously imposed sanction 11de the prior discipline was so remote

in time and the previous misconduct was not serious enough that imposing greater discipline would be

manifestly unjust.” The burden is on respondent to show that the misconduct is minor and remote in

time. (See In re Silverton, supra, 36 Cal. 4th at p. 92.) Respondent’s repeated misconduct is not remote

because the violations ofhis probation terms occurred soon after the effective date of his probation and

continued to occur. Moreover, respondent’s conduct is not minor because the repeat violations tend to

show his indifference to the discipline to which he agreed.

In determining the appropriate level of discipline under the standards, we look to the decisional law for

guidance. (In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 207.) Two years of stayed suspension and two years of

probation With conditions including one year of actual suspension is appropriate. Case law supports this

result.

14



In Conroy v. State Bar (1 990), 51 Cal.3d 799, Conroy received a private reproval based upon three

unrelated incidents ofmisconduct. As a condition of probation, the Review Department ordered Conroy

to take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination (PRE) within one year of the reproval's

effective date. Conroy passed the examination three months late. As a result, the State Bar initiated

disciplinary proceedings against him for noncompliance with the prior disciplinary conditions. Aficr
Conroy defaulted to the charges brought against him, the State Bar Court recommended a one year

suspension, stayed, including a 60 day actual suspension. The Supreme Court agreed with the level of

discipline. The Court deemed as mitigating the attorney’s passage of the examination at the first

opportunity possible afler the deadline. Nonetheless, in determining Conroy’s discipline, the Court noted

aggravating circumstances including Conroy’s failure to appreciate the seriousness of the misconduct,

prior record of discipline, and absence of remorse.
'

In the Matter ofTiernan (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rph'. 523, the State Bar moved to

revoke Tieman’s probation for failure to cooperate with his probation monitor and file timely quarterly

reports. Tiernan had four prior records of discipline. The probation Tieman violated stemmed fiom a

lack of communication with clients and resulted in 60 days of actual suspension. While Tiernan

ultimately completed the teIms ofhis probation, the court found further aggravation for multiple acts of

misconduct for his failures t0 timely comply with probation. The Review Department imposed 11

months of actual suspension.

In each of the forgoing cases the Courts increased the respondents’ level of discipline from the

underlying matter. In the present case, respondent’s misconduct was worse than Conroy and Tiernan’s.

They all completed their probation requirements, albeit late. Respondent failed to file two ofhis

quarterly reports and his final report. And while he participated in his meeting with Probation, he did so

late and afier he failed to attend the first scheduled meeting.

Respondent’s recent record of discipline resulted in one year stayed suspension, one year probation, and

60 days actual suspension, coupled with his failure to take action in his probation, sigfificant discipline

pursuant to Standard 1.8(a) is required. Respondent, through his own inaction, demonstrated a failure to

grasp the importance of strict compliance with his probation conditions.

On balance, and in light of the aggravating circumstancw, and lack of mitigating circumstances (save

entering into this stipulation), two years of stayed suspension and two years ofprobation With conditions

including one year of actual suspension is appropriate to maintain high professional standards by
attorneys; and to preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office ofChief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of

May 28, 2019, the discipline costs in this matter are $3985. prondent further acknowledges that

should this stipulation be rcjacted or should relieffiom the stipulation be gamed, the costs in this matter

may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.
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(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of: Case Number(s):

SCOTT M. CANTOR SBC-19-O-30065

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public. IT IS ORDERED that the

requested dismissal of countslcharges. if any. is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

E The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

D All Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 9 of the Stipulation, an “X” is inserted in the box at paragraph E.(14) recommending
compliance with the probation condition “Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations.”

2. On page ll of the Stipulation, at the top of the page, “SBC-l9-30065” is deleted, and in its place is

inserted “SBC-l9-O-30065”.

3. 0n page 11 ofthe Stipulation, at numbered paragraph 3, “The Supreme Court and thc Hearing
Department ordered” is deleted, and in its place is inserted “The Hearing Department recommended, and the

Supreme Court ordered”.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed

within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar. ruIe 5.58(E) & (F).) The effective date of this disposition is the affective
date of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after the filed date of the Supreme Court order.
(Sea Cal. Rules of Court. rule 9.1 8(a).)

é-A—L‘ «>1 6113/9 MWDate I
’ REBECCA MEY OSENBERGUJUDGE PRO TEM

dudge—ef-the State Bar Court

(Effective March 15. 201 9)

Actual Suspension Order
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"§ubmiued to: Assigned Judge

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAWAND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

In the Maner of:

SCOTT HICHAEI. CANTOR

Bar # 79851

(Respondent)
A Member of the State Bar of California

ACTUAL susPENSIou

E PREVIOUS SHPULATION REJECTED

Note: All Information ruqulrod by this form and any addlllonal Informaflon which cannot bu provided In flu
space pmvlded, must b: set forth In In mchmnt to this stipulatlon undar spoclflc Minus, 0.9., “Facts."

“Dismissals.” “Concluslons of Law," “Supporting Auflnorlty." etc.

A. Partles' Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted Juno 23, 1978.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions 'of law or

disposition are rejeded or changed by the Supreme Court

(3) AN investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of flvis stipulation are enthaly molvad by

this sfipulation and are deem‘ed consolidated. Dlsmlssed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under 'Dismissals.” The

stipulation consisw of 17 pages, not Including the order.

(4) A Moment of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause orcauses for discipline is included

under “Facts." ' 211 097 887

Wmmmuunum
'(‘ETrauinJuIyLzom
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(5) Conclusions of law, dmwn from and specifically mfem'ng to the facts are also included under 'Conduslons of

Law"

(6) The parties must Include supporting authority for the recommended level of dlscipllne under the heading
“Supporting Authority.‘

(7) No more man 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulationl Respondent has been advised ‘in writing of any
pending invesfiaationlprooeeding not resolved by Ihis stipulation, except for criminal invesu'gafions.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Cosw—Respondent acknawledges the provisions of Bus. a Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

D Until costs are paid In full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the prach‘oe of law uniess
relief is obtained p'er rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.

E Costs are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: thm
billing cycles following tho effective date of the Supreme Court order. (Hardship. special

circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132. Rules of Procedure.) If Respondent fais to pay any
installment as described above, or as may be modmd by me Shte Bar Court, the remaining wanes is

due and payabie immediately.

D Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entifled 'Patflal Waiver of Costs'.

D Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravafing Circumstances [Shndards for Attorney Sancflons for Professional
Mlsconduct, standal'ds 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravatlng clrcumsunccs‘ are

required.

(1) D Prior. noon! of discipllno

, (a) D sate BarCouncaseaofpriorcase

(b) Date prior dlsclpfine effective

(e)

(d)

(6)

Rules of Professional Conducv Stale Bar Act violations:

Degree of prior discipline

DDDD

If Respondent has two or more Incident of prior discipline, use space provided below.

lntenfionallB-d Faitthlohonaty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional. or surrounded(2)

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) Mbnpmenuflon: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by, misrepresentation.

(4) Concomitant: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by, concealment.

(5)

(6)

Ovemachlng: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by. oveneaching.

UDDDU

Unchamod Vlomiom: Respondent’s oondud involves unchaged violations of me Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct

Waummm
s“
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(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

D

DEED

E

DE]

D

Tmst Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refuwd or was unable to account
to the client or pemn who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

Pmpefly-

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public. or the adminlstrafion of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonsttated indiffemnoe towam rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.
CandorlLack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of

higher misconduct. or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or pmaedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent‘s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wmngdoing. See attachment.
page 14.

Pattem: Respondent's cunent misconduct demonstrates a pattem of misconduct.

Rndtutlon: Respondent falted to make restitution. See attachment, page 14.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct waslwere rughly winerabie.

Nopggmfing circumstance. am involved.

Addltlonal mmaflng circumstances:

Prior record of diclsipllno, soc attachment, page 14.

c. Mltlgaflng Circumstances [see standards 1.20) & 1.6]; Fact supporflng mlflgaflng
clrcumshnces am required.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

E]

EDD

DUDE

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of placflce coupled
with present misconduct whim is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client. the public, orthe administration ofjustica.

Candorlmpmflon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the vicfims of

hislher misconduct or ‘to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Ramona: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition

of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hislher misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid 8 on in restitution to wifl'wut the threat or force of

disciplinary, civil 0r criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary prowedlngs were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the delay prejudiced himlher.

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively masonable.

EtnoflonaWhyslcal Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or act of professional misconduct

Respondent suffered extreme emoflonal difficulties or physical or mental disabilitfies \_M_hllch expert testimony
would establish was directly responsibie for the misconduct. The dlfficulties or disabilities were not the

(strum July 1. 2015) M” s
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product of any mega! conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse. and the difficulfies
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent wm commit misconduct

(9) D Seven Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct. Respondent sufiered from sevem financial stress
which resulted from cimamsbnces not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hislher control and
which were directty responsible for me misconduct

(10) D Famlly Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hismer
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(1 1) D Good Character: Respondent‘s extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range cf references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct

(12) D Rehabilitation: Conaidetable time has passed since the am of professional misconduct oocun'ed
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitafion.

(13) E] No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Addlfloml mitigating circumstances:

Pretrial Stipulation, see attachment. page 14.

D. Discipline:

(1) E sum Suspension:

(a) E Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.

i. D and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of mhabilitaflon and
fitness to practice and present haming and ability in the genera! law pursuant to sbndard
1.2(c)(1) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

Ii. D and unm Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions fonn mched to
his stipulation.

iii. D and until Respondentdoes the following:

(b) The above-referenced suspension '3 stayed.

(2) m Probation:

Respondent must be placed on ptobation for a period of one year. which will common upon the effective date
of the Supreme Court order In this matter. (See rule 9.18, Califomh Rules of Court)

(3) E Actual Suspenslon:

(a) E Respondent must be actually suspended from the pmctioe of law in the State of Camomla for a period
of sixty (60) days.

i. D and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to sbndard
1 .2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. D and until Respondent pays msfltution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached ho

fl‘lis stipulation.

(EMveJuly 1. 2015)
mauupemlon



Q ng write above this line.)

iii. D and until Respondent does the folIowing:

E. Addifional Conditions of Probation:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

D If RespOndent is actually suspended for two years or mom. helshe must remain actually suspended until

halshe proves to the State Bar Court hislher rehabilimion. fitness to practice. and present learning and

ability In the general law. pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1). Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Profeabnal

isocnduct.

During me probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the sate Bar Act and Rules of

Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change. Respondent must reportto the Membership Records Office of the

State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probaflon'), all changes of

infomation, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for sate Bar

purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipfine, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation

and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these tame and

conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the

probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation. Respondent must

promptly meet with the probatlon deputy as dlmcted and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarteny reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,

July 1 0, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state

whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act. the Rules of Professional Conduct. and all

conditions of probation during the preceding alendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there

ate any proceedings pending against him or her in the sate Bar Court and if so. the case number and

current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days. that report must be

submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended pen'od.

In addition to all quarterly rem. a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than

twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptiy review the terms and

oondifions of probation with the pmbation monitor to esmblish a manner and scheduie of compliance.

Dun‘ng the period of probation. Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested.

in addition to the quartefly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate fully with he probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fuIIy, promptly and truthfully any

inquiries ofme Ofloe of Probation and any prubaflon monitor assigned under these conditions whlch are

directed m Respondent personally or In writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of me effective date of the discipfine harsh, Respondent must pmvlde-to the0m of

Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of tha Ethics School. and passage of the test given

atme end of that session.

E No Ethics School recommended. Reason: Respondentmid” out oi state. A comparable

alternative to Ethics School In provided In Section F. subsection 5 below.

(51mm July 1. 2015) M“ mm
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C] Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and(9)

must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quartedy report to be fired with the Office
of Probation.

(10) D The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

D Substance Abuse Conditions D Law Office Management Conditions

D Medical Conditions D Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

E Hummus Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibiiity Examination (”MPRE'). administemd by the Naflonal
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within

one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPREmum In acml suspension wheat
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10M, Calflomla Rulu of Court, and rub 5.162(A) a
(E), Rules of Procedure.

B No MPRE recommended. Reason:

Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,

California Rules of Court. and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that mle within 30
and 40 calendar days. respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more. helshe must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20. California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that ruIe within 120 and 130 calendar days,
mspectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in thls'ma‘tter.

Cndlt for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be audited for the
period of hislher interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

Other Conditions: As a further condition of tho probation. because mpendant resides out of
mt: respondent must elther 1) attend a omlon of sate Bar Ethics School, pass tho best given at
tho end of that oesolon, and provide proof of same satisfactory to the Office of Probation within

one (1) year of the affective date of the dbcipllne herein; or 2) complete slx (6) hours of live ln-

ponon or llvo onlino-webinar of Minimum Continulng Legal Edmtlon ("MCLE'j approved
courses In Sega! ethics offered through a certified MOLE provider In tho sate of Nevada or
California and provldo proof of same satisfactory to tho OMce of Probation wflhln one (1) year of
tho aflocflve date of the disclpllne.

(Em July 1. 2015)
Adm! Suspender!
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m THE MATTER 0F: SCO'I'I‘ MICHAEL CANTOR

CASENUMBER: 16-1-10756—CV

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Rmpondent admits that the following facts arc true and that he is culpable ofvidlafions ofthe specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

CaseNo. 16-1-1075é-CV(m'glinc in OtherJm'flm° l

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUNDm OTI-ER JURISDICTION:

1. Respondent was admitted to the State Bar ofNevada (“SEN") on Scptcmbcr 25, 1978, Bar
No. 1713.

2. On February 24, 2014, the SBN filed a complaint against respondent in case numbers SGIO—
0249. SGI 1-1 139 and SG] 1-1330 before the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board ofthe State Bar of
Nevada (“Nevada Disciplinary Board”).

3. 0n April 17, 2014, respondent filed a Verified Answer to Complaint in case n'umbem salo-
0249, sm 1-1 139 and $01 1-1330.

4. On March 19, 2015, respondent entered into a Conditional Guilty Plea in Exchange for a State

Fonn of Discipline (“Conditional Guilty Plea”), which included a stipulation of facts and admission of
violations ofrules 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 3.2, 3.4, 8.1 and 8.4 ofthe Nevada Rules ofProfasional
Conduct.

5. 0n April 14, 2015, a Formal Hearing Panel ofthe Nevada Disciplinary Board heard
respondent’s case and file Conditional Guilty Plea, The Hearing Panel, by unanimous vote, aoccpted the

Conditional Guilty Plea, found that respondent had violated the Rules of Professional Conduct and filed
a Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw and Recommendation, which recommended that respondent
receive a six month and one day suspension, stayed, with a onc-yca: probation.

6. On September 29, 2015, the Supreme Court affine State ofNevada entered an Order
Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Ageement, imposing a six month and one day suspension, myed,
with a one-year probation.

7. On October 8, 2015, the Order Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Agreement was served by
the State Bar ochvada via electronic mail to the courts in Nevada and the discipline became final.

8. The disciplinary proceeding in the otherjmisdiction provided ftmdamental constitutional

protection.



FACTS FOUND IN OTHER JURISDICTION:

SG10-0429, Matter re By'an Safi

9. On February 3, 2005, Bijan Safi ofBIN, Inc. advanced RaymondDeIillo, Sr. $2,000 a the

m: of 15% pct month as a pre—scttlcmcnt loan. Dclillo was represented by respondent in a personal

injury manor.

10. On October 27, 2007, Delillo passed away paint to the conclusion ofhis persona] injury

matter.

ll. On April 4, 2008, Delillo’s daughter, Patn'cia Meta, was appointed Special Adminisu'ator of

Delillo’s estate.

12. In June 2008, Delillo’s personal injury matter settled for $26,500, at which time Safi claimed

that'Dclillo owed BJN $26,500.

13. In June 2008, Travclcr’s Insmancc, an insurance carrier, issued a settlement check in the

amount of$26,500 to Graziadci & Cantor, Mcrtz and BIN. However", the check was sent to the wrong

address. When the check was received by respondent in August 2008, it was stalcdmed.

l4. In October 2008, respondent wrote to Safi and informed him ofthe settlement and Delillo's

passing. He also stated that the amount BJN had claimed as of October 2008 exceeded the amount of

me sealement, including attorney fees. Respondent incorrectly statnd that the loan amom1t was $750,

not $2,000.

15. 0n December 3, 2008, respondent wrote to Sufi reducsting a reduction in'li'ght ofthc fact that

Dclillo’s wife was sufi'ering fiom dementia and money was needed for her nursing home facility.

16. Sometime thercafier, but before Apn'l l, 2009, Safi rejected a number of compromises that

had been relayed by respondent

17. On April 1, 2009 respondent informed Safi that respondent would have to interplcad the

funds.

18. On August 13, 2009, Traveler’s Insurance reissued Delillo’s settlunent check, payable to

sziadci & Cantor, M'ertz and BJN. This check was again misdimcted by the insurer.

l9. 0n August 11, 2010, the SBN received a gievance fiom BJN against rcspon'dcnt.

20. On September 10, 2010, respondent submitted an initial response to the SBN in which he

acknowledged that he had not filed an intapleadcr. Respondent represented that he would file an

interpleader by October 7, 2010 and would provide the SBN a file-stamped copy. Respondent fiiled to

do so.

21 . On March 16, 201 1, me SBN wrote to respondent, mquwting copies of the interplcadct,

scttlcmcnt documents, checks and trust acommt information.

22. On April l, 201 1, respondent wrote to the SBN stating that no interpleader had been filed as

his law firm had since dissolved. He added that the check became smlo-dated because all the sxgnatures

could not be obtained, and that he was in the process ofrequesn'ng another check.
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23. 0n May 2, 201 1, the SBN wrote to respondent requesting an update asto them offlae
filing ofthc interpleadet and obtaining a new check. Rmpondcnt responded by indicafing that me
interpleader would be filed in a few days time and that hc was requesting a new check.

24. 0n May 23, 201 1, the SEN sent a follow up letter to respondent requesfing a response. At
the time, court records revealed that an interpleader had not been filed. Respondent failed to respond.

25. 0n June 28, 201 l, the SBN sent a second follow up letter to respondent via certified mail.

26. On July l, 201 1, respondent submitted a mponsc in which he stated that he was waiting for

Traveler’s Insurance to call him back regarding the issuance ofa new check. Respondent had in fact

sent a letter to the law firm, Traveler’s attorney, had previously worked. He had not directly called
Traveler’s attorney. Respondent al'so submitted to the SBN a file—stamped copy ofthe intapleader,
dated June 3, 2011 in the case titled Graziadei & Cantor. Ltd, v. Patricia Mertz, et al., case no.

A642626 in the Eighth Judicial District Court ofNevada.

27. 0n August 10, 201 1, the SBN contacted Traveler’s attorney, who represented mat respondent
had never communi'cated with him.

28. On August 10, 201 1, the SBN wrote to respondent providing him with the contact
information for Traveler’s attorney and advising him that he had ninety days to ensure that the

interpleader was proceeding, 'or else the SBN would seek a formal hearing on the matter. .

29. 0n October 10, 201 I, respondent wrote to the SBN requesting an extension until October 14,

2011 to respond. Respondent did not respond by October I4, 201 1, or at any date thereaficr.

30. On January- 12, 2012, respondent included the SBN in a copy of a letter that he sent to Safi‘s

attorney, in which respondent stated that he had been unsuccessful in serving BIN and had filed a
Motion for Extension ofTime to Serve Process. Respondent added that he was in the process of serving

the client by publication. Respondent stated that he had also been unsuccessful in obtaining a
replacement check for the smlc-dated check. Around the time of this letter, BIN had filed a Motion for

Disbursement of Interpleader Funds on the grounds that it had taken three years for mpondent to file
the interpleader action and that a year had passed since the initial filing. Respondent did not file an
Opposition to this motion.

31. On September 5, 2012, an order was entered panting the Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds and ordering respondent to distribute $26,500 to BIN.

32. On Scptmnber 20, 2012, the Notice ofEmmy ofOrder for BJN’s Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds was entered.

33. On November 14, 2012, BIN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadei

& Cantor, Ltd, and/or Scott M. Cantor, Esq. Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued. and
Order Directing Compliance With Prior Court Order on Order Shortcning Time based on his failure to

comply with file September 5, 2012 order. A hearing was scheduled for November 27, 2012.

34. 0n November 25, 2012, respondent filed a Motion to Set Aside Order Granting

Disbuxsement ofInterpleader Funds stating that (1) BJN’s attorney prematumly filed the Motion to

Disbmse Funds when Mertz had not filed an Answer to me lawsuit, and (2) rmpondcnt was not properly

served with the motion, as all the datw/timcs wen blank.
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35. On January 8, 2013, a Stipulation and Order was entered, whemin it was agreedthax the

$26,500 settlement would b'e distibuted as follows: $8,833.33 would be paid to the Delillio Estate,

$8,833.33 would be paid to respondent and $8,833.33 would be paid to Sufi. Traveler’s was also
ordered to reissue the check in the amount of $26,500 to respondent, to be held in trust pending approval
ofthe probate court.

36. 0n March 19, 2013, BIN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadci &
Cantor and/or Cantor Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued, and Order Directing
Compliance With Prior Court Order, in which BIN claimed that respondent had not relayed a fimc fi'amc
as to when they could anticipate receipt ofthe monies ordered on January 8, 201 3.

37. 0n March 27, 2013, respondent filed an Affidavit in opposition t0 the March 19, 2013
Application for Order to Show Cause, in which respondent stated that he had not received the re-issue of
Traveler’s stalc—dated check. Respondent added that on March 14, 2013, he had called Traveler’s and
learned that the check had been inadvertently mailed to the wrong address. 0n March 19, 2013,
respondent received a settlement check from Traveler’s. Respondent stated that he would apply for

ratification and approval ofdistribution of settlement proceeds.
¥

38. On April 9, 2013, the court denied the Motion for Sanctions but granted tile Motion Seeking
Compliance with the order. The matter was set for status check on May 7, 2013 regarding disuibution
offunds. It was noted that ifmonies had been disuibuted, then no appearancw would be nncessary.
The court ordered respondent to give the settlement check to Morris.

39. 0n April 12, 2013, respondent informed BJN’s attorney that Mertz would filst have to apply
to probate court for ratification and approval for fl1e distribution ofthc settlmncntproceeds. Respondent
also stated that the fimds should not be disbursed without probing approval.

40. At a hearing held on May 7, 2013, BJN’s attorney informed the com that he was in
possession of the settlement check and that the check had bccn endorsed, but rejected by the bank as his

firm was not named on the check. BJN’s attorney advised the court that Dclillo’s estate had an open
probate and that respondent had advised him not to disburse the settlement funds without the probate
court’s permission. The court ordered that sanctions in the amount of $1,000 per day would begin ifthe

funds were not distributed by May 10, 2013. Respondent was not present at the hearing.

41. On May 7, 2013, the $26,500 settlement chock was deposited into respondent’s Nevada State

Bank trust account no. xxxx-Jmcx-29l4 (“CTA”). r

42. 0n May 9, 2013, BJN received a cashier’s check fi-om respondent in the amount of
$8,333.33. The check was issued fiom respondcnt’s CTA. The probate court had not yet adjudicaied

the matter.

43. 0n May 24, 2013, a Pefition for Ratification and Approval ofDistribution of Sealemmt
Proceeds was filed in the case titled In the Matter ofthe Estate ofRaymond Delillo, Sn, case no.

P061754.

44. 0n June 21, 2013, the court held a hearing and approved distribution.

4S. On August 1, 2013, Mertz informed the SBN that she had not reccived Delillo’s portion of
the settlement pmcecds. She also was not aware ofthe fict that respondent had distributed esmtc fimds
on May 9, 201 3 without approval fiom the probate court.
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46. 0n August 6, 201 3, respondent issucd checks to Mm, me oflxer heirs and a lienholdcr,

totaling $8,798.75.

SB]1-1 I39. Matter ofMarhayra Bermudez

47. In April 2009, Marhayra Bcrmudcz retained the firm Gran'adei & Cantor to represent her in a
joint pefifion for divorce. Respondent was the primary attorney responsible for the mattsr.

Respondent‘s fee was $750, not including costs. chmdcz agreed to pay respondent’s fee in payments
as she was unable to pay his fee at all once.

48. By May 28, 2009, Bermudez had paid respondent $440 in attorney fees.

49. By May 2009, Bermudez provided respondent with all necessary documentafion, including

documentation regarding a mandatory seminar for separating parents (“COPE”). Respondent did not

file Bennudez’s COPE certificates until January 27, 201 l.

50. By July 16, 2009, Bermudcz had not been contacted by respondent. At this time, Bermuda
called respondent’s oficc to ask ifdocuments were ready for her to sim She was told by a paralegal to

come to respondent's ofice to Sim documents. Bermudez was thercaficr led to believe that her

paperwork was filed.

5 l . Thcreaficr, Bcrmudcz called mpondcnt’s omcc every month to request a status updatc on
her case. During that time, Bennudez visited respondent’s omcc and met with xcspondent, at which
time she reviewed the documentation in her case, which had not been filed. Bermudez noted to

respondent that real property was omitted fiom a document, which respondent corrected. Bctmudcz
signed the corrected documentation.

52. Between July 17, 2009 and January 2010, Bcrmudez conmcted reSpondcnt’s ofioc by
telephone on a monthly basis in order to determine whemer respondent had filed her marital dissoluu'on

documents and whether a divorce decree was entered in her case. Respondent’s omce initially advised

Bennudez that they had not heard fiom the court, but at no fime did respondent infonn Bermuda that

her marital dissolution papers had been filed and that a divorce decree had been entered.

53. By January 2010, Bcrmudez paid respondent a total of $1,030 in attorney fees.

54. 0n January 27, 201 l, respondent filed the Rwident Witness Afiidavit, which attested that the

partiw had resided in Nevada for the prior six weeks, and the Request for Summary Disposition. The
Resident Witness Afidavit had been signed on September 2009 and the Requcst for Summary
Disposition had been signed by respondent on April 26, 2010.

55. In March 201 1, Bcrmudez was asked to come to mpondcnt’s ofioc to rc-sign documents

because “the court kickcd the. paperwork because it was two years 01¢” Tho law clcrk had also

informed respondent that there were other problems with the marital dissolufion documents, which
included the calculation of child support and how the living arrangements might afi‘ect visitation

56. In April 201 1, Bermudcz called respondent’s office and was informed that “the comts had

kicked back the package again because there were some mistakes in the divorce decree.” Th: Joint

Petition that had been filed with the Conn had been signed by Bermudez's husband on August l7, 2009,

and by Bermudcz on October 2, 2009. The Joint Petition was filed over a year later on November 9,

201 0. The Joint Petition had provided that the issue of overnight visimtion would be reevaluated in

eight monms, the time for which had lapsed by the time the Joint Petition was filed.
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57. 0n January 3 l , 201 1, the District Court issued a memo to respondent, informing him that'the

filed documents were too old to be processed as conditions may have changed since the parties signed

the Joint Petition and that the living arrangement issue was of concern. It also indicated that the 2009
Afidavit ofResidency was inadequate to establish residency as the Joint Petition was filed in 201 1. The

memo also noted that the Joint Petition contained mathematical errors in regard to child-support

calculations, as it stated that income was $541 .67 monthly, but $62.50 weekly, and directed respondent

to reevaluate the child support calculations.

58. On April 21 , 201 1‘, the Diskict Court returned the Decree ofDivorce that respondent had

submitted, for failure to make the changes indicated in the court’s January 3 l, 2011 memo.

59. On August 23, 201 1, respondent informed Bermudez that he was going to personally go to

the court to find out what happened and instructed her to call him back at 4:00 p.111. the following day.

Bcrmudez informed mpondent that she would hire a new attorney as it had taken two years for him to

file ajoint petition for a divorce and a decree had not been issued.

60. 0n August 24, 201 1, Bcrmudcz called mpondcnt, but was unable to speak to with him orhis

assistant. She was advised that respondent would not be back in the office until August 29, 201 1.

61. 0n November 17, 201 1, the District Court entered a Notice ofEnuy ofOrder dfnismissal

without Prejudice, pursuant to rule 5.90 ofthe Eighth Judicial District Court Rules (“EDCR”) and on the

basis that the matter had been pending for over a year without any action having boon taken for over six

months.

62. On February l, 2012, Bermudcz filed a joint petition for divorce, in pro per.

63. prondent failed to provide a response to the SBN investigation regarding respondent’s

representation ofBermudez, despite two written requests made on September 30, 2011 and December 9,

201 l. Respondent acknowledged receipt ofthe September 30, 2011 request on October 30, 201 1, when
he faxed a letter to the SBN requesting an extension of 15 days to respond, which was granted by the

SBN.

64. 0n June 6, 2012, respondent fixed to the SBN a copy 0f an agreement he had submitted to

the SBN Fcc Dispute Department, which he had believed constituted a response to the SBN
investigation.

SGI 1-1330, Matter ofFrank and Robert Alfano

65. Sometime before July 10, 2009, the firm of Cantor & Graziadei was hired to handle the

probate ofthe estate of Bertha Alfano, who had passed away on July 11, 2008. Her heirs were Frank

and Robert Alfano. Graziadei was the attemey for the state and mpondcut acted as the Administrator

for the estate.

66. On July [0, 2009, Bertha Alfano’s will was admitted to probate in the Eighth Judicial Dism'ct

Court.

67. 0n April 14, 2010, respondent filed an inventory in Bertha Alfano’s probate case, which

identified nine savings bonds, totaling $18,000, and an additional $88,377.47 in a bank account with

Nevada State Bank.
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68. 0n July 9, 2010, a Notice to Creditors was filed, and the componding Affidavit of

Publication was filed on July 26, 2010.

69. me December 2009 to December 2010, Frank and Robert Alfano spoke with Graziadei on

the phone, in an cfl'ort to settle the estate.

70. In December 2010, at the direction of Graziadci, four checks, totaling $3,000, were isstwd

fiom Bertha Alfmo’s estate, made payable to respondent as adminisn'aor for thc estate and with the

notation that the check was for the administrator's fee. These checks were issued without prior approval

fiom the probate court and signed by respondent. Respondent did not make restitution for the $3,000

administrator foe.

71. On January 5, 201 1, Robert Alfano sent respondent a letter requesting that respondent hasten

the processing of Bertha Alfano’s estate.

72. On January 10, 201 1, respondent sent a letter to the Alfanos wherein he indicated that he

would be filing a First and Final Accounting and Petition for Distribution. Respondent fiiled to file the

First and Final Accounting.

73. On July 1, 201 1, Frank and Robert Alfano retained attorney Alice Jacobs Carles, an attorney

in New Jersey where they residc, to assist them with the probate of Bertha Alfano's estate.

74. On July 1, 201 l, Carlos wrote a letter to mpondent requesting information as to when
respondent would file the First and Final Accounting.

75. On July l2, 201 1, respondent responded to Carles and stated that he would file the First and

Final Accounting within ten calendar days. Respondent failed to do so.

76. By April 2012, respondent and Graziadei had dissolved their firm, afier which respondent

had stopped receiving mail fi'om the Nevada State Bank. Respondent also misplaced the savings bonds,

as well as other personal items belonging to Bertha Alfano’s estate, leaving them in his former firm's

omcc. At that time, records from the US Treasury showed that the savings bonds had not been cashed

out.

77. 0n August 23, 201 3, Shirley Dcrkc, who had been hired to represent Frank and Robert

Alfano, filed a Petition for Revocation of Ictters of Adminisuation and Appointment ofReplacement

Co-Personal Representative, which requested that the court revoke respondent’s lcttcrs ofadministmu'on

and appoint Derke in his place, pursuant to respondent’s failum to file an accounting.

78. On September l3, 2013, at a healing before the probate commissioner, respondent agreed to

mign as Adminisuator and to provide an accounting to the court by October 3 1, 2013.

79. On November 25, 2013, respondent filed a First Accounting.

80. 0n January 14, 2014, the court issued an order approving the peu'tion, revokingrespondent's

Letters of Adminisuation, and appointing Dcrkc as the adminisu'ator ofthe cm.

CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW:

81. As a matter oflaw, respondent’s culpability ofprofessional misconth determined in thc

pmoeeding in Nevada warrants the imposition of discipline unda the laws and rules binding upon
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respondent in the State of California at the time respondent committed the misconduct in the other

jurisdiction, pursuant to Business and Professions Cod: section 6049.1, subdivision (a).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): On January 25, 1990, the State Bar ochvadaissued
respondent a private reprimand in Grievance File #89-138-406. Respondent temporarily misplaced two
casino chips that had been entrusted to respondent by a client in 1983. The letter ofreprimand smed
that respondent had violated Nevada Supreme Court Rule 165 (failure to safekeep property ofa client).

Under California Business and Professions Code section 6049. l, respondent’s misconduct in Nevada
would constitute disciplinable misconduct in California under rule 4-100(B)(2) of the California Rules

ofProfessional Conduct. This prior record of discipline precedes the instant misconduct. (See In the

Matter ofMiIIer (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. l3 1, 136-137 [necessaty to examine the

nature and chronology of an attomcy’s record of discipline and the impact thereofon a pmscm
disciplinary matter to properly fillfill the purposes oflawyer disciplihe}.)

Multiple Acts ofWrongdoing (Std. l.5(b)): Respondent engaged in multiple acts of
misconduct in the underlying matter consisting of disobedience ofa couxt order, failure to cooperate in a

disciplinary investigationtfailure to render legal services competzntly, failure to communicate
sigxificant developments to a client and collecting an illegal fee.

Failure to Make Restitution (Std. I.5(m)): Respondent failed to make mfitution to the Estate

ofBertha Alfano for taking an illegal fee.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,
_

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this sfipulafion prior to the trial in this matter, respondent

has acknowledged his misconduct and is entitled to mitigation for saving State Bar time and resources.

(Silva— Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigativc credit was given for entering

into a stipulation as to facts and culpability]; In the Matter ofépaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State

Bar Ct. Rptr. 51 1, 521 [where the attorney's stipulation to facts and culpability was held to be a
mitigating circumstance].)

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sancfions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining

the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing

with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for

Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.)

The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protecu'on ofthe public, the

courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and prcservafion of

public confidence in the legal profwsion. (Sec std. 1.1; 1n re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards arc entitled to “great weigh ” and should be followed “whenever

possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quou'ng In re

Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and 1n re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fi1. ll.) Adherence to the

standards in the gent majority of cases serves the valuable pmposc of eliminating disparity and assuring

consistency, mat is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney

misconduct. (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) Ifarecommcndation is at the high end or low
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end ofa standard, an explanation must be g'ven as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)

“Any disciplinary recommendation tlm deviates fi'om the Standards must include clear reasons for the

depaxture." (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, m. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in

addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
pmposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the

member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(C)-)

1n this matter, respondent was found culpable of professional misconduct in the otherjurisdiction, and to

determine the appropriate sanction in this proceeding, it is necessary to consider the equivalent rule or

smtutory violation under California law. Respondent engaged in misconduct in Nevada, in which the

California equivalent violations include violations of rules 3-1 10(A) [failure to perform] and 4-200(A)

[receipt of illegal fees], and Business and Professions Code sections 6068(a) [failure to uphold laws],

6068(m) [failure to inform client of significant developments] and 6103 [disobedience of a court ordu'].

In the Safi Matter, respondent failed to obey a court order requiring prompt disbursement of settlement

funds. In the Bcrmudez Matter, respondent failed to render legal services for his client by failing to file

the client’s parenting ccrtificates in her marital dissolution matter and by waiting a year to file a Joint

Petition. Respondent also failed to inform the client ofsignificant developments, including the District

Court’s reasons for returning a Decree of Divorce and rejecting the Joint Petition. In the Alfano Matter,

mspondcnt acted as the Administrator for an estate, without approval from the probate court, which was
a violation of the Nevada Probate Code, the equivalent Califomia violation ofwhich is Business and

Professions Code section 6068(a). Respondent then received illegal fem for his work as an
Administrator. Respondent then failed to perform legal services by'failing to filc a First and Final

Accounting.

Standard 2.30:) applies to respondent’s illegal fee in the probate matter of Bertha Alfano’s estate, and

calls for a suspension or rcproval. Standard 2.7(b) applies to respondent’s performance violation in

multiple client matters, and provides for an actual suspension. Standard 2.12(b) applies to respondent’s

fiilurc to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation, which provides for a reproval.

Sundard 1.7(a) provides that if a member commits muln'ple acts ofmisconduct, the most severe

sanction must be imposed. The most severe sanction applicable is Standard 2.12(a), which applies to

respondent’s violation ofBusiness and Professions Code section 6103 for disobedience ofa court order,

and provides for disbannent or actual suspension.

Respondent’s misconduct is aggravated by his prior record of discipline, multiple acts ofmiscondwt

and failure to make restitution, and mitigated by entry into a preu'ial stipulation. The aggravation here

outweighs the mitigation. While this is mpondent’s first disciplinary matter in California, in light offile

aggravation, a onc-ycar stayed suspension, one—year probation with conditions, including a 60_-.days’

actual suspension is appropriate to protect the public, the courts and the legal profession; maintain the

highest professional standards; and preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

Case law supports this level ofdiscipline. In 1n the Matter ofRiordan (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State

Bar Ct. Rptr. 41 , the attorney failed to render competent legal services, failed to comply with Supreme

Comt orders and failed to report judicial sanctions timely. The attorney engaged in the misconduct

while reprwcnting a client in an appeal ofa capital sentence. The attorney was gamed seven requests

15.



for an extension to file an Appellant’s Opening Brief, aficr which the Court issued an order stating that

no further requests would be granted. Despite this order, the attorney made two additional requesb for

extensions. The Court denied the attorney’s ninth request for an Extension, aficr which the attorney

fiiled to file the brief timely and filed a motion to withdraw instead. The Court denied the motion and

ordered that a briefbe filed by the attorney. The Court also held that ifthe attorney did not file a bn'ef

timely, it would issue an Order to Show Cause (“08C”) as to whether the attorney should be sanctioned

or held in contempt. The auomcy nonetheless failed to file a brief. Afier an OSC was held, the attorney

was found guilty ofcontempt and sanctioned $1 ,000. The misconduct was aggravated by mulu'ple acts

and harm and mitigated by 17 years of discipline-frec practice, good character and preuial stipulation to

undisputed facts. The attorney received a six-month stayed suspension.

Like the attorney in Riordan, respondent failed to comply with a coutt order. Respondcnt has

considerably more acts ofmisconduct than in Riordan, including failures to perform, failure to uphold

laws, failure to inform a client of sigfificant dcvclopments and receipt of an illegal fee. Respondent

does not have the mitigafion of the absence of a prior record of discipline and also has aggravation for a

prior record of discipline, multiple acts and failure to make restitution. 1n light ofthe overall gcatcr

severity of respondent’s misconduct, the level of discipline here should be more severe than in Riordan.

COSTS 0F DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Ofice ofChief Trial Counsel has informed mpondcnt that as of

January 9, 20 17, the discipline costs in this mattcr arc $3,669. Respondent further acknowledges thnt

should this stipulation be rejected or should relieffiom the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter

may incmasc due to the cost of further proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”) CREDIT

Respondent may n_ot receive MCLE credit for completion of the ethics courses or State Bar Ethics

School, ordcrcd as a condition of this discipline. (Rules Pmc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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By their signatures below. flwe ;

recimions and each ofme terms a a

In the Matter .ot Case number(s):
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 164-10756-CV

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

Scott Michael Cantor

Print Name

David Kestenbaum
Print Name

Jamie Kim
Print Name

(EWJulyt 2015) WP”!
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W—l
In the Matterof: Case Numbefis):
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 184-10756-cv

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Funding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequateiy protect the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges. If any. Is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

D The sfipulated facts and disposition ate APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supmme Court

*3 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth bebw. and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[j An Hearing dates are vacated.

1. 0n page 6 of the stlpulatlon, numbered paragraph Ms). the followlm sentence ls added at the end of the

paragraph "The State Bar’s Office of Probation must approve that such in-person or live online-webinar

satisfies thls legal ethics requirement mfom respondent attends or completes such course."; and

2. 0n page 10 of the stipulation, numbered paragraph 38, line 4, "Moms" is deleted, and in its place is inserted
“Bu N‘s attorney".

The parties are bound by the sflpulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days afler service of this order. is granted; or 2) his court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) Tho efiactlvo date ofthls dlsposltlon ls theMo date
of tho Supreme Coutt order herein. normally 30 days after file date. (Soc rule 9.1 8(a). Califomla Rules of
Court.)

flaw;m
Judge of the sate Bar Court

'fimmtmm Page 13 mmmbuw



CERTIFICATE 0F SERVICE

[Rules Proc. ofsmte Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Prom, § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator ofthc State Bar Court of California. I am over the age ofeightecn
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angclcs, on May 2, 2017, I deposited amm copy ofthe following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OFLAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDERAPPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing onflm date as follows:

E by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, thmugh the United States Postal

Service at Los Angclcs, California, addressed as follows:

DAVID STEPHENWENBAUM
WENBAUM LAWGROUP,APC
14401 SYLVAN ST
STE 100
VAN NUYS, CA 91401

’14 by intemfice mail through a ficility regularly maintained by the Sate Bar ofCalifornia
addlcsscd as follows:

JAMIE J..KIM, Enforcement, L03 Angela

I hereby certify that the foregoing is flue and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

May 2, 2017.

Paul Barona

Case Administrator

State Bar Court



D E C L A R A T I O N   O F   S E R V I C E 

 CASE NUMBER(s): SBC-20-N-30251        (OCTC Case No. 20-N-02344) 

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action, whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of 
California, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017, sandra.jones@calbar.ca.gov, declare that: 

- on the date shown below, I caused to be served a true copy of the within document described as follows: 

FIRST AMENDED NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES 

By U.S. First-Class Mail:  (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a))     By U.S. Certified Mail:  (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a))
- in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County    
- of Los Angeles. 

By Overnight Delivery:  (CCP §§ 1013(c) and 1013(d))
- I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service ('UPS'). 

By Fax Transmission:  (CCP §§ 1013(e) and 1013(f))
Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission, I faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers listed herein below.  No error was 
reported by the fax machine that I used.  The original record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request. 

By Electronic Service:  (CCP § 1010.6)
Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic 
addresses listed herein below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was 
unsuccessful. 

 (for U.S. First-Class Mail)   in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, addressed to:  (see below) 

  (for Certified Mail)   in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail, return receipt requested, 
Article No.: 9414-7266-9904-2111-0054-98 at Los Angeles, addressed to:  (see below) 

 (for Overnight Delivery)   together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS, 
Tracking No.:       addressed to:  (see below) 

Person Served Business Address via U.S. Certified Mail: Fax Number Courtesy Copy via U.S. First-Class Mail to: 

Scott Michael Cantor 

Scott Michael Cantor  
Scott Michael Cantor, Ltd. 

410 S Rampart Blvd Ste. 390 
Las Vegas, NV 89145-5749  

Scott Michal Cantor, Ltd 
1412 Sun Copper Dr. 
Las Vegas NV 89117 

Electronic Address 

  via inter-office mail regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to: 

N/A

I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and 
overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service ('UPS').  In the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice, correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of 
California would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same 
day. 

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day 
after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit. 

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct. 

DATED: April 20, 2020 SIGNED: 
Kathi Palacios 
Declarant 

State Bar of California 
DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

/s/ Kathi Palacios
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STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
MELANIE J. LAWRENCE, No. 230102 
INTERIM CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
MIA R. ELLIS, No. 228235 
ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
KELLY MCNAMARA, No. 214997 
SUPERVISING ATTORNEY 
JOSEPH A. SILVOSO, III, No. 248502 
DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL 
845 South Figueroa Street 
Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 
Telephone: (213) 765-1247 
 

 
 

THE STATE BAR COURT 
 

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES 
 
 
 

In the Matter of: 
 
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR, 
State Bar No. 79851, 
 
 
An Attorney of the State Bar 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.   
 
NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES 
 
(OCTC Case No. 20-N-02344) 

 
NOTICE - FAILURE TO RESPOND! 

 
IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE 
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT 
THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL: 
 
(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED; 
(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU 

WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW; 
(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN 

THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION 
AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND; 

(4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE.  
SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE 
OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN 
ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT 
FURTHER HEARING OR PROCEEDING.  SEE RULE 5.80 ET SEQ., 
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA. 

 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
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The State Bar of California alleges: 

JURISDICTION 

1. Scott Michael Cantor ("respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State 

of California on June 23, 1978.  Respondent was a licensed attorney at all times pertinent to 

these charges, and is currently a licensed attorney of the State Bar of California. 
COUNT 1 

 
Case No. 20-N-02344 

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20 
[Failure to Obey Rule 9.20] 

 

2. Respondent failed to file a declaration of compliance with California Rules of Court, 

rule 9.20 in conformity with the requirements of Rule 9.20(c) with the clerk of the State Bar 

Court by October 10, 2019, as required by Supreme Court order in Case no. S257331, in willful 

violation of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20. (True and correct copies of the California 

Supreme Court order and Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions of Law and Disposition and Order 

Approving Actual Suspension in State Bar Court Case no. SBC-19-O-30068 are attached hereto 

as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated by reference.)  
 

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT! 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR 
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE 
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL 
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO 
THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN 
INACTIVE ATTORNEY OF THE STATE BAR.  YOUR INACTIVE 
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE 
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT. 

 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
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NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT! 

 
IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC 
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS 
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING 
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND 
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10. 

 
   Respectfully submitted,  
     
   THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA  
   OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
     
     
     
     
DATED:   By:   
   Joseph A. Silvoso, III  
   Deputy Trial Counsel  

 



 

 

EXHIBIT 1 
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Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

En Bane

In re SCOTT IVHCHAEL CANTOR 0n Discipline

The court orders that Scott Michael Cantor (Respondent), State Bar

Number 7985 1, is suspended from the practice 0f law in California for two years,

execution of that period 0f suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on

probation for two years subj ect t0 the following conditions:
“

1. Respondent is suspended from the practiée of law for the first one year

ofprobation;

2. Respondent must comply With the other conditiofis ofprobation

recommended by the Hearing Department 0f the State Bar Court in its

Order Approving Stipulation filed on July 3, 2019; agd

3. At the expiration of the period 0f probation, if Respondent has complied

With all conditions ofprobation, the period of stay ad suspension Will be

satisfied and‘tha't suspension Will be terminated. .,

Respondent must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20,

and perform the: acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) 0f that rule within 30 and

40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of this“0rder. Failure f0 d0

so may result in disbarment 0r suspension. Respondent must also maintain the

records of compliance as required by the conditions 0f probation.

Costs are awarded t0 the State Bar in ac‘cordance with Business and

Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable bothga_s provided in

Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

i, mags: Nayacmt: SM: at: the Su r‘
a

,fl _. eme Court
of the btnte oi California, do hereby cgrtify that the
preceding is a true copy of‘an order ofthis Court as

‘

Shawn by the records ot’m ' n"
.

‘

-
- i

Witness my hand and the: 533$; the Court this
CANTIL SAKAU‘ E

day“ OCH 0 2019 20
ChiefJusnce

Dem .
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State Bar Court of California
Hearing Department

Los Angeles
ACTUAL SUSPENSION

PUBLIC MATTER
Counsel for the State Bar

Joseph A. Silvoso III

845 S. Figueroa St.

Los Angeles, CA 90017
(21 3) 765-1247

State Bar # 248502

Case Number(s):
SBC-19-0-30065

Counsel For Respondent

David S. Kestenbaum
14401 Sylvan Street. Sulle 100
Van Nuys, CA 91 401

For Court use only

FILED”?
JUL *3 2019

STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOSANGELES

(813) 616-4312

Submitted to: Settlement Judge

State Bar # 35225 STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

In the Matter of:

sco1T M. CANTOR
ACTUAL SUSPENSION

State Bar # 79851

D PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

(Respondent)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided In the
space provided. must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts.”

“Dlsmissals,” “Conclusions of Law," “Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is an attorney of the State Bar of California, admitted June 23, 1978.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or

disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under ‘Dismissals." The
stipulation consists of 16 pages. not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under “Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law. drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law."

(Eff e March 15, 2019)
Actual Suspension
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(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
'Supporting Authority.”

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation. except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
61 40.7. It is recommended that (check one option only):

E Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10,

D
U

and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money
judgment. Unless the time for payment of discipline costs is extended pursuant to subdivision (c) of

section 6086.10, costs assessed against an attorney who is actually suspended or disbarred must be
paid as a condition of reinstatement or return to active status.

Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 61 40.7 and as a money
judgment. SELECT ONE of the costs must be paid with Respondent‘s annual fees for each of the
following years:

If Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified in writing by the

State Bar or the State Bar Court, the remalnlng balance wm be due and payable Immediately.

Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs.”

Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) E Prior record of discipline:

(a) E State Bar Court case # of prior case: State Bar Court case no. 16-J-1 0756-CV. See Exhibit 1, 20
P3908-

(b) >14 Date prior discipline effective: October 5, 2017

(c) E Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Respondent was found culpable of former
Rules of Professional Conduct and State Bar Act violations based on anotherjurisdiction's
record of dlscipllne pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6049.1 (See pages 12-

13 and Exhibit 1, p. 7-14)

(d) E Degree of prior discipline: 60 days of actual suspension, one year stayed suspenslon, and one
year probation.

(e) D If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

(2) D IntentlonaIIBad FaitthIshonest: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) D Misrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation.

(Effective March 15. 201 9)

Actual Suspension
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(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(1°)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

D

D

DD

DDUEDDD

D

Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or foilowed by. concealment.

Overreaching: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overreaching.

Uncharged Violations: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

property.

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration ofjustioe.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the

consequences of Respondent's misconduct.

CandorILack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of

Respondent’s misconduct. or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See page 13.

Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent’s misconduct waslwere highly vulnerable.

No aggravatlng circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

c. Mitigating Circumstances [Standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

D

EDD

D

D

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public. or the admlnlstration of justice.

CandorlCooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of

Respondent's misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition

of the wrongdoing. which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of Respondent’s
misconduct.

Rostltutlon: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of

disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessiveiy delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the delay prejudiced Respondent.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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(7) D

(8) E]

(9) D

(10) D

(11) D

(12) El

(13) C]

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.

EmotionallPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professiona! misconduct,

Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony

would establish were directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the

product of any illegal conduct by Respondent, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties

or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress

resulting from circumstances which were not reasonably foreseeable or were beyond Respondent’s control

and were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in

Respondent’s personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references

in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of Respondent’s misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acis of professional misconduct occurred

followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Pre-Trial Stipulation. see page 13.

D. Recommended Discipline:

(1) E

(2) U

(3) U

Actual Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for two years, the execution of that suspension is

stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for two years with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for the first one year of the period of

Respondent's probation.

Actual Suspension “And Until” Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for ,
the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

t Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation and until Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s

rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present iearning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of

State Bar. tit. IV. Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Single Payee) and Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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(4)

(5)

(Effective March 15. 2019)

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following

requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent makes restitution to or such other recipient as may be designated by the

Office of Probation or the State Bar Court, in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per

year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent‘s rehabilitation, fitness to

practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar,

tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restltutlon (Multiple Payees) and Rehabllltatlon:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for
,
the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following

requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution. including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per

year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the

following payees or such other recipient as may be designated by the Office of Probation or the

Smte Bar Court (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Amount InterestAccrues From

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to

practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV,

Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1 ).)

Actual Suspension “And Until" Restitution (Single Payee) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1)

Requlrement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of

Respondent's probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are
satisfied:

Actual Suspension
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(6)

(7)

a. Respondent makes restitution to or such other recipient as may be designated by the

Office of Probation or the State Bar Court, in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per

year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and,

b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the

State Bar Court of Respondent‘s rehabilitation. fitness to practice, and present learning and ability

in the general law. (Rules Proc. of Sbte Bar. tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.

Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension "And Until" Restitution (Multiple Payees) with Conditional Std.'1.2(c)(1)

Requirement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for
.
the execution of that suspension is stayed.

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are

satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 1O percent interest per

year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Ofi‘ice of Probation), to each of the

following payees or such other recipient as may be designated by the Office of Probation or the

State Bar Court (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Pa Amount Interest Accrues From

b. lf Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer. Respondent must provide proof to the

State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability

in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.

Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1 ).)

Actual Suspenslon with Credit for Interim Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for the first of probation (with credit given

for the period of interim suspension which commenced on ).

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(Effecfive March 15. 2019)
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Review Rules of Professional Conduct: Within 3O days after the effective date of the Supreme Court

order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must read the California Rules of Professional

Conduct (Rules of Professional Conduct) and Business and Professions Code sections 6067, 6068, and
6103 through 61 26. Respondent must provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury. attesting to

Respondent's compliance with this requirement, to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles

(Office of Probation) with Respondent’s first quarterly report.

Comply with State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and Probation Conditions: Respondent
must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions

of Respondent’s probation.

Malntaln Valld Official State Bar Record Address and Other Required Contact Information: Within

30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent
must make certain that the State Bar Attorney Regulation and Consumer Resources Office (ARCR) has
Respondent's current office address, email address, and telephone number. If Respondent does not

maintain an office, Respondent must provide the mailing address, email address, and telephone number to

be used for State Bar purposes. Respondent must report, in writing, any change in the above information

to ARCR. within ten (10) days after such change, in the manner required by that office.

Meet and Cooperate with Office of Probatlon: Within 15 days after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Respondent must schedule a meeting with Respondent’s
assigned probation case specialist to discuss the terms and conditions of Respondent's discipline and,
within 30 days after the effective date of the court’s order, must participate in such meeting. Unless
otherwise instructed by the Office of Probation, Respondent may meet with the probation case specialist in

person or by telephone. During the probation period, Respondent must promptly meet with representatives

of the Office of Probation as requested by it and, subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, must quy,
promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by it and provide to it any other information requested by it.

State Bar Court Retalns JurisdictionlAppear Before and Cooperate with State Bar Court: During
Respondent's probation period, the State Bar Court retains jurisdiction over Respondent to address issues

concerning compliance with probation conditions. During this period, Respondent must appear before the
State Bar Court as required by the court or by the Office of Probation after written notice mailed to

Respondent's official State Bar record address, as provided above. Subject to the assertion of applicable

privileges, Respondent must fully, promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by the court and must
provide any other information the court requests.

Quarterly and Final Reports:

a. Deadlines for Reports. Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation no
later than each January 10 (covering October 1 through December 31 of the prior year), April 10
(covering January 1 through March 31), July 10 (covering April 1 through June 30), and October 10
(covering July 1 through September 30) within the period of probation. If the first report would cover
less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next quarter date and cover the extended
deadline. In addition to all quarterly reports, Respondent must submit a final report no earfier than ten

(10) days before the last day of the probation period and no later than the last day of the probation

period.

b. Contents of Reports. Respondent must answer, under penalty of perjury, all inquiries contained in the

quarterly report form provided by the Office of Probation, including stating whether Respondent has
complied with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professionai Conduct during the applicable quarter or
period. All reports must be: (1 ) submitted on the form provided by the Office of Probation; (2) signed

and dated after the completion of the period for which the report is being submitted (except for the final

report); (3) filled out completely and signed under penalty of perjury; and (4) submitted to the Office of

Probation on or before each report's due date.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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c. Submission of Reports. A|| reports must be submitted by: (1) fax or email to the Office of Probation;

(2) personal delivery to the Office of Probation; (3) certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Office

of Probation (postmarked on or before the due date); or (4) other tracked-service provider, such as

Federal Express or United Parcel Service, etc. (physically delivered to such provider on or before the

due date).

d. Proof of Compliance. Respondent is directed to maintain proof of Respondent’s compliance with the

above requirements for each such report for a minimum of one year after either the period of probation

or the period of Respondent's actual suspension has ended, whichever is longer. Respondent is

required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the Office of Probation, or the Slate Bar
Court.

(7) D State Bar Ethics School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing

discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of

completion of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This

requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and
Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If Respondent provides satisfactory

evidence of completion of the Ethics School after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of

the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence

toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.

(8) E State Bar Ethics School Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to

attend the State Bar Ethics School because respondent agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School or

participate in six hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses in Ileu of State

Bar Ethics School (because he resides outside of California) as part of his prior disciplinary

proceeding (Exhibit 1). See In the Matter of Seltzer (Review Dept. 201 3) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.

263, 272 fn. 7 .

(9) D Stale Bar Client Trust Accounting School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court

order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory

evidence of completion of the State Bar Client Trust Accounting School and passage of the test given at

the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education

(MCLE) requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Client Trust Accounting School after the

date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter, Respondent
will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition.

(1 O) D Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses - California Legal Ethics [Altemativa to

State Bar Ethics School for Out-of—State Residents]: Because Respondent resides outside of

Callfomia. within after the effective date of the Supreme Court order Imposing discipline In thls

matter, Respondent must either submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the

State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session or, in the alternative,

complete hours of California Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in

California legal ethics and provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is

separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of com ptetion of the Ethics School or the hours of legal

education described above, completed after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the

Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward

Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition.

(1 1) D Criminal Probation: Respondent must comply with all probation conditions imposed in the underlying

criminal matter and must report such compliance under penalty of perjury in all quarterly and final reports

submitted to the Office of Probation covering any portion of the period of the criminal probation. In each

quarterly and final report, if Respondent has an assigned criminal probation officer, Respondent must
provide the name and current contact information for that criminal probation officer. If the criminal

probation was successfully completed during the period covered by a quarterly or final report, that fact

(Effective March 15, 2019)
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(12) U

(13) D
(14) D

(15) U

must be reported by Respondent in such repon and satisfactory evidence of such fact must be provided

with it. If, at any time before or during the period of probation, Respondent’s criminal probation is revoked,

Respondent is sanctioned by the criminal court, or Respondent’s status is othewvise changed due to any
alleged violation of the criminal probation conditions by Respondent, Respondent must submit the criminal

court records regarding any such action with Respondent’s next quarterly or final report

Minimum Contlnuing Lega! Education (MOLE): Within after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must complete hour(s) of California

Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in SELECT ONE and must
provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is separate from any MCLE
requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for thls activity. If Respondent provides

satisfactory evidence of com pletion of the hours of legal education described above, completed after the

date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter,

Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with

this condition.

Other: Respondent must also comply with the following additional conditions of probation:

Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations: Respondent is directed to maintain, for a minimum of

one year after commencement of probation, proof of compliance with the Supreme Court‘s order that

Respondent comply with the requirements of Catifomia Rules of Court, ruIe 9.20, subdivisions (a) and (c).

Such proof must include: the names and addresses of all individuals and entities to whom Respondent
sent notification pursuant to rule 9.20; a copy of each notification letter sent to each recipient; the original

receipt or postal authority tracking document for each notification sent; the originals of all returned receipts

and notifications of non-delivery; and a copy of the completed compliance affidavit filed by Respondent
with the State Bar Court. Respondent is required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the

Office of Probation, or the State Bar Court.

The following conditions are attached hereto and Incorporated:

D Financial Conditions D Medical Conditions

D Substance Abuse Conditions

The period of probation will commence on the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this

matter. At the expiration of the probation period, if Respondent has complied with all conditions of probation, the

period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

F. Other Requirements Negotiated by the Parties (Not Probation Conditions):

(1)

(2)

D

v2

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Within One Year or During Period of Actual

Suspension: Respondent must take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination

administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners within one year after the effective date of the

Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter or dun‘ng the period of Respondent's actual

suspension, whichever is longer, and provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bat’s Office
of Probation within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court,

rule 9.10(b).) If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of the taking and passage of the above
examination after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in

this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to

comply with this requirement.

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Requirement Not Recommended: It is not

recommended that Respondent be ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility

Examination because respondent agreed to attend, take. and pass the Multistate Professional

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

ReSpondslbmty Examlnatlon as part of hls prlor dlsclpllnary proceedlng (Exhlblt 1). In the Matter

of Seltzer (Review Dept. 2013) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 263, 272 fn. 7 .

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20: Respondent must comply with the requirements of California

Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this

matter. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

For purposes of com pliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being

represented in pending matters" and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,

not any later “effective" date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,

Respondent is required to file a rule 920(0) affidavit even ‘rf Respondent has no clients to notify on the

date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1 988) 44 Cal.3d 337,

341 .) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney’s failure to comply with rule 9.20

is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court. rule 9.20(d).)

Callfomla Rules of Court, Rule 9.20 — Conditional Requirement: If Respondent remains suspended
for 90 days or longer, Respondent must comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court,

rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 days,

respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Failure

to do so may result in disbarment or suspension. In addition, Respondent must also comply with the

probation condition at paragraph E.(14) entitled Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations.

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being

represented in pending matters“ and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,

not any later “effective" date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1 982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,

Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the

date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337.

341 .) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney‘s failure to comply with rule 9.20

is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension. revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).)

Callfomla Rules of Court. Rule 9.20. Requirement Not Recommended: It is not recommended that

Respondent be ordered to comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court. rule 9.20. because

Other Requirements: It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the following

additional requirements:

(Effecfivs March 15. 201 9)
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ATTACHMENT T0

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

m THE MATTER OF: SCOTT M. CANTOR

CASE NUMBER: SBC-19-30065

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations ofthc specified

statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 18-0-17275 (State Bar Invmtigation)

FACTS:

1. On May 2, 2017, the State Bar Court Hearing Department filed and served upon rmpondent a

Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions ofLaw and Disposition and Order Approving Actual Suspension; in

State Bar Court Case No. 16-1-10756 (Order Approving Stipulation).

2. On September 5, 2017, the California Supreme Court filed and transmitted Order No.

8242702 (Order) which suspended respondent fiom the practice oflaw for a period of one year (the

Court stade the execution of that suspension), suspended respondent for 60 days of actual suspension,

placed him on probation for a period of one year. The Order also subjected respondent to the conditions

ofprobation as recommended by the Healing Department in its Order Approving Stipulation.

Respondent’s probation became effective on October 5, 2017.

3. The Supreme Coun and the Hearing Department ordered respondent to comply with certain

conditions of probation, but he failed to do so as set forth below.

4. The Supreme Court required respondent, within 30 days fiom the effective date of discipline

(on or before November 4, 201 7), to contact the Office ofProbation (Probation) and schedule a meeting

with his assigned Probation deputy to discuss the terms and conditions ofprobation. The Order also

required respondent to meet with Probation upon the direction of the Probation deputy in-pcrson or by
telephone.

5. On September 27, 201 7, Probation emailed respondent informing him that they uploaded, to

his State Bar Profile, a copy of his probation letter. The letter outlined the terms and conditions of

respondent’s probation.

6. Respondent failed to contact Probation on or before November 4, 2017.

7. On November 6, 201 7, Probation sent a letter to rmpondcnt informing him that he failed to

schedule the required meeting.

8. On November 9, 201 7, respondent called Probation to schedule the meeting.

11



9. Probation provided respondent with a meeting date ofNovember 13, 2017, and insh'ucted

respondent to call a specified number at 1:00 pm.

10. Respondent failed to cal] Probation on November 13, 201 7, at 1:00 pm.

1 1. The next day respondent contacted Probation, stated he missed the meeting because the

computers at his office crashed, and rescheduled the meeting to November 16, 2017 at 4:00 pm. The

meeting took place on November 16, 2017 at 4:00 pm.

12. The Hearing Department ordered respondent to comply with the State Ba: Act and Rules of

Professional Conduct and to report such compliance in writing under penalty ofpeljury to Probation on

January 10, 2018, April 10, 2018, and July 10, 2018, (quarterly reports) and file a final report on or

before October 5, 201 8.

13. Respondent failed to file quarterly reports for April 10, 2018, ~and July 10, 2018 and failed to

provide a final report on or before October 5, 201 8.

CONCLUSION OF LAW:

14. Respondent’s multiple violations ofthe terms and conditions ofhis probation constitute an

intentional violation of Business and Profwsions Code section 6068(k).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline:

Respondent’s most recent record of discipline was in State Bar Case No. 16-1-10756 (Supreme Court

Case No. $242702). The pending case, and subject of this stipulation, resulted fiom probation violations

for that matter.

Respondent’s prior record of discipline stemmed from a Nevada matter involving three consolidated

casas (Nevada State Bar Case numbers SG10-0429 (the Safi Matter), SGl 1-1139 (the Bermudez

Matter), and SGl 1—1330 (the Alfano Matter». The Nevada case concluded in respondent entering into a

conditional plea to facts and admissions to violations ofNevada Rules of Professional Conduct 1.1, 1.2,

1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 3.2, 3.4, 8.1, and 8.4. Respondent’s misconduct in Nevada was the California

equivalent of:

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-1 10(A) [failure to perform].

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-200(A) [receipt ofillegal fees].

Business and Professions Code section 6068(a) [failure to uphold laws].

Business and Professions Code section 6068(m) [failure to inform client of significant

developments]. _

o Business and Professions Code section 6103 [disobedience of a court order].

In the Safi Matter, respondent failed to obey a court order requiring prompt disbursement of settlement

funds.

In the Bennudez Matter, respondent failed to render legal services for his client by failing to file the

client’s parenting certificates in her marital dissolution matter and by waiting a year to file a Joint
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Petition. Respondent also failed to inform the client of significant developments, including the District

Court’s reasons for returning a Decree ofDivorce and rejecting the Joint Petition.

In the Alfano Matter, respondent acted as the administrator for an estate, without approval fiom the

probate coun, which was a violation of the Nevada Probate Code. Raspondcnt then received illegal fees

for his work as an administrator. Respondent also failed to perform legal services by failing t0 file a

First and Final Accounting.

As aggavation in the prior California case, respondent stipulated to a prior record of discipline

(discussed below), multiple acts of wrongdoing, and failure to make restitution.

The State Bar considered respondent’s stipulation as mitigation.

Respondent’s recent California disciplinary proceeding resulted in one year stayed suspension, one year

probation, and 60 days actual suspension.

Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the prior discipline and the parties have stipulated to the

authenticity ofthe documents.

Respondent’s first record of discipline resulted in a private reprimand fi'om the State Bar ofNevada in

Grievance File #89-1 38-406 on January 25, 1990. Respondent temporarily misplaced two casino chips

entrusted to him by a client in 1983. The letter ofreprimand stated that respondent had violated Nevada
Supreme Court Rule 165 (failure to safe keep property of a client). Under California Business and

Professions Code section 6049. l ,
respondent’s misconduct in Nevada would constitute disciplinable

misconduct in California under rule 4-1 00(B)(2) of the former California Rules of Professional Conduct.

Respondent received no discipline in California for the Nevada private reprimand.

Due to the remoteness in time (the violation occurred in 1983), level of discipline respondent received

fi‘om the State Bar ofNevada (private reprimand), and the fact that the California State Bar did not move
forward with disciplinary proceedings in the 1990 matter, respondent’s 1990 Nevada disciplinary

proceeding provides minimal weight 1'11 aggravation.

Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent failed to timely schedule his meeting with

Probation and he failed to attend the first scheduled meeting with Probation. He failed to file his April

10, 2018, and July 10, 201 8, quarterly reports and his final report on or before October 5, 2018. Multiple

acts ofmisconduct can be considered serious aggravation. (See, e.g., In the Matter of Valinoti (Review

Dcpt.2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 498, 555; In the Matter ofTieman (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal.

State Bar Ct. Rptr. 523 [when attorney commits multiple violations of same condition, gravity ofeach

successive violation increases].)

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pretrial stipulation: By entering into a pretrial stipulation, thereby saving the State Bar and the State

Bar Court time and resources, respondent is entitled to mitigation. (See Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989)

49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and

culpability].)
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING'DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining

the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across casm dealing

with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for

Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. A11 further references to standards are to this source.)

The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the

courts and the legal profession; maintcnancc of the highmt professional standards; and preservation of

public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1 995) 11 Ca1.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weigh ” and should be followed “whenever

possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re

Brown (1995) 12 Ca1.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fil. 11.) Adherence t0 the

standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating dispan'ty and assun'ng

consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney

misconduct. (1n re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low end

of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)

“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates fiom the Standards must include clear reasons for the

departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fil. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a gven standard, in

addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary

purposw of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of

misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the

member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(C)-)

Standard 2.14 provides, “[a]ctual suspension is the presumed sanction for failing to comply with a

condition of discipline. The degree 0f sanction depends on the nature ofthc condition violatcd and the

lawyer’s unwillingness or inability to comply with disciplinary orders.”

Here, respondent outright and repeatedly failed to comply with a number of conditions ofhis probation.

He untimely scheduled his meeting with Probation and missed his initial meeting with Probation

following the effective date of his discipline. He failed to submit two quarterly reports and failed to

provide his final report.

Furthermore, Stande 1.8(a) requires that, “[i]f a lawyer has a single prior record of discipline, the

sanction must be greater than the previously imposed sanction 11de the prior discipline was so remote

in time and the previous misconduct was not serious enough that imposing greater discipline would be

manifestly unjust.” The burden is on respondent to show that the misconduct is minor and remote in

time. (See In re Silverton, supra, 36 Cal. 4th at p. 92.) Respondent’s repeated misconduct is not remote

because the violations ofhis probation terms occurred soon after the effective date of his probation and

continued to occur. Moreover, respondent’s conduct is not minor because the repeat violations tend to

show his indifference to the discipline to which he agreed.

In determining the appropriate level of discipline under the standards, we look to the decisional law for

guidance. (In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 207.) Two years of stayed suspension and two years of

probation With conditions including one year of actual suspension is appropriate. Case law supports this

result.
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In Conroy v. State Bar (1 990), 51 Cal.3d 799, Conroy received a private reproval based upon three

unrelated incidents ofmisconduct. As a condition of probation, the Review Department ordered Conroy

to take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination (PRE) within one year of the reproval's

effective date. Conroy passed the examination three months late. As a result, the State Bar initiated

disciplinary proceedings against him for noncompliance with the prior disciplinary conditions. Aficr
Conroy defaulted to the charges brought against him, the State Bar Court recommended a one year

suspension, stayed, including a 60 day actual suspension. The Supreme Court agreed with the level of

discipline. The Court deemed as mitigating the attorney’s passage of the examination at the first

opportunity possible afler the deadline. Nonetheless, in determining Conroy’s discipline, the Court noted

aggravating circumstances including Conroy’s failure to appreciate the seriousness of the misconduct,

prior record of discipline, and absence of remorse.
'

In the Matter ofTiernan (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rph'. 523, the State Bar moved to

revoke Tieman’s probation for failure to cooperate with his probation monitor and file timely quarterly

reports. Tiernan had four prior records of discipline. The probation Tieman violated stemmed fiom a

lack of communication with clients and resulted in 60 days of actual suspension. While Tiernan

ultimately completed the teIms ofhis probation, the court found further aggravation for multiple acts of

misconduct for his failures t0 timely comply with probation. The Review Department imposed 11

months of actual suspension.

In each of the forgoing cases the Courts increased the respondents’ level of discipline from the

underlying matter. In the present case, respondent’s misconduct was worse than Conroy and Tiernan’s.

They all completed their probation requirements, albeit late. Respondent failed to file two ofhis

quarterly reports and his final report. And while he participated in his meeting with Probation, he did so

late and afier he failed to attend the first scheduled meeting.

Respondent’s recent record of discipline resulted in one year stayed suspension, one year probation, and

60 days actual suspension, coupled with his failure to take action in his probation, sigfificant discipline

pursuant to Standard 1.8(a) is required. Respondent, through his own inaction, demonstrated a failure to

grasp the importance of strict compliance with his probation conditions.

On balance, and in light of the aggravating circumstancw, and lack of mitigating circumstances (save

entering into this stipulation), two years of stayed suspension and two years ofprobation With conditions

including one year of actual suspension is appropriate to maintain high professional standards by
attorneys; and to preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office ofChief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of

May 28, 2019, the discipline costs in this matter are $3985. prondent further acknowledges that

should this stipulation be rcjacted or should relieffiom the stipulation be gamed, the costs in this matter

may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.
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In the Matter of: Case Number(s):

SCOTT M. CANTOR SBC-19-O-30065

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public. IT IS ORDERED that the

requested dismissal of countslcharges. if any. is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

E The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

D All Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 9 of the Stipulation, an “X” is inserted in the box at paragraph E.(14) recommending
compliance with the probation condition “Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations.”

2. On page ll of the Stipulation, at the top of the page, “SBC-l9-30065” is deleted, and in its place is

inserted “SBC-l9-O-30065”.

3. 0n page 11 ofthe Stipulation, at numbered paragraph 3, “The Supreme Court and thc Hearing
Department ordered” is deleted, and in its place is inserted “The Hearing Department recommended, and the

Supreme Court ordered”.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed

within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar. ruIe 5.58(E) & (F).) The effective date of this disposition is the affective
date of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after the filed date of the Supreme Court order.
(Sea Cal. Rules of Court. rule 9.1 8(a).)

é-A—L‘ «>1 6113/9 MWDate I
’ REBECCA MEY OSENBERGUJUDGE PRO TEM

dudge—ef-the State Bar Court

(Effective March 15. 201 9)

Actual Suspension Order

Page I I
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"§ubmiued to: Assigned Judge

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAWAND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

In the Maner of:

SCOTT HICHAEI. CANTOR

Bar # 79851

(Respondent)
A Member of the State Bar of California

ACTUAL susPENSIou

E PREVIOUS SHPULATION REJECTED

Note: All Information ruqulrod by this form and any addlllonal Informaflon which cannot bu provided In flu
space pmvlded, must b: set forth In In mchmnt to this stipulatlon undar spoclflc Minus, 0.9., “Facts."

“Dismissals.” “Concluslons of Law," “Supporting Auflnorlty." etc.

A. Partles' Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted Juno 23, 1978.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions 'of law or

disposition are rejeded or changed by the Supreme Court

(3) AN investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of flvis stipulation are enthaly molvad by

this sfipulation and are deem‘ed consolidated. Dlsmlssed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under 'Dismissals.” The

stipulation consisw of 17 pages, not Including the order.

(4) A Moment of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause orcauses for discipline is included

under “Facts." ' 211 097 887

Wmmmuunum
'(‘ETrauinJuIyLzom

AMI! Susponakm
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(5) Conclusions of law, dmwn from and specifically mfem'ng to the facts are also included under 'Conduslons of

Law"

(6) The parties must Include supporting authority for the recommended level of dlscipllne under the heading
“Supporting Authority.‘

(7) No more man 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulationl Respondent has been advised ‘in writing of any
pending invesfiaationlprooeeding not resolved by Ihis stipulation, except for criminal invesu'gafions.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Cosw—Respondent acknawledges the provisions of Bus. a Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

D Until costs are paid In full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the prach‘oe of law uniess
relief is obtained p'er rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.

E Costs are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: thm
billing cycles following tho effective date of the Supreme Court order. (Hardship. special

circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132. Rules of Procedure.) If Respondent fais to pay any
installment as described above, or as may be modmd by me Shte Bar Court, the remaining wanes is

due and payabie immediately.

D Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entifled 'Patflal Waiver of Costs'.

D Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravafing Circumstances [Shndards for Attorney Sancflons for Professional
Mlsconduct, standal'ds 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravatlng clrcumsunccs‘ are

required.

(1) D Prior. noon! of discipllno

, (a) D sate BarCouncaseaofpriorcase

(b) Date prior dlsclpfine effective

(e)

(d)

(6)

Rules of Professional Conducv Stale Bar Act violations:

Degree of prior discipline

DDDD

If Respondent has two or more Incident of prior discipline, use space provided below.

lntenfionallB-d Faitthlohonaty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional. or surrounded(2)

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) Mbnpmenuflon: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by, misrepresentation.

(4) Concomitant: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by, concealment.

(5)

(6)

Ovemachlng: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by. oveneaching.

UDDDU

Unchamod Vlomiom: Respondent’s oondud involves unchaged violations of me Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct

Waummm
s“
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(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

D

DEED

E

DE]

D

Tmst Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refuwd or was unable to account
to the client or pemn who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

Pmpefly-

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public. or the adminlstrafion of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonsttated indiffemnoe towam rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.
CandorlLack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of

higher misconduct. or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or pmaedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent‘s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wmngdoing. See attachment.
page 14.

Pattem: Respondent's cunent misconduct demonstrates a pattem of misconduct.

Rndtutlon: Respondent falted to make restitution. See attachment, page 14.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct waslwere rughly winerabie.

Nopggmfing circumstance. am involved.

Addltlonal mmaflng circumstances:

Prior record of diclsipllno, soc attachment, page 14.

c. Mltlgaflng Circumstances [see standards 1.20) & 1.6]; Fact supporflng mlflgaflng
clrcumshnces am required.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

E]

EDD

DUDE

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of placflce coupled
with present misconduct whim is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client. the public, orthe administration ofjustica.

Candorlmpmflon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the vicfims of

hislher misconduct or ‘to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Ramona: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition

of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hislher misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid 8 on in restitution to wifl'wut the threat or force of

disciplinary, civil 0r criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary prowedlngs were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the delay prejudiced himlher.

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively masonable.

EtnoflonaWhyslcal Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or act of professional misconduct

Respondent suffered extreme emoflonal difficulties or physical or mental disabilitfies \_M_hllch expert testimony
would establish was directly responsibie for the misconduct. The dlfficulties or disabilities were not the

(strum July 1. 2015) M” s
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product of any mega! conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse. and the difficulfies
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent wm commit misconduct

(9) D Seven Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct. Respondent sufiered from sevem financial stress
which resulted from cimamsbnces not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hislher control and
which were directty responsible for me misconduct

(10) D Famlly Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hismer
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(1 1) D Good Character: Respondent‘s extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range cf references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct

(12) D Rehabilitation: Conaidetable time has passed since the am of professional misconduct oocun'ed
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitafion.

(13) E] No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Addlfloml mitigating circumstances:

Pretrial Stipulation, see attachment. page 14.

D. Discipline:

(1) E sum Suspension:

(a) E Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.

i. D and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of mhabilitaflon and
fitness to practice and present haming and ability in the genera! law pursuant to sbndard
1.2(c)(1) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

Ii. D and unm Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions fonn mched to
his stipulation.

iii. D and until Respondentdoes the following:

(b) The above-referenced suspension '3 stayed.

(2) m Probation:

Respondent must be placed on ptobation for a period of one year. which will common upon the effective date
of the Supreme Court order In this matter. (See rule 9.18, Califomh Rules of Court)

(3) E Actual Suspenslon:

(a) E Respondent must be actually suspended from the pmctioe of law in the State of Camomla for a period
of sixty (60) days.

i. D and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to sbndard
1 .2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. D and until Respondent pays msfltution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached ho

fl‘lis stipulation.

(EMveJuly 1. 2015)
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iii. D and until Respondent does the folIowing:

E. Addifional Conditions of Probation:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

D If RespOndent is actually suspended for two years or mom. helshe must remain actually suspended until

halshe proves to the State Bar Court hislher rehabilimion. fitness to practice. and present learning and

ability In the general law. pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1). Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Profeabnal

isocnduct.

During me probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the sate Bar Act and Rules of

Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change. Respondent must reportto the Membership Records Office of the

State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probaflon'), all changes of

infomation, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for sate Bar

purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipfine, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation

and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these tame and

conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the

probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation. Respondent must

promptly meet with the probatlon deputy as dlmcted and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarteny reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,

July 1 0, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state

whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act. the Rules of Professional Conduct. and all

conditions of probation during the preceding alendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there

ate any proceedings pending against him or her in the sate Bar Court and if so. the case number and

current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days. that report must be

submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended pen'od.

In addition to all quarterly rem. a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than

twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptiy review the terms and

oondifions of probation with the pmbation monitor to esmblish a manner and scheduie of compliance.

Dun‘ng the period of probation. Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested.

in addition to the quartefly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate fully with he probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fuIIy, promptly and truthfully any

inquiries ofme Ofloe of Probation and any prubaflon monitor assigned under these conditions whlch are

directed m Respondent personally or In writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of me effective date of the discipfine harsh, Respondent must pmvlde-to the0m of

Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of tha Ethics School. and passage of the test given

atme end of that session.

E No Ethics School recommended. Reason: Respondentmid” out oi state. A comparable

alternative to Ethics School In provided In Section F. subsection 5 below.

(51mm July 1. 2015) M“ mm
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C] Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and(9)

must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quartedy report to be fired with the Office
of Probation.

(10) D The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

D Substance Abuse Conditions D Law Office Management Conditions

D Medical Conditions D Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

E Hummus Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibiiity Examination (”MPRE'). administemd by the Naflonal
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within

one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPREmum In acml suspension wheat
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10M, Calflomla Rulu of Court, and rub 5.162(A) a
(E), Rules of Procedure.

B No MPRE recommended. Reason:

Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,

California Rules of Court. and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that mle within 30
and 40 calendar days. respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more. helshe must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20. California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that ruIe within 120 and 130 calendar days,
mspectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in thls'ma‘tter.

Cndlt for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be audited for the
period of hislher interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

Other Conditions: As a further condition of tho probation. because mpendant resides out of
mt: respondent must elther 1) attend a omlon of sate Bar Ethics School, pass tho best given at
tho end of that oesolon, and provide proof of same satisfactory to the Office of Probation within

one (1) year of the affective date of the dbcipllne herein; or 2) complete slx (6) hours of live ln-

ponon or llvo onlino-webinar of Minimum Continulng Legal Edmtlon ("MCLE'j approved
courses In Sega! ethics offered through a certified MOLE provider In tho sate of Nevada or
California and provldo proof of same satisfactory to tho OMce of Probation wflhln one (1) year of
tho aflocflve date of the disclpllne.

(Em July 1. 2015)
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m THE MATTER 0F: SCO'I'I‘ MICHAEL CANTOR

CASENUMBER: 16-1-10756—CV

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Rmpondent admits that the following facts arc true and that he is culpable ofvidlafions ofthe specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

CaseNo. 16-1-1075é-CV(m'glinc in OtherJm'flm° l

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUNDm OTI-ER JURISDICTION:

1. Respondent was admitted to the State Bar ofNevada (“SEN") on Scptcmbcr 25, 1978, Bar
No. 1713.

2. On February 24, 2014, the SBN filed a complaint against respondent in case numbers SGIO—
0249. SGI 1-1 139 and SG] 1-1330 before the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board ofthe State Bar of
Nevada (“Nevada Disciplinary Board”).

3. 0n April 17, 2014, respondent filed a Verified Answer to Complaint in case n'umbem salo-
0249, sm 1-1 139 and $01 1-1330.

4. On March 19, 2015, respondent entered into a Conditional Guilty Plea in Exchange for a State

Fonn of Discipline (“Conditional Guilty Plea”), which included a stipulation of facts and admission of
violations ofrules 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 3.2, 3.4, 8.1 and 8.4 ofthe Nevada Rules ofProfasional
Conduct.

5. 0n April 14, 2015, a Formal Hearing Panel ofthe Nevada Disciplinary Board heard
respondent’s case and file Conditional Guilty Plea, The Hearing Panel, by unanimous vote, aoccpted the

Conditional Guilty Plea, found that respondent had violated the Rules of Professional Conduct and filed
a Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw and Recommendation, which recommended that respondent
receive a six month and one day suspension, stayed, with a onc-yca: probation.

6. On September 29, 2015, the Supreme Court affine State ofNevada entered an Order
Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Ageement, imposing a six month and one day suspension, myed,
with a one-year probation.

7. On October 8, 2015, the Order Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Agreement was served by
the State Bar ochvada via electronic mail to the courts in Nevada and the discipline became final.

8. The disciplinary proceeding in the otherjmisdiction provided ftmdamental constitutional

protection.



FACTS FOUND IN OTHER JURISDICTION:

SG10-0429, Matter re By'an Safi

9. On February 3, 2005, Bijan Safi ofBIN, Inc. advanced RaymondDeIillo, Sr. $2,000 a the

m: of 15% pct month as a pre—scttlcmcnt loan. Dclillo was represented by respondent in a personal

injury manor.

10. On October 27, 2007, Delillo passed away paint to the conclusion ofhis persona] injury

matter.

ll. On April 4, 2008, Delillo’s daughter, Patn'cia Meta, was appointed Special Adminisu'ator of

Delillo’s estate.

12. In June 2008, Delillo’s personal injury matter settled for $26,500, at which time Safi claimed

that'Dclillo owed BJN $26,500.

13. In June 2008, Travclcr’s Insmancc, an insurance carrier, issued a settlement check in the

amount of$26,500 to Graziadci & Cantor, Mcrtz and BIN. However", the check was sent to the wrong

address. When the check was received by respondent in August 2008, it was stalcdmed.

l4. In October 2008, respondent wrote to Safi and informed him ofthe settlement and Delillo's

passing. He also stated that the amount BJN had claimed as of October 2008 exceeded the amount of

me sealement, including attorney fees. Respondent incorrectly statnd that the loan amom1t was $750,

not $2,000.

15. 0n December 3, 2008, respondent wrote to Sufi reducsting a reduction in'li'ght ofthc fact that

Dclillo’s wife was sufi'ering fiom dementia and money was needed for her nursing home facility.

16. Sometime thercafier, but before Apn'l l, 2009, Safi rejected a number of compromises that

had been relayed by respondent

17. On April 1, 2009 respondent informed Safi that respondent would have to interplcad the

funds.

18. On August 13, 2009, Traveler’s Insurance reissued Delillo’s settlunent check, payable to

sziadci & Cantor, M'ertz and BJN. This check was again misdimcted by the insurer.

l9. 0n August 11, 2010, the SBN received a gievance fiom BJN against rcspon'dcnt.

20. On September 10, 2010, respondent submitted an initial response to the SBN in which he

acknowledged that he had not filed an intapleadcr. Respondent represented that he would file an

interpleader by October 7, 2010 and would provide the SBN a file-stamped copy. Respondent fiiled to

do so.

21 . On March 16, 201 1, me SBN wrote to respondent, mquwting copies of the interplcadct,

scttlcmcnt documents, checks and trust acommt information.

22. On April l, 201 1, respondent wrote to the SBN stating that no interpleader had been filed as

his law firm had since dissolved. He added that the check became smlo-dated because all the sxgnatures

could not be obtained, and that he was in the process ofrequesn'ng another check.
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23. 0n May 2, 201 1, the SBN wrote to respondent requesting an update asto them offlae
filing ofthc interpleadet and obtaining a new check. Rmpondcnt responded by indicafing that me
interpleader would be filed in a few days time and that hc was requesting a new check.

24. 0n May 23, 201 1, the SEN sent a follow up letter to respondent requesfing a response. At
the time, court records revealed that an interpleader had not been filed. Respondent failed to respond.

25. 0n June 28, 201 l, the SBN sent a second follow up letter to respondent via certified mail.

26. On July l, 201 1, respondent submitted a mponsc in which he stated that he was waiting for

Traveler’s Insurance to call him back regarding the issuance ofa new check. Respondent had in fact

sent a letter to the law firm, Traveler’s attorney, had previously worked. He had not directly called
Traveler’s attorney. Respondent al'so submitted to the SBN a file—stamped copy ofthe intapleader,
dated June 3, 2011 in the case titled Graziadei & Cantor. Ltd, v. Patricia Mertz, et al., case no.

A642626 in the Eighth Judicial District Court ofNevada.

27. 0n August 10, 201 1, the SBN contacted Traveler’s attorney, who represented mat respondent
had never communi'cated with him.

28. On August 10, 201 1, the SBN wrote to respondent providing him with the contact
information for Traveler’s attorney and advising him that he had ninety days to ensure that the

interpleader was proceeding, 'or else the SBN would seek a formal hearing on the matter. .

29. 0n October 10, 201 I, respondent wrote to the SBN requesting an extension until October 14,

2011 to respond. Respondent did not respond by October I4, 201 1, or at any date thereaficr.

30. On January- 12, 2012, respondent included the SBN in a copy of a letter that he sent to Safi‘s

attorney, in which respondent stated that he had been unsuccessful in serving BIN and had filed a
Motion for Extension ofTime to Serve Process. Respondent added that he was in the process of serving

the client by publication. Respondent stated that he had also been unsuccessful in obtaining a
replacement check for the smlc-dated check. Around the time of this letter, BIN had filed a Motion for

Disbursement of Interpleader Funds on the grounds that it had taken three years for mpondent to file
the interpleader action and that a year had passed since the initial filing. Respondent did not file an
Opposition to this motion.

31. On September 5, 2012, an order was entered panting the Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds and ordering respondent to distribute $26,500 to BIN.

32. On Scptmnber 20, 2012, the Notice ofEmmy ofOrder for BJN’s Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds was entered.

33. On November 14, 2012, BIN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadei

& Cantor, Ltd, and/or Scott M. Cantor, Esq. Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued. and
Order Directing Compliance With Prior Court Order on Order Shortcning Time based on his failure to

comply with file September 5, 2012 order. A hearing was scheduled for November 27, 2012.

34. 0n November 25, 2012, respondent filed a Motion to Set Aside Order Granting

Disbuxsement ofInterpleader Funds stating that (1) BJN’s attorney prematumly filed the Motion to

Disbmse Funds when Mertz had not filed an Answer to me lawsuit, and (2) rmpondcnt was not properly

served with the motion, as all the datw/timcs wen blank.
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35. On January 8, 2013, a Stipulation and Order was entered, whemin it was agreedthax the

$26,500 settlement would b'e distibuted as follows: $8,833.33 would be paid to the Delillio Estate,

$8,833.33 would be paid to respondent and $8,833.33 would be paid to Sufi. Traveler’s was also
ordered to reissue the check in the amount of $26,500 to respondent, to be held in trust pending approval
ofthe probate court.

36. 0n March 19, 2013, BIN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadci &
Cantor and/or Cantor Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued, and Order Directing
Compliance With Prior Court Order, in which BIN claimed that respondent had not relayed a fimc fi'amc
as to when they could anticipate receipt ofthe monies ordered on January 8, 201 3.

37. 0n March 27, 2013, respondent filed an Affidavit in opposition t0 the March 19, 2013
Application for Order to Show Cause, in which respondent stated that he had not received the re-issue of
Traveler’s stalc—dated check. Respondent added that on March 14, 2013, he had called Traveler’s and
learned that the check had been inadvertently mailed to the wrong address. 0n March 19, 2013,
respondent received a settlement check from Traveler’s. Respondent stated that he would apply for

ratification and approval ofdistribution of settlement proceeds.
¥

38. On April 9, 2013, the court denied the Motion for Sanctions but granted tile Motion Seeking
Compliance with the order. The matter was set for status check on May 7, 2013 regarding disuibution
offunds. It was noted that ifmonies had been disuibuted, then no appearancw would be nncessary.
The court ordered respondent to give the settlement check to Morris.

39. 0n April 12, 2013, respondent informed BJN’s attorney that Mertz would filst have to apply
to probate court for ratification and approval for fl1e distribution ofthc settlmncntproceeds. Respondent
also stated that the fimds should not be disbursed without probing approval.

40. At a hearing held on May 7, 2013, BJN’s attorney informed the com that he was in
possession of the settlement check and that the check had bccn endorsed, but rejected by the bank as his

firm was not named on the check. BJN’s attorney advised the court that Dclillo’s estate had an open
probate and that respondent had advised him not to disburse the settlement funds without the probate
court’s permission. The court ordered that sanctions in the amount of $1,000 per day would begin ifthe

funds were not distributed by May 10, 2013. Respondent was not present at the hearing.

41. On May 7, 2013, the $26,500 settlement chock was deposited into respondent’s Nevada State

Bank trust account no. xxxx-Jmcx-29l4 (“CTA”). r

42. 0n May 9, 2013, BJN received a cashier’s check fi-om respondent in the amount of
$8,333.33. The check was issued fiom respondcnt’s CTA. The probate court had not yet adjudicaied

the matter.

43. 0n May 24, 2013, a Pefition for Ratification and Approval ofDistribution of Sealemmt
Proceeds was filed in the case titled In the Matter ofthe Estate ofRaymond Delillo, Sn, case no.

P061754.

44. 0n June 21, 2013, the court held a hearing and approved distribution.

4S. On August 1, 2013, Mertz informed the SBN that she had not reccived Delillo’s portion of
the settlement pmcecds. She also was not aware ofthe fict that respondent had distributed esmtc fimds
on May 9, 201 3 without approval fiom the probate court.
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46. 0n August 6, 201 3, respondent issucd checks to Mm, me oflxer heirs and a lienholdcr,

totaling $8,798.75.

SB]1-1 I39. Matter ofMarhayra Bermudez

47. In April 2009, Marhayra Bcrmudcz retained the firm Gran'adei & Cantor to represent her in a
joint pefifion for divorce. Respondent was the primary attorney responsible for the mattsr.

Respondent‘s fee was $750, not including costs. chmdcz agreed to pay respondent’s fee in payments
as she was unable to pay his fee at all once.

48. By May 28, 2009, Bermudez had paid respondent $440 in attorney fees.

49. By May 2009, Bermudez provided respondent with all necessary documentafion, including

documentation regarding a mandatory seminar for separating parents (“COPE”). Respondent did not

file Bennudez’s COPE certificates until January 27, 201 l.

50. By July 16, 2009, Bermudcz had not been contacted by respondent. At this time, Bermuda
called respondent’s oficc to ask ifdocuments were ready for her to sim She was told by a paralegal to

come to respondent's ofice to Sim documents. Bermudez was thercaficr led to believe that her

paperwork was filed.

5 l . Thcreaficr, Bcrmudcz called mpondcnt’s omcc every month to request a status updatc on
her case. During that time, Bennudez visited respondent’s omcc and met with xcspondent, at which
time she reviewed the documentation in her case, which had not been filed. Bermudez noted to

respondent that real property was omitted fiom a document, which respondent corrected. Bctmudcz
signed the corrected documentation.

52. Between July 17, 2009 and January 2010, Bcrmudez conmcted reSpondcnt’s ofioc by
telephone on a monthly basis in order to determine whemer respondent had filed her marital dissoluu'on

documents and whether a divorce decree was entered in her case. Respondent’s omce initially advised

Bennudez that they had not heard fiom the court, but at no fime did respondent infonn Bermuda that

her marital dissolution papers had been filed and that a divorce decree had been entered.

53. By January 2010, Bcrmudez paid respondent a total of $1,030 in attorney fees.

54. 0n January 27, 201 l, respondent filed the Rwident Witness Afiidavit, which attested that the

partiw had resided in Nevada for the prior six weeks, and the Request for Summary Disposition. The
Resident Witness Afidavit had been signed on September 2009 and the Requcst for Summary
Disposition had been signed by respondent on April 26, 2010.

55. In March 201 1, Bcrmudez was asked to come to mpondcnt’s ofioc to rc-sign documents

because “the court kickcd the. paperwork because it was two years 01¢” Tho law clcrk had also

informed respondent that there were other problems with the marital dissolufion documents, which
included the calculation of child support and how the living arrangements might afi‘ect visitation

56. In April 201 1, Bermudcz called respondent’s office and was informed that “the comts had

kicked back the package again because there were some mistakes in the divorce decree.” Th: Joint

Petition that had been filed with the Conn had been signed by Bermudez's husband on August l7, 2009,

and by Bermudcz on October 2, 2009. The Joint Petition was filed over a year later on November 9,

201 0. The Joint Petition had provided that the issue of overnight visimtion would be reevaluated in

eight monms, the time for which had lapsed by the time the Joint Petition was filed.
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57. 0n January 3 l , 201 1, the District Court issued a memo to respondent, informing him that'the

filed documents were too old to be processed as conditions may have changed since the parties signed

the Joint Petition and that the living arrangement issue was of concern. It also indicated that the 2009
Afidavit ofResidency was inadequate to establish residency as the Joint Petition was filed in 201 1. The

memo also noted that the Joint Petition contained mathematical errors in regard to child-support

calculations, as it stated that income was $541 .67 monthly, but $62.50 weekly, and directed respondent

to reevaluate the child support calculations.

58. On April 21 , 201 1‘, the Diskict Court returned the Decree ofDivorce that respondent had

submitted, for failure to make the changes indicated in the court’s January 3 l, 2011 memo.

59. On August 23, 201 1, respondent informed Bermudez that he was going to personally go to

the court to find out what happened and instructed her to call him back at 4:00 p.111. the following day.

Bcrmudez informed mpondent that she would hire a new attorney as it had taken two years for him to

file ajoint petition for a divorce and a decree had not been issued.

60. 0n August 24, 201 1, Bcrmudcz called mpondcnt, but was unable to speak to with him orhis

assistant. She was advised that respondent would not be back in the office until August 29, 201 1.

61. 0n November 17, 201 1, the District Court entered a Notice ofEnuy ofOrder dfnismissal

without Prejudice, pursuant to rule 5.90 ofthe Eighth Judicial District Court Rules (“EDCR”) and on the

basis that the matter had been pending for over a year without any action having boon taken for over six

months.

62. On February l, 2012, Bermudcz filed a joint petition for divorce, in pro per.

63. prondent failed to provide a response to the SBN investigation regarding respondent’s

representation ofBermudez, despite two written requests made on September 30, 2011 and December 9,

201 l. Respondent acknowledged receipt ofthe September 30, 2011 request on October 30, 201 1, when
he faxed a letter to the SBN requesting an extension of 15 days to respond, which was granted by the

SBN.

64. 0n June 6, 2012, respondent fixed to the SBN a copy 0f an agreement he had submitted to

the SBN Fcc Dispute Department, which he had believed constituted a response to the SBN
investigation.

SGI 1-1330, Matter ofFrank and Robert Alfano

65. Sometime before July 10, 2009, the firm of Cantor & Graziadei was hired to handle the

probate ofthe estate of Bertha Alfano, who had passed away on July 11, 2008. Her heirs were Frank

and Robert Alfano. Graziadei was the attemey for the state and mpondcut acted as the Administrator

for the estate.

66. On July [0, 2009, Bertha Alfano’s will was admitted to probate in the Eighth Judicial Dism'ct

Court.

67. 0n April 14, 2010, respondent filed an inventory in Bertha Alfano’s probate case, which

identified nine savings bonds, totaling $18,000, and an additional $88,377.47 in a bank account with

Nevada State Bank.
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68. 0n July 9, 2010, a Notice to Creditors was filed, and the componding Affidavit of

Publication was filed on July 26, 2010.

69. me December 2009 to December 2010, Frank and Robert Alfano spoke with Graziadei on

the phone, in an cfl'ort to settle the estate.

70. In December 2010, at the direction of Graziadci, four checks, totaling $3,000, were isstwd

fiom Bertha Alfmo’s estate, made payable to respondent as adminisn'aor for thc estate and with the

notation that the check was for the administrator's fee. These checks were issued without prior approval

fiom the probate court and signed by respondent. Respondent did not make restitution for the $3,000

administrator foe.

71. On January 5, 201 1, Robert Alfano sent respondent a letter requesting that respondent hasten

the processing of Bertha Alfano’s estate.

72. On January 10, 201 1, respondent sent a letter to the Alfanos wherein he indicated that he

would be filing a First and Final Accounting and Petition for Distribution. Respondent fiiled to file the

First and Final Accounting.

73. On July 1, 201 1, Frank and Robert Alfano retained attorney Alice Jacobs Carles, an attorney

in New Jersey where they residc, to assist them with the probate of Bertha Alfano's estate.

74. On July 1, 201 l, Carlos wrote a letter to mpondent requesting information as to when
respondent would file the First and Final Accounting.

75. On July l2, 201 1, respondent responded to Carles and stated that he would file the First and

Final Accounting within ten calendar days. Respondent failed to do so.

76. By April 2012, respondent and Graziadei had dissolved their firm, afier which respondent

had stopped receiving mail fi'om the Nevada State Bank. Respondent also misplaced the savings bonds,

as well as other personal items belonging to Bertha Alfano’s estate, leaving them in his former firm's

omcc. At that time, records from the US Treasury showed that the savings bonds had not been cashed

out.

77. 0n August 23, 201 3, Shirley Dcrkc, who had been hired to represent Frank and Robert

Alfano, filed a Petition for Revocation of Ictters of Adminisuation and Appointment ofReplacement

Co-Personal Representative, which requested that the court revoke respondent’s lcttcrs ofadministmu'on

and appoint Derke in his place, pursuant to respondent’s failum to file an accounting.

78. On September l3, 2013, at a healing before the probate commissioner, respondent agreed to

mign as Adminisuator and to provide an accounting to the court by October 3 1, 2013.

79. On November 25, 2013, respondent filed a First Accounting.

80. 0n January 14, 2014, the court issued an order approving the peu'tion, revokingrespondent's

Letters of Adminisuation, and appointing Dcrkc as the adminisu'ator ofthe cm.

CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW:

81. As a matter oflaw, respondent’s culpability ofprofessional misconth determined in thc

pmoeeding in Nevada warrants the imposition of discipline unda the laws and rules binding upon
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respondent in the State of California at the time respondent committed the misconduct in the other

jurisdiction, pursuant to Business and Professions Cod: section 6049.1, subdivision (a).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): On January 25, 1990, the State Bar ochvadaissued
respondent a private reprimand in Grievance File #89-138-406. Respondent temporarily misplaced two
casino chips that had been entrusted to respondent by a client in 1983. The letter ofreprimand smed
that respondent had violated Nevada Supreme Court Rule 165 (failure to safekeep property ofa client).

Under California Business and Professions Code section 6049. l, respondent’s misconduct in Nevada
would constitute disciplinable misconduct in California under rule 4-100(B)(2) of the California Rules

ofProfessional Conduct. This prior record of discipline precedes the instant misconduct. (See In the

Matter ofMiIIer (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. l3 1, 136-137 [necessaty to examine the

nature and chronology of an attomcy’s record of discipline and the impact thereofon a pmscm
disciplinary matter to properly fillfill the purposes oflawyer disciplihe}.)

Multiple Acts ofWrongdoing (Std. l.5(b)): Respondent engaged in multiple acts of
misconduct in the underlying matter consisting of disobedience ofa couxt order, failure to cooperate in a

disciplinary investigationtfailure to render legal services competzntly, failure to communicate
sigxificant developments to a client and collecting an illegal fee.

Failure to Make Restitution (Std. I.5(m)): Respondent failed to make mfitution to the Estate

ofBertha Alfano for taking an illegal fee.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,
_

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this sfipulafion prior to the trial in this matter, respondent

has acknowledged his misconduct and is entitled to mitigation for saving State Bar time and resources.

(Silva— Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigativc credit was given for entering

into a stipulation as to facts and culpability]; In the Matter ofépaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State

Bar Ct. Rptr. 51 1, 521 [where the attorney's stipulation to facts and culpability was held to be a
mitigating circumstance].)

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sancfions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining

the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing

with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for

Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.)

The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protecu'on ofthe public, the

courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and prcservafion of

public confidence in the legal profwsion. (Sec std. 1.1; 1n re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards arc entitled to “great weigh ” and should be followed “whenever

possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quou'ng In re

Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and 1n re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fi1. ll.) Adherence to the

standards in the gent majority of cases serves the valuable pmposc of eliminating disparity and assuring

consistency, mat is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney

misconduct. (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) Ifarecommcndation is at the high end or low
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end ofa standard, an explanation must be g'ven as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)

“Any disciplinary recommendation tlm deviates fi'om the Standards must include clear reasons for the

depaxture." (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, m. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in

addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
pmposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the

member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(C)-)

1n this matter, respondent was found culpable of professional misconduct in the otherjurisdiction, and to

determine the appropriate sanction in this proceeding, it is necessary to consider the equivalent rule or

smtutory violation under California law. Respondent engaged in misconduct in Nevada, in which the

California equivalent violations include violations of rules 3-1 10(A) [failure to perform] and 4-200(A)

[receipt of illegal fees], and Business and Professions Code sections 6068(a) [failure to uphold laws],

6068(m) [failure to inform client of significant developments] and 6103 [disobedience of a court ordu'].

In the Safi Matter, respondent failed to obey a court order requiring prompt disbursement of settlement

funds. In the Bcrmudez Matter, respondent failed to render legal services for his client by failing to file

the client’s parenting ccrtificates in her marital dissolution matter and by waiting a year to file a Joint

Petition. Respondent also failed to inform the client ofsignificant developments, including the District

Court’s reasons for returning a Decree of Divorce and rejecting the Joint Petition. In the Alfano Matter,

mspondcnt acted as the Administrator for an estate, without approval from the probate court, which was
a violation of the Nevada Probate Code, the equivalent Califomia violation ofwhich is Business and

Professions Code section 6068(a). Respondent then received illegal fem for his work as an
Administrator. Respondent then failed to perform legal services by'failing to filc a First and Final

Accounting.

Standard 2.30:) applies to respondent’s illegal fee in the probate matter of Bertha Alfano’s estate, and

calls for a suspension or rcproval. Standard 2.7(b) applies to respondent’s performance violation in

multiple client matters, and provides for an actual suspension. Standard 2.12(b) applies to respondent’s

fiilurc to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation, which provides for a reproval.

Sundard 1.7(a) provides that if a member commits muln'ple acts ofmisconduct, the most severe

sanction must be imposed. The most severe sanction applicable is Standard 2.12(a), which applies to

respondent’s violation ofBusiness and Professions Code section 6103 for disobedience ofa court order,

and provides for disbannent or actual suspension.

Respondent’s misconduct is aggravated by his prior record of discipline, multiple acts ofmiscondwt

and failure to make restitution, and mitigated by entry into a preu'ial stipulation. The aggravation here

outweighs the mitigation. While this is mpondent’s first disciplinary matter in California, in light offile

aggravation, a onc-ycar stayed suspension, one—year probation with conditions, including a 60_-.days’

actual suspension is appropriate to protect the public, the courts and the legal profession; maintain the

highest professional standards; and preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

Case law supports this level ofdiscipline. In 1n the Matter ofRiordan (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State

Bar Ct. Rptr. 41 , the attorney failed to render competent legal services, failed to comply with Supreme

Comt orders and failed to report judicial sanctions timely. The attorney engaged in the misconduct

while reprwcnting a client in an appeal ofa capital sentence. The attorney was gamed seven requests
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for an extension to file an Appellant’s Opening Brief, aficr which the Court issued an order stating that

no further requests would be granted. Despite this order, the attorney made two additional requesb for

extensions. The Court denied the attorney’s ninth request for an Extension, aficr which the attorney

fiiled to file the brief timely and filed a motion to withdraw instead. The Court denied the motion and

ordered that a briefbe filed by the attorney. The Court also held that ifthe attorney did not file a bn'ef

timely, it would issue an Order to Show Cause (“08C”) as to whether the attorney should be sanctioned

or held in contempt. The auomcy nonetheless failed to file a brief. Afier an OSC was held, the attorney

was found guilty ofcontempt and sanctioned $1 ,000. The misconduct was aggravated by mulu'ple acts

and harm and mitigated by 17 years of discipline-frec practice, good character and preuial stipulation to

undisputed facts. The attorney received a six-month stayed suspension.

Like the attorney in Riordan, respondent failed to comply with a coutt order. Respondcnt has

considerably more acts ofmisconduct than in Riordan, including failures to perform, failure to uphold

laws, failure to inform a client of sigfificant dcvclopments and receipt of an illegal fee. Respondent

does not have the mitigafion of the absence of a prior record of discipline and also has aggravation for a

prior record of discipline, multiple acts and failure to make restitution. 1n light ofthe overall gcatcr

severity of respondent’s misconduct, the level of discipline here should be more severe than in Riordan.

COSTS 0F DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Ofice ofChief Trial Counsel has informed mpondcnt that as of

January 9, 20 17, the discipline costs in this mattcr arc $3,669. Respondent further acknowledges thnt

should this stipulation be rejected or should relieffiom the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter

may incmasc due to the cost of further proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”) CREDIT

Respondent may n_ot receive MCLE credit for completion of the ethics courses or State Bar Ethics

School, ordcrcd as a condition of this discipline. (Rules Pmc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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Scott Michael Cantor
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In the Matterof: Case Numbefis):
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 184-10756-cv

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Funding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequateiy protect the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges. If any. Is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

D The sfipulated facts and disposition ate APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supmme Court

*3 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth bebw. and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[j An Hearing dates are vacated.

1. 0n page 6 of the stlpulatlon, numbered paragraph Ms). the followlm sentence ls added at the end of the

paragraph "The State Bar’s Office of Probation must approve that such in-person or live online-webinar

satisfies thls legal ethics requirement mfom respondent attends or completes such course."; and

2. 0n page 10 of the stipulation, numbered paragraph 38, line 4, "Moms" is deleted, and in its place is inserted
“Bu N‘s attorney".

The parties are bound by the sflpulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days afler service of this order. is granted; or 2) his court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) Tho efiactlvo date ofthls dlsposltlon ls theMo date
of tho Supreme Coutt order herein. normally 30 days after file date. (Soc rule 9.1 8(a). Califomla Rules of
Court.)

flaw;m
Judge of the sate Bar Court
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CERTIFICATE 0F SERVICE

[Rules Proc. ofsmte Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Prom, § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator ofthc State Bar Court of California. I am over the age ofeightecn
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angclcs, on May 2, 2017, I deposited amm copy ofthe following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OFLAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDERAPPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing onflm date as follows:

E by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, thmugh the United States Postal

Service at Los Angclcs, California, addressed as follows:

DAVID STEPHENWENBAUM
WENBAUM LAWGROUP,APC
14401 SYLVAN ST
STE 100
VAN NUYS, CA 91401

’14 by intemfice mail through a ficility regularly maintained by the Sate Bar ofCalifornia
addlcsscd as follows:

JAMIE J..KIM, Enforcement, L03 Angela

I hereby certify that the foregoing is flue and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

May 2, 2017.

Paul Barona

Case Administrator

State Bar Court



DECLARATION OF SERVICE

CASE NUMBER(s): 20-N-02344

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action. whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of

California. 845 South Figueroa Street. Los Angeles. California 90017. sandra.jones@mlbar.w.gov. declare that

- on the date shown below. | caused to be sewed a true copy of the within document described as follows:

NOTICE 0F DISéIPLINARY CHARGES

By U.S. First-Class Mail: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a)) E By U.S. Certified Mall: (CCP §§ 1013 and 101 3(a))

-
inf Emogdanfe with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and procasing o! mail, l deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County

- o os nge es.

By Overnight Delivery: (CCP §§ 101 3(c) and 1013(d))
-

I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service ('UPS').

By Fax Transmission: (CCP §§ 1013(e) and 1013(0)

Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission. | faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers listed herein below. No error was

reported by the fax machine that I used. The original record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request.

DUDE

By Electronic Service: (CCP § 1010.6)

Based on a mun order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission. | caused he documents to be sent to the person(s) atthe electronic

addresses
flLsted

herein below. | did not receive, wiihin a reasonable time after the ransmission. any electronic message or other indication thatthe transmission was

unsuccess I.

X (torusnnmm um in a seated envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)

E (mcemmduam in a sealed envelope placed forcolleclion and mailing as cenified mail, return receipt requested.

Article No.: 9414 7266 9904 21 11 0101 95 at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)

D (romnmlgmmry; together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope. or package designated by UPS,

Tracking No.: addressed to: (see below)

Penon Served Business Address vll U.S. Certified Mall: Fax Number Courtesy Copy vla U.S. Flm-CIns Mall to:

soon MIChael cantor
Eleamnlc Address Scott Michal Cantor, Ltd

Scott Michael Cantor, Ltd.

410 S Rampart Blvd Ste. 390
Las Vegas, NV 89145-5749

Scott Michael Cantor 1412 Sun Copper Dr.

Las Vegas NV 891 l7

D via inter-office mall regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:

NIA

l am readily familiar with the State Barof Califomia's practice for oollech'on and processin of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. and

overnight delivery by the United Parcel Serviw ('UPS'). In me ordinary course of the State Bar of alifomia‘s practice, correspondence collected and processed lyy the State Bar of

California would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day. and forovemight delivery. deposited with delivery fees paid or prowded for. wnh UPS that same

dayA

I am aware that on motion of the party served, servlw is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day

after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit

I declare under penalty of pen'ury. under the laws of the State of California. that the for oing is true

7/1/
DATED: April 13, 2020 SIGNED: \ MA“

Sfitdfa Jones
Declarant

State Bar of Califomia

DECLARATION OF SERVICE



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record 
in the State Bar Court. 
 
ATTEST      June 29, 2021 

 State Bar Court, State Bar of California, 
Los Angeles 
 
              

By  
 Clerk 
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STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
MELANIE J. LAWRENCE, No. 230102 
INTERIM CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
MIA R. ELLIS, No. 228235 
ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
KELLY MCNAMARA, No. 214997 
SUPERVISING ATTORNEY 
JOSEPH A. SILVOSO, III, No. 248502 
DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL 
845 South Figueroa Street 
Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 
Telephone: (213) 765-1247 

THE STATE BAR COURT 

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES 

In the Matter of: 

SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR, 
State Bar No. 79851, 

An Attorney of the State Bar 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.  SBC-20-O-30252 

FIRST AMENDED NOTICE OF 
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES 

(OCTC Case No. 20-O-02348) 

NOTICE - FAILURE TO RESPOND! 

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE 
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT 
THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL: 

(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED; 
(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU 

WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW; 
(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN 

THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION 
AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND; 

(4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE. 
SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE 
OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN 
ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT 
FURTHER HEARING OR PROCEEDING.  SEE RULE 5.80 ET SEQ., 
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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The State Bar of California alleges: 

JURISDICTION 

1. Scott Michael Cantor ("respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State 

of California on June 23, 1978.  Respondent was a licensed attorney at all times pertinent to 

these charges, and is currently a licensed attorney of the State Bar of California. 

 
COUNT 1 

 
Case No. 20-O-02348 

Business and Professions Code, section 6068(k) 
[Failure to Comply with Conditions of Probation] 

 

2. Respondent failed to comply with conditions attached to respondent’s disciplinary 

probation in State Bar Case no. SBC-19-O-30065 (True and correct copies of the Supreme 

Court’s order in case number S257331 and Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions of Law and 

Disposition and Order Approving Actual Suspension in State Bar Court Case no. SBC-19-O-

30068 are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated by reference) as follows, in willful 

violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(k): 

A. Provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury, attesting that respondent read the 

California Rules of Professional Conduct and certain sections of the Business and 

Professions Code with his first quarterly report; 

B. Schedule a meeting with respondent’s assigned probation specialist within 15 

days of the effective date of the Supreme Court order (Exhibit 1) imposing 

discipline; 

C. Participate in a meeting with assigned probation case specialist to discuss 

probation terms within 30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s 

order (Exhibit 1); and 

D. Submit a quarterly report to the Office of Probation no later than January 10, 

2020. 
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NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT! 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR 
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE 
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL 
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO 
THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN 
INACTIVE ATTORNEY OF THE STATE BAR.  YOUR INACTIVE 
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE 
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT. 
 
 

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT! 
 
IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC 
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS 
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING 
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND 
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10. 
 

 
 

NOTICE – MONETARY SANCTION! 
 

IN THE EVENT THIS MATTER RESULTS IN ACTUAL SUSPENSION, 
DISBARMENT, OR RESIGNATION WITH CHARGES PENDING, YOU 
MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF A MONETARY SANCTION 
NOT TO EXCEED $5,000 FOR EACH VIOLATION, TO A MAXIMUM 
OF $50,000 PER DISCIPLINARY ORDER, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS 
AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.13. SEE RULE 5.137, RULES 
OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA. 

 
   Respectfully submitted,  
     
   THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA  
   OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
     
     
     
     
DATED:  April 20, 2020 By:  /s/ Joseph A. Silvoso III  
   Joseph A. Silvoso, III  
   Deputy Trial Counsel 

State Bar license number 248502 
 

 



 

 

EXHIBIT 1 
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(State Bar Court No. SBC-19—o—300653
“

Jorge Navarmte me k

8257331
4

a

Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

En Bane

In re SCOTT IVHCHAEL CANTOR 0n Discipline

The court orders that Scott Michael Cantor (Respondent), State Bar

Number 7985 1, is suspended from the practice 0f law in California for two years,

execution of that period 0f suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on

probation for two years subj ect t0 the following conditions:
“

1. Respondent is suspended from the practiée of law for the first one year

ofprobation;

2. Respondent must comply With the other conditiofis ofprobation

recommended by the Hearing Department 0f the State Bar Court in its

Order Approving Stipulation filed on July 3, 2019; agd

3. At the expiration of the period 0f probation, if Respondent has complied

With all conditions ofprobation, the period of stay ad suspension Will be

satisfied and‘tha't suspension Will be terminated. .,

Respondent must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20,

and perform the: acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) 0f that rule within 30 and

40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of this“0rder. Failure f0 d0

so may result in disbarment 0r suspension. Respondent must also maintain the

records of compliance as required by the conditions 0f probation.

Costs are awarded t0 the State Bar in ac‘cordance with Business and

Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable bothga_s provided in

Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

i, mags: Nayacmt: SM: at: the Su r‘
a

,fl _. eme Court
of the btnte oi California, do hereby cgrtify that the
preceding is a true copy of‘an order ofthis Court as

‘

Shawn by the records ot’m ' n"
.

‘

-
- i

Witness my hand and the: 533$; the Court this
CANTIL SAKAU‘ E

day“ OCH 0 2019 20
ChiefJusnce

Dem .

a ’ oor- 1 5 m
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ORIGINAL

State Bar Court of California
Hearing Department

Los Angeles
ACTUAL SUSPENSION

PUBLIC MATTER
Counsel for the State Bar

Joseph A. Silvoso III

845 S. Figueroa St.

Los Angeles, CA 90017
(21 3) 765-1247

State Bar # 248502

Case Number(s):
SBC-19-0-30065

Counsel For Respondent

David S. Kestenbaum
14401 Sylvan Street. Sulle 100
Van Nuys, CA 91 401

For Court use only

FILED”?
JUL *3 2019

STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOSANGELES

(813) 616-4312

Submitted to: Settlement Judge

State Bar # 35225 STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

In the Matter of:

sco1T M. CANTOR
ACTUAL SUSPENSION

State Bar # 79851

D PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

(Respondent)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided In the
space provided. must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts.”

“Dlsmissals,” “Conclusions of Law," “Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is an attorney of the State Bar of California, admitted June 23, 1978.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or

disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under ‘Dismissals." The
stipulation consists of 16 pages. not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under “Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law. drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law."

(Eff e March 15, 2019)
Actual Suspension
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(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
'Supporting Authority.”

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation. except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
61 40.7. It is recommended that (check one option only):

E Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10,

D
U

and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money
judgment. Unless the time for payment of discipline costs is extended pursuant to subdivision (c) of

section 6086.10, costs assessed against an attorney who is actually suspended or disbarred must be
paid as a condition of reinstatement or return to active status.

Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 61 40.7 and as a money
judgment. SELECT ONE of the costs must be paid with Respondent‘s annual fees for each of the
following years:

If Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified in writing by the

State Bar or the State Bar Court, the remalnlng balance wm be due and payable Immediately.

Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs.”

Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) E Prior record of discipline:

(a) E State Bar Court case # of prior case: State Bar Court case no. 16-J-1 0756-CV. See Exhibit 1, 20
P3908-

(b) >14 Date prior discipline effective: October 5, 2017

(c) E Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Respondent was found culpable of former
Rules of Professional Conduct and State Bar Act violations based on anotherjurisdiction's
record of dlscipllne pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6049.1 (See pages 12-

13 and Exhibit 1, p. 7-14)

(d) E Degree of prior discipline: 60 days of actual suspension, one year stayed suspenslon, and one
year probation.

(e) D If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

(2) D IntentlonaIIBad FaitthIshonest: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) D Misrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation.

(Effective March 15. 201 9)

Actual Suspension
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(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(1°)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

D

D

DD

DDUEDDD

D

Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or foilowed by. concealment.

Overreaching: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overreaching.

Uncharged Violations: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

property.

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration ofjustioe.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the

consequences of Respondent's misconduct.

CandorILack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of

Respondent’s misconduct. or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See page 13.

Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent’s misconduct waslwere highly vulnerable.

No aggravatlng circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

c. Mitigating Circumstances [Standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

D

EDD

D

D

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public. or the admlnlstration of justice.

CandorlCooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of

Respondent's misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition

of the wrongdoing. which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of Respondent’s
misconduct.

Rostltutlon: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of

disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessiveiy delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the delay prejudiced Respondent.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
Actual Suspension
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(7) D

(8) E]

(9) D

(10) D

(11) D

(12) El

(13) C]

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.

EmotionallPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professiona! misconduct,

Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony

would establish were directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the

product of any illegal conduct by Respondent, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties

or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress

resulting from circumstances which were not reasonably foreseeable or were beyond Respondent’s control

and were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in

Respondent’s personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references

in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of Respondent’s misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acis of professional misconduct occurred

followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Pre-Trial Stipulation. see page 13.

D. Recommended Discipline:

(1) E

(2) U

(3) U

Actual Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for two years, the execution of that suspension is

stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for two years with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for the first one year of the period of

Respondent's probation.

Actual Suspension “And Until” Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for ,
the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

t Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation and until Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s

rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present iearning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of

State Bar. tit. IV. Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Single Payee) and Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
Actual Suspension
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(4)

(5)

(Effective March 15. 2019)

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following

requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent makes restitution to or such other recipient as may be designated by the

Office of Probation or the State Bar Court, in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per

year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent‘s rehabilitation, fitness to

practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar,

tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restltutlon (Multiple Payees) and Rehabllltatlon:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for
,
the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following

requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution. including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per

year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the

following payees or such other recipient as may be designated by the Office of Probation or the

Smte Bar Court (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Amount InterestAccrues From

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to

practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV,

Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1 ).)

Actual Suspension “And Until" Restitution (Single Payee) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1)

Requlrement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of

Respondent's probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are
satisfied:

Actual Suspension
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(6)

(7)

a. Respondent makes restitution to or such other recipient as may be designated by the

Office of Probation or the State Bar Court, in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per

year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and,

b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the

State Bar Court of Respondent‘s rehabilitation. fitness to practice, and present learning and ability

in the general law. (Rules Proc. of Sbte Bar. tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.

Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension "And Until" Restitution (Multiple Payees) with Conditional Std.'1.2(c)(1)

Requirement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for
.
the execution of that suspension is stayed.

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are

satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 1O percent interest per

year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Ofi‘ice of Probation), to each of the

following payees or such other recipient as may be designated by the Office of Probation or the

State Bar Court (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Pa Amount Interest Accrues From

b. lf Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer. Respondent must provide proof to the

State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability

in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.

Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1 ).)

Actual Suspenslon with Credit for Interim Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for the first of probation (with credit given

for the period of interim suspension which commenced on ).

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(Effecfive March 15. 2019)
Actual Suspension
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Review Rules of Professional Conduct: Within 3O days after the effective date of the Supreme Court

order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must read the California Rules of Professional

Conduct (Rules of Professional Conduct) and Business and Professions Code sections 6067, 6068, and
6103 through 61 26. Respondent must provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury. attesting to

Respondent's compliance with this requirement, to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles

(Office of Probation) with Respondent’s first quarterly report.

Comply with State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and Probation Conditions: Respondent
must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions

of Respondent’s probation.

Malntaln Valld Official State Bar Record Address and Other Required Contact Information: Within

30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent
must make certain that the State Bar Attorney Regulation and Consumer Resources Office (ARCR) has
Respondent's current office address, email address, and telephone number. If Respondent does not

maintain an office, Respondent must provide the mailing address, email address, and telephone number to

be used for State Bar purposes. Respondent must report, in writing, any change in the above information

to ARCR. within ten (10) days after such change, in the manner required by that office.

Meet and Cooperate with Office of Probatlon: Within 15 days after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Respondent must schedule a meeting with Respondent’s
assigned probation case specialist to discuss the terms and conditions of Respondent's discipline and,
within 30 days after the effective date of the court’s order, must participate in such meeting. Unless
otherwise instructed by the Office of Probation, Respondent may meet with the probation case specialist in

person or by telephone. During the probation period, Respondent must promptly meet with representatives

of the Office of Probation as requested by it and, subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, must quy,
promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by it and provide to it any other information requested by it.

State Bar Court Retalns JurisdictionlAppear Before and Cooperate with State Bar Court: During
Respondent's probation period, the State Bar Court retains jurisdiction over Respondent to address issues

concerning compliance with probation conditions. During this period, Respondent must appear before the
State Bar Court as required by the court or by the Office of Probation after written notice mailed to

Respondent's official State Bar record address, as provided above. Subject to the assertion of applicable

privileges, Respondent must fully, promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by the court and must
provide any other information the court requests.

Quarterly and Final Reports:

a. Deadlines for Reports. Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation no
later than each January 10 (covering October 1 through December 31 of the prior year), April 10
(covering January 1 through March 31), July 10 (covering April 1 through June 30), and October 10
(covering July 1 through September 30) within the period of probation. If the first report would cover
less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next quarter date and cover the extended
deadline. In addition to all quarterly reports, Respondent must submit a final report no earfier than ten

(10) days before the last day of the probation period and no later than the last day of the probation

period.

b. Contents of Reports. Respondent must answer, under penalty of perjury, all inquiries contained in the

quarterly report form provided by the Office of Probation, including stating whether Respondent has
complied with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professionai Conduct during the applicable quarter or
period. All reports must be: (1 ) submitted on the form provided by the Office of Probation; (2) signed

and dated after the completion of the period for which the report is being submitted (except for the final

report); (3) filled out completely and signed under penalty of perjury; and (4) submitted to the Office of

Probation on or before each report's due date.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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c. Submission of Reports. A|| reports must be submitted by: (1) fax or email to the Office of Probation;

(2) personal delivery to the Office of Probation; (3) certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Office

of Probation (postmarked on or before the due date); or (4) other tracked-service provider, such as

Federal Express or United Parcel Service, etc. (physically delivered to such provider on or before the

due date).

d. Proof of Compliance. Respondent is directed to maintain proof of Respondent’s compliance with the

above requirements for each such report for a minimum of one year after either the period of probation

or the period of Respondent's actual suspension has ended, whichever is longer. Respondent is

required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the Office of Probation, or the Slate Bar
Court.

(7) D State Bar Ethics School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing

discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of

completion of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This

requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and
Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If Respondent provides satisfactory

evidence of completion of the Ethics School after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of

the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence

toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.

(8) E State Bar Ethics School Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to

attend the State Bar Ethics School because respondent agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School or

participate in six hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses in Ileu of State

Bar Ethics School (because he resides outside of California) as part of his prior disciplinary

proceeding (Exhibit 1). See In the Matter of Seltzer (Review Dept. 201 3) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.

263, 272 fn. 7 .

(9) D Stale Bar Client Trust Accounting School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court

order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory

evidence of completion of the State Bar Client Trust Accounting School and passage of the test given at

the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education

(MCLE) requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Client Trust Accounting School after the

date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter, Respondent
will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition.

(1 O) D Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses - California Legal Ethics [Altemativa to

State Bar Ethics School for Out-of—State Residents]: Because Respondent resides outside of

Callfomia. within after the effective date of the Supreme Court order Imposing discipline In thls

matter, Respondent must either submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the

State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session or, in the alternative,

complete hours of California Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in

California legal ethics and provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is

separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of com ptetion of the Ethics School or the hours of legal

education described above, completed after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the

Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward

Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition.

(1 1) D Criminal Probation: Respondent must comply with all probation conditions imposed in the underlying

criminal matter and must report such compliance under penalty of perjury in all quarterly and final reports

submitted to the Office of Probation covering any portion of the period of the criminal probation. In each

quarterly and final report, if Respondent has an assigned criminal probation officer, Respondent must
provide the name and current contact information for that criminal probation officer. If the criminal

probation was successfully completed during the period covered by a quarterly or final report, that fact

(Effective March 15, 2019)
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(12) U

(13) D
(14) D

(15) U

must be reported by Respondent in such repon and satisfactory evidence of such fact must be provided

with it. If, at any time before or during the period of probation, Respondent’s criminal probation is revoked,

Respondent is sanctioned by the criminal court, or Respondent’s status is othewvise changed due to any
alleged violation of the criminal probation conditions by Respondent, Respondent must submit the criminal

court records regarding any such action with Respondent’s next quarterly or final report

Minimum Contlnuing Lega! Education (MOLE): Within after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must complete hour(s) of California

Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in SELECT ONE and must
provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is separate from any MCLE
requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for thls activity. If Respondent provides

satisfactory evidence of com pletion of the hours of legal education described above, completed after the

date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter,

Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with

this condition.

Other: Respondent must also comply with the following additional conditions of probation:

Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations: Respondent is directed to maintain, for a minimum of

one year after commencement of probation, proof of compliance with the Supreme Court‘s order that

Respondent comply with the requirements of Catifomia Rules of Court, ruIe 9.20, subdivisions (a) and (c).

Such proof must include: the names and addresses of all individuals and entities to whom Respondent
sent notification pursuant to rule 9.20; a copy of each notification letter sent to each recipient; the original

receipt or postal authority tracking document for each notification sent; the originals of all returned receipts

and notifications of non-delivery; and a copy of the completed compliance affidavit filed by Respondent
with the State Bar Court. Respondent is required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the

Office of Probation, or the State Bar Court.

The following conditions are attached hereto and Incorporated:

D Financial Conditions D Medical Conditions

D Substance Abuse Conditions

The period of probation will commence on the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this

matter. At the expiration of the probation period, if Respondent has complied with all conditions of probation, the

period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

F. Other Requirements Negotiated by the Parties (Not Probation Conditions):

(1)

(2)

D

v2

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Within One Year or During Period of Actual

Suspension: Respondent must take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination

administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners within one year after the effective date of the

Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter or dun‘ng the period of Respondent's actual

suspension, whichever is longer, and provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bat’s Office
of Probation within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court,

rule 9.10(b).) If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of the taking and passage of the above
examination after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in

this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to

comply with this requirement.

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Requirement Not Recommended: It is not

recommended that Respondent be ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility

Examination because respondent agreed to attend, take. and pass the Multistate Professional

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

ReSpondslbmty Examlnatlon as part of hls prlor dlsclpllnary proceedlng (Exhlblt 1). In the Matter

of Seltzer (Review Dept. 2013) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 263, 272 fn. 7 .

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20: Respondent must comply with the requirements of California

Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this

matter. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

For purposes of com pliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being

represented in pending matters" and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,

not any later “effective" date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,

Respondent is required to file a rule 920(0) affidavit even ‘rf Respondent has no clients to notify on the

date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1 988) 44 Cal.3d 337,

341 .) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney’s failure to comply with rule 9.20

is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court. rule 9.20(d).)

Callfomla Rules of Court, Rule 9.20 — Conditional Requirement: If Respondent remains suspended
for 90 days or longer, Respondent must comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court,

rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 days,

respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Failure

to do so may result in disbarment or suspension. In addition, Respondent must also comply with the

probation condition at paragraph E.(14) entitled Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations.

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being

represented in pending matters“ and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,

not any later “effective" date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1 982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,

Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the

date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337.

341 .) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney‘s failure to comply with rule 9.20

is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension. revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).)

Callfomla Rules of Court. Rule 9.20. Requirement Not Recommended: It is not recommended that

Respondent be ordered to comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court. rule 9.20. because

Other Requirements: It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the following

additional requirements:

(Effecfivs March 15. 201 9)
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ATTACHMENT T0

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

m THE MATTER OF: SCOTT M. CANTOR

CASE NUMBER: SBC-19-30065

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations ofthc specified

statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 18-0-17275 (State Bar Invmtigation)

FACTS:

1. On May 2, 2017, the State Bar Court Hearing Department filed and served upon rmpondent a

Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions ofLaw and Disposition and Order Approving Actual Suspension; in

State Bar Court Case No. 16-1-10756 (Order Approving Stipulation).

2. On September 5, 2017, the California Supreme Court filed and transmitted Order No.

8242702 (Order) which suspended respondent fiom the practice oflaw for a period of one year (the

Court stade the execution of that suspension), suspended respondent for 60 days of actual suspension,

placed him on probation for a period of one year. The Order also subjected respondent to the conditions

ofprobation as recommended by the Healing Department in its Order Approving Stipulation.

Respondent’s probation became effective on October 5, 2017.

3. The Supreme Coun and the Hearing Department ordered respondent to comply with certain

conditions of probation, but he failed to do so as set forth below.

4. The Supreme Court required respondent, within 30 days fiom the effective date of discipline

(on or before November 4, 201 7), to contact the Office ofProbation (Probation) and schedule a meeting

with his assigned Probation deputy to discuss the terms and conditions ofprobation. The Order also

required respondent to meet with Probation upon the direction of the Probation deputy in-pcrson or by
telephone.

5. On September 27, 201 7, Probation emailed respondent informing him that they uploaded, to

his State Bar Profile, a copy of his probation letter. The letter outlined the terms and conditions of

respondent’s probation.

6. Respondent failed to contact Probation on or before November 4, 2017.

7. On November 6, 201 7, Probation sent a letter to rmpondcnt informing him that he failed to

schedule the required meeting.

8. On November 9, 201 7, respondent called Probation to schedule the meeting.

11



9. Probation provided respondent with a meeting date ofNovember 13, 2017, and insh'ucted

respondent to call a specified number at 1:00 pm.

10. Respondent failed to cal] Probation on November 13, 201 7, at 1:00 pm.

1 1. The next day respondent contacted Probation, stated he missed the meeting because the

computers at his office crashed, and rescheduled the meeting to November 16, 2017 at 4:00 pm. The

meeting took place on November 16, 2017 at 4:00 pm.

12. The Hearing Department ordered respondent to comply with the State Ba: Act and Rules of

Professional Conduct and to report such compliance in writing under penalty ofpeljury to Probation on

January 10, 2018, April 10, 2018, and July 10, 2018, (quarterly reports) and file a final report on or

before October 5, 201 8.

13. Respondent failed to file quarterly reports for April 10, 2018, ~and July 10, 2018 and failed to

provide a final report on or before October 5, 201 8.

CONCLUSION OF LAW:

14. Respondent’s multiple violations ofthe terms and conditions ofhis probation constitute an

intentional violation of Business and Profwsions Code section 6068(k).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline:

Respondent’s most recent record of discipline was in State Bar Case No. 16-1-10756 (Supreme Court

Case No. $242702). The pending case, and subject of this stipulation, resulted fiom probation violations

for that matter.

Respondent’s prior record of discipline stemmed from a Nevada matter involving three consolidated

casas (Nevada State Bar Case numbers SG10-0429 (the Safi Matter), SGl 1-1139 (the Bermudez

Matter), and SGl 1—1330 (the Alfano Matter». The Nevada case concluded in respondent entering into a

conditional plea to facts and admissions to violations ofNevada Rules of Professional Conduct 1.1, 1.2,

1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 3.2, 3.4, 8.1, and 8.4. Respondent’s misconduct in Nevada was the California

equivalent of:

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-1 10(A) [failure to perform].

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-200(A) [receipt ofillegal fees].

Business and Professions Code section 6068(a) [failure to uphold laws].

Business and Professions Code section 6068(m) [failure to inform client of significant

developments]. _

o Business and Professions Code section 6103 [disobedience of a court order].

In the Safi Matter, respondent failed to obey a court order requiring prompt disbursement of settlement

funds.

In the Bennudez Matter, respondent failed to render legal services for his client by failing to file the

client’s parenting certificates in her marital dissolution matter and by waiting a year to file a Joint

12



Petition. Respondent also failed to inform the client of significant developments, including the District

Court’s reasons for returning a Decree ofDivorce and rejecting the Joint Petition.

In the Alfano Matter, respondent acted as the administrator for an estate, without approval fiom the

probate coun, which was a violation of the Nevada Probate Code. Raspondcnt then received illegal fees

for his work as an administrator. Respondent also failed to perform legal services by failing t0 file a

First and Final Accounting.

As aggavation in the prior California case, respondent stipulated to a prior record of discipline

(discussed below), multiple acts of wrongdoing, and failure to make restitution.

The State Bar considered respondent’s stipulation as mitigation.

Respondent’s recent California disciplinary proceeding resulted in one year stayed suspension, one year

probation, and 60 days actual suspension.

Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the prior discipline and the parties have stipulated to the

authenticity ofthe documents.

Respondent’s first record of discipline resulted in a private reprimand fi'om the State Bar ofNevada in

Grievance File #89-1 38-406 on January 25, 1990. Respondent temporarily misplaced two casino chips

entrusted to him by a client in 1983. The letter ofreprimand stated that respondent had violated Nevada
Supreme Court Rule 165 (failure to safe keep property of a client). Under California Business and

Professions Code section 6049. l ,
respondent’s misconduct in Nevada would constitute disciplinable

misconduct in California under rule 4-1 00(B)(2) of the former California Rules of Professional Conduct.

Respondent received no discipline in California for the Nevada private reprimand.

Due to the remoteness in time (the violation occurred in 1983), level of discipline respondent received

fi‘om the State Bar ofNevada (private reprimand), and the fact that the California State Bar did not move
forward with disciplinary proceedings in the 1990 matter, respondent’s 1990 Nevada disciplinary

proceeding provides minimal weight 1'11 aggravation.

Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent failed to timely schedule his meeting with

Probation and he failed to attend the first scheduled meeting with Probation. He failed to file his April

10, 2018, and July 10, 201 8, quarterly reports and his final report on or before October 5, 2018. Multiple

acts ofmisconduct can be considered serious aggravation. (See, e.g., In the Matter of Valinoti (Review

Dcpt.2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 498, 555; In the Matter ofTieman (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal.

State Bar Ct. Rptr. 523 [when attorney commits multiple violations of same condition, gravity ofeach

successive violation increases].)

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pretrial stipulation: By entering into a pretrial stipulation, thereby saving the State Bar and the State

Bar Court time and resources, respondent is entitled to mitigation. (See Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989)

49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and

culpability].)
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING'DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining

the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across casm dealing

with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for

Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. A11 further references to standards are to this source.)

The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the

courts and the legal profession; maintcnancc of the highmt professional standards; and preservation of

public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1 995) 11 Ca1.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weigh ” and should be followed “whenever

possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re

Brown (1995) 12 Ca1.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fil. 11.) Adherence t0 the

standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating dispan'ty and assun'ng

consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney

misconduct. (1n re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low end

of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)

“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates fiom the Standards must include clear reasons for the

departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fil. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a gven standard, in

addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary

purposw of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of

misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the

member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(C)-)

Standard 2.14 provides, “[a]ctual suspension is the presumed sanction for failing to comply with a

condition of discipline. The degree 0f sanction depends on the nature ofthc condition violatcd and the

lawyer’s unwillingness or inability to comply with disciplinary orders.”

Here, respondent outright and repeatedly failed to comply with a number of conditions ofhis probation.

He untimely scheduled his meeting with Probation and missed his initial meeting with Probation

following the effective date of his discipline. He failed to submit two quarterly reports and failed to

provide his final report.

Furthermore, Stande 1.8(a) requires that, “[i]f a lawyer has a single prior record of discipline, the

sanction must be greater than the previously imposed sanction 11de the prior discipline was so remote

in time and the previous misconduct was not serious enough that imposing greater discipline would be

manifestly unjust.” The burden is on respondent to show that the misconduct is minor and remote in

time. (See In re Silverton, supra, 36 Cal. 4th at p. 92.) Respondent’s repeated misconduct is not remote

because the violations ofhis probation terms occurred soon after the effective date of his probation and

continued to occur. Moreover, respondent’s conduct is not minor because the repeat violations tend to

show his indifference to the discipline to which he agreed.

In determining the appropriate level of discipline under the standards, we look to the decisional law for

guidance. (In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 207.) Two years of stayed suspension and two years of

probation With conditions including one year of actual suspension is appropriate. Case law supports this

result.
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In Conroy v. State Bar (1 990), 51 Cal.3d 799, Conroy received a private reproval based upon three

unrelated incidents ofmisconduct. As a condition of probation, the Review Department ordered Conroy

to take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination (PRE) within one year of the reproval's

effective date. Conroy passed the examination three months late. As a result, the State Bar initiated

disciplinary proceedings against him for noncompliance with the prior disciplinary conditions. Aficr
Conroy defaulted to the charges brought against him, the State Bar Court recommended a one year

suspension, stayed, including a 60 day actual suspension. The Supreme Court agreed with the level of

discipline. The Court deemed as mitigating the attorney’s passage of the examination at the first

opportunity possible afler the deadline. Nonetheless, in determining Conroy’s discipline, the Court noted

aggravating circumstances including Conroy’s failure to appreciate the seriousness of the misconduct,

prior record of discipline, and absence of remorse.
'

In the Matter ofTiernan (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rph'. 523, the State Bar moved to

revoke Tieman’s probation for failure to cooperate with his probation monitor and file timely quarterly

reports. Tiernan had four prior records of discipline. The probation Tieman violated stemmed fiom a

lack of communication with clients and resulted in 60 days of actual suspension. While Tiernan

ultimately completed the teIms ofhis probation, the court found further aggravation for multiple acts of

misconduct for his failures t0 timely comply with probation. The Review Department imposed 11

months of actual suspension.

In each of the forgoing cases the Courts increased the respondents’ level of discipline from the

underlying matter. In the present case, respondent’s misconduct was worse than Conroy and Tiernan’s.

They all completed their probation requirements, albeit late. Respondent failed to file two ofhis

quarterly reports and his final report. And while he participated in his meeting with Probation, he did so

late and afier he failed to attend the first scheduled meeting.

Respondent’s recent record of discipline resulted in one year stayed suspension, one year probation, and

60 days actual suspension, coupled with his failure to take action in his probation, sigfificant discipline

pursuant to Standard 1.8(a) is required. Respondent, through his own inaction, demonstrated a failure to

grasp the importance of strict compliance with his probation conditions.

On balance, and in light of the aggravating circumstancw, and lack of mitigating circumstances (save

entering into this stipulation), two years of stayed suspension and two years ofprobation With conditions

including one year of actual suspension is appropriate to maintain high professional standards by
attorneys; and to preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office ofChief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of

May 28, 2019, the discipline costs in this matter are $3985. prondent further acknowledges that

should this stipulation be rcjacted or should relieffiom the stipulation be gamed, the costs in this matter

may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

15



Mi write abwqm lino.)

In the Matter of: Case Number(s):
SCOTT M. CANTOR SBC-19-O-30065

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

Bythekslgmtum below,theparfiesa
recitationsandmdaofthetermsa oondfl

M17 A

el. as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the
of th Stipulation Ra Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Dlsposiflon.

Scott M. Cantor
Data R

'
t's Signature print Name

40 v
I 7 \ David s. Katenbamn

Date

%y%/I)hl
80' 5'9 an Name

67/0”y %’-” Joseph A. Silvoso, III

ate/ flow Tflal’coumé' Ignature Print Name

é/

Efieoflva rch 15.2019( Ma )

SWmPago
Page W



(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of: Case Number(s):

SCOTT M. CANTOR SBC-19-O-30065

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public. IT IS ORDERED that the

requested dismissal of countslcharges. if any. is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

E The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

D All Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 9 of the Stipulation, an “X” is inserted in the box at paragraph E.(14) recommending
compliance with the probation condition “Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations.”

2. On page ll of the Stipulation, at the top of the page, “SBC-l9-30065” is deleted, and in its place is

inserted “SBC-l9-O-30065”.

3. 0n page 11 ofthe Stipulation, at numbered paragraph 3, “The Supreme Court and thc Hearing
Department ordered” is deleted, and in its place is inserted “The Hearing Department recommended, and the

Supreme Court ordered”.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed

within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar. ruIe 5.58(E) & (F).) The effective date of this disposition is the affective
date of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after the filed date of the Supreme Court order.
(Sea Cal. Rules of Court. rule 9.1 8(a).)

é-A—L‘ «>1 6113/9 MWDate I
’ REBECCA MEY OSENBERGUJUDGE PRO TEM

dudge—ef-the State Bar Court

(Effective March 15. 201 9)

Actual Suspension Order
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STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAWAND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

In the Maner of:

SCOTT HICHAEI. CANTOR

Bar # 79851

(Respondent)
A Member of the State Bar of California

ACTUAL susPENSIou

E PREVIOUS SHPULATION REJECTED

Note: All Information ruqulrod by this form and any addlllonal Informaflon which cannot bu provided In flu
space pmvlded, must b: set forth In In mchmnt to this stipulatlon undar spoclflc Minus, 0.9., “Facts."

“Dismissals.” “Concluslons of Law," “Supporting Auflnorlty." etc.

A. Partles' Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted Juno 23, 1978.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions 'of law or

disposition are rejeded or changed by the Supreme Court

(3) AN investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of flvis stipulation are enthaly molvad by

this sfipulation and are deem‘ed consolidated. Dlsmlssed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under 'Dismissals.” The

stipulation consisw of 17 pages, not Including the order.

(4) A Moment of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause orcauses for discipline is included

under “Facts." ' 211 097 887
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(5) Conclusions of law, dmwn from and specifically mfem'ng to the facts are also included under 'Conduslons of

Law"

(6) The parties must Include supporting authority for the recommended level of dlscipllne under the heading
“Supporting Authority.‘

(7) No more man 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulationl Respondent has been advised ‘in writing of any
pending invesfiaationlprooeeding not resolved by Ihis stipulation, except for criminal invesu'gafions.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Cosw—Respondent acknawledges the provisions of Bus. a Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

D Until costs are paid In full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the prach‘oe of law uniess
relief is obtained p'er rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.

E Costs are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: thm
billing cycles following tho effective date of the Supreme Court order. (Hardship. special

circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132. Rules of Procedure.) If Respondent fais to pay any
installment as described above, or as may be modmd by me Shte Bar Court, the remaining wanes is

due and payabie immediately.

D Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entifled 'Patflal Waiver of Costs'.

D Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravafing Circumstances [Shndards for Attorney Sancflons for Professional
Mlsconduct, standal'ds 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravatlng clrcumsunccs‘ are

required.

(1) D Prior. noon! of discipllno

, (a) D sate BarCouncaseaofpriorcase

(b) Date prior dlsclpfine effective

(e)

(d)

(6)

Rules of Professional Conducv Stale Bar Act violations:

Degree of prior discipline

DDDD

If Respondent has two or more Incident of prior discipline, use space provided below.

lntenfionallB-d Faitthlohonaty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional. or surrounded(2)

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) Mbnpmenuflon: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by, misrepresentation.

(4) Concomitant: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by, concealment.

(5)

(6)

Ovemachlng: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by. oveneaching.

UDDDU

Unchamod Vlomiom: Respondent’s oondud involves unchaged violations of me Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct

Waummm
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(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

D

DEED

E

DE]

D

Tmst Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refuwd or was unable to account
to the client or pemn who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

Pmpefly-

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public. or the adminlstrafion of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonsttated indiffemnoe towam rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.
CandorlLack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of

higher misconduct. or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or pmaedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent‘s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wmngdoing. See attachment.
page 14.

Pattem: Respondent's cunent misconduct demonstrates a pattem of misconduct.

Rndtutlon: Respondent falted to make restitution. See attachment, page 14.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct waslwere rughly winerabie.

Nopggmfing circumstance. am involved.

Addltlonal mmaflng circumstances:

Prior record of diclsipllno, soc attachment, page 14.

c. Mltlgaflng Circumstances [see standards 1.20) & 1.6]; Fact supporflng mlflgaflng
clrcumshnces am required.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

E]

EDD

DUDE

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of placflce coupled
with present misconduct whim is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client. the public, orthe administration ofjustica.

Candorlmpmflon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the vicfims of

hislher misconduct or ‘to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Ramona: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition

of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hislher misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid 8 on in restitution to wifl'wut the threat or force of

disciplinary, civil 0r criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary prowedlngs were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the delay prejudiced himlher.

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively masonable.

EtnoflonaWhyslcal Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or act of professional misconduct

Respondent suffered extreme emoflonal difficulties or physical or mental disabilitfies \_M_hllch expert testimony
would establish was directly responsibie for the misconduct. The dlfficulties or disabilities were not the

(strum July 1. 2015) M” s
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product of any mega! conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse. and the difficulfies
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent wm commit misconduct

(9) D Seven Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct. Respondent sufiered from sevem financial stress
which resulted from cimamsbnces not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hislher control and
which were directty responsible for me misconduct

(10) D Famlly Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hismer
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(1 1) D Good Character: Respondent‘s extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range cf references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct

(12) D Rehabilitation: Conaidetable time has passed since the am of professional misconduct oocun'ed
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitafion.

(13) E] No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Addlfloml mitigating circumstances:

Pretrial Stipulation, see attachment. page 14.

D. Discipline:

(1) E sum Suspension:

(a) E Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.

i. D and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of mhabilitaflon and
fitness to practice and present haming and ability in the genera! law pursuant to sbndard
1.2(c)(1) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

Ii. D and unm Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions fonn mched to
his stipulation.

iii. D and until Respondentdoes the following:

(b) The above-referenced suspension '3 stayed.

(2) m Probation:

Respondent must be placed on ptobation for a period of one year. which will common upon the effective date
of the Supreme Court order In this matter. (See rule 9.18, Califomh Rules of Court)

(3) E Actual Suspenslon:

(a) E Respondent must be actually suspended from the pmctioe of law in the State of Camomla for a period
of sixty (60) days.

i. D and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to sbndard
1 .2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. D and until Respondent pays msfltution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached ho

fl‘lis stipulation.

(EMveJuly 1. 2015)
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iii. D and until Respondent does the folIowing:

E. Addifional Conditions of Probation:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

D If RespOndent is actually suspended for two years or mom. helshe must remain actually suspended until

halshe proves to the State Bar Court hislher rehabilimion. fitness to practice. and present learning and

ability In the general law. pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1). Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Profeabnal

isocnduct.

During me probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the sate Bar Act and Rules of

Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change. Respondent must reportto the Membership Records Office of the

State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probaflon'), all changes of

infomation, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for sate Bar

purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipfine, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation

and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these tame and

conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the

probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation. Respondent must

promptly meet with the probatlon deputy as dlmcted and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarteny reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,

July 1 0, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state

whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act. the Rules of Professional Conduct. and all

conditions of probation during the preceding alendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there

ate any proceedings pending against him or her in the sate Bar Court and if so. the case number and

current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days. that report must be

submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended pen'od.

In addition to all quarterly rem. a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than

twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptiy review the terms and

oondifions of probation with the pmbation monitor to esmblish a manner and scheduie of compliance.

Dun‘ng the period of probation. Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested.

in addition to the quartefly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate fully with he probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fuIIy, promptly and truthfully any

inquiries ofme Ofloe of Probation and any prubaflon monitor assigned under these conditions whlch are

directed m Respondent personally or In writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of me effective date of the discipfine harsh, Respondent must pmvlde-to the0m of

Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of tha Ethics School. and passage of the test given

atme end of that session.

E No Ethics School recommended. Reason: Respondentmid” out oi state. A comparable

alternative to Ethics School In provided In Section F. subsection 5 below.

(51mm July 1. 2015) M“ mm
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C] Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and(9)

must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quartedy report to be fired with the Office
of Probation.

(10) D The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

D Substance Abuse Conditions D Law Office Management Conditions

D Medical Conditions D Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

E Hummus Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibiiity Examination (”MPRE'). administemd by the Naflonal
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within

one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPREmum In acml suspension wheat
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10M, Calflomla Rulu of Court, and rub 5.162(A) a
(E), Rules of Procedure.

B No MPRE recommended. Reason:

Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,

California Rules of Court. and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that mle within 30
and 40 calendar days. respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more. helshe must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20. California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that ruIe within 120 and 130 calendar days,
mspectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in thls'ma‘tter.

Cndlt for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be audited for the
period of hislher interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

Other Conditions: As a further condition of tho probation. because mpendant resides out of
mt: respondent must elther 1) attend a omlon of sate Bar Ethics School, pass tho best given at
tho end of that oesolon, and provide proof of same satisfactory to the Office of Probation within

one (1) year of the affective date of the dbcipllne herein; or 2) complete slx (6) hours of live ln-

ponon or llvo onlino-webinar of Minimum Continulng Legal Edmtlon ("MCLE'j approved
courses In Sega! ethics offered through a certified MOLE provider In tho sate of Nevada or
California and provldo proof of same satisfactory to tho OMce of Probation wflhln one (1) year of
tho aflocflve date of the disclpllne.

(Em July 1. 2015)
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m THE MATTER 0F: SCO'I'I‘ MICHAEL CANTOR

CASENUMBER: 16-1-10756—CV

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Rmpondent admits that the following facts arc true and that he is culpable ofvidlafions ofthe specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

CaseNo. 16-1-1075é-CV(m'glinc in OtherJm'flm° l

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUNDm OTI-ER JURISDICTION:

1. Respondent was admitted to the State Bar ofNevada (“SEN") on Scptcmbcr 25, 1978, Bar
No. 1713.

2. On February 24, 2014, the SBN filed a complaint against respondent in case numbers SGIO—
0249. SGI 1-1 139 and SG] 1-1330 before the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board ofthe State Bar of
Nevada (“Nevada Disciplinary Board”).

3. 0n April 17, 2014, respondent filed a Verified Answer to Complaint in case n'umbem salo-
0249, sm 1-1 139 and $01 1-1330.

4. On March 19, 2015, respondent entered into a Conditional Guilty Plea in Exchange for a State

Fonn of Discipline (“Conditional Guilty Plea”), which included a stipulation of facts and admission of
violations ofrules 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 3.2, 3.4, 8.1 and 8.4 ofthe Nevada Rules ofProfasional
Conduct.

5. 0n April 14, 2015, a Formal Hearing Panel ofthe Nevada Disciplinary Board heard
respondent’s case and file Conditional Guilty Plea, The Hearing Panel, by unanimous vote, aoccpted the

Conditional Guilty Plea, found that respondent had violated the Rules of Professional Conduct and filed
a Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw and Recommendation, which recommended that respondent
receive a six month and one day suspension, stayed, with a onc-yca: probation.

6. On September 29, 2015, the Supreme Court affine State ofNevada entered an Order
Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Ageement, imposing a six month and one day suspension, myed,
with a one-year probation.

7. On October 8, 2015, the Order Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Agreement was served by
the State Bar ochvada via electronic mail to the courts in Nevada and the discipline became final.

8. The disciplinary proceeding in the otherjmisdiction provided ftmdamental constitutional

protection.



FACTS FOUND IN OTHER JURISDICTION:

SG10-0429, Matter re By'an Safi

9. On February 3, 2005, Bijan Safi ofBIN, Inc. advanced RaymondDeIillo, Sr. $2,000 a the

m: of 15% pct month as a pre—scttlcmcnt loan. Dclillo was represented by respondent in a personal

injury manor.

10. On October 27, 2007, Delillo passed away paint to the conclusion ofhis persona] injury

matter.

ll. On April 4, 2008, Delillo’s daughter, Patn'cia Meta, was appointed Special Adminisu'ator of

Delillo’s estate.

12. In June 2008, Delillo’s personal injury matter settled for $26,500, at which time Safi claimed

that'Dclillo owed BJN $26,500.

13. In June 2008, Travclcr’s Insmancc, an insurance carrier, issued a settlement check in the

amount of$26,500 to Graziadci & Cantor, Mcrtz and BIN. However", the check was sent to the wrong

address. When the check was received by respondent in August 2008, it was stalcdmed.

l4. In October 2008, respondent wrote to Safi and informed him ofthe settlement and Delillo's

passing. He also stated that the amount BJN had claimed as of October 2008 exceeded the amount of

me sealement, including attorney fees. Respondent incorrectly statnd that the loan amom1t was $750,

not $2,000.

15. 0n December 3, 2008, respondent wrote to Sufi reducsting a reduction in'li'ght ofthc fact that

Dclillo’s wife was sufi'ering fiom dementia and money was needed for her nursing home facility.

16. Sometime thercafier, but before Apn'l l, 2009, Safi rejected a number of compromises that

had been relayed by respondent

17. On April 1, 2009 respondent informed Safi that respondent would have to interplcad the

funds.

18. On August 13, 2009, Traveler’s Insurance reissued Delillo’s settlunent check, payable to

sziadci & Cantor, M'ertz and BJN. This check was again misdimcted by the insurer.

l9. 0n August 11, 2010, the SBN received a gievance fiom BJN against rcspon'dcnt.

20. On September 10, 2010, respondent submitted an initial response to the SBN in which he

acknowledged that he had not filed an intapleadcr. Respondent represented that he would file an

interpleader by October 7, 2010 and would provide the SBN a file-stamped copy. Respondent fiiled to

do so.

21 . On March 16, 201 1, me SBN wrote to respondent, mquwting copies of the interplcadct,

scttlcmcnt documents, checks and trust acommt information.

22. On April l, 201 1, respondent wrote to the SBN stating that no interpleader had been filed as

his law firm had since dissolved. He added that the check became smlo-dated because all the sxgnatures

could not be obtained, and that he was in the process ofrequesn'ng another check.

_—_—_—



23. 0n May 2, 201 1, the SBN wrote to respondent requesting an update asto them offlae
filing ofthc interpleadet and obtaining a new check. Rmpondcnt responded by indicafing that me
interpleader would be filed in a few days time and that hc was requesting a new check.

24. 0n May 23, 201 1, the SEN sent a follow up letter to respondent requesfing a response. At
the time, court records revealed that an interpleader had not been filed. Respondent failed to respond.

25. 0n June 28, 201 l, the SBN sent a second follow up letter to respondent via certified mail.

26. On July l, 201 1, respondent submitted a mponsc in which he stated that he was waiting for

Traveler’s Insurance to call him back regarding the issuance ofa new check. Respondent had in fact

sent a letter to the law firm, Traveler’s attorney, had previously worked. He had not directly called
Traveler’s attorney. Respondent al'so submitted to the SBN a file—stamped copy ofthe intapleader,
dated June 3, 2011 in the case titled Graziadei & Cantor. Ltd, v. Patricia Mertz, et al., case no.

A642626 in the Eighth Judicial District Court ofNevada.

27. 0n August 10, 201 1, the SBN contacted Traveler’s attorney, who represented mat respondent
had never communi'cated with him.

28. On August 10, 201 1, the SBN wrote to respondent providing him with the contact
information for Traveler’s attorney and advising him that he had ninety days to ensure that the

interpleader was proceeding, 'or else the SBN would seek a formal hearing on the matter. .

29. 0n October 10, 201 I, respondent wrote to the SBN requesting an extension until October 14,

2011 to respond. Respondent did not respond by October I4, 201 1, or at any date thereaficr.

30. On January- 12, 2012, respondent included the SBN in a copy of a letter that he sent to Safi‘s

attorney, in which respondent stated that he had been unsuccessful in serving BIN and had filed a
Motion for Extension ofTime to Serve Process. Respondent added that he was in the process of serving

the client by publication. Respondent stated that he had also been unsuccessful in obtaining a
replacement check for the smlc-dated check. Around the time of this letter, BIN had filed a Motion for

Disbursement of Interpleader Funds on the grounds that it had taken three years for mpondent to file
the interpleader action and that a year had passed since the initial filing. Respondent did not file an
Opposition to this motion.

31. On September 5, 2012, an order was entered panting the Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds and ordering respondent to distribute $26,500 to BIN.

32. On Scptmnber 20, 2012, the Notice ofEmmy ofOrder for BJN’s Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds was entered.

33. On November 14, 2012, BIN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadei

& Cantor, Ltd, and/or Scott M. Cantor, Esq. Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued. and
Order Directing Compliance With Prior Court Order on Order Shortcning Time based on his failure to

comply with file September 5, 2012 order. A hearing was scheduled for November 27, 2012.

34. 0n November 25, 2012, respondent filed a Motion to Set Aside Order Granting

Disbuxsement ofInterpleader Funds stating that (1) BJN’s attorney prematumly filed the Motion to

Disbmse Funds when Mertz had not filed an Answer to me lawsuit, and (2) rmpondcnt was not properly

served with the motion, as all the datw/timcs wen blank.

__L.



35. On January 8, 2013, a Stipulation and Order was entered, whemin it was agreedthax the

$26,500 settlement would b'e distibuted as follows: $8,833.33 would be paid to the Delillio Estate,

$8,833.33 would be paid to respondent and $8,833.33 would be paid to Sufi. Traveler’s was also
ordered to reissue the check in the amount of $26,500 to respondent, to be held in trust pending approval
ofthe probate court.

36. 0n March 19, 2013, BIN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadci &
Cantor and/or Cantor Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued, and Order Directing
Compliance With Prior Court Order, in which BIN claimed that respondent had not relayed a fimc fi'amc
as to when they could anticipate receipt ofthe monies ordered on January 8, 201 3.

37. 0n March 27, 2013, respondent filed an Affidavit in opposition t0 the March 19, 2013
Application for Order to Show Cause, in which respondent stated that he had not received the re-issue of
Traveler’s stalc—dated check. Respondent added that on March 14, 2013, he had called Traveler’s and
learned that the check had been inadvertently mailed to the wrong address. 0n March 19, 2013,
respondent received a settlement check from Traveler’s. Respondent stated that he would apply for

ratification and approval ofdistribution of settlement proceeds.
¥

38. On April 9, 2013, the court denied the Motion for Sanctions but granted tile Motion Seeking
Compliance with the order. The matter was set for status check on May 7, 2013 regarding disuibution
offunds. It was noted that ifmonies had been disuibuted, then no appearancw would be nncessary.
The court ordered respondent to give the settlement check to Morris.

39. 0n April 12, 2013, respondent informed BJN’s attorney that Mertz would filst have to apply
to probate court for ratification and approval for fl1e distribution ofthc settlmncntproceeds. Respondent
also stated that the fimds should not be disbursed without probing approval.

40. At a hearing held on May 7, 2013, BJN’s attorney informed the com that he was in
possession of the settlement check and that the check had bccn endorsed, but rejected by the bank as his

firm was not named on the check. BJN’s attorney advised the court that Dclillo’s estate had an open
probate and that respondent had advised him not to disburse the settlement funds without the probate
court’s permission. The court ordered that sanctions in the amount of $1,000 per day would begin ifthe

funds were not distributed by May 10, 2013. Respondent was not present at the hearing.

41. On May 7, 2013, the $26,500 settlement chock was deposited into respondent’s Nevada State

Bank trust account no. xxxx-Jmcx-29l4 (“CTA”). r

42. 0n May 9, 2013, BJN received a cashier’s check fi-om respondent in the amount of
$8,333.33. The check was issued fiom respondcnt’s CTA. The probate court had not yet adjudicaied

the matter.

43. 0n May 24, 2013, a Pefition for Ratification and Approval ofDistribution of Sealemmt
Proceeds was filed in the case titled In the Matter ofthe Estate ofRaymond Delillo, Sn, case no.

P061754.

44. 0n June 21, 2013, the court held a hearing and approved distribution.

4S. On August 1, 2013, Mertz informed the SBN that she had not reccived Delillo’s portion of
the settlement pmcecds. She also was not aware ofthe fict that respondent had distributed esmtc fimds
on May 9, 201 3 without approval fiom the probate court.

_..12_



46. 0n August 6, 201 3, respondent issucd checks to Mm, me oflxer heirs and a lienholdcr,

totaling $8,798.75.

SB]1-1 I39. Matter ofMarhayra Bermudez

47. In April 2009, Marhayra Bcrmudcz retained the firm Gran'adei & Cantor to represent her in a
joint pefifion for divorce. Respondent was the primary attorney responsible for the mattsr.

Respondent‘s fee was $750, not including costs. chmdcz agreed to pay respondent’s fee in payments
as she was unable to pay his fee at all once.

48. By May 28, 2009, Bermudez had paid respondent $440 in attorney fees.

49. By May 2009, Bermudez provided respondent with all necessary documentafion, including

documentation regarding a mandatory seminar for separating parents (“COPE”). Respondent did not

file Bennudez’s COPE certificates until January 27, 201 l.

50. By July 16, 2009, Bermudcz had not been contacted by respondent. At this time, Bermuda
called respondent’s oficc to ask ifdocuments were ready for her to sim She was told by a paralegal to

come to respondent's ofice to Sim documents. Bermudez was thercaficr led to believe that her

paperwork was filed.

5 l . Thcreaficr, Bcrmudcz called mpondcnt’s omcc every month to request a status updatc on
her case. During that time, Bennudez visited respondent’s omcc and met with xcspondent, at which
time she reviewed the documentation in her case, which had not been filed. Bermudez noted to

respondent that real property was omitted fiom a document, which respondent corrected. Bctmudcz
signed the corrected documentation.

52. Between July 17, 2009 and January 2010, Bcrmudez conmcted reSpondcnt’s ofioc by
telephone on a monthly basis in order to determine whemer respondent had filed her marital dissoluu'on

documents and whether a divorce decree was entered in her case. Respondent’s omce initially advised

Bennudez that they had not heard fiom the court, but at no fime did respondent infonn Bermuda that

her marital dissolution papers had been filed and that a divorce decree had been entered.

53. By January 2010, Bcrmudez paid respondent a total of $1,030 in attorney fees.

54. 0n January 27, 201 l, respondent filed the Rwident Witness Afiidavit, which attested that the

partiw had resided in Nevada for the prior six weeks, and the Request for Summary Disposition. The
Resident Witness Afidavit had been signed on September 2009 and the Requcst for Summary
Disposition had been signed by respondent on April 26, 2010.

55. In March 201 1, Bcrmudez was asked to come to mpondcnt’s ofioc to rc-sign documents

because “the court kickcd the. paperwork because it was two years 01¢” Tho law clcrk had also

informed respondent that there were other problems with the marital dissolufion documents, which
included the calculation of child support and how the living arrangements might afi‘ect visitation

56. In April 201 1, Bermudcz called respondent’s office and was informed that “the comts had

kicked back the package again because there were some mistakes in the divorce decree.” Th: Joint

Petition that had been filed with the Conn had been signed by Bermudez's husband on August l7, 2009,

and by Bermudcz on October 2, 2009. The Joint Petition was filed over a year later on November 9,

201 0. The Joint Petition had provided that the issue of overnight visimtion would be reevaluated in

eight monms, the time for which had lapsed by the time the Joint Petition was filed.
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57. 0n January 3 l , 201 1, the District Court issued a memo to respondent, informing him that'the

filed documents were too old to be processed as conditions may have changed since the parties signed

the Joint Petition and that the living arrangement issue was of concern. It also indicated that the 2009
Afidavit ofResidency was inadequate to establish residency as the Joint Petition was filed in 201 1. The

memo also noted that the Joint Petition contained mathematical errors in regard to child-support

calculations, as it stated that income was $541 .67 monthly, but $62.50 weekly, and directed respondent

to reevaluate the child support calculations.

58. On April 21 , 201 1‘, the Diskict Court returned the Decree ofDivorce that respondent had

submitted, for failure to make the changes indicated in the court’s January 3 l, 2011 memo.

59. On August 23, 201 1, respondent informed Bermudez that he was going to personally go to

the court to find out what happened and instructed her to call him back at 4:00 p.111. the following day.

Bcrmudez informed mpondent that she would hire a new attorney as it had taken two years for him to

file ajoint petition for a divorce and a decree had not been issued.

60. 0n August 24, 201 1, Bcrmudcz called mpondcnt, but was unable to speak to with him orhis

assistant. She was advised that respondent would not be back in the office until August 29, 201 1.

61. 0n November 17, 201 1, the District Court entered a Notice ofEnuy ofOrder dfnismissal

without Prejudice, pursuant to rule 5.90 ofthe Eighth Judicial District Court Rules (“EDCR”) and on the

basis that the matter had been pending for over a year without any action having boon taken for over six

months.

62. On February l, 2012, Bermudcz filed a joint petition for divorce, in pro per.

63. prondent failed to provide a response to the SBN investigation regarding respondent’s

representation ofBermudez, despite two written requests made on September 30, 2011 and December 9,

201 l. Respondent acknowledged receipt ofthe September 30, 2011 request on October 30, 201 1, when
he faxed a letter to the SBN requesting an extension of 15 days to respond, which was granted by the

SBN.

64. 0n June 6, 2012, respondent fixed to the SBN a copy 0f an agreement he had submitted to

the SBN Fcc Dispute Department, which he had believed constituted a response to the SBN
investigation.

SGI 1-1330, Matter ofFrank and Robert Alfano

65. Sometime before July 10, 2009, the firm of Cantor & Graziadei was hired to handle the

probate ofthe estate of Bertha Alfano, who had passed away on July 11, 2008. Her heirs were Frank

and Robert Alfano. Graziadei was the attemey for the state and mpondcut acted as the Administrator

for the estate.

66. On July [0, 2009, Bertha Alfano’s will was admitted to probate in the Eighth Judicial Dism'ct

Court.

67. 0n April 14, 2010, respondent filed an inventory in Bertha Alfano’s probate case, which

identified nine savings bonds, totaling $18,000, and an additional $88,377.47 in a bank account with

Nevada State Bank.
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68. 0n July 9, 2010, a Notice to Creditors was filed, and the componding Affidavit of

Publication was filed on July 26, 2010.

69. me December 2009 to December 2010, Frank and Robert Alfano spoke with Graziadei on

the phone, in an cfl'ort to settle the estate.

70. In December 2010, at the direction of Graziadci, four checks, totaling $3,000, were isstwd

fiom Bertha Alfmo’s estate, made payable to respondent as adminisn'aor for thc estate and with the

notation that the check was for the administrator's fee. These checks were issued without prior approval

fiom the probate court and signed by respondent. Respondent did not make restitution for the $3,000

administrator foe.

71. On January 5, 201 1, Robert Alfano sent respondent a letter requesting that respondent hasten

the processing of Bertha Alfano’s estate.

72. On January 10, 201 1, respondent sent a letter to the Alfanos wherein he indicated that he

would be filing a First and Final Accounting and Petition for Distribution. Respondent fiiled to file the

First and Final Accounting.

73. On July 1, 201 1, Frank and Robert Alfano retained attorney Alice Jacobs Carles, an attorney

in New Jersey where they residc, to assist them with the probate of Bertha Alfano's estate.

74. On July 1, 201 l, Carlos wrote a letter to mpondent requesting information as to when
respondent would file the First and Final Accounting.

75. On July l2, 201 1, respondent responded to Carles and stated that he would file the First and

Final Accounting within ten calendar days. Respondent failed to do so.

76. By April 2012, respondent and Graziadei had dissolved their firm, afier which respondent

had stopped receiving mail fi'om the Nevada State Bank. Respondent also misplaced the savings bonds,

as well as other personal items belonging to Bertha Alfano’s estate, leaving them in his former firm's

omcc. At that time, records from the US Treasury showed that the savings bonds had not been cashed

out.

77. 0n August 23, 201 3, Shirley Dcrkc, who had been hired to represent Frank and Robert

Alfano, filed a Petition for Revocation of Ictters of Adminisuation and Appointment ofReplacement

Co-Personal Representative, which requested that the court revoke respondent’s lcttcrs ofadministmu'on

and appoint Derke in his place, pursuant to respondent’s failum to file an accounting.

78. On September l3, 2013, at a healing before the probate commissioner, respondent agreed to

mign as Adminisuator and to provide an accounting to the court by October 3 1, 2013.

79. On November 25, 2013, respondent filed a First Accounting.

80. 0n January 14, 2014, the court issued an order approving the peu'tion, revokingrespondent's

Letters of Adminisuation, and appointing Dcrkc as the adminisu'ator ofthe cm.

CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW:

81. As a matter oflaw, respondent’s culpability ofprofessional misconth determined in thc

pmoeeding in Nevada warrants the imposition of discipline unda the laws and rules binding upon
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respondent in the State of California at the time respondent committed the misconduct in the other

jurisdiction, pursuant to Business and Professions Cod: section 6049.1, subdivision (a).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): On January 25, 1990, the State Bar ochvadaissued
respondent a private reprimand in Grievance File #89-138-406. Respondent temporarily misplaced two
casino chips that had been entrusted to respondent by a client in 1983. The letter ofreprimand smed
that respondent had violated Nevada Supreme Court Rule 165 (failure to safekeep property ofa client).

Under California Business and Professions Code section 6049. l, respondent’s misconduct in Nevada
would constitute disciplinable misconduct in California under rule 4-100(B)(2) of the California Rules

ofProfessional Conduct. This prior record of discipline precedes the instant misconduct. (See In the

Matter ofMiIIer (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. l3 1, 136-137 [necessaty to examine the

nature and chronology of an attomcy’s record of discipline and the impact thereofon a pmscm
disciplinary matter to properly fillfill the purposes oflawyer disciplihe}.)

Multiple Acts ofWrongdoing (Std. l.5(b)): Respondent engaged in multiple acts of
misconduct in the underlying matter consisting of disobedience ofa couxt order, failure to cooperate in a

disciplinary investigationtfailure to render legal services competzntly, failure to communicate
sigxificant developments to a client and collecting an illegal fee.

Failure to Make Restitution (Std. I.5(m)): Respondent failed to make mfitution to the Estate

ofBertha Alfano for taking an illegal fee.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,
_

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this sfipulafion prior to the trial in this matter, respondent

has acknowledged his misconduct and is entitled to mitigation for saving State Bar time and resources.

(Silva— Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigativc credit was given for entering

into a stipulation as to facts and culpability]; In the Matter ofépaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State

Bar Ct. Rptr. 51 1, 521 [where the attorney's stipulation to facts and culpability was held to be a
mitigating circumstance].)

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sancfions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining

the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing

with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for

Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.)

The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protecu'on ofthe public, the

courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and prcservafion of

public confidence in the legal profwsion. (Sec std. 1.1; 1n re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards arc entitled to “great weigh ” and should be followed “whenever

possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quou'ng In re

Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and 1n re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fi1. ll.) Adherence to the

standards in the gent majority of cases serves the valuable pmposc of eliminating disparity and assuring

consistency, mat is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney

misconduct. (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) Ifarecommcndation is at the high end or low
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end ofa standard, an explanation must be g'ven as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)

“Any disciplinary recommendation tlm deviates fi'om the Standards must include clear reasons for the

depaxture." (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, m. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in

addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
pmposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the

member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(C)-)

1n this matter, respondent was found culpable of professional misconduct in the otherjurisdiction, and to

determine the appropriate sanction in this proceeding, it is necessary to consider the equivalent rule or

smtutory violation under California law. Respondent engaged in misconduct in Nevada, in which the

California equivalent violations include violations of rules 3-1 10(A) [failure to perform] and 4-200(A)

[receipt of illegal fees], and Business and Professions Code sections 6068(a) [failure to uphold laws],

6068(m) [failure to inform client of significant developments] and 6103 [disobedience of a court ordu'].

In the Safi Matter, respondent failed to obey a court order requiring prompt disbursement of settlement

funds. In the Bcrmudez Matter, respondent failed to render legal services for his client by failing to file

the client’s parenting ccrtificates in her marital dissolution matter and by waiting a year to file a Joint

Petition. Respondent also failed to inform the client ofsignificant developments, including the District

Court’s reasons for returning a Decree of Divorce and rejecting the Joint Petition. In the Alfano Matter,

mspondcnt acted as the Administrator for an estate, without approval from the probate court, which was
a violation of the Nevada Probate Code, the equivalent Califomia violation ofwhich is Business and

Professions Code section 6068(a). Respondent then received illegal fem for his work as an
Administrator. Respondent then failed to perform legal services by'failing to filc a First and Final

Accounting.

Standard 2.30:) applies to respondent’s illegal fee in the probate matter of Bertha Alfano’s estate, and

calls for a suspension or rcproval. Standard 2.7(b) applies to respondent’s performance violation in

multiple client matters, and provides for an actual suspension. Standard 2.12(b) applies to respondent’s

fiilurc to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation, which provides for a reproval.

Sundard 1.7(a) provides that if a member commits muln'ple acts ofmisconduct, the most severe

sanction must be imposed. The most severe sanction applicable is Standard 2.12(a), which applies to

respondent’s violation ofBusiness and Professions Code section 6103 for disobedience ofa court order,

and provides for disbannent or actual suspension.

Respondent’s misconduct is aggravated by his prior record of discipline, multiple acts ofmiscondwt

and failure to make restitution, and mitigated by entry into a preu'ial stipulation. The aggravation here

outweighs the mitigation. While this is mpondent’s first disciplinary matter in California, in light offile

aggravation, a onc-ycar stayed suspension, one—year probation with conditions, including a 60_-.days’

actual suspension is appropriate to protect the public, the courts and the legal profession; maintain the

highest professional standards; and preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

Case law supports this level ofdiscipline. In 1n the Matter ofRiordan (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State

Bar Ct. Rptr. 41 , the attorney failed to render competent legal services, failed to comply with Supreme

Comt orders and failed to report judicial sanctions timely. The attorney engaged in the misconduct

while reprwcnting a client in an appeal ofa capital sentence. The attorney was gamed seven requests
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for an extension to file an Appellant’s Opening Brief, aficr which the Court issued an order stating that

no further requests would be granted. Despite this order, the attorney made two additional requesb for

extensions. The Court denied the attorney’s ninth request for an Extension, aficr which the attorney

fiiled to file the brief timely and filed a motion to withdraw instead. The Court denied the motion and

ordered that a briefbe filed by the attorney. The Court also held that ifthe attorney did not file a bn'ef

timely, it would issue an Order to Show Cause (“08C”) as to whether the attorney should be sanctioned

or held in contempt. The auomcy nonetheless failed to file a brief. Afier an OSC was held, the attorney

was found guilty ofcontempt and sanctioned $1 ,000. The misconduct was aggravated by mulu'ple acts

and harm and mitigated by 17 years of discipline-frec practice, good character and preuial stipulation to

undisputed facts. The attorney received a six-month stayed suspension.

Like the attorney in Riordan, respondent failed to comply with a coutt order. Respondcnt has

considerably more acts ofmisconduct than in Riordan, including failures to perform, failure to uphold

laws, failure to inform a client of sigfificant dcvclopments and receipt of an illegal fee. Respondent

does not have the mitigafion of the absence of a prior record of discipline and also has aggravation for a

prior record of discipline, multiple acts and failure to make restitution. 1n light ofthe overall gcatcr

severity of respondent’s misconduct, the level of discipline here should be more severe than in Riordan.

COSTS 0F DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Ofice ofChief Trial Counsel has informed mpondcnt that as of

January 9, 20 17, the discipline costs in this mattcr arc $3,669. Respondent further acknowledges thnt

should this stipulation be rejected or should relieffiom the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter

may incmasc due to the cost of further proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”) CREDIT

Respondent may n_ot receive MCLE credit for completion of the ethics courses or State Bar Ethics

School, ordcrcd as a condition of this discipline. (Rules Pmc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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In the Matter .ot Case number(s):
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 164-10756-CV

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

Scott Michael Cantor

Print Name

David Kestenbaum
Print Name

Jamie Kim
Print Name
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W—l
In the Matterof: Case Numbefis):
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 184-10756-cv

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Funding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequateiy protect the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges. If any. Is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

D The sfipulated facts and disposition ate APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supmme Court

*3 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth bebw. and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[j An Hearing dates are vacated.

1. 0n page 6 of the stlpulatlon, numbered paragraph Ms). the followlm sentence ls added at the end of the

paragraph "The State Bar’s Office of Probation must approve that such in-person or live online-webinar

satisfies thls legal ethics requirement mfom respondent attends or completes such course."; and

2. 0n page 10 of the stipulation, numbered paragraph 38, line 4, "Moms" is deleted, and in its place is inserted
“Bu N‘s attorney".

The parties are bound by the sflpulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days afler service of this order. is granted; or 2) his court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) Tho efiactlvo date ofthls dlsposltlon ls theMo date
of tho Supreme Coutt order herein. normally 30 days after file date. (Soc rule 9.1 8(a). Califomla Rules of
Court.)

flaw;m
Judge of the sate Bar Court

'fimmtmm Page 13 mmmbuw



CERTIFICATE 0F SERVICE

[Rules Proc. ofsmte Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Prom, § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator ofthc State Bar Court of California. I am over the age ofeightecn
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angclcs, on May 2, 2017, I deposited amm copy ofthe following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OFLAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDERAPPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing onflm date as follows:

E by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, thmugh the United States Postal

Service at Los Angclcs, California, addressed as follows:

DAVID STEPHENWENBAUM
WENBAUM LAWGROUP,APC
14401 SYLVAN ST
STE 100
VAN NUYS, CA 91401

’14 by intemfice mail through a ficility regularly maintained by the Sate Bar ofCalifornia
addlcsscd as follows:

JAMIE J..KIM, Enforcement, L03 Angela

I hereby certify that the foregoing is flue and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

May 2, 2017.

Paul Barona

Case Administrator

State Bar Court



State Bar of California 
DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

D E C L A R A T I O N   O F   S E R V I C E 

CASE NUMBER(s): SBC-20-O-30252        (OCTC-20-O-02348) 

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action, whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of 

California, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017, sandra.jones@calbar.ca.gov, declare that: 

- on the date shown below, I caused to be served a true copy of the within document described as follows: 

FIRST AMENDED NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

By U.S. First-Class Mail:  (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a))     By U.S. Certified Mail:  (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a))
- in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County    
- of Los Angeles. 

By Overnight Delivery:  (CCP §§ 1013(c) and 1013(d))
- I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service ('UPS'). 

By Fax Transmission:  (CCP §§ 1013(e) and 1013(f))
Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission, I faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers listed herein below.  No error was 
reported by the fax machine that I used.  The original record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request. 

By Electronic Service:  (CCP § 1010.6)
Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission, I caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic 
addresses listed herein below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was 
unsuccessful.   

 (for U.S. First-Class Mail)   in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, addressed to:  (see below) 

  (for Certified Mail)   in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail, return receipt requested, 

Article No.:   9414-7266-9904-2111-0055-04 at Los Angeles, addressed to:  (see below) 

 (for Overnight Delivery)   together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS, 

Tracking No.:       addressed to:  (see below) 

Person Served Business Address via U.S. Certified Mail: Fax Number Courtesy Copy via U.S. First-Class Mail to: 

Scott Michael Cantor 

Scott Michael Cantor  
Scott Michael Cantor, Ltd. 

410 S Rampart Blvd Ste. 390 
Las Vegas, NV 89145-5749   

Scott Michal Cantor, Ltd 
1412 Sun Copper Dr. 
Las Vegas NV 89117 

Electronic Address

  via inter-office mail regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to: 

N/A 

I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and 
overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service ('UPS').  In the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice, correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of 
California would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same 
day. 

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day 
after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit. 

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct. 

DATED: April 20, 2020 SIGNED: 
Kathi Palacios 
Declarant 

/s/ Kathi Palacios
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STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
MELANIE J. LAWRENCE, No. 230102 
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Telephone: (213) 765-1247 
 

 
 

THE STATE BAR COURT 
 

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES 
 
 
 

In the Matter of: 
 
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR, 
State Bar No. 79851, 
 
 
An Attorney of the State Bar 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.   
 
NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES 
 
(OCTC Case No. 20-O-02348) 

 
NOTICE - FAILURE TO RESPOND! 

 
IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE 
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT 
THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL: 
 
(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED; 
(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU 

WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW; 
(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN 

THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION 
AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND; 

(4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE.  
SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE 
OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN 
ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT 
FURTHER HEARING OR PROCEEDING.  SEE RULE 5.80 ET SEQ., 
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA. 

 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
 
/ / / 
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The State Bar of California alleges: 

JURISDICTION 

1. Scott Michael Cantor ("respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State 

of California on June 23, 1978.  Respondent was a licensed attorney at all times pertinent to 

these charges, and is currently a licensed attorney of the State Bar of California. 

 
COUNT 1 

 
Case No. 20-O-02348 

Business and Professions Code, section 6068(k) 
[Failure to Comply with Conditions of Probation] 

 

2. Respondent failed to comply with conditions attached to respondent’s disciplinary 

probation in State Bar Case no. SBC-19-O-30065 (True and correct copies of the Supreme 

Court’s order in case number S257331 and Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions of Law and 

Disposition and Order Approving Actual Suspension in State Bar Court Case no. SBC-19-O-

30068 are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated by reference) as follows, in willful 

violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(k): 

A. Provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury, attesting that respondent read the 

California Rules of Professional Conduct and certain sections of the Business and 

Professions Code with his first quarterly report; 

B. Schedule a meeting with respondent’s assigned probation specialist within 15 

days of the effective date of the Supreme Court order (Exhibit 1) imposing 

discipline; 

C. Participate in a meeting with assigned probation case specialist to discuss 

probation terms within 30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s 

order (Exhibit 1); and 

D. Submit a quarterly report to the Office of Probation no later than January 10, 

2020. 
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NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT! 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR 
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE 
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL 
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO 
THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN 
INACTIVE ATTORNEY OF THE STATE BAR.  YOUR INACTIVE 
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE 
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT. 
 
 

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT! 
 
IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC 
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS 
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING 
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND 
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10. 

 
   Respectfully submitted,  
     
   THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA  
   OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 
     
     
     
     
DATED:  April 13, 2020 By:   
   Joseph A. Silvoso, III  
   Deputy Trial Counsel  
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

En Bane

In re SCOTT IVHCHAEL CANTOR 0n Discipline

The court orders that Scott Michael Cantor (Respondent), State Bar

Number 7985 1, is suspended from the practice 0f law in California for two years,

execution of that period 0f suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on

probation for two years subj ect t0 the following conditions:
“

1. Respondent is suspended from the practiée of law for the first one year

ofprobation;

2. Respondent must comply With the other conditiofis ofprobation

recommended by the Hearing Department 0f the State Bar Court in its

Order Approving Stipulation filed on July 3, 2019; agd

3. At the expiration of the period 0f probation, if Respondent has complied

With all conditions ofprobation, the period of stay ad suspension Will be

satisfied and‘tha't suspension Will be terminated. .,

Respondent must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20,

and perform the: acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) 0f that rule within 30 and

40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of this“0rder. Failure f0 d0

so may result in disbarment 0r suspension. Respondent must also maintain the

records of compliance as required by the conditions 0f probation.

Costs are awarded t0 the State Bar in ac‘cordance with Business and

Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable bothga_s provided in

Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.
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a

,fl _. eme Court
of the btnte oi California, do hereby cgrtify that the
preceding is a true copy of‘an order ofthis Court as
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.
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State Bar Court of California
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Los Angeles
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Joseph A. Silvoso III

845 S. Figueroa St.

Los Angeles, CA 90017
(21 3) 765-1247

State Bar # 248502

Case Number(s):
SBC-19-0-30065

Counsel For Respondent

David S. Kestenbaum
14401 Sylvan Street. Sulle 100
Van Nuys, CA 91 401

For Court use only

FILED”?
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STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOSANGELES

(813) 616-4312

Submitted to: Settlement Judge

State Bar # 35225 STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

In the Matter of:

sco1T M. CANTOR
ACTUAL SUSPENSION

State Bar # 79851

D PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

(Respondent)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided In the
space provided. must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts.”

“Dlsmissals,” “Conclusions of Law," “Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is an attorney of the State Bar of California, admitted June 23, 1978.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or

disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under ‘Dismissals." The
stipulation consists of 16 pages. not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under “Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law. drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law."

(Eff e March 15, 2019)
Actual Suspension
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(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
'Supporting Authority.”

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation. except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
61 40.7. It is recommended that (check one option only):

E Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10,

D
U

and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money
judgment. Unless the time for payment of discipline costs is extended pursuant to subdivision (c) of

section 6086.10, costs assessed against an attorney who is actually suspended or disbarred must be
paid as a condition of reinstatement or return to active status.

Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 61 40.7 and as a money
judgment. SELECT ONE of the costs must be paid with Respondent‘s annual fees for each of the
following years:

If Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified in writing by the

State Bar or the State Bar Court, the remalnlng balance wm be due and payable Immediately.

Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs.”

Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) E Prior record of discipline:

(a) E State Bar Court case # of prior case: State Bar Court case no. 16-J-1 0756-CV. See Exhibit 1, 20
P3908-

(b) >14 Date prior discipline effective: October 5, 2017

(c) E Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Respondent was found culpable of former
Rules of Professional Conduct and State Bar Act violations based on anotherjurisdiction's
record of dlscipllne pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6049.1 (See pages 12-

13 and Exhibit 1, p. 7-14)

(d) E Degree of prior discipline: 60 days of actual suspension, one year stayed suspenslon, and one
year probation.

(e) D If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

(2) D IntentlonaIIBad FaitthIshonest: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) D Misrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation.

(Effective March 15. 201 9)
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(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(1°)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

D

D

DD

DDUEDDD

D

Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or foilowed by. concealment.

Overreaching: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overreaching.

Uncharged Violations: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

property.

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration ofjustioe.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the

consequences of Respondent's misconduct.

CandorILack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of

Respondent’s misconduct. or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See page 13.

Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent’s misconduct waslwere highly vulnerable.

No aggravatlng circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

c. Mitigating Circumstances [Standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

D

EDD

D

D

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public. or the admlnlstration of justice.

CandorlCooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of

Respondent's misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition

of the wrongdoing. which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of Respondent’s
misconduct.

Rostltutlon: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of

disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessiveiy delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the delay prejudiced Respondent.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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(7) D

(8) E]

(9) D

(10) D

(11) D

(12) El

(13) C]

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.

EmotionallPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professiona! misconduct,

Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony

would establish were directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the

product of any illegal conduct by Respondent, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties

or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress

resulting from circumstances which were not reasonably foreseeable or were beyond Respondent’s control

and were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in

Respondent’s personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references

in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of Respondent’s misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acis of professional misconduct occurred

followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Pre-Trial Stipulation. see page 13.

D. Recommended Discipline:

(1) E

(2) U

(3) U

Actual Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for two years, the execution of that suspension is

stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for two years with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for the first one year of the period of

Respondent's probation.

Actual Suspension “And Until” Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for ,
the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

t Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation and until Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s

rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present iearning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of

State Bar. tit. IV. Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Single Payee) and Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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(4)

(5)

(Effective March 15. 2019)

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following

requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent makes restitution to or such other recipient as may be designated by the

Office of Probation or the State Bar Court, in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per

year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent‘s rehabilitation, fitness to

practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar,

tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restltutlon (Multiple Payees) and Rehabllltatlon:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for
,
the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following

requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution. including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per

year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the

following payees or such other recipient as may be designated by the Office of Probation or the

Smte Bar Court (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Amount InterestAccrues From

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to

practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV,

Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1 ).)

Actual Suspension “And Until" Restitution (Single Payee) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1)

Requlrement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of

Respondent's probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are
satisfied:

Actual Suspension
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(6)

(7)

a. Respondent makes restitution to or such other recipient as may be designated by the

Office of Probation or the State Bar Court, in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per

year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and,

b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the

State Bar Court of Respondent‘s rehabilitation. fitness to practice, and present learning and ability

in the general law. (Rules Proc. of Sbte Bar. tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.

Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension "And Until" Restitution (Multiple Payees) with Conditional Std.'1.2(c)(1)

Requirement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for
.
the execution of that suspension is stayed.

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are

satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 1O percent interest per

year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Ofi‘ice of Probation), to each of the

following payees or such other recipient as may be designated by the Office of Probation or the

State Bar Court (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the

Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Pa Amount Interest Accrues From

b. lf Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer. Respondent must provide proof to the

State Bar Court of Respondent’s rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability

in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.

Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1 ).)

Actual Suspenslon with Credit for Interim Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,

and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

o Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for the first of probation (with credit given

for the period of interim suspension which commenced on ).

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(Effecfive March 15. 2019)
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Review Rules of Professional Conduct: Within 3O days after the effective date of the Supreme Court

order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must read the California Rules of Professional

Conduct (Rules of Professional Conduct) and Business and Professions Code sections 6067, 6068, and
6103 through 61 26. Respondent must provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury. attesting to

Respondent's compliance with this requirement, to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles

(Office of Probation) with Respondent’s first quarterly report.

Comply with State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and Probation Conditions: Respondent
must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions

of Respondent’s probation.

Malntaln Valld Official State Bar Record Address and Other Required Contact Information: Within

30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent
must make certain that the State Bar Attorney Regulation and Consumer Resources Office (ARCR) has
Respondent's current office address, email address, and telephone number. If Respondent does not

maintain an office, Respondent must provide the mailing address, email address, and telephone number to

be used for State Bar purposes. Respondent must report, in writing, any change in the above information

to ARCR. within ten (10) days after such change, in the manner required by that office.

Meet and Cooperate with Office of Probatlon: Within 15 days after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Respondent must schedule a meeting with Respondent’s
assigned probation case specialist to discuss the terms and conditions of Respondent's discipline and,
within 30 days after the effective date of the court’s order, must participate in such meeting. Unless
otherwise instructed by the Office of Probation, Respondent may meet with the probation case specialist in

person or by telephone. During the probation period, Respondent must promptly meet with representatives

of the Office of Probation as requested by it and, subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, must quy,
promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by it and provide to it any other information requested by it.

State Bar Court Retalns JurisdictionlAppear Before and Cooperate with State Bar Court: During
Respondent's probation period, the State Bar Court retains jurisdiction over Respondent to address issues

concerning compliance with probation conditions. During this period, Respondent must appear before the
State Bar Court as required by the court or by the Office of Probation after written notice mailed to

Respondent's official State Bar record address, as provided above. Subject to the assertion of applicable

privileges, Respondent must fully, promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by the court and must
provide any other information the court requests.

Quarterly and Final Reports:

a. Deadlines for Reports. Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation no
later than each January 10 (covering October 1 through December 31 of the prior year), April 10
(covering January 1 through March 31), July 10 (covering April 1 through June 30), and October 10
(covering July 1 through September 30) within the period of probation. If the first report would cover
less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next quarter date and cover the extended
deadline. In addition to all quarterly reports, Respondent must submit a final report no earfier than ten

(10) days before the last day of the probation period and no later than the last day of the probation

period.

b. Contents of Reports. Respondent must answer, under penalty of perjury, all inquiries contained in the

quarterly report form provided by the Office of Probation, including stating whether Respondent has
complied with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professionai Conduct during the applicable quarter or
period. All reports must be: (1 ) submitted on the form provided by the Office of Probation; (2) signed

and dated after the completion of the period for which the report is being submitted (except for the final

report); (3) filled out completely and signed under penalty of perjury; and (4) submitted to the Office of

Probation on or before each report's due date.

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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c. Submission of Reports. A|| reports must be submitted by: (1) fax or email to the Office of Probation;

(2) personal delivery to the Office of Probation; (3) certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Office

of Probation (postmarked on or before the due date); or (4) other tracked-service provider, such as

Federal Express or United Parcel Service, etc. (physically delivered to such provider on or before the

due date).

d. Proof of Compliance. Respondent is directed to maintain proof of Respondent’s compliance with the

above requirements for each such report for a minimum of one year after either the period of probation

or the period of Respondent's actual suspension has ended, whichever is longer. Respondent is

required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the Office of Probation, or the Slate Bar
Court.

(7) D State Bar Ethics School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing

discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of

completion of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This

requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and
Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If Respondent provides satisfactory

evidence of completion of the Ethics School after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of

the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence

toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.

(8) E State Bar Ethics School Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to

attend the State Bar Ethics School because respondent agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School or

participate in six hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses in Ileu of State

Bar Ethics School (because he resides outside of California) as part of his prior disciplinary

proceeding (Exhibit 1). See In the Matter of Seltzer (Review Dept. 201 3) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.

263, 272 fn. 7 .

(9) D Stale Bar Client Trust Accounting School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court

order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory

evidence of completion of the State Bar Client Trust Accounting School and passage of the test given at

the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education

(MCLE) requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Client Trust Accounting School after the

date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter, Respondent
will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition.

(1 O) D Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses - California Legal Ethics [Altemativa to

State Bar Ethics School for Out-of—State Residents]: Because Respondent resides outside of

Callfomia. within after the effective date of the Supreme Court order Imposing discipline In thls

matter, Respondent must either submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the

State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session or, in the alternative,

complete hours of California Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in

California legal ethics and provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is

separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If

Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of com ptetion of the Ethics School or the hours of legal

education described above, completed after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the

Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward

Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition.

(1 1) D Criminal Probation: Respondent must comply with all probation conditions imposed in the underlying

criminal matter and must report such compliance under penalty of perjury in all quarterly and final reports

submitted to the Office of Probation covering any portion of the period of the criminal probation. In each

quarterly and final report, if Respondent has an assigned criminal probation officer, Respondent must
provide the name and current contact information for that criminal probation officer. If the criminal

probation was successfully completed during the period covered by a quarterly or final report, that fact

(Effective March 15, 2019)
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(12) U

(13) D
(14) D

(15) U

must be reported by Respondent in such repon and satisfactory evidence of such fact must be provided

with it. If, at any time before or during the period of probation, Respondent’s criminal probation is revoked,

Respondent is sanctioned by the criminal court, or Respondent’s status is othewvise changed due to any
alleged violation of the criminal probation conditions by Respondent, Respondent must submit the criminal

court records regarding any such action with Respondent’s next quarterly or final report

Minimum Contlnuing Lega! Education (MOLE): Within after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must complete hour(s) of California

Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in SELECT ONE and must
provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is separate from any MCLE
requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for thls activity. If Respondent provides

satisfactory evidence of com pletion of the hours of legal education described above, completed after the

date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter,

Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to comply with

this condition.

Other: Respondent must also comply with the following additional conditions of probation:

Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations: Respondent is directed to maintain, for a minimum of

one year after commencement of probation, proof of compliance with the Supreme Court‘s order that

Respondent comply with the requirements of Catifomia Rules of Court, ruIe 9.20, subdivisions (a) and (c).

Such proof must include: the names and addresses of all individuals and entities to whom Respondent
sent notification pursuant to rule 9.20; a copy of each notification letter sent to each recipient; the original

receipt or postal authority tracking document for each notification sent; the originals of all returned receipts

and notifications of non-delivery; and a copy of the completed compliance affidavit filed by Respondent
with the State Bar Court. Respondent is required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the

Office of Probation, or the State Bar Court.

The following conditions are attached hereto and Incorporated:

D Financial Conditions D Medical Conditions

D Substance Abuse Conditions

The period of probation will commence on the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this

matter. At the expiration of the probation period, if Respondent has complied with all conditions of probation, the

period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

F. Other Requirements Negotiated by the Parties (Not Probation Conditions):

(1)

(2)

D

v2

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Within One Year or During Period of Actual

Suspension: Respondent must take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination

administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners within one year after the effective date of the

Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter or dun‘ng the period of Respondent's actual

suspension, whichever is longer, and provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bat’s Office
of Probation within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court,

rule 9.10(b).) If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of the taking and passage of the above
examination after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in

this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent’s duty to

comply with this requirement.

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Requirement Not Recommended: It is not

recommended that Respondent be ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility

Examination because respondent agreed to attend, take. and pass the Multistate Professional

(Effective March 15. 2019)
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(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

ReSpondslbmty Examlnatlon as part of hls prlor dlsclpllnary proceedlng (Exhlblt 1). In the Matter

of Seltzer (Review Dept. 2013) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 263, 272 fn. 7 .

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20: Respondent must comply with the requirements of California

Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this

matter. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

For purposes of com pliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being

represented in pending matters" and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,

not any later “effective" date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,

Respondent is required to file a rule 920(0) affidavit even ‘rf Respondent has no clients to notify on the

date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1 988) 44 Cal.3d 337,

341 .) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney’s failure to comply with rule 9.20

is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court. rule 9.20(d).)

Callfomla Rules of Court, Rule 9.20 — Conditional Requirement: If Respondent remains suspended
for 90 days or longer, Respondent must comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court,

rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 days,

respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Failure

to do so may result in disbarment or suspension. In addition, Respondent must also comply with the

probation condition at paragraph E.(14) entitled Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations.

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being

represented in pending matters“ and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,

not any later “effective" date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1 982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,

Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the

date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337.

341 .) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney‘s failure to comply with rule 9.20

is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension. revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).)

Callfomla Rules of Court. Rule 9.20. Requirement Not Recommended: It is not recommended that

Respondent be ordered to comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court. rule 9.20. because

Other Requirements: It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the following

additional requirements:

(Effecfivs March 15. 201 9)
Actual Suspension
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ATTACHMENT T0

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

m THE MATTER OF: SCOTT M. CANTOR

CASE NUMBER: SBC-19-30065

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations ofthc specified

statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 18-0-17275 (State Bar Invmtigation)

FACTS:

1. On May 2, 2017, the State Bar Court Hearing Department filed and served upon rmpondent a

Stipulation re Facts, Conclusions ofLaw and Disposition and Order Approving Actual Suspension; in

State Bar Court Case No. 16-1-10756 (Order Approving Stipulation).

2. On September 5, 2017, the California Supreme Court filed and transmitted Order No.

8242702 (Order) which suspended respondent fiom the practice oflaw for a period of one year (the

Court stade the execution of that suspension), suspended respondent for 60 days of actual suspension,

placed him on probation for a period of one year. The Order also subjected respondent to the conditions

ofprobation as recommended by the Healing Department in its Order Approving Stipulation.

Respondent’s probation became effective on October 5, 2017.

3. The Supreme Coun and the Hearing Department ordered respondent to comply with certain

conditions of probation, but he failed to do so as set forth below.

4. The Supreme Court required respondent, within 30 days fiom the effective date of discipline

(on or before November 4, 201 7), to contact the Office ofProbation (Probation) and schedule a meeting

with his assigned Probation deputy to discuss the terms and conditions ofprobation. The Order also

required respondent to meet with Probation upon the direction of the Probation deputy in-pcrson or by
telephone.

5. On September 27, 201 7, Probation emailed respondent informing him that they uploaded, to

his State Bar Profile, a copy of his probation letter. The letter outlined the terms and conditions of

respondent’s probation.

6. Respondent failed to contact Probation on or before November 4, 2017.

7. On November 6, 201 7, Probation sent a letter to rmpondcnt informing him that he failed to

schedule the required meeting.

8. On November 9, 201 7, respondent called Probation to schedule the meeting.

11



9. Probation provided respondent with a meeting date ofNovember 13, 2017, and insh'ucted

respondent to call a specified number at 1:00 pm.

10. Respondent failed to cal] Probation on November 13, 201 7, at 1:00 pm.

1 1. The next day respondent contacted Probation, stated he missed the meeting because the

computers at his office crashed, and rescheduled the meeting to November 16, 2017 at 4:00 pm. The

meeting took place on November 16, 2017 at 4:00 pm.

12. The Hearing Department ordered respondent to comply with the State Ba: Act and Rules of

Professional Conduct and to report such compliance in writing under penalty ofpeljury to Probation on

January 10, 2018, April 10, 2018, and July 10, 2018, (quarterly reports) and file a final report on or

before October 5, 201 8.

13. Respondent failed to file quarterly reports for April 10, 2018, ~and July 10, 2018 and failed to

provide a final report on or before October 5, 201 8.

CONCLUSION OF LAW:

14. Respondent’s multiple violations ofthe terms and conditions ofhis probation constitute an

intentional violation of Business and Profwsions Code section 6068(k).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline:

Respondent’s most recent record of discipline was in State Bar Case No. 16-1-10756 (Supreme Court

Case No. $242702). The pending case, and subject of this stipulation, resulted fiom probation violations

for that matter.

Respondent’s prior record of discipline stemmed from a Nevada matter involving three consolidated

casas (Nevada State Bar Case numbers SG10-0429 (the Safi Matter), SGl 1-1139 (the Bermudez

Matter), and SGl 1—1330 (the Alfano Matter». The Nevada case concluded in respondent entering into a

conditional plea to facts and admissions to violations ofNevada Rules of Professional Conduct 1.1, 1.2,

1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 3.2, 3.4, 8.1, and 8.4. Respondent’s misconduct in Nevada was the California

equivalent of:

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-1 10(A) [failure to perform].

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-200(A) [receipt ofillegal fees].

Business and Professions Code section 6068(a) [failure to uphold laws].

Business and Professions Code section 6068(m) [failure to inform client of significant

developments]. _

o Business and Professions Code section 6103 [disobedience of a court order].

In the Safi Matter, respondent failed to obey a court order requiring prompt disbursement of settlement

funds.

In the Bennudez Matter, respondent failed to render legal services for his client by failing to file the

client’s parenting certificates in her marital dissolution matter and by waiting a year to file a Joint

12



Petition. Respondent also failed to inform the client of significant developments, including the District

Court’s reasons for returning a Decree ofDivorce and rejecting the Joint Petition.

In the Alfano Matter, respondent acted as the administrator for an estate, without approval fiom the

probate coun, which was a violation of the Nevada Probate Code. Raspondcnt then received illegal fees

for his work as an administrator. Respondent also failed to perform legal services by failing t0 file a

First and Final Accounting.

As aggavation in the prior California case, respondent stipulated to a prior record of discipline

(discussed below), multiple acts of wrongdoing, and failure to make restitution.

The State Bar considered respondent’s stipulation as mitigation.

Respondent’s recent California disciplinary proceeding resulted in one year stayed suspension, one year

probation, and 60 days actual suspension.

Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the prior discipline and the parties have stipulated to the

authenticity ofthe documents.

Respondent’s first record of discipline resulted in a private reprimand fi'om the State Bar ofNevada in

Grievance File #89-1 38-406 on January 25, 1990. Respondent temporarily misplaced two casino chips

entrusted to him by a client in 1983. The letter ofreprimand stated that respondent had violated Nevada
Supreme Court Rule 165 (failure to safe keep property of a client). Under California Business and

Professions Code section 6049. l ,
respondent’s misconduct in Nevada would constitute disciplinable

misconduct in California under rule 4-1 00(B)(2) of the former California Rules of Professional Conduct.

Respondent received no discipline in California for the Nevada private reprimand.

Due to the remoteness in time (the violation occurred in 1983), level of discipline respondent received

fi‘om the State Bar ofNevada (private reprimand), and the fact that the California State Bar did not move
forward with disciplinary proceedings in the 1990 matter, respondent’s 1990 Nevada disciplinary

proceeding provides minimal weight 1'11 aggravation.

Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent failed to timely schedule his meeting with

Probation and he failed to attend the first scheduled meeting with Probation. He failed to file his April

10, 2018, and July 10, 201 8, quarterly reports and his final report on or before October 5, 2018. Multiple

acts ofmisconduct can be considered serious aggravation. (See, e.g., In the Matter of Valinoti (Review

Dcpt.2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 498, 555; In the Matter ofTieman (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal.

State Bar Ct. Rptr. 523 [when attorney commits multiple violations of same condition, gravity ofeach

successive violation increases].)

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pretrial stipulation: By entering into a pretrial stipulation, thereby saving the State Bar and the State

Bar Court time and resources, respondent is entitled to mitigation. (See Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989)

49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and

culpability].)
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING'DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining

the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across casm dealing

with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for

Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. A11 further references to standards are to this source.)

The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the

courts and the legal profession; maintcnancc of the highmt professional standards; and preservation of

public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1 995) 11 Ca1.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weigh ” and should be followed “whenever

possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re

Brown (1995) 12 Ca1.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fil. 11.) Adherence t0 the

standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating dispan'ty and assun'ng

consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney

misconduct. (1n re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low end

of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)

“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates fiom the Standards must include clear reasons for the

departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fil. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a gven standard, in

addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary

purposw of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of

misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the

member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(C)-)

Standard 2.14 provides, “[a]ctual suspension is the presumed sanction for failing to comply with a

condition of discipline. The degree 0f sanction depends on the nature ofthc condition violatcd and the

lawyer’s unwillingness or inability to comply with disciplinary orders.”

Here, respondent outright and repeatedly failed to comply with a number of conditions ofhis probation.

He untimely scheduled his meeting with Probation and missed his initial meeting with Probation

following the effective date of his discipline. He failed to submit two quarterly reports and failed to

provide his final report.

Furthermore, Stande 1.8(a) requires that, “[i]f a lawyer has a single prior record of discipline, the

sanction must be greater than the previously imposed sanction 11de the prior discipline was so remote

in time and the previous misconduct was not serious enough that imposing greater discipline would be

manifestly unjust.” The burden is on respondent to show that the misconduct is minor and remote in

time. (See In re Silverton, supra, 36 Cal. 4th at p. 92.) Respondent’s repeated misconduct is not remote

because the violations ofhis probation terms occurred soon after the effective date of his probation and

continued to occur. Moreover, respondent’s conduct is not minor because the repeat violations tend to

show his indifference to the discipline to which he agreed.

In determining the appropriate level of discipline under the standards, we look to the decisional law for

guidance. (In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 207.) Two years of stayed suspension and two years of

probation With conditions including one year of actual suspension is appropriate. Case law supports this

result.

14



In Conroy v. State Bar (1 990), 51 Cal.3d 799, Conroy received a private reproval based upon three

unrelated incidents ofmisconduct. As a condition of probation, the Review Department ordered Conroy

to take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination (PRE) within one year of the reproval's

effective date. Conroy passed the examination three months late. As a result, the State Bar initiated

disciplinary proceedings against him for noncompliance with the prior disciplinary conditions. Aficr
Conroy defaulted to the charges brought against him, the State Bar Court recommended a one year

suspension, stayed, including a 60 day actual suspension. The Supreme Court agreed with the level of

discipline. The Court deemed as mitigating the attorney’s passage of the examination at the first

opportunity possible afler the deadline. Nonetheless, in determining Conroy’s discipline, the Court noted

aggravating circumstances including Conroy’s failure to appreciate the seriousness of the misconduct,

prior record of discipline, and absence of remorse.
'

In the Matter ofTiernan (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rph'. 523, the State Bar moved to

revoke Tieman’s probation for failure to cooperate with his probation monitor and file timely quarterly

reports. Tiernan had four prior records of discipline. The probation Tieman violated stemmed fiom a

lack of communication with clients and resulted in 60 days of actual suspension. While Tiernan

ultimately completed the teIms ofhis probation, the court found further aggravation for multiple acts of

misconduct for his failures t0 timely comply with probation. The Review Department imposed 11

months of actual suspension.

In each of the forgoing cases the Courts increased the respondents’ level of discipline from the

underlying matter. In the present case, respondent’s misconduct was worse than Conroy and Tiernan’s.

They all completed their probation requirements, albeit late. Respondent failed to file two ofhis

quarterly reports and his final report. And while he participated in his meeting with Probation, he did so

late and afier he failed to attend the first scheduled meeting.

Respondent’s recent record of discipline resulted in one year stayed suspension, one year probation, and

60 days actual suspension, coupled with his failure to take action in his probation, sigfificant discipline

pursuant to Standard 1.8(a) is required. Respondent, through his own inaction, demonstrated a failure to

grasp the importance of strict compliance with his probation conditions.

On balance, and in light of the aggravating circumstancw, and lack of mitigating circumstances (save

entering into this stipulation), two years of stayed suspension and two years ofprobation With conditions

including one year of actual suspension is appropriate to maintain high professional standards by
attorneys; and to preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office ofChief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of

May 28, 2019, the discipline costs in this matter are $3985. prondent further acknowledges that

should this stipulation be rcjacted or should relieffiom the stipulation be gamed, the costs in this matter

may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.
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(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of: Case Number(s):

SCOTT M. CANTOR SBC-19-O-30065

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public. IT IS ORDERED that the

requested dismissal of countslcharges. if any. is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

E The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

D All Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 9 of the Stipulation, an “X” is inserted in the box at paragraph E.(14) recommending
compliance with the probation condition “Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations.”

2. On page ll of the Stipulation, at the top of the page, “SBC-l9-30065” is deleted, and in its place is

inserted “SBC-l9-O-30065”.

3. 0n page 11 ofthe Stipulation, at numbered paragraph 3, “The Supreme Court and thc Hearing
Department ordered” is deleted, and in its place is inserted “The Hearing Department recommended, and the

Supreme Court ordered”.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed

within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar. ruIe 5.58(E) & (F).) The effective date of this disposition is the affective
date of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after the filed date of the Supreme Court order.
(Sea Cal. Rules of Court. rule 9.1 8(a).)

é-A—L‘ «>1 6113/9 MWDate I
’ REBECCA MEY OSENBERGUJUDGE PRO TEM

dudge—ef-the State Bar Court

(Effective March 15. 201 9)

Actual Suspension Order
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"§ubmiued to: Assigned Judge

STIPULATION RE FACTS. CONCLUSIONS OF LAWAND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

In the Maner of:

SCOTT HICHAEI. CANTOR

Bar # 79851

(Respondent)
A Member of the State Bar of California

ACTUAL susPENSIou

E PREVIOUS SHPULATION REJECTED

Note: All Information ruqulrod by this form and any addlllonal Informaflon which cannot bu provided In flu
space pmvlded, must b: set forth In In mchmnt to this stipulatlon undar spoclflc Minus, 0.9., “Facts."

“Dismissals.” “Concluslons of Law," “Supporting Auflnorlty." etc.

A. Partles' Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted Juno 23, 1978.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions 'of law or

disposition are rejeded or changed by the Supreme Court

(3) AN investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of flvis stipulation are enthaly molvad by

this sfipulation and are deem‘ed consolidated. Dlsmlssed charge(s)lcount(s) are listed under 'Dismissals.” The

stipulation consisw of 17 pages, not Including the order.

(4) A Moment of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause orcauses for discipline is included

under “Facts." ' 211 097 887

Wmmmuunum
'(‘ETrauinJuIyLzom
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(5) Conclusions of law, dmwn from and specifically mfem'ng to the facts are also included under 'Conduslons of

Law"

(6) The parties must Include supporting authority for the recommended level of dlscipllne under the heading
“Supporting Authority.‘

(7) No more man 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulationl Respondent has been advised ‘in writing of any
pending invesfiaationlprooeeding not resolved by Ihis stipulation, except for criminal invesu'gafions.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Cosw—Respondent acknawledges the provisions of Bus. a Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

D Until costs are paid In full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the prach‘oe of law uniess
relief is obtained p'er rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.

E Costs are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: thm
billing cycles following tho effective date of the Supreme Court order. (Hardship. special

circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132. Rules of Procedure.) If Respondent fais to pay any
installment as described above, or as may be modmd by me Shte Bar Court, the remaining wanes is

due and payabie immediately.

D Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entifled 'Patflal Waiver of Costs'.

D Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravafing Circumstances [Shndards for Attorney Sancflons for Professional
Mlsconduct, standal'ds 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravatlng clrcumsunccs‘ are

required.

(1) D Prior. noon! of discipllno

, (a) D sate BarCouncaseaofpriorcase

(b) Date prior dlsclpfine effective

(e)

(d)

(6)

Rules of Professional Conducv Stale Bar Act violations:

Degree of prior discipline

DDDD

If Respondent has two or more Incident of prior discipline, use space provided below.

lntenfionallB-d Faitthlohonaty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional. or surrounded(2)

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) Mbnpmenuflon: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by, misrepresentation.

(4) Concomitant: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by, concealment.

(5)

(6)

Ovemachlng: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by. or followed by. oveneaching.

UDDDU

Unchamod Vlomiom: Respondent’s oondud involves unchaged violations of me Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct

Waummm
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(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

D

DEED

E

DE]

D

Tmst Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refuwd or was unable to account
to the client or pemn who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

Pmpefly-

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public. or the adminlstrafion of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonsttated indiffemnoe towam rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.
CandorlLack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of

higher misconduct. or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or pmaedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent‘s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wmngdoing. See attachment.
page 14.

Pattem: Respondent's cunent misconduct demonstrates a pattem of misconduct.

Rndtutlon: Respondent falted to make restitution. See attachment, page 14.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct waslwere rughly winerabie.

Nopggmfing circumstance. am involved.

Addltlonal mmaflng circumstances:

Prior record of diclsipllno, soc attachment, page 14.

c. Mltlgaflng Circumstances [see standards 1.20) & 1.6]; Fact supporflng mlflgaflng
clrcumshnces am required.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

E]

EDD

DUDE

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of placflce coupled
with present misconduct whim is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client. the public, orthe administration ofjustica.

Candorlmpmflon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the vicfims of

hislher misconduct or ‘to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Ramona: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition

of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hislher misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid 8 on in restitution to wifl'wut the threat or force of

disciplinary, civil 0r criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary prowedlngs were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the delay prejudiced himlher.

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively masonable.

EtnoflonaWhyslcal Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or act of professional misconduct

Respondent suffered extreme emoflonal difficulties or physical or mental disabilitfies \_M_hllch expert testimony
would establish was directly responsibie for the misconduct. The dlfficulties or disabilities were not the

(strum July 1. 2015) M” s
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product of any mega! conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse. and the difficulfies
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent wm commit misconduct

(9) D Seven Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct. Respondent sufiered from sevem financial stress
which resulted from cimamsbnces not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hislher control and
which were directty responsible for me misconduct

(10) D Famlly Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hismer
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(1 1) D Good Character: Respondent‘s extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range cf references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct

(12) D Rehabilitation: Conaidetable time has passed since the am of professional misconduct oocun'ed
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitafion.

(13) E] No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Addlfloml mitigating circumstances:

Pretrial Stipulation, see attachment. page 14.

D. Discipline:

(1) E sum Suspension:

(a) E Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.

i. D and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of mhabilitaflon and
fitness to practice and present haming and ability in the genera! law pursuant to sbndard
1.2(c)(1) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

Ii. D and unm Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions fonn mched to
his stipulation.

iii. D and until Respondentdoes the following:

(b) The above-referenced suspension '3 stayed.

(2) m Probation:

Respondent must be placed on ptobation for a period of one year. which will common upon the effective date
of the Supreme Court order In this matter. (See rule 9.18, Califomh Rules of Court)

(3) E Actual Suspenslon:

(a) E Respondent must be actually suspended from the pmctioe of law in the State of Camomla for a period
of sixty (60) days.

i. D and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to sbndard
1 .2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. D and until Respondent pays msfltution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached ho

fl‘lis stipulation.

(EMveJuly 1. 2015)
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iii. D and until Respondent does the folIowing:

E. Addifional Conditions of Probation:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

D If RespOndent is actually suspended for two years or mom. helshe must remain actually suspended until

halshe proves to the State Bar Court hislher rehabilimion. fitness to practice. and present learning and

ability In the general law. pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1). Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Profeabnal

isocnduct.

During me probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the sate Bar Act and Rules of

Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change. Respondent must reportto the Membership Records Office of the

State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probaflon'), all changes of

infomation, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for sate Bar

purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipfine, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation

and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these tame and

conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the

probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation. Respondent must

promptly meet with the probatlon deputy as dlmcted and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarteny reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,

July 1 0, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state

whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act. the Rules of Professional Conduct. and all

conditions of probation during the preceding alendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there

ate any proceedings pending against him or her in the sate Bar Court and if so. the case number and

current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days. that report must be

submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended pen'od.

In addition to all quarterly rem. a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than

twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptiy review the terms and

oondifions of probation with the pmbation monitor to esmblish a manner and scheduie of compliance.

Dun‘ng the period of probation. Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested.

in addition to the quartefly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate fully with he probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fuIIy, promptly and truthfully any

inquiries ofme Ofloe of Probation and any prubaflon monitor assigned under these conditions whlch are

directed m Respondent personally or In writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of me effective date of the discipfine harsh, Respondent must pmvlde-to the0m of

Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of tha Ethics School. and passage of the test given

atme end of that session.

E No Ethics School recommended. Reason: Respondentmid” out oi state. A comparable

alternative to Ethics School In provided In Section F. subsection 5 below.

(51mm July 1. 2015) M“ mm



(Q not Miteam thla fine.)

C] Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and(9)

must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quartedy report to be fired with the Office
of Probation.

(10) D The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

D Substance Abuse Conditions D Law Office Management Conditions

D Medical Conditions D Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

E Hummus Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibiiity Examination (”MPRE'). administemd by the Naflonal
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within

one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPREmum In acml suspension wheat
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10M, Calflomla Rulu of Court, and rub 5.162(A) a
(E), Rules of Procedure.

B No MPRE recommended. Reason:

Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,

California Rules of Court. and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that mle within 30
and 40 calendar days. respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more. helshe must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20. California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that ruIe within 120 and 130 calendar days,
mspectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in thls'ma‘tter.

Cndlt for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be audited for the
period of hislher interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

Other Conditions: As a further condition of tho probation. because mpendant resides out of
mt: respondent must elther 1) attend a omlon of sate Bar Ethics School, pass tho best given at
tho end of that oesolon, and provide proof of same satisfactory to the Office of Probation within

one (1) year of the affective date of the dbcipllne herein; or 2) complete slx (6) hours of live ln-

ponon or llvo onlino-webinar of Minimum Continulng Legal Edmtlon ("MCLE'j approved
courses In Sega! ethics offered through a certified MOLE provider In tho sate of Nevada or
California and provldo proof of same satisfactory to tho OMce of Probation wflhln one (1) year of
tho aflocflve date of the disclpllne.

(Em July 1. 2015)
Adm! Suspender!
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m THE MATTER 0F: SCO'I'I‘ MICHAEL CANTOR

CASENUMBER: 16-1-10756—CV

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Rmpondent admits that the following facts arc true and that he is culpable ofvidlafions ofthe specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

CaseNo. 16-1-1075é-CV(m'glinc in OtherJm'flm° l

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUNDm OTI-ER JURISDICTION:

1. Respondent was admitted to the State Bar ofNevada (“SEN") on Scptcmbcr 25, 1978, Bar
No. 1713.

2. On February 24, 2014, the SBN filed a complaint against respondent in case numbers SGIO—
0249. SGI 1-1 139 and SG] 1-1330 before the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board ofthe State Bar of
Nevada (“Nevada Disciplinary Board”).

3. 0n April 17, 2014, respondent filed a Verified Answer to Complaint in case n'umbem salo-
0249, sm 1-1 139 and $01 1-1330.

4. On March 19, 2015, respondent entered into a Conditional Guilty Plea in Exchange for a State

Fonn of Discipline (“Conditional Guilty Plea”), which included a stipulation of facts and admission of
violations ofrules 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 3.2, 3.4, 8.1 and 8.4 ofthe Nevada Rules ofProfasional
Conduct.

5. 0n April 14, 2015, a Formal Hearing Panel ofthe Nevada Disciplinary Board heard
respondent’s case and file Conditional Guilty Plea, The Hearing Panel, by unanimous vote, aoccpted the

Conditional Guilty Plea, found that respondent had violated the Rules of Professional Conduct and filed
a Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw and Recommendation, which recommended that respondent
receive a six month and one day suspension, stayed, with a onc-yca: probation.

6. On September 29, 2015, the Supreme Court affine State ofNevada entered an Order
Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Ageement, imposing a six month and one day suspension, myed,
with a one-year probation.

7. On October 8, 2015, the Order Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Agreement was served by
the State Bar ochvada via electronic mail to the courts in Nevada and the discipline became final.

8. The disciplinary proceeding in the otherjmisdiction provided ftmdamental constitutional

protection.



FACTS FOUND IN OTHER JURISDICTION:

SG10-0429, Matter re By'an Safi

9. On February 3, 2005, Bijan Safi ofBIN, Inc. advanced RaymondDeIillo, Sr. $2,000 a the

m: of 15% pct month as a pre—scttlcmcnt loan. Dclillo was represented by respondent in a personal

injury manor.

10. On October 27, 2007, Delillo passed away paint to the conclusion ofhis persona] injury

matter.

ll. On April 4, 2008, Delillo’s daughter, Patn'cia Meta, was appointed Special Adminisu'ator of

Delillo’s estate.

12. In June 2008, Delillo’s personal injury matter settled for $26,500, at which time Safi claimed

that'Dclillo owed BJN $26,500.

13. In June 2008, Travclcr’s Insmancc, an insurance carrier, issued a settlement check in the

amount of$26,500 to Graziadci & Cantor, Mcrtz and BIN. However", the check was sent to the wrong

address. When the check was received by respondent in August 2008, it was stalcdmed.

l4. In October 2008, respondent wrote to Safi and informed him ofthe settlement and Delillo's

passing. He also stated that the amount BJN had claimed as of October 2008 exceeded the amount of

me sealement, including attorney fees. Respondent incorrectly statnd that the loan amom1t was $750,

not $2,000.

15. 0n December 3, 2008, respondent wrote to Sufi reducsting a reduction in'li'ght ofthc fact that

Dclillo’s wife was sufi'ering fiom dementia and money was needed for her nursing home facility.

16. Sometime thercafier, but before Apn'l l, 2009, Safi rejected a number of compromises that

had been relayed by respondent

17. On April 1, 2009 respondent informed Safi that respondent would have to interplcad the

funds.

18. On August 13, 2009, Traveler’s Insurance reissued Delillo’s settlunent check, payable to

sziadci & Cantor, M'ertz and BJN. This check was again misdimcted by the insurer.

l9. 0n August 11, 2010, the SBN received a gievance fiom BJN against rcspon'dcnt.

20. On September 10, 2010, respondent submitted an initial response to the SBN in which he

acknowledged that he had not filed an intapleadcr. Respondent represented that he would file an

interpleader by October 7, 2010 and would provide the SBN a file-stamped copy. Respondent fiiled to

do so.

21 . On March 16, 201 1, me SBN wrote to respondent, mquwting copies of the interplcadct,

scttlcmcnt documents, checks and trust acommt information.

22. On April l, 201 1, respondent wrote to the SBN stating that no interpleader had been filed as

his law firm had since dissolved. He added that the check became smlo-dated because all the sxgnatures

could not be obtained, and that he was in the process ofrequesn'ng another check.
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23. 0n May 2, 201 1, the SBN wrote to respondent requesting an update asto them offlae
filing ofthc interpleadet and obtaining a new check. Rmpondcnt responded by indicafing that me
interpleader would be filed in a few days time and that hc was requesting a new check.

24. 0n May 23, 201 1, the SEN sent a follow up letter to respondent requesfing a response. At
the time, court records revealed that an interpleader had not been filed. Respondent failed to respond.

25. 0n June 28, 201 l, the SBN sent a second follow up letter to respondent via certified mail.

26. On July l, 201 1, respondent submitted a mponsc in which he stated that he was waiting for

Traveler’s Insurance to call him back regarding the issuance ofa new check. Respondent had in fact

sent a letter to the law firm, Traveler’s attorney, had previously worked. He had not directly called
Traveler’s attorney. Respondent al'so submitted to the SBN a file—stamped copy ofthe intapleader,
dated June 3, 2011 in the case titled Graziadei & Cantor. Ltd, v. Patricia Mertz, et al., case no.

A642626 in the Eighth Judicial District Court ofNevada.

27. 0n August 10, 201 1, the SBN contacted Traveler’s attorney, who represented mat respondent
had never communi'cated with him.

28. On August 10, 201 1, the SBN wrote to respondent providing him with the contact
information for Traveler’s attorney and advising him that he had ninety days to ensure that the

interpleader was proceeding, 'or else the SBN would seek a formal hearing on the matter. .

29. 0n October 10, 201 I, respondent wrote to the SBN requesting an extension until October 14,

2011 to respond. Respondent did not respond by October I4, 201 1, or at any date thereaficr.

30. On January- 12, 2012, respondent included the SBN in a copy of a letter that he sent to Safi‘s

attorney, in which respondent stated that he had been unsuccessful in serving BIN and had filed a
Motion for Extension ofTime to Serve Process. Respondent added that he was in the process of serving

the client by publication. Respondent stated that he had also been unsuccessful in obtaining a
replacement check for the smlc-dated check. Around the time of this letter, BIN had filed a Motion for

Disbursement of Interpleader Funds on the grounds that it had taken three years for mpondent to file
the interpleader action and that a year had passed since the initial filing. Respondent did not file an
Opposition to this motion.

31. On September 5, 2012, an order was entered panting the Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds and ordering respondent to distribute $26,500 to BIN.

32. On Scptmnber 20, 2012, the Notice ofEmmy ofOrder for BJN’s Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds was entered.

33. On November 14, 2012, BIN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadei

& Cantor, Ltd, and/or Scott M. Cantor, Esq. Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued. and
Order Directing Compliance With Prior Court Order on Order Shortcning Time based on his failure to

comply with file September 5, 2012 order. A hearing was scheduled for November 27, 2012.

34. 0n November 25, 2012, respondent filed a Motion to Set Aside Order Granting

Disbuxsement ofInterpleader Funds stating that (1) BJN’s attorney prematumly filed the Motion to

Disbmse Funds when Mertz had not filed an Answer to me lawsuit, and (2) rmpondcnt was not properly

served with the motion, as all the datw/timcs wen blank.
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35. On January 8, 2013, a Stipulation and Order was entered, whemin it was agreedthax the

$26,500 settlement would b'e distibuted as follows: $8,833.33 would be paid to the Delillio Estate,

$8,833.33 would be paid to respondent and $8,833.33 would be paid to Sufi. Traveler’s was also
ordered to reissue the check in the amount of $26,500 to respondent, to be held in trust pending approval
ofthe probate court.

36. 0n March 19, 2013, BIN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadci &
Cantor and/or Cantor Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued, and Order Directing
Compliance With Prior Court Order, in which BIN claimed that respondent had not relayed a fimc fi'amc
as to when they could anticipate receipt ofthe monies ordered on January 8, 201 3.

37. 0n March 27, 2013, respondent filed an Affidavit in opposition t0 the March 19, 2013
Application for Order to Show Cause, in which respondent stated that he had not received the re-issue of
Traveler’s stalc—dated check. Respondent added that on March 14, 2013, he had called Traveler’s and
learned that the check had been inadvertently mailed to the wrong address. 0n March 19, 2013,
respondent received a settlement check from Traveler’s. Respondent stated that he would apply for

ratification and approval ofdistribution of settlement proceeds.
¥

38. On April 9, 2013, the court denied the Motion for Sanctions but granted tile Motion Seeking
Compliance with the order. The matter was set for status check on May 7, 2013 regarding disuibution
offunds. It was noted that ifmonies had been disuibuted, then no appearancw would be nncessary.
The court ordered respondent to give the settlement check to Morris.

39. 0n April 12, 2013, respondent informed BJN’s attorney that Mertz would filst have to apply
to probate court for ratification and approval for fl1e distribution ofthc settlmncntproceeds. Respondent
also stated that the fimds should not be disbursed without probing approval.

40. At a hearing held on May 7, 2013, BJN’s attorney informed the com that he was in
possession of the settlement check and that the check had bccn endorsed, but rejected by the bank as his

firm was not named on the check. BJN’s attorney advised the court that Dclillo’s estate had an open
probate and that respondent had advised him not to disburse the settlement funds without the probate
court’s permission. The court ordered that sanctions in the amount of $1,000 per day would begin ifthe

funds were not distributed by May 10, 2013. Respondent was not present at the hearing.

41. On May 7, 2013, the $26,500 settlement chock was deposited into respondent’s Nevada State

Bank trust account no. xxxx-Jmcx-29l4 (“CTA”). r

42. 0n May 9, 2013, BJN received a cashier’s check fi-om respondent in the amount of
$8,333.33. The check was issued fiom respondcnt’s CTA. The probate court had not yet adjudicaied

the matter.

43. 0n May 24, 2013, a Pefition for Ratification and Approval ofDistribution of Sealemmt
Proceeds was filed in the case titled In the Matter ofthe Estate ofRaymond Delillo, Sn, case no.

P061754.

44. 0n June 21, 2013, the court held a hearing and approved distribution.

4S. On August 1, 2013, Mertz informed the SBN that she had not reccived Delillo’s portion of
the settlement pmcecds. She also was not aware ofthe fict that respondent had distributed esmtc fimds
on May 9, 201 3 without approval fiom the probate court.
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46. 0n August 6, 201 3, respondent issucd checks to Mm, me oflxer heirs and a lienholdcr,

totaling $8,798.75.

SB]1-1 I39. Matter ofMarhayra Bermudez

47. In April 2009, Marhayra Bcrmudcz retained the firm Gran'adei & Cantor to represent her in a
joint pefifion for divorce. Respondent was the primary attorney responsible for the mattsr.

Respondent‘s fee was $750, not including costs. chmdcz agreed to pay respondent’s fee in payments
as she was unable to pay his fee at all once.

48. By May 28, 2009, Bermudez had paid respondent $440 in attorney fees.

49. By May 2009, Bermudez provided respondent with all necessary documentafion, including

documentation regarding a mandatory seminar for separating parents (“COPE”). Respondent did not

file Bennudez’s COPE certificates until January 27, 201 l.

50. By July 16, 2009, Bermudcz had not been contacted by respondent. At this time, Bermuda
called respondent’s oficc to ask ifdocuments were ready for her to sim She was told by a paralegal to

come to respondent's ofice to Sim documents. Bermudez was thercaficr led to believe that her

paperwork was filed.

5 l . Thcreaficr, Bcrmudcz called mpondcnt’s omcc every month to request a status updatc on
her case. During that time, Bennudez visited respondent’s omcc and met with xcspondent, at which
time she reviewed the documentation in her case, which had not been filed. Bermudez noted to

respondent that real property was omitted fiom a document, which respondent corrected. Bctmudcz
signed the corrected documentation.

52. Between July 17, 2009 and January 2010, Bcrmudez conmcted reSpondcnt’s ofioc by
telephone on a monthly basis in order to determine whemer respondent had filed her marital dissoluu'on

documents and whether a divorce decree was entered in her case. Respondent’s omce initially advised

Bennudez that they had not heard fiom the court, but at no fime did respondent infonn Bermuda that

her marital dissolution papers had been filed and that a divorce decree had been entered.

53. By January 2010, Bcrmudez paid respondent a total of $1,030 in attorney fees.

54. 0n January 27, 201 l, respondent filed the Rwident Witness Afiidavit, which attested that the

partiw had resided in Nevada for the prior six weeks, and the Request for Summary Disposition. The
Resident Witness Afidavit had been signed on September 2009 and the Requcst for Summary
Disposition had been signed by respondent on April 26, 2010.

55. In March 201 1, Bcrmudez was asked to come to mpondcnt’s ofioc to rc-sign documents

because “the court kickcd the. paperwork because it was two years 01¢” Tho law clcrk had also

informed respondent that there were other problems with the marital dissolufion documents, which
included the calculation of child support and how the living arrangements might afi‘ect visitation

56. In April 201 1, Bermudcz called respondent’s office and was informed that “the comts had

kicked back the package again because there were some mistakes in the divorce decree.” Th: Joint

Petition that had been filed with the Conn had been signed by Bermudez's husband on August l7, 2009,

and by Bermudcz on October 2, 2009. The Joint Petition was filed over a year later on November 9,

201 0. The Joint Petition had provided that the issue of overnight visimtion would be reevaluated in

eight monms, the time for which had lapsed by the time the Joint Petition was filed.
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57. 0n January 3 l , 201 1, the District Court issued a memo to respondent, informing him that'the

filed documents were too old to be processed as conditions may have changed since the parties signed

the Joint Petition and that the living arrangement issue was of concern. It also indicated that the 2009
Afidavit ofResidency was inadequate to establish residency as the Joint Petition was filed in 201 1. The

memo also noted that the Joint Petition contained mathematical errors in regard to child-support

calculations, as it stated that income was $541 .67 monthly, but $62.50 weekly, and directed respondent

to reevaluate the child support calculations.

58. On April 21 , 201 1‘, the Diskict Court returned the Decree ofDivorce that respondent had

submitted, for failure to make the changes indicated in the court’s January 3 l, 2011 memo.

59. On August 23, 201 1, respondent informed Bermudez that he was going to personally go to

the court to find out what happened and instructed her to call him back at 4:00 p.111. the following day.

Bcrmudez informed mpondent that she would hire a new attorney as it had taken two years for him to

file ajoint petition for a divorce and a decree had not been issued.

60. 0n August 24, 201 1, Bcrmudcz called mpondcnt, but was unable to speak to with him orhis

assistant. She was advised that respondent would not be back in the office until August 29, 201 1.

61. 0n November 17, 201 1, the District Court entered a Notice ofEnuy ofOrder dfnismissal

without Prejudice, pursuant to rule 5.90 ofthe Eighth Judicial District Court Rules (“EDCR”) and on the

basis that the matter had been pending for over a year without any action having boon taken for over six

months.

62. On February l, 2012, Bermudcz filed a joint petition for divorce, in pro per.

63. prondent failed to provide a response to the SBN investigation regarding respondent’s

representation ofBermudez, despite two written requests made on September 30, 2011 and December 9,

201 l. Respondent acknowledged receipt ofthe September 30, 2011 request on October 30, 201 1, when
he faxed a letter to the SBN requesting an extension of 15 days to respond, which was granted by the

SBN.

64. 0n June 6, 2012, respondent fixed to the SBN a copy 0f an agreement he had submitted to

the SBN Fcc Dispute Department, which he had believed constituted a response to the SBN
investigation.

SGI 1-1330, Matter ofFrank and Robert Alfano

65. Sometime before July 10, 2009, the firm of Cantor & Graziadei was hired to handle the

probate ofthe estate of Bertha Alfano, who had passed away on July 11, 2008. Her heirs were Frank

and Robert Alfano. Graziadei was the attemey for the state and mpondcut acted as the Administrator

for the estate.

66. On July [0, 2009, Bertha Alfano’s will was admitted to probate in the Eighth Judicial Dism'ct

Court.

67. 0n April 14, 2010, respondent filed an inventory in Bertha Alfano’s probate case, which

identified nine savings bonds, totaling $18,000, and an additional $88,377.47 in a bank account with

Nevada State Bank.
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68. 0n July 9, 2010, a Notice to Creditors was filed, and the componding Affidavit of

Publication was filed on July 26, 2010.

69. me December 2009 to December 2010, Frank and Robert Alfano spoke with Graziadei on

the phone, in an cfl'ort to settle the estate.

70. In December 2010, at the direction of Graziadci, four checks, totaling $3,000, were isstwd

fiom Bertha Alfmo’s estate, made payable to respondent as adminisn'aor for thc estate and with the

notation that the check was for the administrator's fee. These checks were issued without prior approval

fiom the probate court and signed by respondent. Respondent did not make restitution for the $3,000

administrator foe.

71. On January 5, 201 1, Robert Alfano sent respondent a letter requesting that respondent hasten

the processing of Bertha Alfano’s estate.

72. On January 10, 201 1, respondent sent a letter to the Alfanos wherein he indicated that he

would be filing a First and Final Accounting and Petition for Distribution. Respondent fiiled to file the

First and Final Accounting.

73. On July 1, 201 1, Frank and Robert Alfano retained attorney Alice Jacobs Carles, an attorney

in New Jersey where they residc, to assist them with the probate of Bertha Alfano's estate.

74. On July 1, 201 l, Carlos wrote a letter to mpondent requesting information as to when
respondent would file the First and Final Accounting.

75. On July l2, 201 1, respondent responded to Carles and stated that he would file the First and

Final Accounting within ten calendar days. Respondent failed to do so.

76. By April 2012, respondent and Graziadei had dissolved their firm, afier which respondent

had stopped receiving mail fi'om the Nevada State Bank. Respondent also misplaced the savings bonds,

as well as other personal items belonging to Bertha Alfano’s estate, leaving them in his former firm's

omcc. At that time, records from the US Treasury showed that the savings bonds had not been cashed

out.

77. 0n August 23, 201 3, Shirley Dcrkc, who had been hired to represent Frank and Robert

Alfano, filed a Petition for Revocation of Ictters of Adminisuation and Appointment ofReplacement

Co-Personal Representative, which requested that the court revoke respondent’s lcttcrs ofadministmu'on

and appoint Derke in his place, pursuant to respondent’s failum to file an accounting.

78. On September l3, 2013, at a healing before the probate commissioner, respondent agreed to

mign as Adminisuator and to provide an accounting to the court by October 3 1, 2013.

79. On November 25, 2013, respondent filed a First Accounting.

80. 0n January 14, 2014, the court issued an order approving the peu'tion, revokingrespondent's

Letters of Adminisuation, and appointing Dcrkc as the adminisu'ator ofthe cm.

CONCLUSIONS 0F LAW:

81. As a matter oflaw, respondent’s culpability ofprofessional misconth determined in thc

pmoeeding in Nevada warrants the imposition of discipline unda the laws and rules binding upon
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respondent in the State of California at the time respondent committed the misconduct in the other

jurisdiction, pursuant to Business and Professions Cod: section 6049.1, subdivision (a).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): On January 25, 1990, the State Bar ochvadaissued
respondent a private reprimand in Grievance File #89-138-406. Respondent temporarily misplaced two
casino chips that had been entrusted to respondent by a client in 1983. The letter ofreprimand smed
that respondent had violated Nevada Supreme Court Rule 165 (failure to safekeep property ofa client).

Under California Business and Professions Code section 6049. l, respondent’s misconduct in Nevada
would constitute disciplinable misconduct in California under rule 4-100(B)(2) of the California Rules

ofProfessional Conduct. This prior record of discipline precedes the instant misconduct. (See In the

Matter ofMiIIer (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. l3 1, 136-137 [necessaty to examine the

nature and chronology of an attomcy’s record of discipline and the impact thereofon a pmscm
disciplinary matter to properly fillfill the purposes oflawyer disciplihe}.)

Multiple Acts ofWrongdoing (Std. l.5(b)): Respondent engaged in multiple acts of
misconduct in the underlying matter consisting of disobedience ofa couxt order, failure to cooperate in a

disciplinary investigationtfailure to render legal services competzntly, failure to communicate
sigxificant developments to a client and collecting an illegal fee.

Failure to Make Restitution (Std. I.5(m)): Respondent failed to make mfitution to the Estate

ofBertha Alfano for taking an illegal fee.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,
_

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this sfipulafion prior to the trial in this matter, respondent

has acknowledged his misconduct and is entitled to mitigation for saving State Bar time and resources.

(Silva— Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigativc credit was given for entering

into a stipulation as to facts and culpability]; In the Matter ofépaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State

Bar Ct. Rptr. 51 1, 521 [where the attorney's stipulation to facts and culpability was held to be a
mitigating circumstance].)

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sancfions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining

the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing

with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for

Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.)

The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protecu'on ofthe public, the

courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and prcservafion of

public confidence in the legal profwsion. (Sec std. 1.1; 1n re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards arc entitled to “great weigh ” and should be followed “whenever

possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quou'ng In re

Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and 1n re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fi1. ll.) Adherence to the

standards in the gent majority of cases serves the valuable pmposc of eliminating disparity and assuring

consistency, mat is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney

misconduct. (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) Ifarecommcndation is at the high end or low
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end ofa standard, an explanation must be g'ven as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)

“Any disciplinary recommendation tlm deviates fi'om the Standards must include clear reasons for the

depaxture." (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, m. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in

addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
pmposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the

member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(C)-)

1n this matter, respondent was found culpable of professional misconduct in the otherjurisdiction, and to

determine the appropriate sanction in this proceeding, it is necessary to consider the equivalent rule or

smtutory violation under California law. Respondent engaged in misconduct in Nevada, in which the

California equivalent violations include violations of rules 3-1 10(A) [failure to perform] and 4-200(A)

[receipt of illegal fees], and Business and Professions Code sections 6068(a) [failure to uphold laws],

6068(m) [failure to inform client of significant developments] and 6103 [disobedience of a court ordu'].

In the Safi Matter, respondent failed to obey a court order requiring prompt disbursement of settlement

funds. In the Bcrmudez Matter, respondent failed to render legal services for his client by failing to file

the client’s parenting ccrtificates in her marital dissolution matter and by waiting a year to file a Joint

Petition. Respondent also failed to inform the client ofsignificant developments, including the District

Court’s reasons for returning a Decree of Divorce and rejecting the Joint Petition. In the Alfano Matter,

mspondcnt acted as the Administrator for an estate, without approval from the probate court, which was
a violation of the Nevada Probate Code, the equivalent Califomia violation ofwhich is Business and

Professions Code section 6068(a). Respondent then received illegal fem for his work as an
Administrator. Respondent then failed to perform legal services by'failing to filc a First and Final

Accounting.

Standard 2.30:) applies to respondent’s illegal fee in the probate matter of Bertha Alfano’s estate, and

calls for a suspension or rcproval. Standard 2.7(b) applies to respondent’s performance violation in

multiple client matters, and provides for an actual suspension. Standard 2.12(b) applies to respondent’s

fiilurc to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation, which provides for a reproval.

Sundard 1.7(a) provides that if a member commits muln'ple acts ofmisconduct, the most severe

sanction must be imposed. The most severe sanction applicable is Standard 2.12(a), which applies to

respondent’s violation ofBusiness and Professions Code section 6103 for disobedience ofa court order,

and provides for disbannent or actual suspension.

Respondent’s misconduct is aggravated by his prior record of discipline, multiple acts ofmiscondwt

and failure to make restitution, and mitigated by entry into a preu'ial stipulation. The aggravation here

outweighs the mitigation. While this is mpondent’s first disciplinary matter in California, in light offile

aggravation, a onc-ycar stayed suspension, one—year probation with conditions, including a 60_-.days’

actual suspension is appropriate to protect the public, the courts and the legal profession; maintain the

highest professional standards; and preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

Case law supports this level ofdiscipline. In 1n the Matter ofRiordan (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State

Bar Ct. Rptr. 41 , the attorney failed to render competent legal services, failed to comply with Supreme

Comt orders and failed to report judicial sanctions timely. The attorney engaged in the misconduct

while reprwcnting a client in an appeal ofa capital sentence. The attorney was gamed seven requests
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for an extension to file an Appellant’s Opening Brief, aficr which the Court issued an order stating that

no further requests would be granted. Despite this order, the attorney made two additional requesb for

extensions. The Court denied the attorney’s ninth request for an Extension, aficr which the attorney

fiiled to file the brief timely and filed a motion to withdraw instead. The Court denied the motion and

ordered that a briefbe filed by the attorney. The Court also held that ifthe attorney did not file a bn'ef

timely, it would issue an Order to Show Cause (“08C”) as to whether the attorney should be sanctioned

or held in contempt. The auomcy nonetheless failed to file a brief. Afier an OSC was held, the attorney

was found guilty ofcontempt and sanctioned $1 ,000. The misconduct was aggravated by mulu'ple acts

and harm and mitigated by 17 years of discipline-frec practice, good character and preuial stipulation to

undisputed facts. The attorney received a six-month stayed suspension.

Like the attorney in Riordan, respondent failed to comply with a coutt order. Respondcnt has

considerably more acts ofmisconduct than in Riordan, including failures to perform, failure to uphold

laws, failure to inform a client of sigfificant dcvclopments and receipt of an illegal fee. Respondent

does not have the mitigafion of the absence of a prior record of discipline and also has aggravation for a

prior record of discipline, multiple acts and failure to make restitution. 1n light ofthe overall gcatcr

severity of respondent’s misconduct, the level of discipline here should be more severe than in Riordan.

COSTS 0F DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Ofice ofChief Trial Counsel has informed mpondcnt that as of

January 9, 20 17, the discipline costs in this mattcr arc $3,669. Respondent further acknowledges thnt

should this stipulation be rejected or should relieffiom the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter

may incmasc due to the cost of further proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”) CREDIT

Respondent may n_ot receive MCLE credit for completion of the ethics courses or State Bar Ethics

School, ordcrcd as a condition of this discipline. (Rules Pmc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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In the Matterof: Case Numbefis):
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 184-10756-cv

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Funding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequateiy protect the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges. If any. Is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

D The sfipulated facts and disposition ate APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supmme Court

*3 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth bebw. and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[j An Hearing dates are vacated.

1. 0n page 6 of the stlpulatlon, numbered paragraph Ms). the followlm sentence ls added at the end of the

paragraph "The State Bar’s Office of Probation must approve that such in-person or live online-webinar

satisfies thls legal ethics requirement mfom respondent attends or completes such course."; and

2. 0n page 10 of the stipulation, numbered paragraph 38, line 4, "Moms" is deleted, and in its place is inserted
“Bu N‘s attorney".

The parties are bound by the sflpulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days afler service of this order. is granted; or 2) his court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) Tho efiactlvo date ofthls dlsposltlon ls theMo date
of tho Supreme Coutt order herein. normally 30 days after file date. (Soc rule 9.1 8(a). Califomla Rules of
Court.)

flaw;m
Judge of the sate Bar Court

'fimmtmm Page 13 mmmbuw



CERTIFICATE 0F SERVICE

[Rules Proc. ofsmte Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Prom, § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator ofthc State Bar Court of California. I am over the age ofeightecn
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angclcs, on May 2, 2017, I deposited amm copy ofthe following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OFLAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDERAPPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing onflm date as follows:

E by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, thmugh the United States Postal

Service at Los Angclcs, California, addressed as follows:

DAVID STEPHENWENBAUM
WENBAUM LAWGROUP,APC
14401 SYLVAN ST
STE 100
VAN NUYS, CA 91401

’14 by intemfice mail through a ficility regularly maintained by the Sate Bar ofCalifornia
addlcsscd as follows:

JAMIE J..KIM, Enforcement, L03 Angela

I hereby certify that the foregoing is flue and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

May 2, 2017.

Paul Barona

Case Administrator

State Bar Court



DECLARATION OF SERVICE

CASE NUMBER(s); 20-0-02348

I. the undersigned. am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action. whose business address and place of employment is the state Bar of

California. 845 South Figueroa Street Los Angeles. California 90017. sandra.jones@wlbarm.gov. declare that

- on the date shown below, l mused to be served a true copy of the within document descn‘bed as follows:

MW g i '

NdTiCEBF'BIECIP’LIfiARYAcfiAEEi—ss
i m”

-L - '2» ‘ r r 7 4 y k L v---:,- -,q_e=-.,.‘ar mu- r .rar-v‘u,—;7_Ab _ 7

g By U.S. First-Class Mall: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a)) E By U.S. Certified Mail: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a))

-
inf [a_ccogdanclee

with the practice of the State Bar of Califomia for collecfion and mowing of mail. | deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County

- o os nge s.

D By Overnight Delivery: (CCP §§ 1013(c) and 101 3(d))

-
I am readily familiar with the State Barof California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service ('UPS').

D By Fax Transmission: (CCP §§ 1013(e) and 1013(0)

Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission. | faxed the documents to the persons a1 the fax numbers listed herein below. No errorwas

reported by the fax machine that I used. The original record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request

D By Electronic Service: (CCP§ 1010.6)

Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission. | caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic

addressesfllilslted herein below. I did not receive. within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message orother indication that the transmission was

unsuccess .

X (tor u.s.nrsmmuam in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles. addressed to: (see below)

E (torcuummm in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail. return receipt requested.

Article No.: 9414 7266 9904 21 1 1 0102 01 at Los Angeles. addressed to: (see below)

D (toronmagmoumm together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS.

Tracking No.: addressed to: (see below)

Person Served Business Mdms via U.S. Cumin Mall: Fax Number Courusy Copy via U.S. Flnt-Clns Mall to:

scouM'Chael cantor 51mm Address

‘

Scott Michal Cantor, Ltd
. Scott Mlchael Cantor, Ltd.

Scott Mlchael Cantor
410 S Ram an Blvd Ste 390

1412 Sun Copper Dr.
p '

Las Vegas Nv 891 17
Las Vegas, NV 89145-5749

D via inter-offlce mail regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:

NIA

| am readily familiar wim the State Barof California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. and

overnight delive by the United Parcel Service ('UPS'). In the ordinary course of the State Bar o! California's practice, correspondence collected and processed 9y the State Bar of

Salifomia would deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, wnth UPS that same

ay.

l am aware that on motion of the party served. service Is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day

after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit

| declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California. that the for
‘ng

is tme and c

DATED: April 13, 2020 SIGNED; 00%
Sa‘ifiraWes
Declarant

State Bar of California

DECLARATION OF SERVICEDocket 83736   Document 2021-32035



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record 
in the State Bar Court. 
 
ATTEST    August 4, 2021 

 State Bar Court, State Bar of California, 
Los Angeles 
 
       

By  
 Clerk 





(State Bar Court No. 16-J—10756) 
S242702 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNE19I‘§Rfl:EE¢°fiRT 
E“ B3110 SPF 05 2017 

In re SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR on Discipline Jorge Navarrete Clerk 

Deputy 
The court orders that Scott Michael Cantor, State Bar Number 7 9851, is suspended 

from the practice of law in California for one year, execution of that period of suspension 
is stayed, and he is placed on probation for one year subject to the following conditions: 

1. Scott Michael Cantor is suspended from the practice of law for the firs’: 60 days 
of probation; ‘ 

2. Scott Michael Cantor must comply with the other conditions of probation 
recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its Order 
Approving Stipulation filed on May 2, 2017; and 

3. At the expiration of the period of probation, if Scott Michael Cantor has 
complied with all conditions of probation, the period of stayed suspension will 
be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated. 

Scott Michael Cantor must also take and pass the Multistate Professional 
Responsibility Examination within one year after the effective date of this order and 
provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los 
Angeles within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules 
of Court, rule 9.10(b).) 

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions 
Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions 
Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment. One—third ofthe costs must be paid with 
his membership fees for each of the years 2018, 2019, and 2020. If Scott Michael Cantor 
fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar 
Court, the remaining balance is due and payable immediately. 

L Jews NWGYEEEE» éienz 2% 

" 

tiw Sunwme Gourt 
orme State atflaliibrnia. do ereby certify that the 
preceding is a true copy of an Ordfir ofthis Court as 
shown by the rewards at‘ my etfice. 

Witness my hand and thcé seal ofthe Cmlrt this C Sm NF 
---~‘3'=‘Y 0? Mam 
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State Bar Court of California
Hearing Department

Los Angeles PTT T.T 
ACTUAL SUSPENSION-B.

Counsel For The State Bar

Jamie Kim
Deputy Trial Counsel
845 S. Figueroa St.
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 765-1182

Bar # 281574

Counsel For Respondent

David Kestenbaum
Kestenbaum Law Group, APC
14401 Sylvan St., Ste. 100
Van Nuys, CA 91401
(818) 616-4312

Bar # 85228

In the Matter of:
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR

Bar # 79851

A Member of the State Bar of California
(Respondent)

Case Number(s):
16-J-10756-CV

Submitted to: Assigned Judge

For Court use only

FILED
MAY 0 2 2017

STATE BAR COURT
CLI~RICS OFFICE
LOS ANGELES

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., "Facts,"
"Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted June 23, 1978.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The
stipulation consists of t7 pages, not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts."                                                         kwiktag ®    211 097 887

(Effective July 1, 2015) Actual Suspension
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(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
Law".

(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authority."

(7)

(8)

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

[] Until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.

[] Costs are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: three
billing cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court order. (Hardship, special
circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132, Rules of Procedure.) If Respondent fails to pay any
installment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is
due and payable immediately.

[] Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Costs".
[] Costs are entirely waived.

B.Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) [] Prior record of discipline
(a) [] State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) [] Date prior discipline effective

(c) [] Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

(d) [] Degree of prior discipline

(e) [] If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

(2) [] Intentional/Bad Faith/Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded
by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) [] Misrepresentation: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation.

(4) [] Concealment: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, concealment.

(5) [] Overreaching: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overreaching.

(6) [] Uncharged Violations: Respondent’s conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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(7) [] Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property.

(8) [] Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration of justice.

(9) [] Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(10) [] Candor/Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of
his/her misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

(11) [] Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See attachment,
page 14.

(12) [] Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(13) [] Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution. See attachment, page 14.

(14) [] Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent’s misconduct was/were highly vulnerable.

(15) [] No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

Prior record of dicisipline, see attachment, page 14.

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) [] No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

(2) [] No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration of justice.

(3) [] Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct or "to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

(4) [] Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her misconduct.

(5) [] Restitution: Respondent paid $      on      in restitution to      without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

(6) [] Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7) [] Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.

(8) [] Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

(9) [] Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(10) [] Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(11) [] Good Character: Respondent’s extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) [] Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) [] No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Pretrial Stipulation, see attachment, page 14.

D. Discipline:

(1) [] Stayed Suspension:

(a) [] Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.

i. [] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard
1.2(c)(1) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

ii. [] and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

iii. [] and until Respondent does the following:

(b) [] The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

(2) [] Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of one year, which will commence upon the effective date
of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court)

(3) [] Actual Suspension:

(a) [] Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a period
of sixty (60) days.

i. [] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard
1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. [] and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

(Effective July 1,2015)
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iii. [] and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) [] If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and
ability in the general law, pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct.

(2) [] During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(3) [] Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(4) [] Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(5) [] Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

(6) [] Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(7) [] Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

(8) [] Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the end of that session.

[] No Ethics School recommended. Reason: Respondent resides out of state. A comparable
alternative to Ethics School is provided in Section F, sub-section 5 below.

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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(9) [] Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

(10) [] The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] Substance Abuse Conditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions [] Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) [] Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 5.162(A) &
(E), Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

(3) Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

(4) Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
period of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

(5) [] Other Conditions: As a further condition of the probation, because respondent resides out of
state respondent must either 1) attend a session of State Bar Ethics School, pass the test given at
the end of that session, and provide proof of same satisfactory to the Office of Probation within
one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein; or 2) complete six (6) hours of live in-
person or live online-webinar of Minimum Continuing Legal Edcuation ("MCLE") approved
courses in legal ethics offered through a certified MCLE provider in the State of Nevada or
California and provide proof of same satisfactory to the Office of Probation within one (1) year of
the effective date of the discipline.

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR

CASE NUMBER: 16-J-10756-CV

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 16-J- 10756-CV (Discipline in Other Jurisdiction)

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN OTHER JURISDICTION:

1. Respondent was admitted to the State Bar of Nevada ("SBN") on September 25, 1978, Bar
No. 1713.

2. On February 24, 2014, the SBN filed a complaint against respondent in case numbers SG10-
0249, SG11-1139 and SG11-1330 before the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board of the State Bar of
Nevada ("Nevada Disciplinary Board").

3. On April 17, 2014, respondent filed a Verified Answer to Complaint in case numbers SG10-
0249, SG11-1139 and SG11-1330.

4. On March 19, 2015, respondent entered into a Conditional Guilty Plea in Exchange for a State
Form of Discipline ("Conditional Guilty Plea"), which included a stipulation of facts and admission of
violations of rules 1.1, 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5, 1.15, 3.2, 3.4, 8.1 and 8.4 of the Nevada Rules of Professional
Conduct.

5. On April 14, 2015, a Formal Hearing Panel of the Nevada Disciplinary Board heard
respondent’s case and the Conditional Guilty Plea. The Hearing Panel, by unanimous vote, accepted the
Conditional Guilty Plea, found that respondent had violated the Rules of Professional Conduct and filed
a Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation, which recommended that respondent
receive a six month and one day suspension, stayed, with a one-year probation.

6. On September 29, 2015, the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada entered an Order
Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Agreement, imposing a six month and one day suspension, stayed,
with a one-year probation.

7. On October 8, 2015, the Order Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Agreement was served by
the State Bar of Nevada via electronic mail to the courts in Nevada and the discipline became final.

8. The disciplinary proceeding in the other jurisdiction provided fundamental constitutional
protection.



FACTS FOUND IN OTHER JURISDICTION:

SG10-0429, Matter re Bijan Sail

9. On February 3, 2005, Bijan Sail of BJN, Inc. advanced Raymond Delillo, Sr. $2,000 at the
rate of 15% per month as a pre-settlement loan. Delillo was represented by respondent in a personal
injury matter.

10. On October 27, 2007, Delillo passed away prior to the conclusion of his personal injury
matter.

11. On April 4, 2008, Delillo’s daughter, Patricia Mertz, was appointed Special Administrator of
Delillo’s estate.

12. In June 2008, Delillo’s personal injury matter settled for $26,500, at which time Sail claimed
that Delillo owed BJN $26,500.

13. In June 2008, Traveler’s Insurance, an insurance carrier, issued a settlement check in the
amount of $26,500 to Graziadei & Cantor, Mertz and BJN. However; the check was sent to the wrong
address. When the check was received by respondent in August 2008, it was stale-dated.

14. In October 2008, respondent wrote to Sail and informed him of the settlement and Delillo’s
passing. He also stated that the amount BJN had claimed as of October 2008 exceeded the amount of
the settlement, including attorney fees. Respondent incorrectly stated that the loan amount was $750,
not $2,000.

15. On December 3, 2008, respondent wrote to Safi requesting a reduction in light of the fact that
Delillo’s wife was suffering from dementia and money was needed for her nursing home facility.

16. Sometime thereafter, but before April 1, 2009, Sail rejected a number of compromises that
had been relayed by respondent.

17. On April 1, 2009 respondent informed Sail that respondent would have to interplead the
funds.

18. On August 13, 2009, Traveler’s Insurance reissued Delillo’s settlement check, payable to
Graziadei & Cantor, Mertz and BJN. This check was again misdirected by the insurer.

19. On August 11, 2010, the SBN received a grievance from BJN against respondent.

20. On September 10, 2010, respondent submitted an initial response to the SBN in which he
acknowledged that he had not filed an interpleader. Respondent represented that he would file an
interpleader by October 7, 2010 and would provide the SBN a file-stamped copy. Respondent failed to
do so.

21. On March 16, 2011, the SBN wrote to respondent, requesting copies of the interpleader,
settlement documents, checks and trust account information.

22. On April 1, 2011, respondent wrote to the SBN stating that no interpleader had been filed as
his law firm had since dissolved. He added that the check became stale-dated because all the signatures
could not be obtained, and that he was in the process of requesting another check.



23. On May 2, 2011, the SBN wrote to respondent requesting an update as to the status of the
filing of the interpleader and obtaining a new check. Respondent responded by indicating that the
interpleader would be filed in a few days time and that he was requesting a new check.

24. On May 23,2011, the SBN sent a follow up letter to respondent requesting a response. At
the time, court records revealed that an interpleader had not been filed. Respondent failed to respond.

25. On June 28, 2011, the SBN sent a second follow up letter to respondent via certiiled mail.

26. On July 1,2011, respondent submitted a response in which he stated that he was waiting for
Traveler’s Insurance to call him back regarding the issuance of a new check. Respondent had in fact
sent a letter to the law firm, Traveler’s attorney, had previously worked. He had not directly called
Traveler’s attorney. Respondent also submitted to the SBN a file-stamped copy of the interpleader,
dated June 3,2011 in the case titled Graziadei & Cantor, Ltd., v. Patricia Mertz, et aL, case no.
A642626 in the Eighth Judicial District Court of Nevada.

27. On August 10, 2011, the SBN contacted Traveler’s attorney, who represented that respondent
had never communicated with him.

28. On August 10, 2011, the SBN wrote to respondent providing him with the contact
information for Traveler’s attorney and advising him that he had ninety days to ensure that the
interpleader was proceeding, or else the SBN would seek a formal hearing on the matter..

29. On October 10, 2011, respondent wrote to the SBN requesting an extension until October 14,
2011 to respond. Respondent did not respond by October 14, 2011, or at any date thereafter.

30. On January 12, 2012, respondent included the SBN in a copy of a letter that he sent to Sail’s
attorney, in which respondent stated that he had been unsuccessful in serving BJN and had filed a
Motion for Extension of Time to Serve Process. Respondent added that he was in the process of serving
the client by publication. Respondent stated that he had also been unsuccessful in obtaining a
replacement check for the stale-dated check. Around the time of this letter, BJN had filed a Motion for
Disbursement of Interpleader Funds on the grounds that it had taken three years for respondent to file
the interpleader action and that a year had passed since the initial filing. Respondent did not ille an
Opposition to this motion.

31. On September 5, 2012, an order was entered granting the Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds and ordering respondent to distribute $26,500 to BJN.

32. On September 20, 2012, the Notice of Entry of Order for BJN’s Motion for Disbursement of
Interpleader Funds was entered.

33. On November 14, 2012, BJN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadei
& Cantor, Ltd., and/or Scott M. Cantor, Esq. Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued, and
Order Directing Compliance With Prior Court Order on Order Shortening Time based on his failure to
comply with the September 5, 2012 order. A hearing was scheduled for November 27, 2012.

34. On November 25, 2012, respondent filed a Motion to Set Aside Order Granting
Disbursement of Interpleader Funds stating that (1) BJN’s attorney prematurely filed the Motion to
Disburse Funds when Mertz had not filed an Answer to the lawsuit, and (2) respondent was not properly
served with the motion, as all the dates/times were blank.



35. On January 8, 2013, a Stipulation and Order was entered, wherein it was agreed that the
$26,500 settlement would be distributed as follows: $8,833.33 would be paid to the Delillio Estate,
$8,833.33 would be paid to respondent and $8,833.33 would be paid to Sail. Traveler’s was also
ordered to reissue the check in the amount of $26,500 to respondent, to be held in trust pending approval
of the probate court.

36. On March 19, 2013, BYN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadei &
Cantor and/or Cantor Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued, and Order Directing
Compliance With Prior Court Order, in which BJN claimed that respondent had not relayed a time frame
as to when they could anticipate receipt of the monies ordered on January 8, 2013.

37. On March 27, 2013, respondent filed an Affidavit in opposition to the March 19, 2013
Application for Order to Show Cause, in which respondent stated that he had not received the re-issue of
Traveler’s stale-dated check. Respondent added that on March 14, 2013, he had called Traveler’s and
Ieamed that the check had been inadvertently mailed to the wrong address. On March 19, 2013,
respondent received a settlement check from Traveler’s. Respondent stated that he would apply for
ratification and approval of distribution of settlement proceeds.

38. On April 9, 2013, the court denied the Motion for Sanctions but granted the Motion Seeking
Compliance with the order. The matter was set for status check on May 7, 2013 regarding distribution
of funds. It was noted that if monies had been distributed, then no appearances would be necessary.
The court ordered respondent to give the settlement check to Morris.

39. On April 12, 2013, respondent informed BJN’s attorney that Mertz would ilrst have to apply
to probate court for ratification and approval for the distribution of the settlement proceeds. Respondent
also stated that the funds should not be disbursed without probate approval.

40. At a hearing held on May 7, 2013, BJN’s attorney informed the court that he was in
possession of the settlement check and that the check had been endorsed, but rejected by the bank as his
firm was not named on the check. BJN’s attorney advised the court that Delillo’s estate had an open
probate and that respondent had advised him not to disburse the settlement funds without the probate
court’s permission. The court ordered that sanctions in the amount of $1,000 per day would begin if the
funds were not distributed by May 10, 2013. Respondent was not present at the hearing.

41. On May 7, 2013, the $26,500 settlement check was deposited into respondent’s Nevada State
Bank trust account no. xxxx-xxxx-2914 ("CTA").

42.
$8,333.33.
the matter.

On May 9, 2013, BJN received a cashier’s check from respondent in the amount of
The check was issued from respondent’s CTA. The probate court had not yet adjudicated

43. On May 24, 2013, a Petition for Ratification and Approval of Distribution of Settlement
Proceeds was filed in the case titled In the Matter of the Estate of Raymond Delillo, St., case no.
P061754.

44. On June 21, 2013, the court held a hearing and approved distribution.

45. On August 1, 2013, Mertz informed the SBN that she had not received Delillo’s portion of
the settlement proceeds. She also was not aware of the fact that respondent had distributed estate funds
on May 9, 2013 without approval from the probate court.
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46. On August 6, 2013, respondent issued checks to Mertz, the other heirs and a lienholder,
totaling $8,798.75.

SB11-1139, Matter of Marhayra Bermudez

47. In April 2009, Marhayra Bermudez retained the firm Graziadei & Cantor to represent her in a
joint petition for divorce. Respondent was the primary attorney responsible for the matter.
Respondent’s fee was $750, not including costs. Bermudez agreed to pay respondent’s fee in payments
as she was unable to pay his fee at all once.

48. By May 28, 2009, Bermudez had paid respondent $440 in attorney fees.

49. By May 2009, Bermudez provided respondent with all necessary documentation, including
documentation regarding a mandatory seminar for separating parents ("COPE"). Respondent did not
file Bermudez’s COPE certificates until January 27, 2011.

50. By July 16, 2009, Bermudez had not been contacted by respondent. At this time, Bermudez
called respondent’s office to ask if documents were ready for her to sign. She was told by a paralegal to
come to respondent’s office to sign documents. Bermudez was thereafter led to believe that her
paperwork was filed.

51. Thereafter, Bermudez called respondent’s office every month to request a status update on
her case. During that time, Bermudez visited respondent’s office and met with respondent, at which
time she reviewed the documentation in her case, which had not been filed. Bermudez noted to
respondent that real property was omitted from a document, which respondent corrected. Bermudez
signed the corrected documentation.

52. Between July 17, 2009 and January 2010, Bermudez contacted respondent’s office by
telephone on a monthly basis in order to determine whether respondent had filed her marital dissolution
documents and whether a divorce decree was entered in her case. Respondent’s office initially advised
Bermudez that they had not heard from the court, but at no time did respondent inform Bermudez that
her marital dissolution papers had been filed and that a divorce decree had been entered.

53. By January 2010, Bermudez paid respondent a total of $1,030 in attorney fees.

54. On January 27, 2011, respondent filed the Resident Witness Affidavit, which attested that the
parties had resided in Nevada for the prior six weeks, and the Request for Summary Disposition. The
Resident Witness Affidavit had been signed on September 2009 and the Request for Summary
Disposition had been signed by respondent on April 26, 2010.

55. In March 2011, Bermudez was asked to come to respondent’s office to re-sign documents
because "the court kicked the paperwork because it was two years old." The law clerk had also
informed respondent that there were other problems with the marital dissolution documents, which
included the calculation of child support and how the living arrangements might affect visitation.

56. In April 2011, Bermudez called respondent’s office and was informed that "the courts had
kicked back the package again because there were some mistakes in the divorce decree." The Joint
Petition that had been filed with the Court had been signed by Bermudez’s husband on August 17, 2009,
and by Bermudez on October 2, 2009. The Joint Petition was filed over a year later on November 9,
2010. The Joint Petition had provided that the issue of overnight visitation would be reevaluated in
eight months, the time for which had lapsed by the time the Joint Petition was filed.
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57. On January 31,2011, the District Court issued a memo to respondent, informing him that the
filed documents were too old to be processed as conditions may have changed since the parties signed
the Joint Petition and that the living arrangement issue was of concern. It also indicated that the 2009
Affidavit of Residency was inadequate to establish residency as the Joint Petition was filed in 2011. The
memo also noted that the Joint Petition contained mathematical errors in regard to child-support
calculations, as it stated that income was $541.67 monthly, but $62.50 weekly, and directed respondent
to reevaluate the child support calculations.

58. On April 21, 201 I, the District Court returned the Decree of Divorce that respondent had
submitted, for failure to make the changes indicated in the court’s January 31,2011 memo.

59. On August 23, 2011, respondent informed Bermudez that he was going to personally go to
the court to find out what happened and instructed her to call him back at 4:00 p.m. the following day.
Bermudez informed respondent that she would hire a new attorney as it had taken two years for him to
file a joint petition for a divorce and a decree had not been issued.

60. On August 24, 2011, Bermudez called respondent, but was unable to speak to with him or his
assistant. She was advised that respondent would not be back in the office until August 29, 2011.

61. On November 17, 2011, the District Court entered a Notice of Entry of Order of Dismissal
without Prejudice, pursuant to rule 5.90 of the Eighth Judicial District Court Rules ("EDCR") and on the
basis that the matter had been pending for over a year without any action having been taken for over six
months.

62. On February 1, 2012, Bermudez filed a joint petition for divorce, in pro per.

63. Respondent failed to provide a response to the SBN investigation regarding respondent’s
representation of Bermudez, despite two written requests made on September 30, 2011 and December 9,
2011. Respondent acknowledged receipt of the September 30, 2011 request on October 30, 2011, when
he faxed a letter to the SBN requesting an extension of 15 days to respond, which was granted by the
SBN.

64. On June 6, 2012, respondent faxed to the SBN a copy of an agreement he had submitted to
the SBN Fee Dispute Department, which he had believed constituted a response to the SBN
investigation.

SGl1-1330, Matter of Frank and Robert Alfano

65. Sometime before July 10, 2009, the firm of Cantor & Graziadei was hired to handle the
probate of the estate of Bertha Alfano, who had passed away on July 11, 2008. Her heirs were Frank
and Robert Alfano. Graziadei was the attorney for the estate and respondent acted as the Administrator
for the estate.

66. On July 10, 2009, Bertha Alfano’s will was admitted to probate in the Eighth Judicial District
Court.

67. On April 14, 2010, respondent filed an inventory in Bertha Alfano’s probate case, which
identified nine savings bonds, totaling $18,000, and an additional $88,377.47 in a bank account with
Nevada State Bank.
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68. On July 9, 2010, a Notice to Creditors was filed, and the corresponding Affidavit of
Publication was filed on July 26, 2010.

69. From December 2009 to December 2010, Frank and Robert Alfano spoke with Graziadei on
the phone, in an effort to settle the estate.

70. In December 2010, at the direction of Graziadei, four checks, totaling $3,000, were issued
from Bertha Alfano’s estate, made payable to respondent as administrator for the estate and with the
notation that the cheek was for the administrator’s fee. These checks were issued without prior approval
from the probate court and signed by respondent. Respondent did not make restitution for the $3,000
administrator fee.

71. On January 5, 2011, Robert Alfano sent respondent a letter requesting that respondent hasten
the processing of Bertha Alfano’s estate.

72. On January 10, 2011, respondent sent a letter to the Alfanos wherein he indicated that he
would be filing a First and Final Accounting and Petition for Distribution. Respondent failed to file the
First and Final Accounting.

73. On July 1, 2011, Frank and Robert Alfano retained attorney Alice Jacobs Caries, an attorney
in New Jersey where they reside, to assist them with the probate of Bertha Alfano’s estate.

74. On July 1,2011, Caries wrote a letter to respondent requesting information as to when
respondent would file the First and Final Accounting.

75. On July 12, 2011, respondent responded to Caries and stated that he would file the First and
Final Accounting within ten calendar days. Respondent failed to do so.

76. By April 2012, respondent and Graziadei had dissolved their firm, after which respondent
had stopped receiving mail from the Nevada State Bank. Respondent also misplaced the savings bonds,
as well as other personal items belonging to Bertha Alfano’s estate, leaving them in his former firm’s
office. At that time, records from the US Treasury showed that the savings bonds had not been cashed
out.

77. On August 23, 2013, Shirley Derke, who had been hired to represent Frank and Robert
Alfano, filed a Petition for Revocation of Letters of Administration and Appointment of Replacement
Co-Personal Representative, which requested that the court revoke respondent’s letters of administration
and appoint Derke in his place, pursuant to respondent’s failure to file an accounting.

78. On September 13, 2013, at a hearing before the probate commissioner, respondent agreed to
resign as Administrator and to provide an accounting to the court by October 31, 2013.

79. On November 25, 2013, respondent filed a First Accounting.

80. On January 14, 2014, the court issued an order approving the petition, revoking respondent’s
Letters of Administration, and appointing Derke as the administrator of the estate.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

81. As a matter of law, respondent’s culpability of professional misconduct determined in the
proceeding in Nevada warrants the imposition of discipline under the laws and rules binding upon
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respondent in the State of California at the time respondent committed the misconduct in the other
jurisdiction, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6049.1, subdivision (a).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): On January 25, 1990, the State Bar of Nevada issued
respondent a private reprimand in Grievance File #89-138-406. Respondent temporarily misplaced two
casino chips that had been entrusted to respondent by a client in 1983. The letter of reprimand stated
that respondent had violated Nevada Supreme Court Rule 165 (failure to safekeep property of a client).
Under California Business and Professions Code section 6049.1, respondent’s misconduct in Nevada
would constitute disciplinable misconduct in California under rule 4-100(B)(2) of the California Rules
of Professional Conduct. This prior record of discipline precedes the instant misconduct. (See In the
Matter of Miller (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 131, 136-137 [necessary to examine the
nature and chronology of an attorney’s record of discipline and the impact thereof on a present
disciplinary matter to properly fulfill the purposes of lawyer disciplihe].)

Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing (Std. 1.5(b)): Respondent engaged in multiple acts of
misconduct in the underlying matter consisting of disobedience of a court order, failure to cooperate in a
disciplinary investigation, failure to render legal services competently, failure to communicate
significant developments to a client and collecting an illegal fee.

Failure to Make Restitution (Std. 1.5(m)): Respondent failed to make restitution to the Estate
of Bertha Alfano for taking an illegal fee.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this stipulation prior to the trial in this matter, respondent
has acknowledged his misconduct and is entitled to mitigation for saving State Bar time and resources.
(Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for entering
into a stipulation as to facts and culpability]; In the Matter of Spaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State
Bar Ct. Rptr. 511,521 [where the attorney’s stipulation to facts and culpability was held to be a
mitigating circumstance].)

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct "set forth a means for determining
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing
with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances." (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for
Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.)
The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the
courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of
public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to "great weight" and should be followed "whenever
possible" in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205,220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.) Adherence to the
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney
misconduct. (ln re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low
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end of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)
"Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the
departure." (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in
addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the
member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and
(c).)

In this matter, respondent was found culpable of professional misconduct in the other jurisdiction, and to
determine the appropriate sanction in this proceeding, it is necessary to consider the equivalent rule or
statutory violation under California law. Respondent engaged in misconduct in Nevada, in which the
California equivalent violations include violations of rules 3-110(A) [failure to perform] and 4-200(A)
[receipt of illegal fees], and Business and Professions Code sections 6068(a) [failure to uphold laws],
6068(m) [failure to inform client of significant developments] and 6103 [disobedience of a court order].
In the Safi Matter, respondent failed to obey a court order requiring prompt disbursement of settlement
funds. In the Bermudez Matter, respondent failed to render legal services for his client by failing to file
the client’s parenting certificates in her marital dissolution matter and by waiting a year to file a Joint
Petition. Respondent also failed to inform the client of significant developments, including the District
Court’s reasons for returning a Decree of Divorce and rejecting the Joint Petition. In the Alfano Matter,
respondent acted as the Administrator for an estate, without approval from the probate court, which was
a violation of the Nevada Probate Code, the equivalent California violation of which is Business and
Professions Code section 6068(a). Respondent then received illegal fees for his work as an
Administrator. Respondent then failed to perform legal services by failing to file a First and Final
Accounting.

Standard 2.3(b) applies to respondent’s illegal fee in the probate matter of Bertha Alfano’s estate, and
calls for a suspension or reproval. Standard 2.7(b) applies to respondent’s performance violation in
multiple client matters, and provides for an actual suspension. Standard 2.12(b) applies to respondent’s
failure to cooperate in a disciplinary investigation, which provides for a reproval.

Standard 1.7(a) provides that if a member commits multiple acts of misconduct, the most severe
sanction must be imposed. The most severe sanction applicable is Standard 2.12(a), which applies to
respondent’s violation of Business and Professions Code section 6103 for disobedience of a court order,
and provides for disbarment or actual suspension.

Respondent’s misconduct is aggravated by his prior record of discipline, multiple acts of misconduct
and failure to make restitution, and mitigated by entry into a pretrial stipulation. The aggravation here
outweighs the mitigation. While this is respondent’s first disciplinary matter in California, in light of the
aggravation, a one-year stayed suspension, one-year probation with conditions, including a 60-days’
actual suspension is appropriate to protect the public, the courts and the legal profession; maintain the
highest professional standards; and preserve public confidence in the legal profession.

Case law supports this level of discipline. In In the Matter of Riordan (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State
Bar Ct. Rptr. 41, the attorney failed to render competent legal services, failed to comply with Supreme
Court orders and failed to report judicial sanctions timely. The attorney engaged in the misconduct
while representing a client in an appeal of a capital sentence. The attorney was granted seven requests
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for an extension to file an Appellant’s Opening Brief, after which the Court issued an order stating that
no further requests would be granted. Despite this order, the attorney made two additional requests for
extensions. The Court denied the attorney’s ninth request for an extension, after which the attorney
failed to file the brief timely and filed a motion to withdraw instead. The Court denied the motion and
ordered that a brief be filed by the attorney. The Court also held that if the attorney did not file a brief
timely, it would issue an Order to Show Cause ("OSC") as to whether the attorney should be sanctioned
or held in contempt. The attorney nonetheless failed to file a brief. After an OSC was held, the attorney
was found guilty of contempt and sanctioned $1,000. The misconduct was aggravated by multiple acts
and harm and mitigated by 17 years of discipline-free practice, good character and pretrial stipulation to
undisputed facts. The attorney received a six-month stayed suspension.

Like the attorney in Riordan, respondent failed to comply with a court order. Respondent has
considerably more acts of misconduct than in Riordan, including failures to perform, failure to uphold
laws, failure to inform a client of significant developments and receipt of an illegal fee. Respondent
does not have the mitigation of the absence of a prior record of discipline and also has aggravation for a
prior record of discipline, multiple acts and failure to make restitution~ In light of the overall greater
severity of respondent’s misconduct, the level of discipline here should be more severe than in Riordan.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of
January 9, 2017, the discipline costs in this matter are $3,669. Respondent further acknowledges that
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION ("MCLE") CREDIT

Respondent may no~t receive MCLE credit for completion of the ethics courses or State Bar Ethics
School, ordered as a condition of this discipline. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 3201 .)
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(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of: Case Number(s):
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 16-J-10756-CV

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] All Hearing dates are vacated.

On page 6 of the stipulation, numbered paragraph F.(5), the following sentence is added at the end of the
paragraph "The State Bar’s Office of Probation must approve that such in-person or live online-webinar
satisfies this legal ethics requirement before respondent attends or completes such course."; and

2o On page 10 of the stipulation, numbered paragraph 38, line 4, "Morris" is deleted, and in its place is inserted
"BJN’s attorney".

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date
of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of
Court.)

Date~ ~

(Effective July 1, 2015) Page 18 Actual Suspension Order



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on May 2, 2017, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

DAVID STEPHEN KESTENBAUM
KESTENBAUM LAW GROUP, APC
14401 SYLVAN ST
STE 100
VAN NUYS, CA 91401

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

JAMIE J. KIM, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is tree and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
May 2, 2017.

Case Administrator
State Bar Court
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KESTENBAUM LAW GROUP.
DAVID S. KESTENBAUM, ESQ.
CA Bar Number:
14401 Sylvan Street, Ste 100
Van Nuys, CA 91401
Tel : 818-616-4312
David(&kestenbaumlawgroup.com

kwiktag ® 211 095 279

FILED
JAN 18 2017

STATE ~ COURT
CL~RK’$ OFFICE

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the matter of:

SCOTI" MICHAEL CANTOR,
No. 79851.

SCOTT M. CANTOR, ESQ.,
STATE BAR NO. 1713,

A Member of the State Bar

Case Nos. 16-J-10756

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY
CHARGES

SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR’S ANSWER TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

COMES NOW, Respondent, SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR, No. 79851, a member of the State

Bar of California, by and through his counsel, DAVID S. KESTENBAUM, ESQ. of KESTENBAUM

LAW GROUP and in answer to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges on file herein, admits, denies, and

alleges, as follows.

Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 1 of the Notice of Disciplinary

Charges.

2. The Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraphs 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 of

the Notice of Disciplinary Charges.1

The Notice of the Disciplinary Charges is without any paragraphs numbered 2 or 3.

-1-
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AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

The discipline imposed by the jurisdiction in which the disciplinary charges arose, to wit: the

State Bar of Nevada, has stayed any active suspension of the Respondent in the practice of law in the

State of Nevada, in such a stay of active suspension would be warranted in these proceedings.

Dated this ~ day of January, 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

KESTENBAUM LAW GROUP

DAVID S. KESTENBAUM, ESQ.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the ml8th_day of January, 2017, I served a true and correct copy

of SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR’S ANSWER TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY Ctt_ARGES in

the above-captioned case, pursuant to standard Court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,

by messenger/personal service to the parties at their below indicated addresses:

JAMIE J. KIM
Enforcement, Los Angeles

State Bar Court
845 South Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515

An Employee of Kestenbaum Law Group~-----~~
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STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
GREGORY P. DRESSER, No. 136532
INTERIM CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
MELANIE J. LAWRENCE, No. 230102
ACTING DEPUTY CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
JOHN T. KELLEY, No. 193646
ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
MICHAEL J. GLASS, No. 102700
SUPERVISING SENIOR TRIAL COUNSEL
JAMIE KIM, No. 281574
DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL
845 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, California 90017-2515
Telephone: (213) 765-1182

PUB LIC MATTER

FILED

DEC - 5 2016
STATE BAR COURT
CLERK’S OFFICE

LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of."

SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR,
No. 79851,

A Member of the State Bar.

Case Nos. 16-J-10756

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

(Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6049.1; Rules Proc. Of
State Bar, rules 5.350 to 5.354)

NOTICE - FMLURE TO RESPOND!

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT
THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL:

(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED;
(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU

WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW;
(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN

THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION
AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND;

(4) YOU    SHALL    BE    SUBJECT    TO    ADDITIONAL    DISCIPLINE.
SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE
OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN
ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT
FURTHER HEARING OR PROCEEDING. SEE RULE 5.80 ET SEQ.,
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA.

-1-
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The State Bar of California alleges:

JURISDICTION

1. Scott Michael Cantor ("respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State

of California on June 23, 1978, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is

currently a member of the State Bar of California.

16-J-10756

PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT IN A FOREIGN JURISDICTION

4. On September 29, 2015, the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada entered an order

against respondent, imposing a six month and one day suspension, stayed, with a one-year

probation, based upon findings that respondent had committed professional misconduct in that

jurisdiction, which respondent stipulated to in a Conditional Guilty Plea in Exchange for a State

Form of Discipline. Thereafter, the decision of the foreign jurisdiction became final.

5. A certified copy of the final order of disciplinary action of the foreign jurisdiction, the

September 29, 2015 Order Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Agreement, is attached as Exhibit

1, and incorporated by reference.

6. A certified copy of the Conditional Guilty Plea in Exchange for a State Form of

Discipline, filed on March 19, 2015, and the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and

Recommendation, filed on April 14, 2015, upon which the Supreme Court of the State of Nevad~

September 29, 2015 Order Approving Conditional Guilty Plea Agreement was based, is attached

as Exhibit 2 and incorporated by reference. Included with Exhibit 2 is the complaint filed by the

Nevada State Bar to initiate the underlying matter, dated February 24, 2014.

7. Copies of the statutes, rules or court orders of the foreign jurisdiction found to have

been violated by respondent are attached as Exhibit 3 and incorporated by reference.

8. Respondent’s culpability as determined by the foreign jurisdiction indicates that the

following California statutes or rules have been violated or warrant the filing of this Notice of

Disciplinary Charges:

A. Matter re Bijan Sail:

-2-
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o Business and Professions Code section 6103.

¯ Matter re Marhayra Bermudez:

o Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), and

o Business and Professions Code section 6068(m).

¯ Matter re Frank and Robert Alfano:

o Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A),

o Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-200(A), and

o Business and Professions Code section 6068(a).

ISSUES FOR DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

9. The attached findings and final order are conclusive evidence that respondent is

culpable of professional misconduct in this state subject only to the following issues:

A. The degree of discipline to impose;

B. Whether, as a matter of law, respondent’s culpability determined in the

proceeding in the other jurisdiction would not warrant the imposition of discipline in the State of

California under the laws or rules binding upon members of the State Bar at the time the member

committed misconduct in such other jurisdiction; and

C. Whether the proceedings of the other jurisdiction lacked fundamental

constitutional protection.

10. Respondent shall bear the burden of proof with regard to the issues set forth in

subparagraphs B and C of the preceding paragraph.

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO
THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN
INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT.

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT!

-3-
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DATED:

IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10.

Respectfully submitted,

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

-4-
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IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINE OF
SCOTT M. CANTOR, BAR NO. 1713.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SEP 2,9’ 20151

ORDER APPRO~NG ~ONDITION~ GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT

This. is an automatic review of a Southern Nevada

Disciplinary Board hearing panel’s recommendation that this court

approve, pursuant to SCR 113, a conditional, guilty plea agreement in

exchange for a stated form of discipline for .attorney Scott Cantor, Under

the agreement, Cantor admitted to violations of RPC 1.1 (competence),

RPC 1.2 (scope of representation),

(communication), RPC 1.5 (fees), RPC

3.2 (expediting litigation), RPC 3.4

RPC 1,3 (dilit,~ence), RPC 1.4

1.15 (safekeeping property), RPC

(fairness to opposing party and

counsel), RPC 8.1 (bar admission and disciplinary matters), and RPC 8.4

(misconduct).

The agreement provides for a stayed six-month-and-one-day

suspension, with the following conditions: (1) probation for one year with

quarterly reports submitted to Bar Counsel, during which time, Cantor

must stay out of trouble and not receive any grievances that result in

actual discipline, which would be considered a violation of probation;

probation to start the day. the plea is accepted by the panel; (2) Cantor

shall obtain a mentor approved by Bar Counsel to monitoT his practice; the

mentor shall be a Nevada licensed attorney in good standing; the mentor

will monitor Cantor’s active cases and ensure that his cases are properly



NL~VADA

filed, calendared, and clients are advised; the mentor will ensure that

Cantor maintains a proper accounting system and will review, the trust

account; the mentor shall submit a quarterly report to Bar Counsel about

Cantor’s progress and any issues that may have developed; (3) the

mentoring agreement shall be execute.d by Cantor and the mentor within

30 days of the hearing; (4) Cantor shall submit a quarterly report to Bar

Counsel providing an update as -to his place of employment, area(s) of

¯ practice, his caseload, and any issues that may have developed; and (4)

Cantor shall pay the actual costs of the disciplinary proceedings, excluding

Bar Counsel and staff salaries, within one year.

Based on our review of the record, we conclude that the guilty

plea agreement should be approved. See SCR 113(1). We hereby impose a

stayed sixth-month-and-one-day suspension. Additionally, Cantor must

comply with all of the conditions in the plea agreement, as outlined above.

Cantor and the State Bar shall comply with the applicable provisions of

SCR 121.1 and SCR 115 and 116, if necessary.

It is so ORDERED.1

Hardesty

Gibbons Pickering

1The Honorable Nancy M. Saitta, Justice, voluntarily recused
herself from participation in the decision of this matter.

2



DOUGLAS, J., dissenting:

I would reject the plea.

Douglas

CC: Chair, Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board
Sean Claggett & Associates, Inc.
Ba-r Counsel, State Bar of Nevada
Kimberly Farmer, Executive Director, State Bar of Nevada
Perry Thompson, Admissions Office, United States Supreme Court
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STATEMENT OF THE CUSTODIAN OF DISCIPLINARY RECORDS
FOR THE STATE BAR OF NEVADA

IN RE: Scott M. Cantor, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 1713

The undersigned, in her capacity as custodian of disciplinary records for the State Bar

of Nevada, hereby certifies the attached are true and correct copies of the

documents filed in State Bar oj: Nevada v. Scott M. Cantor, Case Nos. SG10-04291

SGl1-1139, SGII-1330:

1. Complaint filed February 24, 2014;
2. Conditional Guilty Plea in Exchange for a Stated Form of Discipline filed

March 19, 2015;
3. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation filed April 14,

2015.

DATED this~___., day of December, 2015

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
STATE BAR OF NEVADA

~’ana-Chaffe~ ~’ F
Hearing Administrator
Office of Bar Counsel
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Case Nos. SG10-0429, SG11-1139, SG11-1330

STATE BAR OF NEVADA

FILED

FEB

SOUTHERN NEVADA DISCIPLINARY BOARD

STATE BAR OF NEVADA,
Complainant,

VS.

SCOTT M. CANTOR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 1713

Respondent.

TO:

COMPLAINT

Scott M. Cantor, Esq.
8751 W. Charleston Blvd.
Suite 220
Las Vegas NV 89117

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 105(2), a VERIFIED

RESPONSE OR ANSWER to this Complaint must be filed with the Office of Bar Counsel,

State Bar of Nevada, 600 Eo Charleston Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada 89104, within

twenty (20) days of service of this Complaint. Procedure regarding service is addressed in

Supreme Court Rule 109.

Complainant, State Bar of Nevada ("State Bar"), alleges that:

COUNT 1
Case No. SG10-04291 Bijan Sail

1. Respondent, Scott M. Cantor ("Respondent"), Bar No. 1713, is now, and at

all times pertinent herein was, a licensed attomey in the State of Nevada practicing law in

Clark County, Nevada.

2. On or about August 11, 2010, the State Bar received a grievance from Bijan

Sail of BJN, Inc. ("BJN").

-1-
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4.

5.

month.

6.

7.

Sail had provided a pre-settlement loan to Raymond Delillo, Sr. ("Delillo").

Delillo was represented by Respondent in his personal injury matter.

On February 3, 2005, Sat] advanced Delillo $2,000 at the rate of 15% per

Delillo passed away on October 27, 2007, prior to the conclusion of his case.

Delillo’s daughter, Patricia Mertz ("Mertz") was appointed Special

Administrator on April 4, 2008.

8.

9.

10.

BJN in the amount of $26,500 in June 2008.

11. The June 2008 check was not deposited.

12. in October 2008, Respondent wrote to

settlement as well as Delillo’s passing.

Delillo’s matter settled in June 2008.

At the time the case settled, Sail claimed that Delillo owed BJN $26,500.

The insurance carder,issued a check to Graziadei & Respondent, Mertz and

Safi and informed him of the

13. Respondent’s letter informed Sail that the amount BJN claimed as of

October 2008 exceeded the amount of the settlement, including attorney fees.

14. Respondent’s letter also informed Sail that his documentation indicated a

loan of $750, not $2,000.

15. Respondent sent Sail another letter dated December 3, 2008, requesting

that a reduction be made as Delillo’s wife was suffering dementia and~ the money was

needed for her nursing home facility.

16. On or about April 1, 2009, after Sail rejected a number of compromise offers

by Respondent, Respondent informed Sail that he would have to interplead the funds.

17. The insurance carrier reissued Delillo’s settlement check on August 13,

2009, again payable to Graziadei & Respondent, Mertz, and BJN.

-2-
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18. No interpleader had yet been filed when Baji submitted his grievance to the

State Bar in August 2010.

¯ 19. Respondent, in his initial response to the State Bar dated September 10,

2010, acknowledged to the State Bar that he had promised to file an interpleader but had

not done so.

20. Respondent indicated that he had acknowledged the loan when it was in the

amount of $750. However, Respondent claimed that the $2,000 amount was written in

after he had signed off on the acknowledgment.

21. Respondent alleged that the initial settlement check from June 2008 was

sent by the insurance carder to the wrong address and was stale-dated by the time

Respondent received it two (2) months later in August 2008.

22. Respondent, in his September 10 response, also indicated said he would file

an interpleader by October 7, 2010, and would provide the State Bar a file-stamped copy

of the interpleader.

23. Respondent failed to provide the State Bar a copy of the interpleader and, as

a result, on March 16, 2011, the State Bar sent Respondent another letter requesting

copies of interpleader, settlement documents, checks and trust account information.

24. Respondent responded on April 1, 2011, and provided a copy of the release

and a copy of the check.

25. Respondent stated that an interpleader had not been filed because the law

firm had dissolved.

26. Respondent also claimed that the check became stale-dated because all the

signatures could not be obtained.             .~

27. Respondent further claimed he was in the process of requesting another

check.

-3-
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28. Respondent provided a draft of the interpleader with his April 2011 response.

29. On May 2, 2011, the State Bar sent a letter to Respondent seeking an

update regarding the status of filing the interpleader and obtaining a new check.

Respondent’s response indicated that it would be filed in a couple of days of30.

his letter.

31, Respondent indicated that he was requesting another check from opposing

counsel, Kad Armstrong ("Armstrong").

32. On May 23, 2011, the State Bar sent an additional follow-up letter to

Respondent as court records revealed the interpleader had not yet been filed.

33. Respondent failed to respond to the State Bar’s letter dated May 23, 2011.

34. On June 28, 2011, a reminder letter was sent to Respondent via certified

mail.

35. On July 1, 2011, Respondent responded with a file-stamped copy of the

interpleader on June 3, 2011. The case was titled Graziadei & Respondent, Ltd., v.

/~atricia Mertz, et al., Case No. A642626 in the Eighth Judicial District Court.

36. Respondent did not begin effecting service of process until September 2011.

37. Respondent’s July 1 response also stated that he was waiting for Armstrong

to call him back to get a new check.

38. Respondent claimed to have contacted the law firm in which Armstrong was

previously employed and sent that law firm a letter.

39. Respondent never directly called Armstrong.

40. On August 10, 2011, a State Bar investigator called Armstrong and inquired

whether he received any communication from Respendent.

41. Armstrong informed the State Bar that he had not received any

communication from Respondent.
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42. The State Bar sent Respondent a letter dated August 10, 2011, informing

him of Armstrong’s contact information and advising him that he had ninety (90) days to

ensure that the interpleader was proceeding or the State Bar would seek a formal hearing

in the matter. A status update was calendared for October 10, 2011.

43. On October 10, 2011, Respondent sent a letter to the State Bar stating that

"based upon my schedule, and the need to attend to a personal medical matter, please

allow me to respond to the above-captioned matter by Friday, October 14, 2011."

44. To date, Respondent has failed to directly respond to the State Bar’s letter of

August 10, 2011.

45. The State Bar was copied on a letter Respondent sent to Sail’s attomey, H.

Stan Johnson, on January 12, 2012.

46. According to the letter, Respondent was unsuccessful in serving BJN and

had filed a motion for enlargement of time to serve process.

47. Respondent stated he was in the process of serving the client by publication.

48. Respondent also stated in the letter that he has been unsuccessful in

obtaining a replacement check for the stale-dated check.

49. Meanwhile, BJN, through their attorney Brian Morris ("Morris"), filed a Motion

for Disbursement of Interpleader Funds because it had taken three (3) years for

Respondent to file the interpleader action and a year had already passed since the initial

filing.

50. Respondent did not file an Opposition to the motion.

51. On September 5, 2012, an Order granting the

ordered Respondent to distribute $26,500 to BJN. ;

52.

motion was entered and

The Notice of Entry of Order was entered on September 20, 2012.

-5-



1 53. Respondent failed to comply with the order and BJN subsequently filed an

2 Application for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadei & Respondent, Ltd., and/or Scott M.

3 Respondent, Esq., Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued, and Order

4 Directing Compliance With Prior Court Order On Order Shortening Time was filed on

5 November 14, 2012.

6 54. The hearing was scheduled for November 27, 2012.

7 55. On November 25, 2012, Respondent filed a Motion to Set Aside Order

8 Granting Disbursement of Interp/eader Funds stating that 1) Mords was premature in filing

9 the Motion to Disburse funds when Mertz had not filed an Answer to the lawsuit and 2)

10 Respondent was not properly served with the motion, as all the dates and times were left

11 blank.

12 56. On January 8, 2013, a Stipulation and Order was entered on wherein it was

13 agreed that the $26,500 settlement would be distributed as follows: $8,833.34 would be

14 to the DeLillio Estate, $8,833.33 would be paid to Respondent and $8,833.33 would

15 be paid to Sail.

16 57. Further, Travelers was ordered to reissue the check in the amount of

17 $26,500 to Respondent to be held in his trust account pending approval of the probate

18 court.

19 58. On March 19, 2013, BJN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why

20 Graziadei & Respondent and/or Respondent should not be held in contempt, sanctions

21 issued, and order directing compliance with prior court order.

22 59. According to the application, BJN had not received a response from

23 Respondent regarding an estimated time frame when they could anticipate receiving the

24 money that was ordered in the court’s order of January 8, 2013.

25
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1 60. Respondent filed an Affidavit in opposition to the application for order to

2 show cause on March 27, 2013. In his affidavit, Respondent stated that he had not

3 received the re-issue of Traveler’s stale-dated check and on March 14, 2013 called

4 Traveler’s and learned that the check had been inadvertently mailed to the wrong address.

5 61. Respondent alleged that he received the check on March 19, 2013.

6 62. Respondent stated that he would apply for ratification and approval of

7 distribution of settlement proceeds.

8 63. At the hearing on April 9, 2013, the Court denied the motion for sanctions but

granted the motion seeking compliance with the order.

check on May 7, 2013, regarding’the check distribution.

The matter was set for status

It was noted that if monies had

been distributed, then no appearances would be necessary.

64. The court ordered Respondent to give the settlement check to Morris.

65. On April 12, 2013, Respondent informed Morris that Mertz would first have to

apply to the probate court for ratification and approval for the distribution of the settlement

66. Respondent informed Morris that he should not disburse funds without

probate approval.

67. A hearing was held on May 7, 2013. Respondent was not present but Morris

!was present for BJN. Morris informed the court that the check was in his possession, had

been endorsed but the bank would not accept it as his firm was not named on the check.

68. Morris advised the Court that Delillo’s estate had an open probate matter

and Respondent had informed that Morris to not distribute funds without the probate

court’s permission.                        ~:
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1 69. The court noted that counsel for BJN had been very patient and ordered that

2 sanctions in the amount of $1,000 per day will begin if the money has not been distributed

3 by Friday, May 10, 2013.

4 70. On May 7, 2013, the $26,500 settlement check was deposited into

5 Respondent’s Nevada State Bank trust account ending in 2914.

6 71. On Friday, May 9, 2013, BJN received a Cashier’s Check in the amount of

7 $8,833,33. This check was issued from Respondent’s trust account ending in 2914.

8 72. At the time, the probate court had not adjudicated the matter,

9 73. On May 24, 2013, a petition for ratification and approval of distribution of

10 settlement proceeds was filed In the Matter of the Estate of Raymond DeLillo, Sr., Case

11 No. P061754.

12 74. The distribution was approved at a hearing held on June 21, 2013.

13 75. A State Bar investigator called Mertz on August 1, 2013, to find out if she

14 received Delillo’s portion of the settlement proceeds. She had not.

i5 76. Mertz was unaware that Respondent had distributed estate funds on May 9,

16 2013, without approval from the probate court.

17 77. According to bank records received by the State Bar, on August 6, 2013,

18 Respondent issued checks to Mertz, the other heirs and a lienholder. These checks

19 totaled $8,798.75.

20 78. In addition, it appears that Respondent used his portion of the settlement

21 ($8,833.33) to pay Raymond Delillo, Jr. what appears to be settlement from a

~2 ~ersonal injury claim with a date of loss of May 3, 2002. Respondent also paid lienholders

23 in relation to Delillo, Jr.’s case and referenced the Same date of loss. Those checks total

24 $9,937.20.

25
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79. In light of the foregoing, Respondent violated RPC 1.1 (Competence), RPC

1.3 (Diligence), RPC 1.4 (Communication), RPC 1.15 (Safekeeping Property), RPC 3.2

(Expediting Litigation), RPC 3.4 (Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel), and RPC 8.1

(Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters), and RPC 8.4 (Misconduct).

COUNT 2

Case No. $G11-1139 1 Marhayra Bermudez

80. In April 2009, Marhayra Bermudez ("Bermudez") retained Respondent to

represent her in a joint petition for divorce.

Respondent’s fee was $750 plus court fees.

Bermudez did not have the money initially and it was agreed she could make

81.

82.

payments.

83.

84.

By May 28, 2009, Bermudez had paid $440 toward her retainer.

In total, Bermudez paid Respondent the sum of $1,030 between April 2009

and January 2010.

85. By May 2009, Bermudez had provided Respondent with all the necessary

paperwork, including proof of the mandatory seminar for separating parents (hereinafter

referred to as "COPE").

86. Bermudez had not heard from Respondent or his office since May 2009, so

on July 16, 2009, Bermudez called Respondent’s office to see if the documents were

ready to sign.

87. She was told by the paralegal to come in and sign them.

88. Bermudez was led to believe by Respondent’s office that the paperwork was

subsequently filed and she called every month to find out the status.

89. After a few months, Bermudez went to the office and met with Respondent.

90. Bermudez reviewed the documents, which had not been filed.
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91. While Bermudez was reading the documents, she noticed an error that she

brought to Respondent’s attention. The real property was omitted from the petition.

92, The documents were corrected and signed at that time.

93. Afterwards, Bermudez called Respondent’s office every month to see if the

decree was issued.

94. Bermudez was initially informed that they had not heard from the court.

95. In March 2011, Bermudez was informed that she had to come back into the

office and resign the documents as "the court kicked the paperwork because it was two

years old."

96. A month later, Bermudez called Respondent’s office to find out if the decree

was signed...

97. Bermudez was told that the "courts had kicked back the package again

because there were some mistakes in the divorce decree."

98. According to the pleadings obtained by the State Bar from Family Court, the

Joint Petition was signed by Bermudez on October 2, 2009, according to Bermudez’s date

of signature and August 17, 2009 for her husband.

99. However, this petition was not filed until November 9, 2010, over one (1)

year after being signed by the notaries.

100. The Joint Petition had conditions such as revisiting overnight visitation in

eight (8) months, which had elapsed prior to the petition’s filing.

101. The COPE certificates were completed in May 2009, but these were not filed

until January 27, 2011.

102. The Resident Witness Affidavit attesting that the parties had been resided in

Nevada for the prior six (6) weeks was signed in September 2009 but was not filed until

January 27, 2011.
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103. Respondent signed the Request for Summary Disposition on Apdl 26, 2010,

but the pleading was not filed until January 27, 2011.

104. Given that Respondent filed the Joint Petition more than one (1) year after it

had been signed, the District Court issued Respondent a memo on January 31, 2011,

informing him that the filed documents were too old to be processed as conditions may

have changed since the parties signed the Joint Petition, and specifically noted the living

arrangement issue as one of the concerns.

105. The Distdct Court’s Memo to Respondent further indicated that the 2009

Affidavit of Residency was inadequate to establish residency as the Joint Petition was filed

in 2011.

106. The District Court’s memo also noted that the Joint Petition contained

mathematical errors in regard to child-support calculations (listed $62.50 weekly and

$541.67 monthly) and Respondent was directed to reevaluate the child support

calculations.

107. On April 21, 2011, the District Court retumed the Decree of Divorce that

dent had submitted to the Department D’s chambers as Respondent had failed to

make the changes indicated in the January 31 memo.

108. On August 23, 2011, Bermudez spoke with Respondent, who informed

Bermudez that he was going to personally go to the court to find out what happened.

109. Respondent instructed her to call back after 4:00 p.m. the next day.

110. Bermudez told Respondent during that conversation that she was going to

find another lawyer because it had taken two (2) years to file a joint petition for a divorce

and a decree had not been signed.         .;

111. In response, Respondent todd her that even if she went to a lawyer, it would

take time for the divorce to go through.
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112. Bermudez called back the next day, August 24, 2011, and was unable to

speak with either Respondent or his assistant.

113o She was told Respondent would not be back in the office until August 29,

2011.

114. On November 17, 2011, the Court entered a Notice of Entry of Order of

Dismissal without Prejudice pursuant to EDCR 5,90 because the matter had been pending

longer than one (1) year and no action had been taken for more than six (6) months.

115. Bermudez then filed, in proper person, her own joint petition for divorce on

February 1, 2012,

116. Bermudez’s Decree was entered on February 23, 2012.

117. The State Bar sent Respondent a letter of investigation via certified mail

return receipt requested on September 30, 2011.

118. On October 10, 2011, the State Bar received a fax from Respondent

requesting an extension of an additional fifteen (15) days to respond due to a medical

matter.

119. Respondent failed to respond even after the additional Fdteen (15) day

period had expired.

!20. On December 9, 2011, the State Bar sent a second letter via certified mail

advising Respondent that if he does not respond, it would be considered a violation of

.RPC 8.1.

121. Respondent failed to respond to the State Bar’s letter dated December 9,

2011.

122. On June 6, 2012, Respondent faxed ..to the Office of Bar Counsel a copy of

the State Bar of Nevada Fee Dispute Release wherein the Respondent agreed to refund

$750 to Bermudez.
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123. However, the Office of Bar Counsel has not received a substantive response

from Respondent regarding the allegations raised by Bermudez.

124. In light of the foregoing, Respondent violated RPC 1.1 (Competence), RPC

1.5 (Fees), RPC 1.2 (Scope of Representation), RPC 1.3 (Diligence), RPC 1.4

(Communication), RPC 1.15 (Safekeeping Property), RPC 1.16 (Declining or Terminating

Representation), RPC 3.2 (Expediting Litigation), RPC 8.1 (Bar Admission and Disciplinary

matters), RPC 8.4 (Misconduct).

COUNT 3

Case No. SGl1-1330 1 Frank and Robert Alfano

125. The State Bar received a grievance from Frank and Robert Aifano ("Frank

and Robert" or the "Alfanos").

126. Their mother, Bertha Alfano ("Bertha") was under the guardianship of the

Public Guardian.

127. Bertha died on July 11, 2008.

128. Frank and Robert were heirs to Bertha’s estate.

129. The Alfanos subsequently retained the firm of Respondent & Graziadei to

handle the probate for Bertha’s estate. Graziadei acted as the attorney for the estate and

Respondent acted as the Administrator for the estate.

130. On July 10, 2009, Bertha’s will was admitted to probate in The Matter of

Bertha Alfano, Eighth Judicial District Court Case No. P065829.

131. Respondent filed an Inventory on April 14, 2010.

132. This Inventory identified nine (9) savings bonds totaling $18,000 and a bank

account at Nevada State Bank with a value of $88~377.47.

133. A Notice to Creditors was filed July 9, 2010, with the Affidavit of Publication

being filed on July 26, 2010.
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134. From December 2009 to December 2010, Frank and Robert spoke with

Respondent on the phone in an effort to settle the estate.

135. On January 5, 2011, Robert sent Respondent a letter requesting that

Respondent hasten processing the Affano estate.

136. On January 10, 2011, Respondent sent a letter to the Alfanos wherein he

indicated that he would be filing a First and Final Accounting and Petition for Distribution.

137. In that letter, Respondent stated, "it is not complicated but will take

approximately two weeks to complete and file."

138. However, Respondent failed to file the First and Final Accounting, which

remains unfiled as of the date of this Complaint.

139. On or about July 1, 2011, Frank and Robert retained attorney Alice Jacobs

Caries ("Caries"), an attorney in New Jersey, the state in which they reside, to assist them

with the probate.

140. Caries wrote to Respondent on July 1, 2011, after being unable to reach him

on the phone.

141. On July 12, 2011, Respondent responded to Caries stating he would file the

First and Final Accounting within ten (10) calendar days.

142. However, Respondent never did so.

143. On August 16, 2011, the State Bar sent a letter of investigation to

Respondent via certified mail.

144. On August 24, 2011, Respondent sent a letter to the State Bar requesting an

additional ten (10) days to respond because he needed to attend a personal matter in

Reno.

145. However, Respondent still failed to respond, even with the extension.

-14-



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

146. As a result, on October 13, 2011, the State Bar sent Respondent a reminder

letter via certified mail advising him that failure to respond could be considered a separate

disciplinary violation. This retum receipt card was retumed signed by Cate Talbot.

Respondent again failed to respond.

147. On December 9, 2011, a final letter was sent to Respondent by the State Bar

via certified mail. This card was returned signed by Dellos Rico.

148. Although Respondent was directed to respond within ten (10) days,

Respondent did not respond to the State Bar until Apdl 2012.

149. On March 9, 2012, the State Bar sent a letter to Respondent’s former law

partner, George Graziadei ("Graziadei"), requesting information regarding the estate.

150..Respondent responded on Graziadei’s behalf to all letters the State Bar sent

Graziadei seeking information. Graziadei passed away in or about August 2013.

151. The State Bar subpoenaed the Estate’s bank records at Nevada State Bank

on March 12, 2012.

152. Respondent was the signer on the Estate Account.

153. The initial deposit for Alfano’s estate was $88,363.31 from a check issued by

the Public Guardian’s office.

154. In December 2010, four (4) checks totaling $3,000 were issued from the

Estate’s account.

155. The checks were all made payable to Respondent as Administrator of the

Estate and the checks each referenced that they were an administrator’s fee.

156.

157.

158.

Such fees are required to be first approved by the probate court.

There were no court orders approving the disbursement

All four (4) checks were signed by Respondent.
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159. A subpoena was subsequently served upon Respondent requesting that he

accounting documents and a copy of the Alfano file.

160. On April 3, 2012, Respondent, in a letter to the State Bar, stated that once

he and Graziadei dissolved their firm, he stopped receiving the mail from the bank.

161. Respondent acknowledged that it was his fault that the bank did not forward

the mail to him and that he would correct the matter

162. In regard to the nine (9) bonds totaling $18,000, Respondent stated that he

did not have them in his possession because when he left the office, he left some items

behind, including the bonds.

163. Respondent said he would check his storage unit to locate the bonds.

164. Respondent said he intended to cooperate with the State Bar’s investigation

and complete the First and Final Accounting and distribute the estate.

165. On April. 19, 2012, Respondent provided a response to the State Bar

subpoena, wherein he provided bank records and said he was still in possession of

items belonging to the estate.

166. However, Respondent stated he was unable to locate the savings bonds.

167. Frank and Richard provided the State Bar with a copy of a May 2, 2012,

letter from Cades to Respondent, wherein she requested an explanation why the four (4)

checks were issued from the account.

168. On June 4, 2012, the State Bar received a letter from Respondent stating

that he was still unable to locate the savings bonds but he provided a print-out from the

United States Treasury’s website that stated the bonds he had listed in the Inventory had

not been cashed and provided the current value of the bonds.

-16-



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2O

21

23

24

25

169. Respondent’s response also stated that he would address the checks issued

from the account under separate cover to Alfano’s New Jersey attorney, with a copy of the

letter to the State Bar.

170. Upon information and belief, neither the Alfanos nor the State Bar have

received a letter from Respondent addressing the checks.

171. Respondent failed to finalize the probate on behalf of the Aifano’s and the

family retained attomey Shirley Derke (Derke) to assist them.

172. On August 23, 2013, Derke filed a Petition for Revocation of Letters of

Administration and Appointment of Replacement Co-Persona~ Representative requesting

that the Court revoke Respondent’s Letters of Administration and appoint Derke in his

stead as he has failed to file a proper accounting.

173. Respondent was cited to appear before the Probate Commissioner on

September 13, 2013.

174. At that hearing, Respondent agreed to resign and provide an accounting to

the Court by October 31,2013.

175. However, it was not until November 25, 2013, that Respondent filed the First

Accounting, wherein he provided a recapitulation of the assets, including the $85,652.21

cash on hand, $18,000 in savings bonds and personal property. He also indicated that the

$3,000 he withdrew was for partial administrative fees of the estate.

176. Respondent’s accounting was requested to be approved by the court in the

Petition for Confirmation of First and Final Account; Approval of Administrator’s Fees and

Final Distribution of the Estate that was filed on December 24, 2013. Derke requested that

the estate be distributed according to Bertha’s Last Will and Testament, which left

everything to her trust.

177. The Order approving the petition was entered on January 14, 2014.
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178. In light of the foregoing, Respondent violated RPC 1.1 (Competence), RPC

1.2 (Scope of Representation), RPC 1.3 (Diligence), RPC 1.4 (Communication), RPC 1.15

(Safekeeping Property), RPC 3.2 (Expediting Litigation), RPC 3.4 (Fairness to Opposing

Party and Counsel), RPC 8.1 (Bar Admission and Disciplinary matters), and RPC 8.4

(Misconduct).

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:

1. That a hearing be held pursuant to Nevada Supreme Court Rule 105;

2. That Respondent be assessed the costs of the disciplinary proceeding

Supreme Court Rule 120(1); and

3. That pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 102, such disciplinary action be taken

the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board against Respondent as may be deemed

appropriate under the circu_..mstances.

Dated this ~’~’/J/day of Febraury, 2014.

David A. Clark, Bar Counsel
Nevada Bar No. 4443
600 E. Charleston Boulevard
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
(702) 382-2200
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Case Nos. SG t0-0429, SG1 t -1139, SG11-1330

SOUTHERN NEVADA DISCIPLINARY

STATE BAR OF NEVADA,

Complainant,

SCOTT M. CANTOR, ESQ.,
Nevada Bar No. 1713

Respondent.

CONDITIONAL GUILTY PLEA
IN EXCHANGE FOR A STATED

FORM OF DISCIPLINE

Scott M, Cantor ("Respondent"), Bar No. 1713, by and through his attorney, Sean

K. Claggett, hereby tenders to bar Counsel for the State Bar of Nevada a Conditional

Guilty Plea CPlea")pursuant to Supreme Court Rule ("SCR") 113(1) and agrees to the

imposition of the following Stated. Form of Discipline in the above-captioned case.

I,
CONDITIONAL GUILTY PLEA

Through the instant Plea, Respondent agrees and admits as follows:

1. Respondent is now and at all times pertinent herein was a licensed attorney

in the State of Nevada.

2. The State Bar filed a Formal Complaint on the above referenced case on

February 24, 2014.

3. Respondent filed a Vedfied Answer to Complaint on April 17, 2014.

4. in accordance with the Stipulation of Facts herein, Respondent pleads guilty

and admits that he violated Rules of Professional Conduct ("RPC"), as follows:

111
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Count 1:SG10-0429 / Bijan Sail:
¯ RPC 1.t (Competence),
¯ RPC 3.2 (Expediting Litigation),
° RPC 3.4 (Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel),
° RPC 8.1 (Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters), and

Count 2:SGlt-1t391 Marhayra Bermudez
RPC 1.1 (Competence),
RPC t.5 (Fees),
RPC 1.2 (Scope of Representation),
RPC 1.3 (Diligence),
RPC 1.4 (Communication),

Count 3:SGl1-13301 Frank and Robert Alfano
¯ RPC 1.1 (Competence),
¯ RPC 1.3 (Diligence),
° RPC 1.15 (Safekeeping Property),
° RPC 3.4 (Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel),
¯ RPC 8.1 (Bar Admission and Disciplinary matters), and
¯ RPC 8.4 (Misconduct).

AGGRAVATION i MITIGATION

5. Pursuant to SCR 102.5 (Aggravation and mitigation), the Parties considered

the following aggravating factors in considering the discipline to be imposed:

(a)
(c)
(d)
(e)

(h)
(~)

Prior disciplinary offenses,
A pattern of misconduct,
Multiple offenses,
Bad faith obstruction of the disciplinary proceedings by intentionally failing to
comply with rules or orders,
Vulnerability of the victim, and;
Substantial experience in the practice of law.

6. Pursuant to SCR 102.5 (Aggravation and mitigation), the Parties considered

the following mitigating factors in considering the discipline to be imposed:

(b) Absence of dishonest or selfish motive,
(g) Character and reputation,
(j) Delay in disciplinary proceedings in relation to the misconduct,
(k) Interim rehabilitation,
(m) Remorse, and;
(n) Remoteness of prior offenses,
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II.
STIPULATION OF FACTS

The facts stipulated to and agreed upon between Respondent and the State Bar of

Nevada in support of this conditional plea are as follows:

COUNT 1
Case No, SG10-0429 i Bijan Sail

3.

4.

month.

5.

1. On or about August 11, 2010, the State Bar received a grievance from Bijan

Safi of BJN, Inc. ("BJN").

Safi had provided a pre-setttement loan to Raymond Detillo, Sr. ("Delillo").

Delillo was represented by Respondent in his personal injury matter.

On February 3, 2005, Sail advanced Delillo $2,000 at the rate of 15% per

6.    Delilio’s daughter, Patdcia Mertz

Administrator on Apdl 4, 2008.

7.

8.

9.

Delillo passed away on October 27, 2007, prior to the conclusion of his case,

("Mertz") was appointed Special

Delillo’s matter settled in June 2008.

At the time the case settled, Sail claimed that Deliilo owed BJN $26,500,

The insurance carrier, Traveler’s Insurance (Traveler’s) issued a check to

Graziadei & Cantor, Mertz and BJN in the amount of $26,500 in June 2008.

10. However, Traveler’s sent the settlement check to the wrong address and

was stale-dated by the time Respondent received it two (2)months later in August 2008.

11. In October 2008, Respondent wrote to Sail and informed him of the

settlement as well as Deiillo’s passing.

12. Respondent’s letter informed Sail that the amount BJN claimed as of

October 2008 exceeded the amount of the settlement, including attorney fees.
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13. Respondent’s letter also informed Sail that his documentation indicated a

loan of $750 not $2,000.

14. Respondent sent Sail another letter dated December 3, 2008, requesting

that a reduction be made as Delillo’s wife was suffering dementia and the money was

needed for her nursing home facility.

15. On or about April 1, 2009, after Safi rejected a number of compromises by

Respondent, Respondent informed Sail that he would have to interplead the funds.

16. Traveler’s reissued Delillo’s settlement check on August 13, 2009, again

payable to Graziadei & Cantor, Mertz, and BJN. However, Respondent maintains that this

check was also misdirected by the insurer.

17. Respondent had not yet filed the interpleader when Baji submitted his

grievance to the State Bar in August 2010.

18. Respondent, in his initial response to the State Bar dated September 10,

2010, acknowledged to the State Bar that he had promised to file an interpleader but had

not done so.

19. Respondent indicated that he had acknowledged the loan when it was in the

amount of $750. However, the $2,000 amount was written in after he had signed off on

the acknowledgment and the date of his signature was interlined and altered.

20. Respondent also indicated in his September 10 response, said he would file

an interpleader by October 7, 2010, and would provide the State Bar a file-stamped copy.

21. Respondent failed to provide the State Bar a copy of the interpleader and, as

a result, on March 16, 2011, the State Bar sent Respondent another letter requesting

copies of the interpleader, settlement documents, checks and trust account information.

22. Respondent responded on April 1,2011, and provided a copy of the release

and a copy of the check.
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23. Respondent stated that an interpleader had not been filed because the law

firm had dissolved.

24. Respondent also claimed that the check became stale-dated because all the

signatures could not be obtained and that he was in the process of requesting another

check.

25.

26.

Respondent provided a draft of the interpleader with his April 201t response,

On May 2, 2011, the State Bar sent a letter to Respondent seeking an

update regarding the status of filing the interpleader and obtaining a new check.

Respondent’s response indicated that it would be filed in a couple of days of27.

his letter.

28. Respondent indicated that he was requesting another check from Traveler’s

counsel, Karl Armstrong ("Armstrong").

29. On May 23, 2011, the State Bar sent an additional follow-up letter-to

Respondent as court records, revealed the interpleader had not yet been filed.

30. Respondent failed to respond to the State Bar’s letter dated May 23, 2011.

31. On June 28, 2011, a reminder letter was sent to Respondent via certified

32. On July 1, 20tl, Respondent responded with a file-stamped copy of the

interpleader on June 3, 2011. The case was titled Graziadei & Cantor, Ltd., v. Patdcia

Mertz, et aL, Case No. A642626 in the Eighth Judicial District Court.

33. Respondent did not begin effecting service of process until September 201 t.

34. Respondent’s July 1 response also stated that he was waiting for Armstrong

to call him back to get a new check.

35. Respondent had sent a letter to the law firm where Armstrong was previously

employed. However, Respondent never directly called Armstrong.
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36.

whether he received any communication from Respondent.

37, Armstrong informed the State Bar that

communication from Respondent.

On August 10, 2011, a State Bar investigator called Armstrong and inquired

he had not received any

38. The State Bar sent Respondent a letter dated August 10, 2011, providing

him with Armstrong’s contact information and advising him that he had ninety (90) days to

ensure that the interpleader was proceeding or the State Bar would seek a formal headng

in the matter. A status update was calendared for October 10, 2011.

39. On October 10, 2011, Respondent sent a letter to the State Bar stating that

"based upon my schedule, and the need to attend to a personal medical matter, please

allow me to respond to the above-captioned matter by Friday, October 14, 2011."

40. By February 24, 2012, the date that the State Bar filed the formal complaint,

Respondent had failed to respond directly to the State Bar’s letter of August 10, 2011.

41. The State Bar was copied on a letter Respondent sent to Sail’s attorney, H.

Stan Johnson, dated January 12, 2012.

42. According to the letter, Respondent was unsuccessful in serving BJN and

had filed a motion for enlargement of time to serve process.

43. Respondent stated he was in the process of serving the client by publication.

44. Respondent also stated in the letter that he has been unsuccessful in

obtaining a replacement check for the stale-dated check.

45. Meanwhile, BJN, through their attorney Bdan Morris ("Morris"), filed a Motion

for Disbursement of Interpleader Funds because it had taken three (3) years for

Respondent to file the interpleader action and a year had already passed since the initial

filing. Respondent maintains that he was in active negotiation with BJN and was

attempting to make a good-faith effort to resolve the dispute between BJN and his client.
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46. Respondent did not file an Opposition to the motion.

47. On September 5, 2012, an Order granting the motion was entered and

ordered Respondent to distribute $26,500 to BJN.

48. The Notice of Entry of Order was entered on September 20, 2012.

49. Respondent failed to comply with the order and BJN subsequently filed an

IApplication for Order to Show Cause Why Graziadei & Cantor, Ltd., and/or Scott M.

Cantor, Esq., Should Not Be Held in Contempt, Sanctions Issued, and Order Directing

Compliance With P~or Court Order On Order Shortening Time on November 14, 2012.

50. The hearing was scheduled for November 27, 20t2.

51. On November 25, 2012, Respondent filed a Motion to Set Aside Order

Granting Disbursement of Interpleader Funds stating that 1) Morris was premature in filing

the Motion to Disburse funds when Mertz had not filed an Answer to the lawsuit and 2)

Respondent was not properly served with the motion, as all the dates/times were blank.

52. On January 8, 2013, a Stipulation and Order was entered on wherein it was

agreed that the $26,500 settlement would be distributed as follows: $8,833.33 would be

paid to the DeLillio Estate, $8,833.33 would be paid to Respondent and $8,833.33 would

be paid to Sail.

53. Further, Travelers was ordered to reissue the check in the amount of

$26,500 to Respondent to be held in his trust account pending approval of the probate

court.

54. On March 19, 2013, BJN filed an Application for Order to Show Cause Why

Graziadei & Cantor and/or Cantor should not be held in contempt, sanctions issued, and

order directing compliance with prior court order.
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55. According to the application, BJN had not received a response from

Respondent regarding an estimated time frame when they could anticipate receiving the

money that was ordered in the court’s order of January 8,2013.

56. Respondent filed an Affidavit in opposition to the application for order to

show cause on March 27, 2013. In his affidavit, Respondent stated that he had not

received the re-issue of Traveler’s stale-dated check and on March 14, 20t3 called

learned that the check had been inadvertently mailed to the wrongTraveler’s and

address.

57.

58.

Respondent received the check on March 19, 2013.

Respondent stated that he would apply for ratification and approval of

distribution of settlement proceeds.

59. At the hearing on April 9, 2013, the Court denied the motion for sanctions but

granted the motion seeking compliance with the order. The matter was set for status

check on May 7, 2013, regarding the check distribution. It was noted that .if monies had

been distributed, then no appearances would be necessary,

60. The court ordered Respondent to give the settlement check to Morris.

61. On April 12, 2013, Respondent informed Morris that Mertz would first have to

apply to probate court for ratification and approval for the distribution of the settlement

proceeds.

62. Respondent informed Mords that he should not disburse funds without

probate approval.

63. A hearing was held on May 7, 2013. Respondent was not present but Morris

was present for BJN. Mords informed the. court that the check was in his possession, had

been endorsed but the bank would not accept it as his firm was not named on the check.
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64. Morris advised the Court that Delillo’s estate had an open probate matter as

and Respondent had informed that Morris to not distribute funds without the probate

court’s permission.

65. The court noted that counsel for BJN had been very patient and ordered that

sanctions in the amount of $1,000 per day will begin if the money has not been distributed

by Friday, May t0, 2013.

66. On May 7, 2013, the $26,500 settlement check was deposited into

Respondent’s Nevada State Bank trust account ending in 2914.

67. On Friday, May 9, 2013, BJN received a Cashier’s Check in the amount of

$8,333.33. This check was issued from Respondent’s trust account ending in 2914.

68. At the time, the probate court had not adjudicated the matter.

69. On May 24, 2013, a petition for ratification and approval of distribution of

settlement proceeds was filed in the Matter of the Estate of Raymond DeUllo, St., Case

No. P061754.

70. The distribution was approved at a hearing held on June 21,2013.

7t. A State Bar investigator called Mertz on August 1, 2013, to find out if she

received Deliilo’s portion of the settlement proceeds. She had not.

72. Mertz was unaware that Respondent had distributed estate funds on May 9,

2013 without approval from the probate court.

73. According to bank records received by the State Bar, on August 6, 2013,

Respondent issued checks to Mertz, the other heirs and a lienholder. These checks

totaled $8,.798.75~

74. In addition, Respondent used his portion of the settlement proceeds

($8,833.33) to pay Raymond Delillo, Jr. what appears to be settlement from a personal

injury claim with a date of loss of May 3, 2002. Respondent also paid lienholders in
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relation to Delillo, Jr.’s case and referenced the same date of loss.

$9,937.20.
COUNT 2

Case No, SG11-1139 / Marhayra Bermudez

Those checks total

75, In April 2009, Marhayra Bermudez ("Bermudez") retained the firm Graziadei

& Cantor to represent her in a joint petition for divorce. Respondent was the primary

attorney responsible for the matter,

Respondent’s fee was $750 plus court fees.

Bermudez did not have the money initially and it was agreed she could make

76.

77.

payments.

78.

79.

By May 28, 2009, Bermudez had paid $440 toward her retainer.

In total,. Bermudez paid Respondent the sum of $.1,030 between April 2009

and January 2010.

80. By May 2009, Berrnudez had provided Respondent with all the necessary

paperwork; including proof of the mandatory seminar for separating parents (hereinafter

referred to as "COPE").

81. Bermudez had not heard from Respondent or his office since May 2009, so

on July 16, 2009, Bermudez called Respondent’s office to see if the documents were

ready to sign.

82. She was told by the paralegal to come in and sign them.

83. Bermudez was led to believe by Respondent’s office that the paperwork was

subsequently filed and she called every month to find out the status.

84. After a few months, Bermudez went to the. office and met with Respondent.

85. Bermudez reviewed the documents, which had not been filed.
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86. While Bermudez was reading the documents, she noticed an error that she

brought to Respondent’s attention. The real property was omitted from the petition.

87. The documents were corrected and signed at that time.

88. Afterwards, Bermudez called Respondent’s office every month to see if the

decree was issued.

89. Bermudez was initially informed that they had not heard from the court.

90.    in March 2011, Bermudez was informed that she had to come back into the

office and resign the documents as "the court kicked the paperwork because it was two

years old." Respondent was also informed by the law clerk that other problems with the

proposed Decree included calculation of child support and how the living arrangements

might affect visitation.

A month later, Bermudez called Respondent’s office to find out if the decree91.

was signed.

92. Bermudez was told that the "courts had kicked back the package again

because there were some mistakes in the divorce decree."

93. According to the pleadings obtained by the State Bar from Family Court, the

Joint Petition was signed by Bermudez on October 2, 2009 according to Bermudez’s date

of signature.and August 17, 2009 for her husband.

94. However, this petition was not filed until November 9, 2010, over one (1)

year after being signed by the notaries.

95. The Joint Petition had conditions such as revisiting overnight visitation in

eight (8)months, which had elapsed pdor to the petition’s filing,

96. The COPE certificates were completed in May 2009, but these were not filed

until January 27, 201 t.
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97. The Resident Witness Affidavit attesting that the parties had been resided in

Nevada for the prior six (6) weeks was signed in September 2009 but was not filed until

January 27, 2011.

98. Respondent signed the Request for Summary Disposition on April 26, 2010,

but the pleading was not filed until January 27, 2011.

99. Given that Respondent filed the Joint Petition more than one (1) year after it

had been signed, the District Court issued Respondent a memo on January 31, 201t,

informing him that the filed documents were too old to be processed as conditions may

have changed since the parties signed the Joint Petition, and specifically noted the living

arrangement issue as one =of the concerns.

!00. The District Court’s Memo to Respondent further indicated that the 2009

Affidavit of Residency was inadequate to establish residency as the Joint Petition was filed

in 2011.

101. The District Court’s memo also noted that the Joint Petition contained

mathematical errors in regard to child-support calculations (listed $62.50 weekly and

$541.67 monthly) and Respondent was directed to reevaluate the child support

calculations. Respondent maintains that he communicated to the law clerk that there were

no errors in the calculations,

102. On Apdl 21, 2011, the Distdct Court returned the Decree of Divorce that

Respondent had submitted to the Department D’s chambers as Respondent had failed to

make the changes indicated in the January 31 memo. Respondent maintains that he did

not make changes to the calculations because he determined the calculations were

correct.

103. On August 23, 2011, Bermudez spoke with Respondent, who informed

Bermudez that he was going to personally go to the court to find out what happened.
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104. Respondent instructed her to call back after 4:00 p.m. the next day.

t05. Bermudez told Respondent during that conversation that she was going to

find another lawyer because it had taken two (2) years to file a joint petition for a divorce

and a decree had not been signed.

106. in response, Respondent told her that even if she went to a lawyer, it would

take time for the divorce to go through.

107. Bermudez called back the next day, August 24, 2011, and was unable to

speak with either Respondent or his assistant.

She was told Respondent would not be back in the office until August 29,108.

2011.

109. On November 17, 2011, the Court entered a Notice of Entry of Order of

Dismissal without Prejudice pursuant to EDCR 5.90 because the matter had been pending

longer than one (t) year and no action had been taken for more than six (6) months.

110. Bermudez then filed, in proper person, her own joint petition for divorce on

February 1, 2012,

111. Bermudez’s Decree was entered on February 23, 2012.

112. The State Bar sent Respondent a letter of investigation via certified mail

return receipt requested on September 30, 2011.

113. On October 10, 2011, the State Bar received a fax from Respondent

requesting an extension of an additional fifteen (15) days to respond due to a medical

matter.

1t4,

tt5.

The State Bar granted the extension but Respondent failed to respond.

On December 9, 20!1, the State Bar sent a second letter to Respondent

seeking a response.
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201t.

116. Respondent failed to respond to the State Bar’s letter dated December 9,

117. On June 6, 2012, Respondent faxed to the Office of Bar Counsel a copy of

the State Bar of Nevada Fee Dispute Release wherein the Respondent agreed to refund

$750 to Bermudez.

118. Respondent did respond to Fee Dispute and believed that his responses

there satisfied and resolved the issues with the Office of Bar Counsel, as well.

COUNT 3
Case No, SGl1-1330 i Frank and Robert Alfano

119. The State Bar received a grievance from Frank and Robert Alfano ("Frank

and Robert" or the "Alfanos").

120, Their mother, Bertha Alfano ("Bertha") was under the guardianship of the

Public Guardian.

121. Bertha died on July 11, 2008, dissolving the guardianship.

122. Frank and Robert were heirs to the Bertha,s estate.

123. The Alfanos subsequently retained the firm of Cantor & Graziadei to handle

the probate for Bertha’s estate. Graziadei acted as the attomey for the estate and

Respondent acted as the Administrator for the estate.

t24. On July 10, 2009, Bertha’s will was admitted to probate in The Matter of

BerthaAlfano, Eighth Judicial District Court Case No. P065829.

125. Respondent filed an Inventory on Apd114, 2010.

126. This Inventory identified nine (9)savings bonds totaling $18,000 and a bank

account at Nevada State Bank with a value of $88,377.47.

127. A Notice to Creditors was filed July 9, 2010, with the Affidavit of Publication

being filed on July 26, 2010.
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128. From December 2009 to December

Grazaidei on the phone in an effort to settle the estate.

not speak with them.

129. On January 5, 2011, Robert sent

Respondent hasten processing the Alfano estate.

2010, Frank and Robert spoke with

Respondent maintains that he did

Respondent a letter requesting that

130. On January 10, 2011, Respondent sent a letter to the Alfanos wherein he

indicated that he would be filing a First and Final Accounting and Petition for Distribution.

131. in that letter, Respondent stated, "it is not complicated but will take

approximately two weeks to complete and file.,’

132~ However, Respondent failed to file the First and Final Accounting, which

remains unfiled as of the date of this Complaint. Respondent maintains that he was not

the attorney of record andtook direction from the attorney of record, which was Grazaidei.

133. On or about July 1, 2011, Frank and Robert retained attorney Alice Jacobs

Caries ("Caries"), an attorney in New Jersey, the state in which they reside, to assist them

~thlthe probate.

134. Cartes wrote to Respondent on July 1, 2011, after being unable to reach him

on the phone.

135. On July 12, 2011, Respondent responded to Cades stating he would file the

First and Final Accounting within ten (10) calendar days.

136. However, Respondent never did so.

137. On August 16, 201t, the State Bar sent a letter of investigation to

Respondent via certified mail.

138. On August 24, 2011, Respondent sent a letter to the State Bar requesting an

additional ten (10) days to respond because he needed to attend a personal matter in

Reno.
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139. However, Respondent still failed to respond, even with the extension,

140. As a result, on October 13, 201i, the State Bar sent Respondent a reminder

letter via certified mail advising him that failure to respond could be considered a separate

disciplinary violation. This return receipt card was returned signed by Cate Talbot.

Respondent again failed to respond.

t41. On December 9, 2011, a final letter was sent to Respondent by the State Bar

via certified mail. This card was returned signed by Dellos Rico, who is an employee of

the law firm in which he leased space.

142. Although Respondent was directed to respond within ten (10) days,

Respondent did not respond to the State Bar until April 2012,

143. On March 9, 2012, the State Bar sent a letter to Respondent’s former law

partner, George Graziadei ("Graziadei"), requesting information regarding the estate.

144. Respondent responded on Graziadei’s behalf to all letters the State Bar sent

Graziadei seeking information. Graziadei passed away in the interim.

145. The State Bar subpoenaed the Estate’s bank records at Nevada State Bank

on March 12, 20f2.

146. Respondent was the signer on the Estate Account.

t47. The initial deposit for Alfano’s estate was $88,363,31 from a check.issued by

the Public Guardian’s office.

148. In December 2010, four (4) checks totaling $3,000 were issued from the

Estate’s account. Respondent maintains that these checks were, issued at the direction of

Grazaidei who was counsel for the Estate,

149, The checks were all made payable to Respondent as Administrator of the

Estate and the checks each referenced that they were an administrator’s fee.

150, Such fees are required to be first approved by the probate court.
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151.

152.

153.

There were no court orders approving the disbursement

All four (4) checks were signed by Respondent.

A subpoena was subsequently served upon Respondent requesting that he

provide accounting documents and a copy ofthe Alfano file.

154. On April 3, 2012, Respondent, in a letter to the State Bar, stated that once

he and Graziadei dissolved their firm, he stopped receiving the mail from the bank.

155. Respondent acknowledged that it was his fault that the bank did not forward

the mail to him and that he would correct the matter

156. In regard to the nine (9) savings bonds totaling $18,000, Respondent stated

that he did not have them in his possession because when he left the office, he left some

items behind, including the bonds. Respondent said he would check his storage unit to

locate the bonds,

157. Respondent said he intended to cooperate with the State Bar’s investigation

and complete the First and Final Accounting and distribute the estate.

158. On April 19, 2012,

subpoena, wherein he provided

Respondent provided a response to the State Bar

bank records, and said he was still in possession of

personal items belonging to the estate.

159. However, Respondent was unable to locate the savings bonds~

160. Frank and Richard copied the State Bar on aMay 2, 2012, letter from Caries

to Respondent, wherein she requested an explanation why the four (4) checks were

issued from the account.

161. On June 4, 2012, the State Bar received a letter from Respondent stating

that he was still unable to locate the savings bonds but he provided a print-out from the

United States Treasury’s website that stated the bonds he had listed in the Inventory had

not been cashed and provided the current value of the bonds.
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162. Respondent’s response also stated that he would address the checks issued

from the account under separate cover to Alfano’s New Jersey attorney, with a copy of the

letter to the State Bar.

163. Neither the Alfanos nor the State Bar ever received, a letter from Respondent

addressing the checks.

164. Respondent failed to finalize the probate on behalf of the Atfanos and the

family retained attorney Shirley Derke (Derke) to assist them.

165. On August 23, 2013, Derke filed a Petition for Revocation of Letters of

Administration and Appointment of Replacement Co-Personal Representative requesting

that the Court revoke Respondent’s Letters of Administration and appoint Derke in his

stead as he failed to file a proper accounting.

166. Respondent was cited to appear before the Probate Commissioner on

September 13, 2013,

167. At that headng, Respondent agreed to resign and prove an accounting to the

Court by October 31,2013.

168. However, it was not until November 25, 2013, that Respondent filed the First

Accounting, wherein he provided a recapitulation of the assets, including the $85,652.21

cash on hand, $18,000 in savings bonds and personal property, He also indicated that the

$3,000 he withdrew was for partial administrative fees of the estate.

169. Respondent’s accounting was required to be approved by the court in the

Petition for Confirmation of First and Final Account; Approval of Administrator’s Fees and

Final Distribution of the Estate that was filed on December 24, 2013. Derke requested that

the estate be distributed according to Bertha’s Last Will and Testament, which left

everything to her trust.
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170. The Order approving the petition was entered on January 14, 2014. An

amended order that directed the saving bonds be re-issued to the estate was filed

February 7, 2014.

INTERIM REHABILITATION

Part of Respondent’s problems resulted from his partnership with Grazaidei.

Grazaidei was the primary partner who made all the decisions. He did not have a good

office plan in place and did not have good help employed in the office. Respondent

recognized that the office was in trouble and he left the partnership to open his own firm.

When Respondent opened his own office, he initially leased space from attorney

Sean Claggett. As part of a good faith effort to rehabilitate and ensure that this does not

happen again, Claggett assisted Respondent in evaluating his office procedure.

Respondent has taken steps to change specific things in his office such as:

a, Safekeeping property. Respondent is the sole signatory on trust

account and is the only one who has access to the checkbooks. He has

purchased QuickBooks and will use that program to reconcile and

monitor his accounts.

b. Non-lawyer assistants, Respondent personally manages his office

now. He has a very good assistant, Aida. He personally signs all

correspondence from the office. He meets with every new client and

establishes the attorney-client relationship.

c. Business Plan. Respondent did not have business plan. He has since

obtained Business Plan Pro. He has implemented: case spreadsheets

that show the stage of the file; to do lists; checklists to assist him in his

practice; and synced his calendar to his office, home and phone so he

-19-
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will not miss an appointment or deadline. Respondent has taken

business seminars and is part of a business group that meets monthly.

d. Case management. Respondent has a caseload of 30-40 active cases

and does not want the casesload to get much larger. His area of

practice is 30% personal injury, 30% probate, 30% family law and 10%

business litigation and criminal.

!!1.
STATED FORM OF DISCIPLINE

Therefore, based upon the above, Respondent and his counsel agree to the

following imposition of Discipline and related conditions:

Pursuant to the Conditional Guilty Plea and Stipulation of Facts set forth above,

Respondent, his counsel and the State Bar agree that, Respondent shall be SIX MONTH

AND ONE DAY SUSPENSION, STAYED, with the following conditions:

1. PROBATION for ONE (1) YEAR with quarterly reports submitted to

Bar Counsel. During this time, Respondent shall stay out of trouble and not receive any

grievances that result in actual discipline; which would be considered a violation of

probation. The probation will start the day the plea is accepted by the Panel.

2. Respondent shall obtain a Mentor that is approved by Bar Counsel to

monitor Respondent’s practice. The Mentor shall be a Nevada licensed attorney in good

standing. The Mentor will monitor the active cases and ensure that Respondent’s cases

are properly filed, calendared and clients are advised. Further, the Mentor will ensure

that Respondent is maintaining a proper accounting system and will review the trust

account. The Mentor shall submit a quarterly report to Bar Counsel about Respondent’s

progress and any issues that may have developed.
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3. Respondent shall submit a Quarterly Report to Bar Counsel providing

an update as to his place of employment, area(s) of practice, his caseload, and any

issues that may have developed.

4. Respondent shall pay the actual costs of the disciplinary proceedings,

excluding Bar Counsel and staff salaries, within one (1) year.

IV.

APPROVAL OF RESPONDENT

Having read the Plea and being satisfied with it, the same is hereby approved by

Respondent.

Respondent understands that he could discuss the Plea with counsel and fully

understands the terms and conditions set forth herein.

DATED this/__ day of March 2015.

se 4 , esq.
N~vada Bar No. 8407
8751 W. Charleston Bivd,, #220
Las Vegas, NV 89117
Counsel for Respondent

Scott M. Cantor
Nevada Bar No. 1713
Respondent

APPROVAL OF BAR COUNSEL

Having read the Plea tendered by Respondent and being satisfied with the contents

therein, I hereby approve and recommend the Plea for approval by the Hearing Panel.

DATED this LZ.day of March 2015.

STATE B~F NE~dJ~’~.~=~

l~a’vTd~-A. C~ark, Bar ~3-~uns~f-
Nevada Bar No.. 4443
600 East Charleston Boulevard
Las Vegas, Nevada 89104
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Case Nos. SG10-0429, SG11-1139, SGl1-1330

STATE BAR OF NEVADA El’ffl’~" (tF NEVADA

SOUTHERN NEVADA DISCIPLINARY ~~ii~’~i.

BAR OF NEVADA, )
)

Complainant, )
) FINDINGS OF FACT,..C.ONCLUSiONS

vs. ) OF LAW AND RECOMMENDATION
M, CANTOR, ESQ., )

Nevada Bar No. 1713 )
)

Respondent. )

This matter came before a designated Formal Hearing Panel of the Southern

Disciplinary Board ("Panel") at 9:00 a.m. on March 19, 2015, for consideration of

the Conditional Guilty Plea in Exchange for a Stated Form of Discipline ("Plea") regarding

Scott M. Cantor, Esq., Nevada Bar No: 1713 ("Respondent"), The Panel consisted of Chair

Paul "Luke" Puschnig, Esq., Peter Angulo, Esq., and Bob Valdez, laymember. Bar Counsel

David A. Ctark represented the State Bar of Nevada ("State Bar"). Respondent was present

and was represented by Sean Claggett, Esq.

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule ("SCR") 1t 3, Respondent tendered a proposed

Plea which contains Bar Counsel’s approval and recommendation for approval by the

Panel. The Plea also contains the approval of Respondent and his counsel. A true-and

correct copy of the filed Plea is attached to these Findings and Recommendations as

Exhibit 1.

The State Bar submitted an affidavit regarding Respondent’s licensure and discipline

history as Exhibit 2, which was admitted without objection. Respondent did not submit any

-1-
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exhibits or produce witnesses. Respondent provided testimony on his own behalf and was

questioned by members of the Panel.

Based upon the pleadings on file herein, the proposed Plea, and the testimony and

evidence elicited at the hearing, the Panel issues

Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation:

the following Findings of Fact,

FINDINGS OF FACT.

Respondent is now and at all times pertinent herein was a licensed attorney

in the State of Nevada with his principal place of business in Clad( County, Nevada.

2. The State Bar filed a Formal Complaint on the above referenced case on

February 24, 2014.

3. Respondent filed a Verified Answer to Complaint on Apdl 17, 2014.

4. The Stipulation of Facts, as set forth in Part II of the proposed Plea,

accurately reflects this Panel’s findings regarding the facts and circumstances pertinent to

these proceedings.

5. Respondent entered into the proposed Plea knowingly and voluntarily and

was not subject to any duress or coercion in doing so.

6. Respondent’s stipulation to the violations set forth in the Plea is hereby

adopted.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Panel hereby issues the following

Conclusions of Law:.

1. The Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board has jurisdiction over Respondent

and the subject matter of these proceedings pursuant to SCR 99.

-2-
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2. By unanimous vote, the Panel accepted the Plea which was submitted in

accordance with SCR 105(2)(d)and SCR 113.

3. The Panel finds Respondent guilty of violating the Rules of Professional

Conduct (’RPC"), as follows:

Count 1:$GI0-04291Bljan Sail:
RPC 1.1 (Competence),
RPC 3.2 (Expediting Litigation),

¯ RPC 3.4 (Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel), and
RPC 8.1 (Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters).

Count 2:SGl1-11391 Marhaym Bermudez
¯ RPC 1.1 (Competence),
¯ RPC 1.5 (Fees),
¯ RPC 1.2 (Scope of Representation),
¯ RPC 1.3 (Diligence), and
¯ RPC 1.4 (Communication).

Count 3:SGl1-13301 Frank and Robert Alfano
¯ RPC 1.1 (Competence),
¯ RPC 1.3 (Diligence),
¯ RPC 1.15 (Safekeeping Properly),
¯ RPC 3.4 (Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel),
¯ RPC 8.1 (Bar Admission and Disciplinary matters), and
¯ RPC 8.4 (Misconduct).

4. The Panel also approves the DISMISSAL of the following Rule violations:

Count 1:SG10-04291 Bijan Sail:
¯ RPC 1.3 (Diligence),
¯ RPC 1.4 (Communication),
¯ RPC 1.15 (Safekeeping Property), and
¯ RPC 8.4 (Misconduct).

Count 2:SGl1-11391 Marhayra Bermudez
¯ RPC 1.15 (Safekeeping Property),
¯ RPC 1.16 (Declining or Terminating Representation),
¯ RPC 3.2 (Expediting Litigation),
¯ RPC 8.1 (Bar Admission and Disciplinary matters), and
¯ RPC 8.4 (Misconduct).

Count 3:SGl1-13301 Frank and Robert Nfano

¯ RPC 1.2 (Scope of Representation),
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¯ RPC 1.4 (Communication), and
¯ RPC 3.2 (Expediting Litigation).

5. Pursuant to SCR 102.5(1) (Aggravation and mitigation), the Panel also found

the following aggravating factors in considering the discipline to be imposed:

(a)
(c)
(d)
(e)

(h)
(i)

Pdor disciplinary offenses,
A pattern of misconduct,
Multiple offenses,
Bad faith obstruction of the disciplinary proceedings by intentionally failing to
comply with rules or orders,
Vulnerability of the victim, and;
Substantial experience in the practice of law.

Pursuant to SCR 102.5(2) (Aggravation and mitigation), the Panel also found

the following mitigating factors in considering the discipline to be imposed:

(b) Absence of dishonest or selfish motive,
(g) Character and reputation,
(j) Delay in disciplinary proceedings in relation to the misconduct,
(k) Intedm rehabilitation,
(m) Remorse, and;
(n) Remoteness of pdor offenses.

RECOMMENDATION.

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Condusions of Law, the Panel

hereby recommends that Respondent be sanctioned as follows:

Respondent shall ieceive a SIX MONTH AND ONE DAY SUSPENSION, STAYED,

with the following conditions:

PROBATION for ONE (1) YEAR with quarterly reports submitted to Bar

Counsel. Dudng this time, Respondent shall stay out of trouble and not receive any

grievances that result in actual discipline, which would be considered a violation of

probation. The probation will start the day the plea is accepted by the Panel.

Respondent shall obtain a Mentor that is approved by Bar Counsel to

monitor Respondent’s practice. The Mentor shall be a Nevada licensed attomey in good

standing. The Mentor will monitor the active cases and ensure that Respondent’s cases
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are propedy filed, calendared and clients are advised. Further, the Mentor will ensure that

Respondent is maintaining a proper accounting system and will review the trust account.

The Mentor shall submit a quarterly report to Bar Counsel about Respondent’s progress

and any issues that may have developed.

3. The mentodng agreement shall be executed by Respondent and the

Mentor within thirty (30) days of this hearing, no later than Monday, April 20, 2015.

4, Respondent shall submit a Quarterly Report to Bar Counsel providing an

update as to his place of employment, area(s) of practice, his caseload, and any issues that

may have developed.

5. Respondent shall pay the actual costs of the disciplina~ proceedings,

excluding Bar Counsel and staff salaries, within one (1) year.

D!TED this ~ri~’2&:~,5.

~--~l~au,.~."£~,,~_ "0~schnig, Esq., Chair ~
Solemn Nevada Disciplinary Panel

:Respectfully s,~’~tted:

¯
’’ ’i’ " ~ Court;el ’

Nevada Bar No. 4443
600 E. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89104
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NEVADA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
CLIENT-LAWYER RELATIONSHIP

Nev. Rules of Prorl Conduct 1.1 (2015)

Review court orders which may amend this_Rule.

Rule 1.1. Competence

A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client. Competent representation requires
the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessary for the
representation.

HISTORY: Added 1-27-86, eft. 3-28-86; Amended eft. 5-1-06

NOTES: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2006 --Rule 1.1 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 151) is the
same as ABA Model Rule 1.1.

CASE NOTES

EDITOR’S NOTE. --Some of the following cases were decided under former similar rules.

FAILURE TO NEGOTIATE AND INVESTIGATE. --Attorney’s failure to attempt to negotiate for
reduction of personal injury clients’ medical bills and to adequately investigate a company to
whom he referred the clients for that service was incompetence. In re Discipline of Laub, 2008
Nev. LEXIS 1219 (Jan. 9, 2002).

REMOVAL AS COUNSEL OF RECORD. --Where, in an appeal of a second degree murder conviction,
the statement of facts in the appellant’s opening brief consisted of only one-half page, although
the trial transcript was over 700 pages long, the statements in the appellate brief were
conclusory, and unsupported by any argument, the appellant’s argument failed to provide any
citations to the record on appeal or the trial transcript, and counsel for the appellant failed to file
a reply brief to distinguish the state’s arguments or to otherwise rebut them, the appellant’s
counsel was removed as counsel of record, counsel was ordered to pay a $1,000 fine to the
county and to return to the county any expenses and fees received, and the district court was
informed of the lack of diligence and professionalism demonstrated by the attorney in prosecuting
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the appeal. Cuzdey v. State, 103 Nev. 575, 747 P.2d 233 (1987).
Where firm has failed to file a timely brief for the second time in one year after being appointed

as counsel, it was proper for the court to remove the firm as counsel for appellant, remand this
matter to the district court for the appointment of new counsel, impose monetary sanctions
against counsel, direct that the firm be removed from the criminal appointment list for the Eighth
Judicial District Court, and refer this matter to the State Bar of Nevada for further investigation.
Burke v. State, 110 Nev. 1366, 887 P.2d 267 (1994).
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NEVADA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
CLIENT-LAWYER RELATIONSHIP

Nev. Rules of Prof’l Conduct 1.2 (2016)

Review court orders which may amend this_Rule.

Rule 1.2. Scope of Representation and Allocation of Authority Between Client and Lawyer

(a) Subject to paragraphs (c) and (d), a lawyer shall abide by a client’s decision concerning the
objectives of representation and, as required by Rule 1.4, shall consult with the client as to the
means by which they are to be pursued. A lawyer may take such action on behalf of the client as
is impliedly authorized to carry out the representation. A lawyer shall abide by a client’s decision
whether to settle a matter. In a criminal case, the lawyer shall abide by the client’s decision, after
consultation with the lawyer, as to a plea to be entered, whether to waive jury trial and whether
the client will testify.

(b) A lawyer’s representation of a client, including representation by appointment, does not
constitute an endorsement of the client’s political, economic, social or moral views or activities.

(c) A lawyer may limit the scope of the representation if the limitation is reasonable under the
circumstances and the client gives informed consent.

(d) A lawyer shall not counsel a client to engage, or assist a client, in con- duct that the lawyer
knows is criminal or fraudulent, but a lawyer may discuss the legal consequences of any proposed
course of conduct with a client and may counsel or assist a client to make a good faith effort to
determine the validity, scope, meaning or application of the law.

HISTORY: Added eft. 5-1-06

NOTES: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2006 --Rule 1.2 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 152) is the
same as ABA Model Rule 1.2.
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NEVADA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
CLIENT-LAWYER RELATIONSHIP

Nev. Rules of Prof~l Conduct 1.3 (2016)

Review court orders which may amend this_Rule.

Rule 1.3. Diligence

A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client.

HISTORY: Added 1-27-86, eft. 3-28-86; Amended eft. 5-1-06

NOTES: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2006 --Rule 1.3 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 153) is the
same as ABA Model Rule 1.3.
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NEVADA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
CLIENT-LAWYER RELATIONSHIP

Nev. Rules of Prof’l Conduct 1.4 (2016)

Review court orders which may amend this_Rule.

Rule 1.4. Communication

(a) A lawyer shall:

(1) Promptly inform the client of any decision or circumstance with respect to which the client’s
informed consent is required by these Rules;

(2) Reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client’s objectives are to
be accomplished;

(3) Keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter;

(4) Promptly comply with reasonable requests for information; and

(5) Consult with the client about any relevant limitation on the lawyer’s conduct when the
lawyer knows that the client expects assistance not permitted by the Rules of Professional
Conduct or other law.

(b) A lawyer shall explain a matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permit the client to
make informed decisions regarding the representation.

(c) Lawyer’s Biographical Data Form. Each lawyer or law firm shall have available in written form
to be provided upon request of the State Bar or a client or prospective client a factual statement
detailing the background, training and experience of each lawyer or law firm.

(1) The form shall be known as the "Lawyer’s Biographical Data Form" and shall contain the
following fields of information:

(i) Full name and business address of the lawyer.
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(ii) Date and jurisdiction of initial admission to practice.

(iii) Date and jurisdiction of each subsequent admission to practice.

(iv) Name of law school and year of graduation.

(v) The areas of specialization in which the lawyer is entitled to hold himself or herself out as
a specialist under the provisions of Rule 7.4.

(vi) Any and all disciplinary sanctions imposed by any jurisdiction and/or court, whether or
not the lawyer is licensed to practice law in that jurisdiction and/or court. For purposes of this
Rule, disciplinary sanctions include all private reprimands imposed after March 1, 2007, and any
and all public discipline imposed, regardless of the date of the imposition.

(vii) If the lawyer is engaged in the private practice of law, whether the lawyer maintains
professional liability insurance, and if the lawyer maintains a policy, the name and address of the
carrier.

(2) Upon request, each lawyer or law firm shall provide the following additional information
detailing the background, training and experience of each lawyer or law firm, including but not
limited to:

(i) Names and dates of any legal articles or treatises published by the lawyer, and the name
of the publication in which they were published.

(ii) A good faith estimate of the number of jury trials tried to a verdict by the lawyer to the
present date, identifying the court or courts.

(iii) A good faith estimate of the number of court (bench) trials tried to a judgment by the
lawyer to the present date, identifying the court or courts.

(iv) A good faith estimate of the number of administrative hearings tried to a conclusion by
the lawyer, identifying the administrative agency or agencies.

(v) A good faith estimate of the number of appellate cases argued to a court of appeals or a
supreme court, in which the lawyer was responsible for writing the brief or orally arguing the
case, identifying the court or courts.

(vi) The professional activities of the lawyer consisting of teaching or lecturing.

(vii) The names of any volunteer or charitable organizations to which the lawyer belongs,
which the lawyer desires to publish.

(viii) A description of bar activities such as elective or assigned committee positions in a
recognized bar organization.

(3) A lawyer or law firm that advertises or promotes services by written communication not
involving solicitation as prohibited by Rule 7.3 shall enclose with each such written
communication the information described in paragraph (c)(I)(i) through (v) of this Rule.

(4) A copy of all information provided pursuant to this Rule shall be retained by the lawyer or
law firm for a period of 3 years after last regular use of the information.

I-IISTORY: Added 1-27-86, eft. 3-28-86; Amended eft. 5-1-06; Amended eft. 9-1-07; Amended
10-22-08, eft. 11-21-08

I~IOTES: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2007 --Rule 1.4 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 154) is the
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NEVADA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
CLIENT-LAWYER RELATIONSHIP

Nev. Rules of Profl Conduct 1.5 (2016)

Review court orders which may amend this_Rule.

Rule 1.5. Fees

(a) A lawyer shall not make an agreement for, charge, or collect an unreasonable fee or an
unreasonable amount for expenses. The factors to be considered in determining the
reasonableness of a fee include the following:

(1) The time and labor required, the novelty and difficulty of the questions involved, and the
skill requisite to perform the legal service properly;

(2) The likelihood, if apparent to the client, that the acceptance of the particular employment
will preclude other employment by the lawyer;

(3) The fee customarily charged in the locality for similar legal services;

(4) The amount involved and the results obtained;

(5) The time limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances;

(6) The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client;

(7) The experience, reputation, and ability of the lawyer or lawyers performing the services;
and

(8) Whether the fee is fixed or contingent.

(b) The scope of the representation and the basis or rate of the fee and expenses for which the
client will be responsible shall be communicated to the client, preferably in writing, before or
within a reasonable time after commencing the representation, except when the lawyer will
charge a regularly represented client on the same basis or rate. Any changes in the basis or rate

http://www.lexis.com/research/retrieve?_m=a0865 f54ab951 b7cbb3d2c9957d40d99&csvc--t... 2/1/2016
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of the fee or expenses shall also be communicated to the client.

(c) A fee may be contingent on the outcome of the matter for which the service is rendered,
except in a matter in which a contingent fee is prohibited by paragraph (d) or other law. A
contingent fee agreement shall be in writing, signed by the client, and shall state, in boldface type
that is at least as large as the largest type used in the contingent fee agreement:

(1) The method by which the fee is to be determined, including the percentage or percentages
that shall accrue to the lawyer in the event of settlement, trial or appeal;

2) Whether litigation and other expenses are to be deducted from the recovery, and whether
such expenses are to be deducted before or after the contingent fee is calculated;

(3) Whether the client is liable for expenses regardless of outcome;

(4) That, in the event of a loss, the client may be liable for the opposing party’s attorney fees,
and will be liable for the opposing party’s costs as required by law; and

(5) That a suit brought solely to harass or to coerce a settlement may result in liability for
malicious prosecution or abuse of process.

Upon conclusion of a contingent fee matter, the lawyer shall provide the client with a written
statement stating the outcome of the matter and, if there is a recovery, showing the remittance
to the client and the method of its determination.

(d) A lawyer shall not enter into an arrangement for, charge, or collect:

(1) Any fee in a domestic relations matter, the payment or amount of which is contingent upon
the securing of a divorce or upon the amount of alimony or support, or property settlement in lieu
thereof; or

(2) A contingent fee for representing a defendant in a criminal case.

(e) A division of a fee between lawyers who are not in the same firm may be made only if:

(1) Reserved;

(2) The client agrees to the arrangement, including the share each lawyer will receive, and the
agreement is confirmed in writing; and

(3) The total fee is reasonable.

HI:$TOR~/: Added 1-27-86, eff. 3-28-86; Amended eff. 4-24-93; Amended 8-20-99, eff. 10-19-
99; Amended eff. 5-1-06

I~lOTE$: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2006 --Rule 1.5 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 155) is the
same as ABA Model Rule 1.5 with two exceptions. First, unlike the Model Rule, paragraph (c) of
the Nevada Rule is divided into subparagraphs. The provisions in subparagraphs (4) and (5) are
specific to the Nevada Rule; there is no Model Rule counterpart to those provisions. Second,
subparagraph (1) of paragraph (e) of the Model Rule has not been adopted. This subparagraph is
reserved to maintain consistency with the Model Rules format. Compare Model Rules of Prof’l
Conduct R. 1.5(e)(1) (2004) ("the division is in proportion to the services performed by each
lawyer or each lawyer assumes joint responsibility for the representation").

CASE NOTES

EDITOR’S NOTE. --Some of the following cases were decided under former similar rules.
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NEVADA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
CLIENT-LAWYER RELATIONSHIP

Nev. Rules of Prof~l Conduct 1.15 (2016)

Review court orders which may amend this Rule.

Rule 1.15. Safekeeping Property

(a) A lawyer shall hold funds or other property of clients or third persons that is in a lawyer’s
possession in connection with a representation separate from the lawyer’s own property. All funds
received or held for the benefit of clients by a lawyer or firm, including advances for costs and
expenses, shall be deposited in one or more identifiable bank accounts designated as a trust
account maintained in the state where the lawyer’s office is situated, or elsewhere with the
consent of the client or third person. Other property in which clients or third persons hold an
interest shall be identified as such and appropriately safeguarded. Complete records of such
account funds and other property shall be kept by the lawyer and shall be preserved for a period
of seven years after termination of the representation.

(b) A lawyer may deposit the lawyer’s own funds in a client trust account for the sole purpose of
paying bank service charges on that account, but only in an amount necessary for that purpose.

(c) A lawyer shall deposit into a client trust account legal fees and expenses that have been paid
in advance, to be withdrawn by the lawyer only as fees are earned or expenses incurred.

(d) Upon receiving funds or other property in which a client or third person has an interest, a
lawyer shall promptly notify the client or third person. Except as stated in this Rule or otherwise
permitted by law or by agreement with the client, a lawyer shall promptly deliver to the client or
third person any funds or other property that the client or third person is entitled to receive and,
upon request by the client or third person, shall promptly render a full accounting regarding such
property.

(e) When in the course of representation a lawyer is in possession of funds or other property in
which two or more persons (one of whom may be the lawyer) claim interests, the property shall
be kept separate by the lawyer until the dispute is resolved. The lawyer shall promptly distribute
all portions of the funds or other property as to which the interests are not in dispute.
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NOTES: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2006 --Rule 1.15 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 165) is the
same as ABA Model Rule 1.15 with modifications in paragraph (a) to specify that client trust
accounts must be designated as such.
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NEVADA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
ADVOCATE

Nev. Rules of Prof~l Conduct 3.2 (2015)

Review court orders which may amend this_Rule.

Rule 3.2. Expediting Litigation

(a) A lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to expedite litigation consistent with the interests of
the client.

(b) The duty stated in paragraph (a) does not preclude a lawyer from granting a reasonable
request from opposing counsel for an accommodation, such as an extension of time, or from
disagreeing with a client’s wishes on administrative and tactical matters, such as scheduling
depositions, the number of depositions to be taken, and the frequency and use of written
discovery requests.

HISTORY: Added 1-27-86, eff. 3-28-86; Amended eft. 5-1-06

NOTES: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2006 --Rule 3.2 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 171) is the
same as ABA Model Rule 3.2 with the exception of paragraph (b). Paragraph (b) is a Nevada-
specific provision with no Model Rule counterpart.
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Nev. Rules of Profq Conduct 3.4 (2015)

Review court orders which may amend this_Rule.

Rule 3.4. Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel

A lawyer shall not:

(a) Unlawfully obstruct another party’s access to evidence or unlawfully alter, destroy or
conceal a document or other material having potential evidentiary value. A lawyer shall not
counsel or assist another person to do any such act.

(b) Falsify evidence, counsel or assist a witness to testify falsely, or offer an inducement to a
witness that is prohibited by law;

(c) Knowingly disobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal except for an open refusal
based on an assertion that no valid obligation exists;

(d) In pretrial procedure, make a frivolous discovery request or fail to make reasonably diligent
effort to comply with a legally proper discovery request by an opposing party;

(e) In trial, allude to any matter that the lawyer does not reasonably believe is relevant or that
will not be supported by admissible evidence, assert personal knowledge of facts in issue except
when testifying as a witness, or state a personal opinion as to the justness of a cause, the
credibility of a witness, the culpability of a civil litigant or the guilt or innocence of an accused; or

(f) Request a person other than a client to refrain from voluntarily giving relevant information
to another party unless:

(1) The person is a relative or an employee or other agent of a client; and

(2) The lawyer reasonably believes that the person’s interests will not be adversely affected
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by refraining from giving such information.

HISTORY: Added 1-27-86, eft. 3-28-86; Amended eft. 5-1-06

NOTES: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2006 --Rule 3.4 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 173) is the
same as ABA Model Rule 3.4.

CASE NOTES

EDITOR’S NOTE. --Some of the cases in the following annotations were decided under former
similar rules.

AN ATTORNEY WHO ENGAGES IN PROHIBITED COMMUNICATIONS violates the attorney’s ethical
duty to obey the obligations of the tribunal. Since the procedure for discovery is well established,
an attorney may also be in violation of the rule prohibiting conduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice. Erickson v. Newmar Corp., 87 F.3d 298 (9th Cir. 1996).

EXPERT WITNESS VIOLATIONS. --An attorney violates an ethical duty when the attorney has ex
parte contact with the opposing party’s expert witness. Erickson v. Newmar Corp., 87 F,3d 298
(9th Cir. 1996).

By his employment of the plaintiffs expert witness, the defendant’s attorney entirely
circumvented the discovery rules because the defendant’s attorney had unsupervised access to
the plaintiff’s expert. Erickson v. Newmar Corp., 87 F.3d 298 (9th Cir. 1996).

EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT FINDING OF VIOLATION. --Violation was supported by clear
and convincing evidence given that the record demonstrated that the attorney deliberately
included an award of costs to himself in an order he prepared when the district court had not
awarded any costs, and he subsequently refused to stipulate to a modification of the order,
forcing opposing counsel to file a motion to amend. In re Schaefer, 117 Nev. 496, 25 P.3d 191
(2001), modified on other grounds, rehearing denied, 31 P.3d 365 (Nev. 2001), cert. denied, 534
U.S. 1131, 122 S. Ct. 1072, 151 L. Ed. 2d 974 (2002).

MISCONDUCT WAS HARMLESS. --The interview with the witness took place after the trial.
Therefore, the prosecutor’s actions in instructing the witness not to talk to defense counsel did
not frustrate defense counsel’s efforts to prepare a defense, and any misconduct on the part of
the prosecutor at the interview did not violate the defendant’s right to due process. Lisle v. State,
113 Nev, 540, 937 P.2d 473 (1997).

PROSECUTOR’S WILLFUL FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS and district court
orders pertaining thereto may constitute professional misconduct. Schlafer v. State, 115 Nev.
167, 979 P.2d 712 (1999).

ATTORNEY’S PERSONAL OPINION NOT ALLOWED. --Attorney’s comments to the jury reflected his
personal opinion about the justness of personal injury litigants’ causes and the defendants’
culpability; by representing to the jury his personal opinion that the plaintiffs’ cases were
worthless, the attorney not only violated his ethical duties, he also prejudiced the jury against the
plaintiffs. Lioce v. Cohen, 124 Nev. 1, 174 P.3d 970 (2008).
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NEVADA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
MAINTAINING THE INTEGRITY OF THE PROFESSION

Nev. Rules of Prof’l Conduct 8.1 (2015)

Review court orders which may amend this_Rule.

Rule 8.1. Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters

Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters. An applicant for admission to the bar, or a lawyer in
connection with a bar admission application or in connection with a disciplinary matter, shall not:

(a) Knowingly make a false statement of material fact, or

(b) Fail to disclose a fact necessary to correct a misapprehension known by the person to have
arisen in the matter, or knowingly fail to respond to a lawful demand for information from an
admissions or disciplinary authority, except that this Rule does not require disclosure of
information otherwise protected by Rule 1.6.

HISTORY: Added 1-27-86, eft. 3-28-86; Amended eft. 5-1-06

NOTES: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2006 -- Rule 8.1 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 200) is the
same as ABA Model Rule 8.1.
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NEVADA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
MAINTAINING THE INTEGRITY OF THE PROFESSION

Nev. Rules of Profl Conduct 8.4 (2016)

Review court orders which may amend this Rule.

Rule 8.4. Misconduct

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(a) Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce
another to do so, or do so through the acts of another;

(b) Commit a criminal act that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s honesty, trustworthiness or
fitness as a lawyer in other respects;

(c) Engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation;

(d) Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice;

(e) State or imply an ability to influence improperly a government agency or official or to
achieve results by means that violate the Rules of Professional Conduct or other law; or

(f) Knowingly assist a judge or judicial officer in conduct that is a violation of applicable rules of
judicial conduct or other law.

HISTORY: Added 1-27-86, eff. 3-28-86; Amended eff. 5-1-06

NOTES: MODEL RULE COMPARISON--2006 --Rule 8.4 (formerly Supreme Court Rule 203) is the
same as ABA Model Rule 8.4.
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE
by

U.S. FIRST.CLASS MAIL / U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL / OVERNIGHT DELIVERY / FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

CASE NUMBER(s): 16-J-10756

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within action, whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of
Califomia, 845 South Figuema Street, Los Angeles, California 90017, declare that:

- on the date shown below, I caused to be served a true copy of the within document described as follows:

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

By U.S. First-Claes Mail: (CCP ~ 1013 and t013(a))                ~ By U.S. Certified Mail: (CCP ~ 1013 and 1013(a))
in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County
of Los Angeles.

By Ovemight Delivery: (CCP §§ 1013(c) and 1013(d))
I am readily familiar with the State Bar of Califomia’s practice for collec~on and processing of correspondence for overnight delivery by the United Parcel Service (’UPS’).

By Fax Transmission: (CCP §§ 1013(e) and 1013(f))
Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission, I faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers listed herein below. No error was
reported by the fax machine that I used. The original record of the fax transmission is retained on tile and available upon request,

By Electronic Service: (CCP § t010.6)
Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission I caused the documents to be se.nt to th.e. parson(s) at the electronic
addresses listed herein below. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other inaication mat the ~nsm ss on was
unsuccessful.

[] (forU.$. Rt~t.Cl~s$ Mall/ in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)

[] (~c~r~Mae in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail, retum receipt requested,

Article No.: 9414 7266 9904 2010 0779 85 at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)

I-"1 t~C, mued~v~ together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS,
Tracking No.: ........................................................................................................................... addressed to: (see below)

Person Sensed Business-Residential Address Fax Number CouResy Copy to:

~ Scott Michael Cantor, Ltd.
SCOTT MICHAEL CANTOR 410 S Rampart Blvd Ste 390 .............................

" Las Vegas, NV 89145

[] via inter-office mail regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:

NIA

I am readily familiar with the State Bar of Califomia’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United S~tes Postal Serv..ice, .and.
ovemight delivery by the United Parcel Service (’UPS’). In the ordinary course of the State Bar of California’s practice, con’espondence collected ano processed by me S~ate uar or
California would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same
day.

I am aware that on motion of the party served, se~ce is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day
after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of Califomia, that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles,
California, on the date shown below.

~~/~ ~.,~J~/~/,
DATED: December 5, 2016 SIGNED:

Declarant

State Bar of California
DECLARATION OF SERVICE



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record 
in the State Bar Court. 
 
ATTEST    August 4, 2021 

 State Bar Court, State Bar of California, 
Los Angeles 
 
       

By  
 Clerk 



































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record 
in the State Bar Court. 
 
ATTEST    August 4, 2021 

 State Bar Court, State Bar of California, 
Los Angeles 
 
       

By  
 Clerk 





State of California

BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE 

Section  6068 

6068. It is the duty of an attorney to do all of the following:
(a)  To support the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this state. 
(b)  To maintain the respect due to the courts of justice and judicial officers. 
(c)  To counsel or maintain those actions, proceedings, or defenses only as appear 

to him or her legal or just, except the defense of a person charged with a public offense.
(d)  To employ, for the purpose of maintaining the causes confided to him or her 

those means only as are consistent with truth, and never to seek to mislead the judge 
or any judicial officer by an artifice or false statement of fact or law.

(e)  (1)  To maintain inviolate the confidence, and at every peril to himself or herself 
to preserve the secrets, of his or her client. 

(2)  Notwithstanding paragraph (1), an attorney may, but is not required to, reveal
confidential information relating to the representation of a client to the extent that the 
attorney reasonably believes the disclosure is necessary to prevent a criminal act that 
the attorney reasonably believes is likely to result in death of, or substantial bodily 
harm to, an individual.

(f)  To advance no fact prejudicial to the honor or reputation of a party or witness, 
unless required by the justice of the cause with which he or she is charged.

(g)  Not to encourage either the commencement or the continuance of an action or 
proceeding from any corrupt motive of passion or interest. 

(h)  Never to reject, for any consideration personal to himself or herself, the cause 
of the defenseless or the oppressed. 

(i)  To cooperate and participate in any disciplinary investigation or other regulatory
or disciplinary proceeding pending against himself or herself. However, this 
subdivision shall not be construed to deprive an attorney of any privilege guaranteed 
by the Fifth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, or any other 
constitutional or statutory privileges. This subdivision shall not be construed to require 
an attorney to cooperate with a request that requires him or her to waive any
constitutional or statutory privilege or to comply with a request for information or 
other matters within an unreasonable period of time in light of the time constraints 
of the attorney’s practice. Any exercise by an attorney of any constitutional or statutory 
privilege shall not be used against the attorney in a regulatory or disciplinary 
proceeding against him or her.

(j)  To comply with the requirements of Section 6002.1. 
(k)  To comply with all conditions attached to any disciplinary probation, including 

a probation imposed with the concurrence of the attorney.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AUTHENTICATED 
ELECTRONIC LEGAL MATERIAL



(l)  To keep all agreements made in lieu of disciplinary prosecution with the State 
Bar.

(m)  To respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of clients and to keep clients 
reasonably informed of significant developments in matters with regard to which the 
attorney has agreed to provide legal services. 

(n)  To provide copies to the client of certain documents under time limits and as 
prescribed in a rule of professional conduct which the board shall adopt. 

(o)  To report to the State Bar, in writing, within 30 days of the time the attorney
has knowledge of any of the following:

(1)  The filing of three or more lawsuits in a 12-month period against the attorney
for malpractice or other wrongful conduct committed in a professional capacity.

(2)  The entry of judgment against the attorney in a civil action for fraud, 
misrepresentation, breach of fiduciary duty, or gross negligence committed in a 
professional capacity.

(3)  The imposition of judicial sanctions against the attorney, except for sanctions 
for failure to make discovery or monetary sanctions of less than one thousand dollars 
($1,000).

(4)  The bringing of an indictment or information charging a felony against the 
attorney.

(5)  The conviction of the attorney, including any verdict of guilty, or plea of guilty 
or no contest, of a felony, or a misdemeanor committed in the course of the practice 
of law, or in a manner in which a client of the attorney was the victim, or a necessary 
element of which, as determined by the statutory or common law definition of the 
misdemeanor, involves improper conduct of an attorney, including dishonesty or other 
moral turpitude, or an attempt or a conspiracy or solicitation of another to commit a 
felony or a misdemeanor of that type. 

(6)  The imposition of discipline against the attorney by a professional or 
occupational disciplinary agency or licensing board, whether in California or elsewhere.

(7)  Reversal of judgment in a proceeding based in whole or in part upon misconduct, 
grossly incompetent representation, or willful misrepresentation by an attorney.

(8)  As used in this subdivision, “against the attorney” includes claims and 
proceedings against any firm of attorneys for the practice of law in which the attorney
was a partner at the time of the conduct complained of and any law corporation in 
which the attorney was a shareholder at the time of the conduct complained of unless 
the matter has to the attorney’s knowledge already been reported by the law firm or 
corporation.

(9)  The State Bar may develop a prescribed form for the making of reports required 
by this section, usage of which it may require by rule or regulation.

(10)  This subdivision is only intended to provide that the failure to report as required 
herein may serve as a basis of discipline. 

(Amended by Stats. 2018, Ch. 659, Sec. 50.  (AB 3249)  Effective January 1, 2019.) 
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2021 California Rules of Court

Rule 9.20. Duties of disbarred, resigned, or suspended attorneys

(a) Disbarment, suspension, and resignation orders

The Supreme Court may include in an order disbarring or suspending a licensee of the State Bar, or accepting his or her resignation, a

direction that the licensee must, within such time limits as the Supreme Court may prescribe:

(1)  Notify all clients being represented in pending matters and any co-counsel of his or her disbarment, suspension, or resignation and

his or her consequent disqualification to act as an attorney after the effective date of the disbarment, suspension, or resignation, and,

in the absence of co-counsel, also notify the clients to seek legal advice elsewhere, calling attention to any urgency in seeking the

substitution of another attorney or attorneys;

(2)  Deliver to all clients being represented in pending matters any papers or other property to which the clients are entitled, or notify the

clients and any co-counsel of a suitable time and place where the papers and other property may be obtained, calling attention to any

urgency for obtaining the papers or other property;

(3)  Refund any part of fees paid that have not been earned; and

(4)  Notify opposing counsel in pending litigation or, in the absence of counsel, the adverse parties of the disbarment, suspension, or

resignation and consequent disqualification to act as an attorney after the effective date of the disbarment, suspension, or

resignation, and file a copy of the notice with the court, agency, or tribunal before which the litigation is pending for inclusion in the

respective file or files.

(Subd (a) amended effective January 1, 2019; previously amended effective December 1, 1990, and January 1, 2007.)

(b) Notices to clients, co-counsel, opposing counsel, and adverse parties

All notices required by an order of the Supreme Court or the State Bar Court under this rule must be given by registered or certified mail,

return receipt requested, and must contain an address where communications may be directed to the disbarred, suspended, or resigned

licensee.

(Subd (b) amended effective January 1, 2019; previously amended effective December 1, 1990, and January 1, 2007.)

(c) Filing proof of compliance

Within such time as the order may prescribe after the effective date of the licensee's disbarment, suspension, or resignation, the licensee

must file with the Clerk of the State Bar Court an affidavit showing that he or she has fully complied with those provisions of the order

entered under this rule. The affidavit must also specify an address where communications may be directed to the disbarred, suspended, or

resigned licensee.

(Subd (c) amended effective January 1, 2019; previously amended effective December 1, 1990, and January 1, 2007.)

(d) Sanctions for failure to comply

A disbarred or resigned licensee's willful failure to comply with the provisions of this rule is a ground for denying his or her application for

reinstatement or readmission. A suspended licensee's willful failure to comply with the provisions of this rule is a cause for disbarment or

suspension and for revocation of any pending probation. Additionally, such failure may be punished as a contempt or a crime.

(Subd (d) amended effective January 1, 2019; previously amended effective January 1, 2007; previously relettered and amended effective

December 1, 1990.)

Rule 9.20 amended effective January 1, 2019; previously amended and renumbered effective January 1, 2007; adopted as rule 955 effective April 4,

1973; previously amended effective December 1, 1990.
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From: Dawn Meeks
To: "scott cantor"
Cc: Dan Hooge
Bcc: Louise Watson
Subject: State Bar of Nevada Communication re File No. RD21-0679
Date: Tuesday, June 29, 2021 2:50:00 PM
Attachments: SBC-20-N-30251 cert docs.pdf

image001.png
Importance: High

Mr. Cantor,

The State Bar has received the enclosed disciplinary documents from California State Bar In the
Matter of Scott Michael Cantor, Case NO. SBC-20-N-30251 that resulted in your disbarment on
March 1, 2021.  I am the investigator assigned to this matter.

Please explain why you failed to inform the State Bar of Nevada of your disbarment as required by
Supreme Court Rule 114.

Please give this matter your immediate attention as the State Bar is in the process of preparing a
Petition for Reciprocal Discipline pursuant to SCR 114.   This is a lawful demand for information
from the Office of Bar Counsel in conjunction with an investigation.  If no response is received from
you, the screening panel of the Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board, may be asked to consider your
failure to respond as a failure to cooperate with the State Bar in its efforts to enforce Rules of
Professional Conduct, which will be considered as a separate disciplinary violation pursuant to RPC
8.1(b) (Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matters).

Your response is due by July 2, 2021.

Dawn Meeks, CP
Senior Certified Paralegal / Investigator
Office of Bar Counsel
Direct Dial:  (702) 317-1439
Main Number:  (702) 382-2200

State Bar of Nevada
3100 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 100
Las Vegas, NV  89102
www.nvbar.org

Notice of Confidentiality: The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to whom it is
addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or
other use of, or taking any action in reliance upon, this information by anyone other than the intended recipient is
not authorized.



 
The Office of Bar Counsel (OBC) is committed to fighting the outbreak of coronavirus (COVID-19). 
All OBC staff will work remotely for the immediate future.  We will not receive physical mail on a
regular basis.  This may delay or adversely affect your matter with the OBC.  We ask that you
communicate through email to dawnm@nvbar.org.  Thank you for your patience and
cooperation during this difficult time. 
 


	Cantor 114 Ptn Exhibits 1-6.pdf
	exhibit 1
	SBC-20-N-30251 cert docs.pdf
	Supreme Court Order - Final Discipline 06-29-2021 10.41.14 1167876 6E2088F5-2E0F-4294-8527-ED5E17B26D20
	Decision - Trial 06-29-2021 10.41.14 964494 F05B0A00-BB52-4AE1-9732-2A0653C8905F
	Response To NDC 06-29-2021 10.41.14 741358 15F8339D-63AC-4E31-988E-F78D1BACAF08
	First Amended NDC elec submission and service 06-29-2021 10.41.14 659236 BC6A6FA6-382A-40FC-811B-9A91818A067C
	Cantor 20N2344 First Amended NDC
	EXHIBIT 1 cover sheet
	Cantor Supreme Court Order
	Cantor Stip from  Prior Case

	NDC 06-29-2021 10.41.14 649902 77DBF101-5833-4ADD-A039-275ECC217F9B


	Cantor 114 Ptn Exhibits 1-6.pdf
	SBC-20-O-30252
	Jesus Electronic Certification

	Exhibit 3
	16-j-10756.pdf
	16-J-10756SCO
	16-J-10756STIP
	16-J-10756RESP
	16-J-10756NDC



